
 

  
 

DIRECTORS’ REPORT 
 
To 
 
The Members, 
 
Your Directors take pleasure in presenting the 17th Annual Report on the business and operations of Lenskart 
Solutions Private Limited (the “Company”) together with the Audited Annual Standalone and Consolidated 
Financial Statements and the Auditors’ Report thereon for the year ended 31st March, 2025. 
 
FINANCIAL RESULTS 
 
The highlights of the Company’s financial performance, for the year ended 31 March 2025 is summarized below: 

(All amounts are in INR Million unless otherwise stated) 

 
  
In the Financial Year 2024-25 the Company has earned the profit of INR 1,880.72 Million as compared to profit 
of INR 1,440.43 Million in the previous year as per Standalone Financials and there are profits of INR 
2,973.40Million as compared to loss of INR 101.54 Million in the previous year as per Consolidated Financials. 
  
INDIAN ACCOUNTING STANDARDS 
 

 Standalone Consolidated 

  Year ended 31 
March  2025 

Year ended 
31 March 
2024 

Year ended 
31 March  
2025 

Year ended 
31 March 
2024 

Revenue from Operations 40,392.43 31,866.31 66,525.17 54,277.03 

Other Income 1,862.83 1,898.21 3567.59 1,821.69 

Total Income 42,255.26 33,764.52 70,092.76 56,098.72 

Total Expenditure 39,739.76 31,849.39 66194.78 55,495.94 

Tax Expense 634.78 474.70 880.16 691.85 

Profit for the Year 1,880.72 1,440.43 2,973.40 (101.54) 

Other comprehensive 
income for the Year 

(5.71) (13.07) (173.44) (203.83) 

Total comprehensive 
income for the Year 

1,875.01 1,427.36 2,799.96 (305.37) 

Earnings per share (face 
value Rs. 2 per share) 

    

Basic earnings per share 1.12 0.88 1.77 (0.11) 

Diluted earnings per share 1.12 0.11 1.76 (0.11) 
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The financial statements of the Company for the financial year ended 31 March 2025 have been prepared in 
accordance with the applicable Indian Accounting Standards (IND-AS) and the corresponding figures for the 
previous year for financial year ended 31 March 2024. 
 
REVIEW OF OPERATION AND STATE OF COMPANY’S AFFAIRS 
 
During the year under review, the Company earned Net Revenue of INR 37,951.27 Million from Sale of Goods 
and Services and INR 836.64 million from Sale of Services. Other operating revenue from lease income 
amounting to INR 1,432.63 Million others amounting to INR 171.89 million. Apart from above, the Company 
also earned other income equivalent to INR 1862.83Million pertaining to Interest Income, Interest on income tax 
refund, Management Support Service fee and Grant Income. The Company earned the total comprehensive 
income for the year under review has been INR 1875.01Million as against the profit of INR 1,427.37 Million 
during the previous financial year. The entire business growth comes out of Company’s consistent efforts of 
increasing the franchisee footprint during the financial year. The Company is continuously looking for avenues 
for future growth by expanding its footprint through a wider franchisee network and creating brand awareness 
through aggressive media campaigns. 
 
SHARE CAPITAL 
 
As on 31 March 2025, the Authorized Capital was Rs. 3,48,39,90,000/- (Rupees Three Hundred Forty Eight crore 
Thirty Nine lakh Ninety Thousand Only) divided into 78,22,00,000 (Seventy Eight Crore Twenty Two Lakh only) 
Equity Shares of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two only) each, 15,000 (Fifteen Thousand only) Equity Shares – Series A of 
Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two only) each, 40,000 (Forty Thousand only) Equity Shares – Series B of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two 
only) each, 95,20,000 (Ninety Five Lakh Twenty Thousand only) 0.001% Compulsorily Convertible Cumulative 
Preference Shares – Series A of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two only) each, 96,70,000 (Ninety Six Lakh Seventy Thousand 
only) 0.001% Compulsorily Convertible Cumulative Preference Shares – Series B of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two only) 
each, 30,000 (Thirty Thousand only) 0.001% Compulsorily Convertible Cumulative Preference Shares – Series 
C2 of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two only) each, 1,21,50,000 (One crore Twenty One Lakh Fifty Thousand Only) 0.001% 
Compulsorily Convertible Cumulative Preference Shares – Series D of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two only) each,38,20,000 
(Thirty Eight Lakh Twenty Thousand only) 0.001% Compulsorily Convertible Cumulative Preference Shares– 
Series E of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two only) each, 1,20,00,000 (One Crore Twenty Lakh only) 0.001% Compulsorily 
Convertible Cumulative Preference Shares – Series F of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two only) each, 6,00,00,000 (Six Crore 
only) 0.001% Compulsorily Convertible Non-Cumulative Preference Shares – Class 1 of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two 
only) each, 2,30,00,000 (Two Crore Thirty Lakh only) 0.001% Compulsorily Convertible Cumulative Preference 
Shares – Series G of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two only) each, 1,00,00,000 (One Crore only) 0.001% Compulsorily 
Convertible Cumulative Preference Shares – Series H of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two only) each, 6,00,000 (Six Lakhs 
only) 0.001% Compulsorily Convertible Non-Cumulative Preference Shares– Class 2 of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten 
only) each, 93,50,000 (Ninety Three Lakh Fifty Thousand only) 0.001% Compulsorily Convertible Cumulative 
Preference Shares – Series I of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two only) each, 65,00,000 (Sixty Five Lakh only) 0.001% 
Compulsorily Convertible Cumulative Preference Shares – Series I1 of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two only) each and 
80,00,00,000 (Eighty crore only) 0.001% Compulsorily Convertible Cumulative Preference Shares – Series I2 of 
Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two only) each and 7,00,000 (Seven Lakh) 0.001% Compulsorily Convertible Cumulative 
Preference Shares Class 3 of Rs. 2/- (Rupees two only) each. 
 
As on 31 March 2025, the issued, subscribed capital of the Company was INR 3,21,43,43,468 (Indian Rupees 
Three Hundred Twenty One Lakh Forty Three Lakh Four Hundred Sixty Eighty only) divided into 77,16,85,020 
(Seventy Seven Crore Sixteen Lakh Eighty Five Thousand Twenty) Equity shares of Rs. 2/- each and 83,32,23,582 
(Eighty Three Crores Thirty Two Lakhs Twenty Three Thousand Five Hundred Eighty Two) Preference shares 
of Rs. 2/- and Rs. 10/- each and the paid up capital of the Company was INR 13,21,43,43,468 (Indian Rupees 
Three Hundred Twenty One Lakh Forty Three Lakh Four Hundred Sixty Eighty only) divided into 77,16,79,486 
(Seventy Seven Crore Sixteen Lakh Seventy Nine Thousand Four Hundred Eighty Six only) Equity Shares of Rs. 
2/- (Rupees Two only) each, 1,410 (One Thousand Four Hundred Ten only) Equity Shares – Series A of Rs. 2/- 
(Rupees Two only) each, 4,124 (Four Thousand One Hundred Twenty Four only) Equity Shares – Series B of Rs. 
2/- (Rupees Two only) each, 73,78,505 (Seventy Three Lakh Seventy Eight Thousand Five Hundred and Five 
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only) 0.001% Compulsorily Convertible Cumulative Preference Shares – Series A of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two only) 
each, 96,65,660 (Ninety Six Lakh Sixty Five Thousand Six Hundred Sixty only) 0.001% Compulsorily 
Convertible Cumulative Preference Shares – Series B of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two only) each, 93,75,488 (Ninety Three 
Lakh Seventy Five Thousand Four Hundred Eighty Eight Only) 0.001% Compulsorily Convertible Cumulative 
Preference Shares – Series D of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two only) each, 38,11,068 (Thirty Eight Lakh Eleven Thousand 
Sixty Eight Only) 0.001% Compulsorily Convertible Cumulative Preference Shares – Series E of Rs. 2/- (Rupees 
Two only) each, 61,43,623 (Sixty One Lakh Forty Three Thousand Six Hundred Twenty Three only) 0.001% 
Compulsorily Convertible Cumulative Preference Shares – Series F of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two only) each, 
2,29,76,465 (Two crore Twenty Nine lakh Seventy Six Thousand Four hundred sixty five only) 0.001% 
Compulsorily Convertible Cumulative Preference Shares – Series G of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two only) each, 54,67,911 
(Fifty Four Lakh Sixty Seven Thousand Nine Hundred Eleven) 0.001% Compulsorily Convertible Non- 
Cumulative Preference Shares – Series H of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two only) each, 66,50,933 (Sixty Six Lakhs Fifty 
Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty Three) 0.001% Compulsorily Convertible cumulative Preference Shares-Series I 
of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two only) each, 47,37,419 (Forty Seven Lakh Thirty Seven Thousand Four hundred Nineteen 
only) 0.001% Compulsorily Convertible cumulative Preference Shares-Series I1 of Rs. 2/- each, 74,67,86,003 
(Seventy Four Crore Sixty Seven Lakh Eighty Six Thousand Three only) 0.001% Compulsorily Convertible 
cumulative Preference Shares-Series I2 of Rs. 2/- each, 89,68,849 (Eighty Nine lakh Sixty Eight Thousand Eight 
Hundred Forty Nine Only) 0.001% Compulsorily Convertible Non-Cumulative Preference Shares – Class 1 of 
Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two only) each and 5,65,783 (Five Lakh Sixty Five Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty Three) 
0.001% Compulsorily Convertible Non- Cumulative Preference Shares – Class 2 of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) 
each and 6,95,875 (Six Lakh Ninety Five Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy Five only) 0.001% Compulsorily 
Convertible Non-Cumulative Preference Shares – Class 3 of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two only) each. 
 
ALLOTMENT BY THE COMPANY 
 
During the year, the Company had issued and allotted 6,95,875 0.001% Compulsorily Convertible Non-
Cumulative Preference Shares – Class 3 of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two only) each to the founders of the Company. The 
Company has also allotted shares pursuant to exercise of Employee Stock Option Plan to the employees of the 
Company twice in the year. Initial 17,600 equity shares were allotted on 12th September, 2024 in lieu of exercise 
of ESOP and secondly 5,82,780 shares were allotted on 18th December, 2024 in lieu of exercise of ESOP. In 
addition, the Company had also issued and allotted Bonus common equity shares to all the equity shareholders of 
the Company in the ratio of 1:9 on 16th October, 2024 amounting to 69,39,92,016 equity shares. 
 
SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES 
 
As on 31 March 2025, the Company has six wholly-owned subsidiaries i.e. Lenskart Eyetech Private Limited, 
incorporated on 2nd day of July, 2015, Lenskart Solutions Pte. Ltd, incorporated in Singapore on 4th day of 
September, 2018, Lenskart Foundation, incorporated on 9th December, 2020, NESO Brands Pte. Ltd, incorporated 
in Singapore on 12th November, 2021, Tango IT Solutions India Private Limited, incorporated on 21st June, 2017 
and Dealskart Online Services Private Limited, incorporated on 8th September 2011.  
 
Lenskart Solutions Pte. Ltd, Singapore owns following companies i.e. Step-down subsidiaries located in different 
countries, whose names have been provided below: 
 

1. Lenskart Solutions Company Limited, Vietnam; 
2. Lenskart Solutions FZCO, Dubai (UAE) 
3. Lenskart Solutions Inc., Delaware (USA) 
4. Lenskart Solutions SDN BHD (Malaysia) 
5. Lenskart Optical Trading LLC, Dubai (UAE) 
6. PT Lenskart Solutions (Indonesia) 
7. MLO K.K. (Japan) 
8. Lenskart Arabia Limited, KSA 

 
Further below are the step-down subsidiary companies of MLO K.K. 
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1. Owndays Inc.  
2. Owndays Singapore Pte. Ltd.  
3. Owndays Co., Ltd  
4. Owndays Taiwan Ltd  
5. Owndays Downunder Pty Ltd  
6. Owndays Hong Kong Limited  
7. Owndays Tech & Media (Thailand) Co., Ltd  
8. Owndays Malaysia Sdn. Bhd.  
9. Owndays (Thailand) Co., Ltd. 

 
Lenskart Solutions Pte. Ltd, Singapore also holds voting rights/ shares in Lenskart Solution and Thai Eyewear, 
these have been incorporated in the Bangkok, Thailand named as Lenskart Solutions (Thailand) Company Limited 
and Thai Eyewear Company Limited. These entities have been set up to expand the business in the global markets. 
 
During the FY 2024-25, the Company has acquired 100% in Dealskart Online Services Private Limited (DOSPL) 
by purchasing the shares from the existing shareholders. 
 
During the year, the Company has received 175 Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares at a price of Rs. 
85,717.35 per share of Adloid Technologies Private Limited in lieu of advisory services. The Company has also 
invested in 137 Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares at a price of Rs. 194,610 per share of Wehear 
Innovations Pvt. Ltd. The Company has also invested 50% in Visionsure Services Private Limited and classified 
as investment in Associate and Joint Venture. 
 
NAMES OF COMPANIES WHICH HAVE BECOME OR CEASED TO BE ITS SUBSIDIARIES, JOINT 
VENTURES OR ASSOCIATE COMPANIES DURING THE YEAR 
 
During the Financial Year 2024-25, the Company has invested in 100% shares/ voting rights of Dealskart Online 
Services Private Limited thereby making it its wholly-owned subsidiary Company. The Company has also 
invested in Visionsure Services Private Limited thereby making it its Joint Venture/ Associate Company. 
 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
  
In terms of Rule 8 (1) of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014, this Board Report has been prepared on the basis 
of Standalone Financial Statements of the Company for FY 2024-25. 
 
In compliance with provisions of Section 129 (3) of the Companies Act, 2013 (“the Act”) read with Companies 
(Accounts) Rules, 2014, the Company has prepared Consolidated Financial Statements as per the Accounting 
Standards on Consolidated Financial Statements issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. The 
Audited Consolidated Financial Statements along with the Auditors' Report thereon form part of this Annual 
Report. Further, a statement containing salient features of the financial statements of the subsidiary companies is 
disclosed separately as ‘Annexure A’ in Form AOC-1 and forms part of this Annual Report. 
 
The Shareholders interested in obtaining a copy of the audited annual accounts of the subsidiary companies may 
write to the Company Secretary at the Company’s registered office. 
 
REPORT ON PERFORMANCE & FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE SUBSIDIARIES 
 
In terms of Rule 8(1) of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014, the highlights on performance and financial 
position of the Company’s subsidiary (included in the consolidated financial statement for FY 2023-2024) are as 
follows: 
 
Lenskart Eyetech Private Limited: Lenskart Eyetech Private Limited was incorporated on 2nd July, 2015 and 
has its registered office at W-123, Greater Kailash, Part-II, New Delhi 110048. 
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During the Financial Year 2024-25, Lenskart Eyetech Private Limited (LEPL) has earned a revenue of INR 258.24 
million and other income of INR 1.54 million from the continued operation and has reported no other 
comprehensive income, thereby making a total comprehensive income of INR 13.33 Million. 
 
Lenskart Foundation: Lenskart Foundation was incorporated on 9th December, 2020 as a non-profit 
organization under section 8 of the Companies Act, 2013 and has its registered office at Apartment No- 04(904), 
9th Floor, Royale, Retreat I, Charmwood Village, Suraj Kund, Faridabad, Faridabad, Haryana, India, 121009. 
During the Financial Year 2024-25, Lenskart Foundation has earned revenue of INR 15.24 Million. It has reported 
loss of INR 1.017 Million from continued operation and has reported no other comprehensive income, thereby 
making a total comprehensive expense of INR 1.03 Million. 
 
Tango IT Solutions India Private Limited: Tango IT Solutions India Private Limited (“Tango”) was 
incorporated on 21st June, 2017 and has its registered office at Cheran Illam, 1330, Thadagam Road, R S Puram, 
Kovai 2, Coimbatore 641002. Tango became subsidiary Company during the previous year. 
 
During the Financial Year 2024-25, Tango has earned revenue of INR 84.33 Million. It has reported loss of INR 
29.36 Million from continued operation and has reported no other comprehensive income, thereby making a total 
comprehensive loss of INR 29.36 Million. 
 
Dealskart Online Services Private Limited: Dealskart Online Services Private Limited (“Dealskart”) was 
incorporated on 8th September, 2011 and has its registered office at H.No. 339A/8, Mehta Chowk, Near Juhi Clinic 
Dadawadi Jain Mandir Road, South West Delhi, Mehrauli, Delhi, India, 110030. Dealskart became subsidiary 
Company during the current year. 
 
During the Financial Year 2024-25, Dealskart has earned revenue of INR 13,457.96 Million. It has reported profit 
of INR 86.32 Million from continued operation and has reported a loss of INR 3.60 million from other 
comprehensive income, thereby making a total comprehensive income of INR 82.72 Million. 
 
Lenskart Solutions Pte. Limited: Lenskart Solutions Pte. Limited was incorporated on 4th September, 2018 in 
the Republic of Singapore. 
 
During the Financial Year 2024-25, Lenskart Solutions Pte. Limited (LSPL) has earned revenue of SGD 
3,00,46,932 from sale of goods & services. It has reported a loss of SGD 98,27,771 as compared to the loss of 
previous year of SGD 1,75,65,045 and NIL comprehensive income thereby making a total comprehensive loss of 
SGD 98,27,771. 
 
Neso Brands Pte. Ltd.: Neso Brands Pte. Ltd. was incorporated on 12th November,2021. 
 
During the Financial Year 2024-25, Neso Brands Pte. Ltd. has earned revenue of Nil from sale of goods and other 
income of SGD 2,05,87,445. It has reported a loss of SGD 3,50,98,333 and SGD 47,37,747 as comprehensive 
loss thereby making a total comprehensive Loss of SGD 3,98,36,080. 
 
Lenskart Optical Trading LLC: Lenskart Optical Trading LLC was incorporated on 27th September,2021 in 
the United Arab Emirates. 
  
During the Financial Year 2024-25, Lenskart Optical Trading LLC has earned revenue of AED 3,62,78,845 from 
sale of goods. It has reported a loss of AED 1,97,85,815 and NIL comprehensive income thereby making a total 
comprehensive loss of AED 1,97,85,815. 
 
Lenskart Solutions FZCO: Lenskart Solutions FZCO was incorporated on 7th July,2021 in the United Arab 
Emirates. 
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During the Financial Year 2024-25, Lenskart Solutions FZCO has earned revenue of Nil from sale of goods. It 
has reported a loss of INR 4,653 thereby making a total comprehensive loss of INR 61,760. 
 
Lenskart Solutions INC: Lenskart Solutions INC was incorporated on 18th May,2021 in the United States. 
 
During the Financial Year 2024-25, Lenskart Solutions INC has earned NIL revenue from sale of goods and INR 
1,61,77,279 from other income. It has reported a loss of INR 87,71,604 and INR 26,92,380 from comprehensive 
losses thereby making a total comprehensive loss of INR 1,14,63,984. 
 
PT Lenskart Solutions Indonesia: PT Lenskart Solutions Indonesia was incorporated on 20th August, 2021 in 
the Republic of Indonesia 
 
During the Financial Year 2024-25, PT Lenskart Solutions Indonesia has earned revenue of INR 1,43,72,916 from 
sale of goods and other income of INR 30,67,160. It has reported a loss of INR 85,87,171. 
 
Lenskart Solutions Sdn. Bhd.: Lenskart Solutions Sdn. Bhd. was incorporated on 28th June,2021 
 
During the Financial Year 2024-25, Lenskart Solutions Sdn. Bhd. has earned revenue of Nil from sale of goods 
and other income of INR 2,57,582. It has reported a profit of INR 12,08,434. 
 
Lenskart Solutions Company Limited.: Lenskart Solutions Company Limited was incorporated on 27th 
August,2021. 
 
During the Financial Year 2024-25, Lenskart Solutions Company Limited has earned revenue of Nil from sale of 
goods and INR 48,715 from other income. It has reported a profit of INR 1,36,973. 
 
MLO K.K.: MLO K.K was incorporated on 27th November, 2013.  
 
During the Financial Year 2024-25, MLO K.K. has earned revenue of Nil from sale of goods and Nil from other 
income. It has reported a loss of INR 1.73 million. 
 
Lenskart Arabia Limited, KSA: Lenskart Arabia Limited, KSA was incorporated on 22nd March, 2023. 
 
During the Financial Year 2024-25, Lenskart Arabia has earned revenue of INR 337.66 million from sale of goods 
and INR 1.03 million from other income. It has reported a loss of INR 495.98 million. 
 
DIVIDEND AND TRANSFER TO RESERVES 
 
The Board does not recommend dividend for the financial year ended 31 March 2025. No amount is being 
transferred to the reserves. 
 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
 
The Company has a professional Board with right mix of knowledge, skills and expertise with an optimum 
combination of executive and non-executive Directors including one-woman Director. The Board provides 
strategic guidance and direction to the Company in achieving its business objectives and protecting the interest of 
the stakeholders. 
 
Mr. Bijou Kurien (DIN – 01802995), was appointed as Additional Independent Director on the Board of the 
Company with effect from 14th January, 2025 and thereafter regularised as Independent Director by shareholders 
of the Company at their meeting held on 10th March, 2025. The Shareholders of the Company also re-appointed 
Mr. Jayesh Tulsidas Merchant (DIN- 00555052) as Independent Director of the Company. As at 31 March, 2025, 
the Board of Directors comprised of the following: 
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POLICY ON DIRECTORS’ APPOINTMENT AND REMUNERATION  
 
The Nomination & Remuneration Policy adopted by the Board on the recommendation of NRC enumerates the 
criteria for assessment and appointment/re-appointment of Directors, KMP and SMP on the basis of their 
qualifications, knowledge, skill, industrial orientation, independence, professional and functional expertise among 
other parameters with no bias on the grounds of ethnicity, nationality, gender or race or any other such 
discriminatory factor. The Policy also sets out the guiding principles for the compensation to be paid to the 
Directors, KMP and SMP; and undertakes effective implementation of Board familiarisation, diversity, evaluation 
and succession planning for cohesive leadership management. Company ensures compliance with the Policy in 
true letter and spirit. 
 
MEETINGS OF THE BOARD 
 
The Board meets at regular intervals to discuss and decide on Company / business policy and strategy apart from 
other Board businesses. A tentative annual calendar of the Board Meetings is circulated to the Directors in advance 
to facilitate them to plan their schedule and to ensure meaningful participation in the meetings. However, in case 
of a special and urgent business need, the Board’s approval is taken by way of Board Meeting through shorter 
notice or by passing resolutions through circulation, as permitted by law, which are confirmed in the subsequent 
Board meeting. 
 
The notice of Board meeting is given well in advance to all the Directors. Usually, meetings of the Board are held 
in its headquarters situated in Gurgaon, Haryana. The Agenda for the Board meetings including detailed notes on 
the items to be discussed at the meeting are circulated in advance to enable the Directors to take an informed 
decision. 
 
During the year under review, the Board met seven times viz., on 17th May, 2024, 24th June, 2025, 4th July, 2024, 
26th September, 2024, 16th October, 2024, 14th January, 2025 and 18th March, 2025. The maximum interval 
between any two meetings did not exceed 120 days. 
 
The details of the number of meetings of the Board attended by the Directors are given below: 
  
Attendance of Directors for the year ended 31st March, 2025: 
 

Name of Director No. of meetings attended 

Mr. Peyush Bansal 07 

Ms. Neha Bansal 07 

Mr. Haresh Palani Pribhu 07 

 
S.NO. 

 
FULL NAME 

 
DIN 

 
    DESIGNATION 

1. Mr. Peyush Bansal 02070081 Director 

2. Ms. Neha Bansal 02057007 Director 

3. Mr. Haresh Balani Pribhu 10090589 Nominee Director 

4. Mr. Jayesh Tulsidas Merchant 00555052 Independent Director 

5. Mr. Anant Gupta 06946611 Director 

6. Mr. Sumer Juneja 08343545 Nominee Director 

7. Mr. Sarthak Misra 03399650 Alternate Director 

8. Mr. Bijou Kurien 01802995 Independent Director 
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Mr. Jayesh Tulsidas Merchant 07 

Mr. Anant Gupta 05 

Mr. Sumer Juneja 01 

Mr. Sarthak Misra 03 

Mr. Bijou Kurien 01 
 
COMMITTEES OF THE BOARD 
 
The Board of Directors of the Company has re-constituted the composition of existing sub-committees with terms 
of references determined by the Board: 
 
Audit Committee: As on 31st March, 2025, the Committee comprises of Mr. Jayesh Tulsidas Merchant 
(Independent Director), Mr. Haresh Balani Pribhu (Nominee Director), Mr. Anant Gupta (Director), Mr. Sumer 
Juneja (Nominee Director), Mr. Peyush Bansal (Director) and Ms. Neha Bansal (Director) as members of the 
Committee. 
 
Further, the Committee also comprises of Mr. T.C. Meenakshi Sundaram, (Authorized Representative of Chiratae 
Trust), Mr. Nikhil Singh (Chief of Internal Audit), Mr. Chetan Juthani (Authorized Representative of Unilazer 
Alternative Ventures LLP) and Mr. Amit Chaudhary (COO of the Company) as permanent invitees to the 
Committee. 
 
The composition, role and terms of reference of the Audit Committee are in compliance with the Section 177 of 
the Companies Act, 2013 and the Charter as approved by the Board of Directors of the Company, from time to 
time. 
 
During the year, the Committee met 6 times on 28th May, 2024, 4th July, 2024, 16th October, 2024, 14th November, 
2024, 10th December, 2024 and 13th January, 2025. 
 
Remuneration Committee: As on 31st March, 2025, the Committee comprises of Mr. Jayesh Tulsidas Merchant 
(Independent Director), Mr. Haresh Balani Pribhu (Nominee Director), Mr. Anant Gupta (Director), Mr. Sumer 
Juneja (Nominee Director), Mr. Peyush Bansal (Director) and Ms. Neha Bansal (Director) as members of the 
Committee. 
 
Further, the Committee also comprises of, Mr. Vishesh Shrivastav (Authorized Representative of Macritchie 
Investments Pte. Ltd.), Mr. Utsav Mitra (Authorized Representative of Alpha Wave Ventures, LP) and CHRO of 
the Company as permanent invitees to the Committee. 
 
The composition, role and terms of reference of the Remuneration Committee are in compliance with the 
provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Charter as approved by the Board of Directors of the Company, 
from time to time. 
 
During the year, the Committee met twice on 28th May, 2024 and 13th January, 2025. 
 
Corporate Social Responsibility Committee: As on 31st March, 2025, the Committee comprises of      Mr. Jayesh 
Tulsidas Merchant (Independent Director), Mr. Haresh Balani Pribhu (Nominee Director), Mr. Anant Gupta 
(Director), Mr. Sumer Juneja (Nominee Director), Mr. Peyush Bansal (Director) and Ms. Neha Bansal (Director) 
as members of the Committee. 
 
Further, the Committee also comprises of Mr. Lavanya Chandan (General Counsel), Ms. Mukti Hariharan (CFO 
of the Company), and Ms. Nidhi Mittal Bansal (Chairperson of Lenskart Foundation) as permanent invitees to the 
Committee. 
 

Lenskart Solutions Private Limited 
Ground Floor, Vipul Tech Square, Golf Course Rd, 
Sector 42, Gurugram, Haryana 122002. 
GST - 06AACCV7324B 1 ZO 
CIN- U33100DL2008PTC178355 

Erstwhile known as Valyoo Technologies Pvt. Ltd. 
Regd Office: W 123, Greater Kailash, Part - 2, New Delhi - 11004 8 
Email: hr_helpdesk@lenskart.in 

<X>lenskart 



 

  
 

The composition, role and terms of reference of the Corporate Social Responsibility Committee are in compliance 
with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Charter as approved by the Board of Directors of the 
Company, from time to time. 
 
Risk Management Committee: As on 31st March, 2025, the Committee comprises of Mr. Jayesh Tulsidas 
Merchant (Independent Director), Mr. Haresh Balani Pribhu (Nominee Director), Mr. Anant Gupta (Director), 
Mr. Sumer Juneja (Nominee Director), Mr. Peyush Bansal (Director) and Ms. Neha Bansal (Director) as members 
of the Committee. 
 
Further, the Committee also comprises of Ms. Mukti Hariharan (CFO of the Company), Mr. Nikhil Singh (Chief 
of Internal Audit), Mr. Amit Chaudhary (COO of the Company), Mr. Ramneek Khurana (Co-founder), Mr. 
Ashwani Agarwal (Head-Supply Chain Management) as permanent invitees to the Committee. 
 
The composition, role and terms of reference of the Risk Management Committee are in compliance with the 
provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Charter as approved by the Board of Directors of the Company, 
from time to time. 
 
DIRECTORS’ RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT 
 
As per Section 134(5) of the Companies Act, 2013, your Directors confirm that: 
  

i. In the preparation of annual accounts, the applicable accounting standards had been followed, along with 
proper explanation relating to material departures. 
 

ii. The Directors had selected such accounting policies and applied them consistently and made judgments 
and estimates that are reasonable and prudent so as to give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of 
the Company at the end of the financial year and of the profit or loss of the Company for that period. 
 

iii. The Directors had taken proper and sufficient care for the maintenance of adequate accounting records 
in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 for safeguarding the assets of the Company 
and for preventing and detecting fraud and other irregularities. 
 

iv. The Directors had prepared the annual accounts on a going concern basis. 
 

v. The Directors had devised proper systems to ensure compliance with the provisions of all applicable laws 
and that such systems were adequate and operating effectively. 

 
AUDITORS & THEIR REPORT 
 
STATUTORY AUDITORS 
 
M/s. S.R Batliboi & Associates LLP, Chartered Accountants, were re-appointed as the Statutory Auditors of the 
Company in the 16th Annual General Meeting (“AGM”) for a period of five financial years and has conducted 
audit for the Financial Year ended on 31 March 2025. 
 
The Auditors’ Report has been enclosed with the financial statements in this Annual Report. The Notes on 
Financial Statements referred to in the Auditors’ Report are self-explanatory and do not call for any further 
comments. The Auditors’ Report doesn’t contain any qualification, reservation or adverse opinion. 
 
Further during the FY 2024-25, the Auditors have not reported any fraud, which are committed against the 
Company by officers or employees of the Company. 
 
INTERNAL AUDITORS 
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The Company has appointed M/s Pricewaterhouse Coopers (PwC) Pvt Ltd. as Internal Auditors of the Company. 
The findings of internal audit were reported to Audit Committee from time-to-time. 
 
SECRETARIAL AUDITORS 
 
M/s. Laur & Associates, Practicing Company Secretaries had been appointed by the Board to conduct the 
secretarial audit of the Company for FY 2024-25. 
 
The Company had received a certificate confirming their eligibility and consent to act as the Auditors. The 
Secretarial Audit Report for FY 2024-25 forms part of this report and attached as ‘Annexure E’ and confirms that 
the Company has complied with the provisions of the Act, Rules, Regulations and Guidelines and that there were 
no deviations or non-compliances. 
 
INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROLS & ITS ADEQUACY 
 
The Company has in place adequate internal financial controls commensurate with its size and nature of business 
which helps in ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business. During the year under review, such 
controls were tested and no reportable material weakness in the design or operation were observed. 
  
RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 
 
The Company has an existing Risk management committee which was formed during the FY 24-25. The 
Committee has responsibility for oversight of the Company’s risk profile and risk management framework and 
metrics. The Committee is also responsible for preparation of Risk Register and present the same to the Committee 
at least twice a year. 
 
The Company also has appropriate risk management policy in place for identification and assessment of risks, 
measures to mitigate them, and mechanisms for their proper and timely monitoring. The Company reviews 
implementation and monitoring of the risk management plan. 
 
The Company has a control processes in place to help ensure that the information presented to senior management 
and the Board is both accurate and timely. The control processes include, among other things: 
• Annual audit and interim review by the Company’s external auditor; 
• Planned review by internal auditors reviewing the effectiveness of internal processes, procedures and 
controls; 
• Monthly review of financial performance compared to budget and forecast. 
 
The Company has also made appropriate disclosures of its financial risk management policies and impact of 
following risks in Note 39 of its financial statements: 
 
• Credit Risk 
• Market Risk 
• Price Risk 
• Liquidity Risk 
 
WHISTLE BLOWER POLICY 
 
The Company has established a vigil mechanism by adopting a Whistle Blower Policy for its employees to report 
genuine concerns in the prescribed manner. The vigil mechanism provides adequate safeguards against 
victimization of its employees. Whistle Blower Policy is a mechanism to address any complaint(s) related to 
fraudulent transactions or reporting intentional non-compliance with the Company’s policies and procedures and 
any other questionable accounting/operational process followed. It provides a mechanism for employees to 
approach the CEO/COO of the Company. A whistle blower can also raise his/ her concerns by writing through 
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the complaint@whistlefirst.com or fill the online form at www.whistlefirst.com/lenskart. The investigations 
relating to the concern is required to be carried out by/ or under the instruction of the whistle blower committee 
comprising of senior members of the company. Any allegations that fall within the scope of the concerns identified 
are investigated and resolved appropriately. During the year, no such incidence was reported and no personnel 
were denied access to the Chairperson of the Company. 

The updated Whistle-blower policy will be approved by the Board of Directors in which complaints mechanism 
has been amended. 

CONTRACTS AND ARRANGEMENT WITH THE RELATED PARTIES 

All contracts or arrangements entered into by your Company with its related parties during the financial year were 
in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013. 

Accordingly, the disclosure of Related Party Transactions as required in terms of Section 134 of the Act read with 
Rule 8 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 in Form AOC -2 is annexed as Annexure-B. 

CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY 

The brief outline of the Corporate Social Responsibility ('CSR') Policy of the Company and the initiatives 
undertaken by the Company on CSR activities during the year in the format prescribed in the Companies ('CSR 
Policy') Rules, 2014 are set out in ‘Annexure C’ of this Report.  

PARTICULAR OF LOANS GIVEN, INVESTMENT MADE, GUARANTEE GIVEN AND SECURITIES 
PROVIDED 

Particulars of loans given, investments made, guarantees given and securities provided along with the purpose for 
which the loan or guarantee or security is proposed to be utilized by the recipient are provided in the notes to the 
standalone financial statement. 

During the FY 2024-25, the Company has acquired 100% in Dealskart Online Services Private Limited (DOSPL) 
by purchasing the shares from the existing shareholders. 

During the year, the Company has received 175 Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares at a price of Rs. 
85,717.35 per share of Adloid Technologies Private Limited in lieu of advisory services. The Company has also 
invested in 137 Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares at a price of Rs. 194,610 per share of Wehear 
Innovations Pvt. Ltd. The Company has also invested 50% in Visionsure Services Private Limited and classified 
as investment in Associate and Joint Venture. 

DEPOSITS 

During the year under review, your Company has not invited or accepted any deposits from the public and, 
therefore, no amount of principal or interest was outstanding in respect of deposits from the Public as of the date 
of Balance Sheet. 

DISCLOSURE UNDER THE SEXUAL HARASSMENT OF WOMEN AT WORKPLACE 
(PREVENTION, PROHIBITION AND REDRESSAL) ACT, 2013 

The Company has always believed in providing a safe and harassment free workplace for every individual working 
in the Company through various interventions and practices. The Company always endeavors to create and 
provide an environment that is free from discrimination and harassment including sexual harassment. 

The Company has in place a robust policy on prevention of sexual harassment at workplace. The policy aims at 
prevention of harassment of employees and lays down the guidelines for identification, reporting and prevention 
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of sexual harassment. There is an Internal Complaints Committee (ICC) which is responsible for redressal of 
complaints related to sexual harassment and follows the guidelines provided in the policy. 
 
During the year ended 31 March, 2025, the ICC has received two complaints pertaining to sexual harassment, 
both of them were resolved during the year and no complaint is pending as on date. 
 
MAINTENANCE OF COST RECORDS AS SPECIFIED BY THE CENTRAL GOVERNMENT UNDER 
SUB-SECTION (1) OF SECTION 148 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 
 
Not Applicable on the Company. 
 
APPLICATION MADE OR ANY PROCEEDING PENDING UNDER THE INSOLVENCY AND 
BANKRUPTCY CODE, 2016  
 
Not Applicable on the Company. 
 
THE DETAILS OF DIFFERENCE BETWEEN AMOUNT OF THE VALUATION DONE AT THE TIME 
OF ONE TIME SETTLEMENT AND THE VALUATION DONE WHILE TAKING LOAN FROM THE 
BANKS OR FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS ALONG WITH THE REASONS THEREOF 
 
Not Applicable on the Company. 
 
EMPLOYEES STOCK OPTIONS PLAN - 2021 
 
The growth and performance of your Company is highly dependent on the hard work, dedication and commitment 
of its employees. In order to attract, retain and motivate its employees to create value for the Company and reward 
them through sharing the benefits of value so created and enjoy the fruits of the phenomenal growth that the 
Company foresees in the coming years, your Company implemented Employee stock option plan in 2012 known 
as “VALYOO ESOP 2012”. The main objective of the said Scheme is to give to such employees, who are 
performing well, an opportunity to participate and gain from the Company’s performance, thereby acting as a 
retention tool as well as to attract talent. However, the aforesaid Plan was amended vide approval of shareholders 
in general meeting held on 22nd June, 2016, to align with the new rules of Companies Act, 2013 and the Plan was 
also renamed as “LENSKART ESOP POLICY 2016”. During the year 2021-22, ESOP Plan was amended further 
vide approval of shareholders in general meeting held on 27th September, 2021 and renamed as “LENSKART 
ESOP POLICY 2021” 
 
Details of the shares issued under Employee Stock Option Plan (ESOP), as also the disclosures in compliance 
with Section 62 of Companies Act, 2013 and Rule 12(9) of Companies (Share Capital and Debentures) Rules, 
2014 are set out in ‘Annexure D’. 
 
As of March 31, 2025, 10,797,430 stock options are outstanding under the aforesaid Employees Stock Plan. 
 
STATUTORY DISCLOSURE UNDER SECTION 134(3) READ WITH RULE 8 OF THE COMPANIES 
(ACCOUNTS) RULE, 2014 
 
Except as disclosed elsewhere in the Financial Statements of FY 2024-25, there have been no material changes 
and commitments, which can affect the financial position of the Company between the end of financial year and 
the date of the report. 
 
A STATEMENT ON DECLARATION GIVEN BY INDEPENDENT DIRECTORS UNDER SECTION 
149 (6)  
 
The provisions of appointment of Independent Directors are not applicable on the Company. 
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But the Company has designated Mr. Jayesh Tulsidas Merchant as the Independent Director of the Company, who 
also serves as the Chairman of Audit Committee. He has given declaration under Section 149(7) of the Act, that 
he meets the criteria of independence. 
 
Mr. Bijou Kurien was appointed as Independent Director on the Board of the Company. He also has given 
declaration under Section 149(7) of the Act, that he meets the criteria of independence.  
 
STATUTORY DISCLOSURE UNDER RULE 5 OF THE COMPANIES (APPOINTMENT AND 
REMUNERATION OF MANAGERIAL PERSONNNEL) RULES, 2014 
 
As per the requirement of Rule 5(2) of the Companies (Appointment & Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) 
Rules, 2014, information relating to employees who were in receipt of remuneration for FY 2024-25, which in 
aggregate, was not less than Rupees One crore and Two lakh and employees who were in receipt of remuneration 
for a part of FY 2024-25, at a rate, which in the aggregate, was not less than Rupees Eight Lakh & Fifty Thousand 
per month, shall be made available to any shareholder on a specific request made by him in writing before the 
date of such Annual General Meeting wherein financial statements for the relevant financial year are proposed to 
be adopted by shareholders and such particulars shall be made available by the Company within three days from 
the date of receipt of such request from shareholders. 
 
Further, in case of request received even after the date of completion of Annual General Meeting, such particulars 
shall be made available to the shareholders within seven days from the date of receipt of such request. 
 
SECRETARIAL STANDARDS 
 
The Company has devised proper systems to ensure compliance with the provisions of all applicable Secretarial 
Standards issued by the Institute of Company Secretaries of India and that such systems are adequate and operating 
effectively. 
 
CONSERVATION OF ENERGY, TECHNOLOGY ABSORPTION AND FOREIGN EXCHANGE 
EARNINGS AND OUTGO 
 
Information required as per sub rule 3 of Rule 8 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014, regarding conservation 
of energy, technology absorption have not been furnished considering the nature of activities undertaken by the 
Company during the year under review. Foreign exchange earnings and outgo are as follows: 
  
EXPENDITURE IN FOREIGN CURRENCY (IN INR) 
 

Particulars 
For the year ended 31st 
March 2025 

For the year ended 31st 
March 2024 

Marketing          1,35,38,395              88,73,148  

Software        25,08,08,391         19,61,00,972  

Web Hosting                           -             1,54,22,579  

Legal & Professional Fees             61,41,318           5,12,59,662  

Others                           -     -  

Total        27,04,88,104         27,16,56,361  
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GENERAL 

Your Directors state that no disclosure or reporting is required in respect of the following items as there were no 
transactions on these items during the year under review: 

1. Issue of equity shares with differential rights as to dividend, voting or otherwise.
2. Issue of shares (including sweat equity shares) to employees of the Company under any scheme save and

except ESOP referred to in this Report.
3. Neither the Managing Director nor the Whole-time Directors of the Company receive any remuneration

or commission from any of its subsidiaries.
4. No significant or material orders were passed by the Regulators or Courts or Tribunals which impact the

going concern status and Company’s operations in future.
5. There has been no change in the nature of business and business activity during the year.
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(INR in Mn)

Sr.no Particulars
Lenskart Eyetech Pvt. Ltd. 
(Details as on 31st March, 

2025)

Reporting period for the subsidiary 
concerned, if different from the holding 
company's reporting period

Same as Reporting 
Company

Reporting currency & Exchange rate as on 
the date of the relevant FY in the case of 
foreign subsidiaries

N.A.

1 Share capital 0.10
2 Reserves & surplus 21.34
3 Total assets 179.24
4 Total Liabilities 157.80
5 Investments -                                       
6 Turnover (from discontinued operations) -                                       
7 Profit/(Loss) before taxation 17.64
8 Provision for taxation / Deferred Tax -                                       
9 Profit/(Loss) after taxation 13.33

10 Proposed Dividend -                                       
11 % of shareholding 100%

Note:-
1.Reporting period for the subsidiaries is from 1st April, 2024 to 31st March, 2025

3.This became subsidiary wef 2nd July, 2015

Form AOC-1
(Pursuant to first proviso to sub-section (3) of section 129 read with rule 5 of Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014)
Statement containing salient features of the financial statement of subsidiaries/associate companies/joint ventures 

Part “A”: Subsidiaries

2.Reporting currency of the subsidiaries is in INR



(SGD in Mn)

Sr.no Particulars

NESO Brands Pte 
Ltd. (Details as 
on 31st March, 

2025)

Reporting period for the subsidiary concerned, if different from the holding 
company's reporting period

Same as Reporting 
Company

Reporting currency & Exchange rate as on the date of the relevant FY in the 
case of foreign subsidiaries

SGD

1 Share capital 0.01                      
2 Reserves & surplus -2.91                     
3 Total assets 3.63                      
4 Total Liabilities 6.53                      
5 Investments 2.66                      
6 Turnover (from discontinued operations) -                        
7 Profit/(Loss) before taxation -0.50                     
8 Provision for taxation / Deferred Tax -                        
9 Profit/(Loss) after taxation -0.50                     

10 Proposed Dividend -                        
11 % of shareholding 100%

Note:-
1.Reporting period for the subsidiaries is from 1st April, 2024 to 31st March, 2025

3.This became subsidiary wef 12th November 2021

Form AOC-1
(Pursuant to first proviso to sub-section (3) of section 129 read with rule 5 of Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014)
Statement containing salient features of the financial statement of subsidiaries/associate companies/joint ventures 

Part “A”: Subsidiaries

2.Reporting currency of the subsidiaries is in SGD



(AED in million)

Sr.no Particulars

Lenskart Optical 
Trading LLC, 
Dubai (UAE)
 (Details as on 

31st March, 2025)

Reporting period for the subsidiary concerned, if different from the holding 
company's reporting period

Same as Reporting 
Company

Reporting currency & Exchange rate as on the date of the relevant FY in the 
case of foreign subsidiaries

AED

1 Share capital 0.15
2 Reserves & surplus -53.38                   
3 Total assets 50.62
4 Total Liabilities 39.39
5 Investments 0.10                      
6 Turnover (from discontinued operations) -
7 Profit/(Loss) before taxation -18.40
8 Provision for taxation / Deferred Tax 1.65                      
9 Profit/(Loss) after taxation -16.75

10 Proposed Dividend -                        
11 % of shareholding 100%

Note:-
1.Reporting period for the subsidiaries is from 1st April, 2024 to 31st March, 2025

3.This became subsidiary wef 27th September 2021

Form AOC-1
(Pursuant to first proviso to sub-section (3) of section 129 read with rule 5 of Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014)
Statement containing salient features of the financial statement of subsidiaries/associate companies/joint ventures 

Part “A”: Subsidiaries

2.Reporting currency of the subsidiaries is in AED



(AED in million)

Sr.no Particulars

Lenskart Optical 
Lenses Cutting 

LLC, Dubai 
(UAE)

 (Details as on 
31st March, 2025)

Reporting period for the subsidiary concerned, if different from the holding 
company's reporting period

Same as Reporting 
Company

Reporting currency & Exchange rate as on the date of the relevant FY in the 
case of foreign subsidiaries

AED

1 Share capital 0.10                      
2 Reserves & surplus -0.40                     
3 Total assets 8.06                      
4 Total Liabilities 8.35                      
5 Investments -                        
6 Turnover (from discontinued operations) -                        
7 Profit/(Loss) before taxation 0.21                      
8 Provision for taxation / Deferred Tax -                        
9 Profit/(Loss) after taxation 0.21                      

10 Proposed Dividend -                        
11 % of shareholding 100%

Note:-
1.Reporting period for the subsidiaries is from 1st April, 2024 to 31st March, 2025

Form AOC-1
(Pursuant to first proviso to sub-section (3) of section 129 read with rule 5 of Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014)
Statement containing salient features of the financial statement of subsidiaries/associate companies/joint ventures 

Part “A”: Subsidiaries

2.Reporting currency of the subsidiaries is in AED



(INR in Mn)

Sr.no Particulars

Lenskart 
Solutions 
Company 

Limited, Vietnam 
(Details as on 31st 

March, 2025)

Reporting period for the subsidiary concerned, if different from the holding 
company's reporting period

Same as Reporting 
Company

Reporting currency & Exchange rate as on the date of the relevant FY in the 
case of foreign subsidiaries

VND

1 Share capital 1.50
2 Reserves & surplus -19.42                   
3 Total assets 1.71
4 Total Liabilities 19.63
5 Investments -                        
6 Turnover (from discontinued operations) -                        
7 Profit/(Loss) before taxation 0.05
8 Provision for taxation / Deferred Tax -                        
9 Profit/(Loss) after taxation 0.05

10 Proposed Dividend -                        
11 % of shareholding 100%

Note:-
1.Reporting period for the subsidiaries is from 1st April, 2024 to 31st March, 2025

3.This became subsidiary wef 27th August 2021

Form AOC-1
(Pursuant to first proviso to sub-section (3) of section 129 read with rule 5 of Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014)
Statement containing salient features of the financial statement of subsidiaries/associate companies/joint ventures 

Part “A”: Subsidiaries

2.Reporting currency of the subsidiaries is in VND



(INR in Mn)

Sr.no Particulars

Lenskart 
Solutions FZCO, 
Dubai (Details as 
on 31st March, 

2025)

Reporting period for the subsidiary concerned, if different from the holding 
company's reporting period

Same as Reporting 
Company

Reporting currency & Exchange rate as on the date of the relevant FY in the 
case of foreign subsidiaries

AED

1 Share capital 0.21
2 Reserves & surplus -2.50                     
3 Total assets 0.00
4 Total Liabilities 2.30
5 Investments -                        
6 Turnover (from discontinued operations) -                        
7 Profit/(Loss) before taxation 0.00
8 Provision for taxation / Deferred Tax -                        
9 Profit/(Loss) after taxation 0.00

10 Proposed Dividend -                        
11 % of shareholding 100%

Note:-
1.Reporting period for the subsidiaries is from 1st April, 2024 to 31st March, 2025

3.This became subsidiary wef 07th July 2021

Form AOC-1
(Pursuant to first proviso to sub-section (3) of section 129 read with rule 5 of Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014)
Statement containing salient features of the financial statement of subsidiaries/associate companies/joint ventures 

Part “A”: Subsidiaries

2.Reporting currency of the subsidiaries is in AED



(INR in Mn)

Sr.no Particulars

Lenskart 
Solutions Inc., 

Delaware (Details 
as on 31st March, 

2025)

Reporting period for the subsidiary concerned, if different from the holding 
company's reporting period

Same as Reporting 
Company

Reporting currency & Exchange rate as on the date of the relevant FY in the 
case of foreign subsidiaries

USD

1 Share capital 61.70                    
2 Reserves & surplus -130.99                 
3 Total assets 32.66                    
4 Total Liabilities 101.96                  
5 Investments -                        
6 Turnover (from discontinued operations) -                        
7 Profit/(Loss) before taxation -8.77                     
8 Provision for taxation / Deferred Tax -                        
9 Profit/(Loss) after taxation -8.77                     

10 Proposed Dividend -                        
11 % of shareholding 100%

Note:-
1.Reporting period for the subsidiaries is from 1st April, 2024 to 31st March, 2025

3.This became subsidiary wef 18th May 2021

Form AOC-1
(Pursuant to first proviso to sub-section (3) of section 129 read with rule 5 of Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014)
Statement containing salient features of the financial statement of subsidiaries/associate companies/joint ventures 

Part “A”: Subsidiaries

2.Reporting currency of the subsidiaries is in USD



(INR in Mn)

Sr.no Particulars

Lenskart 
Solutions SDN. 

BHD. 
Malaysia(Details 
as on 31st March, 

2025)

Reporting period for the subsidiary concerned, if different from the holding 
company's reporting period

Same as Reporting 
Company

Reporting currency & Exchange rate as on the date of the relevant FY in the 
case of foreign subsidiaries

Ringitt

1 Share capital 19.27
2 Reserves & surplus -1.53                     
3 Total assets 19.80
4 Total Liabilities 2.06
5 Investments -                        
6 Turnover (from discontinued operations) -                        
7 Profit/(Loss) before taxation -0.31
8 Provision for taxation / Deferred Tax -                        
9 Profit/(Loss) after taxation -0.31

10 Proposed Dividend -                        
11 % of shareholding 100%

Note:-
1.Reporting period for the subsidiaries is from 1st April, 2024 to 31st March, 2025

3.This became subsidiary wef 28th June 2021

Form AOC-1
(Pursuant to first proviso to sub-section (3) of section 129 read with rule 5 of Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014)
Statement containing salient features of the financial statement of subsidiaries/associate companies/joint ventures 

Part “A”: Subsidiaries

2.Reporting currency of the subsidiaries is in Ringitt



(INR in Mn)

Name of Associates/Joint Ventures
Visionsure Services Private Limited (Details as on 

31st March, 2025)

1 Latest audited Balance Sheet Date March 31, 2025

2
Shares of Associate/Joint Ventures held by the 
company on the year end
No. 5,229

Amount of Investment in Associates/Joint Venture 5.06

Extend of Holding % 50.00

3 Description of how there is significant influence NA

4
Reason why the associate/joint venture is not 
consolidated

5
Networth attributable to Shareholding as per latest 
audited Balance Sheet 

6 Profit / Loss for the year
Considered in Consolidation
Not Considered in Consolidation

Note:-
1.Names of associates or joint ventures which are yet to commence operations
2.Names of associates or joint ventures which have been liquidated or sold during the year

Form AOC-1
(Pursuant to first proviso to sub-section (3) of section 129 read with rule 5 of Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014)
Statement containing salient features of the financial statement of subsidiaries/associate companies/joint ventures 

Part “B”: Associates and Joint Ventures
Statement pursuant to Section 129 (3) of the Companies Act, 2013 related to Associate Companies and Joint Venture



(INR in Mn)

Sr.no Particulars

PT Lenskart 
Solutions 

(Indonesia)

 (Details as on 
31st March, 2025)

Reporting period for the subsidiary concerned, if different from the holding 
company's reporting period

Same as Reporting 
Company

Reporting currency & Exchange rate as on the date of the relevant FY in the 
case of foreign subsidiaries

IDR

1 Share capital 52.00
2 Reserves & surplus -52.12                   
3 Total assets 42.49
4 Total Liabilities 42.61
5 Investments -                        
6 Turnover (from discontinued operations) -                        
7 Profit/(Loss) before taxation -8.59
8 Provision for taxation / Deferred Tax -                        
9 Profit/(Loss) after taxation -8.59

10 Proposed Dividend -                        
11 % of shareholding 100%

Note:-
1.Reporting period for the subsidiaries is from 1st April, 2024 to 31st March, 2025

3.This became subsidiary wef 20th August 2021

Form AOC-1
(Pursuant to first proviso to sub-section (3) of section 129 read with rule 5 of Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014)
Statement containing salient features of the financial statement of subsidiaries/associate companies/joint ventures 

Part “A”: Subsidiaries

2.Reporting currency of the subsidiaries is in IDR



(INR in Mn)

Sr.no Particulars

Lenskart 
Solutions 

(Thailand) Co. 
ltd. (Details as on 
31st March, 2025)

Reporting period for the subsidiary concerned, if different from the holding 
company's reporting period

Same as Reporting 
Company

Reporting currency & Exchange rate as on the date of the relevant FY in the 
case of foreign subsidiaries

THB

1 Share capital 4.53
2 Reserves & surplus -133.64                  
3 Total assets 192.38
4 Total Liabilities 321.49
5 Investments 2.31                       
6 Turnover (from discontinued operations) -                         
7 Profit/(Loss) before taxation -124.17
8 Provision for taxation / Deferred Tax -                         
9 Profit/(Loss) after taxation -124.17
10 Proposed Dividend -                         
11 % of shareholding 100%

Note:-
1.Reporting period for the subsidiaries is from 1st April, 2024 to 31st March, 2025

3

Form AOC-1
(Pursuant to first proviso to sub-section (3) of section 129 read with rule 5 of Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014)
Statement containing salient features of the financial statement of subsidiaries/associate companies/joint ventures 

Part “A”: Subsidiaries

2.Reporting currency of the subsidiaries is in THB



(Pursuant to first proviso to sub-section (3) of section 129 read with rule 5 of Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014)
Statement containing salient features of the financial statement of subsidiaries/associate companies/joint ventures 



(INR in Mn)

Sr.no Particulars

Thai Eyewear 
Company ltd. 

(Details as on 31st 
March, 2025)

Reporting period for the subsidiary concerned, if different from the holding 
company's reporting period

Same as Reporting 
Company

Reporting currency & Exchange rate as on the date of the relevant FY in the 
case of foreign subsidiaries

THB

1 Share capital 4.53
2 Reserves & surplus -1.55                     
3 Total assets 4.37
4 Total Liabilities 1.39
5 Investments 2.31                      
6 Turnover (from discontinued operations) -                        
7 Profit/(Loss) before taxation -0.28
8 Provision for taxation / Deferred Tax -                        
9 Profit/(Loss) after taxation -0.28

10 Proposed Dividend -                        
11 % of shareholding 100%

Note:-
1.Reporting period for the subsidiaries is from 1st April, 2024 to 31st March, 2025

3

Form AOC-1
(Pursuant to first proviso to sub-section (3) of section 129 read with rule 5 of Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014)
Statement containing salient features of the financial statement of subsidiaries/associate companies/joint ventures 

Part “A”: Subsidiaries

2.Reporting currency of the subsidiaries is in THB



(INR in Mn)

Name of Associates/Joint Ventures Visionsure Services Private Limited (Details as on 31st March, 2025)

1 Latest audited Balance Sheet Date March 31, 2025

2 Shares of Associate/Joint Ventures held by the company on the year end

No. 5,229

Amount of Investment in Associates/Joint Venture 5.06

Extend of Holding % 50.00

3 Description of how there is significant influence NA

4 Reason why the associate/joint venture is not consolidated

5 Networth attributable to Shareholding as per latest audited Balance Sheet 

6 Profit / Loss for the year -11,297.82
Considered in Consolidation
Not Considered in Consolidation

Note:-
1.Names of associates or joint ventures which are yet to commence operations
2.Names of associates or joint ventures which have been liquidated or sold during the year

Form AOC-1
(Pursuant to first proviso to sub-section (3) of section 129 read with rule 5 of Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014)
Statement containing salient features of the financial statement of subsidiaries/associate companies/joint ventures 

Part “B”: Associates and Joint Ventures
Statement pursuant to Section 129 (3) of the Companies Act, 2013 related to Associate Companies and Joint Venture

I 



(INR in Mn)

Sr.no Particulars
Lenskart Arabia 
ltd. (Details as on 
31st March, 2025)

Reporting period for the subsidiary concerned, if different from the holding 
company's reporting period

Same as Reporting 
Company

Reporting currency & Exchange rate as on the date of the relevant FY in the 
case of foreign subsidiaries

SAR

1 Share capital 487.34
2 Reserves & surplus -664.97                  
3 Total assets 890.09
4 Total Liabilities 1,067.72
5 Investments -                         
6 Turnover (from discontinued operations) -                         
7 Profit/(Loss) before taxation -488.89
8 Provision for taxation / Deferred Tax
9 Profit/(Loss) after taxation -488.89
10 Proposed Dividend -                         
11 % of shareholding 100%

Note:-
1.Reporting period for the subsidiaries is from 1st April, 2024 to 31st March, 2025

3

Form AOC-1

(Pursuant to first proviso to sub-section (3) of section 129 read with rule 5 of Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014)

Statement containing salient features of the financial statement of subsidiaries/associate companies/joint ventures 
Part “A”: Subsidiaries

2.Reporting currency of the subsidiaries is in SAR



Lenskart Solutions Limited  
(Earlier known as Lenskart Solutions Private Limited)                   
Corporate Office: Ground Floor, Vipul Tech Square,  
Golf Course Road, Sector- 43, Gurugram, Haryana 122009 
 

 
 
Regd. Office: Plot No. 151, Okhla Industrial Estate, Phase III, New Delhi 110020 
Email: compliance.officer@lenskart.com, Phone No: 0124 – 4293191 
CIN: U33100DL2008PLC178355 

Form AOC-2 
(Pursuant to clause (h) of sub-section (3) of section 134 of the Act and Rule 8(2) of the 

Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014) 
 
Form for disclosure of particulars of contracts/arrangements entered  into  by  the  company  
with related  parties  referred to in sub-section  (1)  of  section  188  of  the  Companies  Act,  
2013  including  certain arms’ length transactions under third proviso thereto 
 

1. Details of contracts or arrangements or transactions not at arm’s length basis: Not 
Applicable 

(a) Name(s) of the related party and nature of relationship  
(b) Nature of contracts/arrangements/transactions  
(c) Duration of the contracts / arrangements/transactions  
(d) Salient terms of the contracts or arrangements or transactions including the value, if any   
(e) Justification for entering into such contracts or arrangements or transactions  
(f) date(s) of approval by the Board 
(g) Amount paid as advances, if any:  
(h) Date on which the special resolution was passed in general meeting as required under first 
proviso to section 188 
 
2. Details of material contracts or arrangement or transactions at arm’s length basis   
(a) Name(s) of the related party and nature of relationship: Visionsure Services Private Limited 
and Peyush Bansal is Director in Visionsure. 
(b) Nature of contracts/arrangements/transactions: Services Agreement. 
(c) Duration of the contracts / arrangements/transactions:  in accordance with the Agreement. 
(d) Salient terms of the contracts or arrangements or transactions including the value, if any:  
in terms of the Services Agreements as below: 

 2% of gross sales of JV will be Royalty to be paid after 1 April 2028, accrued every 
month. 

 Fee based on benefit value (value of benefit to customers): INR 267 for INR 1000 value, 
INR 208 for INR 500 value. 

(e) Date(s) of approval by the Board, if any: 16th October, 2024 
(f) Amount paid as advances, if any: Not Applicable 
 
 
 

r(X)1 
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Lenskart Solutions Limited 
(Earlier known as Lenskart Solutions Private Limited) 
Corporate Office: Ground Floor, Vipul Tech Square,  
Golf Course Road, Sector- 43, Gurugram, Haryana 122009 

Regd. Office: Plot No. 151, Okhla Industrial Estate, Phase III, New Delhi 110020 
Email: compliance.officer@lenskart.com, Phone No: 0124 – 4293191 
CIN: U33100DL2008PLC178355 

For and on behalf of the Board For and on behalf of the Board 

Director  Director 
(Peyush Bansal)     (Neha Bansal) 
DIN : 02070081  DIN : 02057007 

Place : New Delhi 
Date: 21.05.2025
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 Annexure -C 

Annual Report on CSR Activities 

1. Brief outline on CSR Policy of the Company: The Company proposes to work in the field of
preventive eye healthcare for needy and impoverished sections of the society. 

2. Composition of CSR Committee: The Committee comprises of Mr. Jayesh Tulsidas Merchant
(Independent Director), Mr. Haresh Balani Pribhu (Nominee Director), Mr. Anant Gupta (Director),
Mr. Sumer Juneja (Nominee Director), Mr. Peyush Bansal (Director) and Ms. Neha Bansal (Director)
as members of the Committee.

Further, the Committee also comprises of Mr. Lavanya Chandan (General Counsel), Mr. Abhishek 
Gupta (CFO of the Company), and Ms. Nidhi Mittal Bansal (Chairperson of Lenskart Foundation) as 
permanent invitees to the Committee. 

3. Provide the web-link where Composition of CSR committee, CSR Policy and CSR projects approved
by the board are disclosed on the website of the company. NA 

4. Provide the details of Impact assessment of CSR projects carried out in pursuance of sub-rule (3)
of rule 8 of the Companies (Corporate Social Responsibility Policy) Rules, 2014, if applicable (attach 
the report). Not Applicable 

5. Details of the amount available for set off in pursuance of sub-rule (3) of rule 7 of the Companies
(Corporate Social Responsibility Policy) Rules, 2014 and amount required for set off for the financial 
year, if any. Details are provided below: 

Sl. No. Financial Year Amount available for set-off 
from preceding financial years 
(in Rs) 

Amount required to be set-off 
for the financial year, if any (in 
Rs) 

1  2023-24  8.47 million  8.47 million 

2 

3 

Total  8.47 million  8.47 million 

6. Average net profit of the company as per section 135(5): Rs. 720.77 million.

7. (a) Two percent of average net profit of the company as per section 135(5): Rs. 14.42 million

(b) Surplus arising out of the CSR projects or programmes or activities of the previous financial
years. Not Applicable 

(c) Amount required to be set off for the financial year, if any 1.42 million

(d) Total CSR obligation for the financial year (7a+7b-7c). Rs. 13 million
8. (a) CSR amount spent or unspent for the financial year:

Total Amount 
Spent for the 

Amount Unspent (in Rs.) 

Total Amount transferred to Amount transferred to any fund specified 



Financial Year. 
(in Rs.) 

Unspent CSR Account as per 
section 135(6). 

under Schedule VII as per second proviso 
to section 135(5). 

Amount. Date of 
transfer. 

Name of the 
Fund 

Amount. Date of 
transfer. 

Rs. 14.42 
million 

NA NA NA NA NA 

(b) Details of CSR amount spent against ongoing projects for the financial year: Not Applicable

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) 

Sl. 
No

. 

Name 
of the 
Projec

t. 

Item 
from 

the list 
of 

activiti
es in 

Schedu
le VII 
to the 
Act. 

Local 
area 

(Yes/N
o). 

Location of 
the 

project. 

Project 
duratio

n. 

Amoun
t 

allocat
ed for 

the 
project 
(in Rs.). 

Amou
nt 

spent 
in the 
curren

t 
financi
al Year 

(in 
Rs.). 

Amount 
transferr

ed to 
Unspent 

CSR 
Account 
for the 
project 
as per 

Section 
135(6) 

(in Rs.). 

Mode of 
Implementat
ion - Direct 
(Yes/No). 

Mode of 
Implementatio

n - Through 
Implementing 

Agency 

Stat
e. 

Distric
t. 

Nam
e 

CSR 
Registrati

on 
number. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

Total 

(c) Details of CSR amount spent against other than ongoing projects for the financial year:

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)

Sl. 
No

. 

Name of the 
Project 

Item from 
the list of 

activities in 
schedule VII 
to the Act. 

Loca
l 

area 
(Yes

/ 
No). 

Location of 
the project. 

Amoun
t spent 
for the 
project 
(in Rs.). 

Mode of 
implementa
tion - Direct 

(Yes/No). 

Mode of 
implementation - 

Through implementing 
agency. 

State
. 

District
. 

Name. CSR 
registration 

number. 

1. a) To work in the
area of vision

correction for all 
sections of the 

society by making 
consistent efforts 

and steps 
towards 

Eradicating 
hunger, 

poverty and 
malnutritio

n, 
promoting 
health care 
including 

No Uttar 
Pradesh: 
Ghaziabad, 
Hardoi, 
Lucknow, 
Kanpur 
Nagar, 
Budaun, 

13.00 
million 

No Lenskart 
Foundatio

n 

CSR00042891 



spreading 
awareness about 
vision correction, 
developing low 
cost technology 
that enables us 
and others to 

make vision care 
accessible in all 

nooks and 
corners of the 

country. 
b) To reduce the

number of
visually

challenged
population in

India, by 
providing 

affordable/costle
ss eye care 

services 
accessible to all 

sections of 
society through 
innovative eye 
care models. 

preventive 
health care 

and 
sanitation 
including 

contributio
n to the 
Swach 

Bharat Kosh 
set-up by 

the Central 
Governmen

t for the 
promotion 

of 
sanitation 

and making 
available 

safe 
drinking 

water 

Moradabad, 

Bulandshahr 

2) Rajasthan: 
Jaipur,
Alwar,
Udaipur,
Kota, Tonk, 
Bikaner

3)Bihar:
Katihar,
Bhagalpur,
Gaya, Patna
4)
Jharkhand:
Dhanbad,
Latehar
5)Delhi:
North West
Delhi,
Shahdara,
South

Total 13.00 
million 

(d) Amount spent in Administrative Overheads Not Applicable

(e) Amount spent on Impact Assessment, if applicable Not Applicable

(f) Total amount spent for the Financial Year (8b+8c+8d+8e) Rs. 13.00 million

(g) Excess amount for set off, if any Not Applicable

Sl. No. Particular Amount (in Rs.) 

(i) Two percent of average net profit of the company as
per section 135(5)

 14.42 million 

(ii) Total amount spent for the Financial Year  13.00 million 

(iii) Excess amount spent for the financial year [(ii)-(i)]  1.42 million

(iv) Surplus arising out of the CSR projects or
programmes or activities of the previous financial
years, if any

 8.47 million 

(v) Amount available for set off in succeeding financial 
years [(iii)-(iv)] 

 7.05 million 

9. (a) Details of Unspent CSR amount for the preceding three financial years: Not Applicable



Sl. No. Preceding 
Financial 

Year. 

Amount 
transferred to 
Unspent CSR 

Account 
under section 

135 (6) (in 
Rs.) 

Amount 
spent in the 

reporting 
Financial Year 

(in Rs.). 

Amount transferred to 
any fund specified under 

Schedule VII as per 
section 135(6), if any. 

Amount 
remaining 

to be spent 
in 

succeeding 
financial 
years. (in 

Rs.) 

Name of 
the 

Fund 

Amount 
(in Rs). 

Date of 
transfer. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

Total 

(b) Details of CSR amount spent in the financial year for ongoing projects of the preceding
financial year(s): Not Applicable 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) 

Sl. No. Project 
ID. 

Name 
of the 

Project. 

Financial 
Year in 

which the 
project was 

commenced.

Project 
duration. 

Total 
amount 

allocated 
for the 
project 
(in Rs.). 

Amount 
spent on 

the 
project 
in the 

reporting 
Financial 
Year (in 

Rs). 

Cumulative 
amount 
spent at 

the end of 
reporting 
Financial 
Year. (in 

Rs.) 

Status of 
the 

project - 
Completed 
/Ongoing. 

1 

2 

3 

Total 

10. In case of creation or acquisition of capital asset, furnish the details relating to the asset so
created or acquired through CSR spent in the financial year Not Applicable 

(asset-wise details). 

(a) Date of creation or acquisition of the capital asset(s).

(b) Amount of CSR spent for creation or acquisition of capital asset.

(c) Details of the entity or public authority or beneficiary under whose name such capital asset is
registered, their address etc. 

(d) Provide details of the capital asset(s) created or acquired (including complete address and
location of the capital asset). 



 

    

11. Specify the reason(s), if the company has failed to spend two per cent of the average net profit 
as per section 135(5). Not Applicable 

  
For and on behalf of the Board For and on behalf of the Board 

 
 
 
 

 Director        Director 
  (Peyush Bansal)                      (Neha Bansal) 
    DIN : 02070081                        DIN : 02057007 

 
Place : New Delhi  
Date : 21.05.2025 
 



Lenskart Solutions Limited  
(Earlier known as Lenskart Solutions Private Limited)                   
Corporate Office: Ground Floor, Vipul Tech Square,  
Golf Course Road, Sector- 43, Gurugram, Haryana 122009 
 

 
 
Regd. Office: Plot No. 151, Okhla Industrial Estate, Phase III, New Delhi 110020 
Email: compliance.officer@lenskart.com, Phone No: 0124 – 4293191 
CIN: U33100DL2008PLC178355 

 
Annexure D to the Directors’ Report 

 

Details of shares issued Under Employees Stock Option Plan (ESOP) for the year ended 31st 

March, 2025 
 

 

 
S. 

No. 

 
Particulars 

 
Employee Stock 

Option Plan (Lenskart 
ESOP Policy 2021) 

1 Options granted during the year 1,120,188.  
10,224,603 Options were also 

granted on account of 
adjustments made due to bonus 

issue on 16 Oct 2024 
2 Options vested during the year 842,452 

3 Options exercised during the year 535,380 

4 The total no. of shares arising as a result of 
options in force 

10,797,430 

5 Options lapsed during the year 923,796 

6 The exercise price for stock options granted during the year: 

 Date of Grant Price  
01 April 2024 to 31 March 2025 Rs 183.9 - 230/- 

7 Variation of terms of options NIL 

8 Money realised by exercise of options during 
the year 

24.45 Million 

9 Total no. of options in force 10,797,430 

r(X)1 
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Lenskart Solutions Limited  
(Earlier known as Lenskart Solutions Private Limited)                   
Corporate Office: Ground Floor, Vipul Tech Square,  
Golf Course Road, Sector- 43, Gurugram, Haryana 122009 
 

 
 
Regd. Office: Plot No. 151, Okhla Industrial Estate, Phase III, New Delhi 110020 
Email: compliance.officer@lenskart.com, Phone No: 0124 – 4293191 
CIN: U33100DL2008PLC178355 

10 Employee wise details of options granted to 
 

1) Key Managerial Personnel during FY 2024-25– Mr. Abhishek Gupta, 
Chief Financial Officer of the Company has been granted 3,50,000 ESOP 
at an exercise price of INR 230 per share on 26th August, 2024. 

 
2) Any other employee who receives a grant of options in any one 

year of option amounting to 5% or more of options granted 
during that year. NIL 

 
3) Identified employees who were granted option, during one year, equal to 

or exceeding 1% of the issued capital (excluding outstanding warrants and 
conversion) of the company at the time of grant. – NIL 

 
 

r(X)1 
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S.R. BATLIBOI & ASSOCIATES LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

To the Members of Lenskart Solutions Private Limited 

Report on the Audit o f the Standalone IndAS Financial Statements 

Opinion 

4th Floor. Office 405 
World Mark - 2, Asset No. 8 
IGI Airport Hosp,tality D1stncl , Aeroc1ty 
New Delhi - 110 037, Indra 

Tel : +9111 4681 9500 

We have audited the Standalone lndAS Financial Statements of Lenskart Solutions Private Limited ('·the 
Company"), which comprise the Balance sheet as at March 31 2025, the Statement of Profit and Loss, including 
the statement of Other Comprehensive Income, the Cash Flow Statement and the Statement of Changes in Equity 
for the year then ended, and notes to the Standalone lndAS Financial Statements, including a summary of material 
accounting policies and other explanatory infom1ation (hereinafter referred as ·'Standalone lndAS Financial 
Statements). 

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid 
Standalone lndAS Financial Statements give the information required by the Companies Act, 20 13, as amended 
("the Act") in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in confom1ity with the accounting principles 
generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Company as at March 31, 2025, its profit including other 
comprehensive income, its cash flows and the changes in equity for the year ended on that date. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit of the Standalone lndAS Financial Statements in accordance with the Standards on 
Auditing (SAs), as specified under section 143( I 0) of the Act. Our responsibilities under those Standards are 
further described in Lhe • Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Ind AS Financial Statements' 
section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the 'Code of Ethics' issued by the 
Institute ofCha11ered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of 
the Standalone IndAS Financial Statements under the provisions of the Act and the Rules thereunder, and we have 
fulfilled our other ethical responsibi lities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We 
believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit 
opinion on the Standalone lndAS financial Statements. 

Other Information 

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the other information. The other infom1ation comprises the 
infomrntion included in the Board report, but does not include the Standalone lndAS Financial Statements and 
our auditor's report thereon. 

Our opinion on the Standalone LndAS Financial Statements does not cover the other information and we do not 
express any fonn of assurance conclusion thereon. 

In connection with our audit of the Standalone lndAS Financial Statements, our responsibility is to read the other 
information and, in doing so, consider whether sucb other infonnation is materially inconsistent with the 
Standalone lndAS Financial Statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be 
materially misstated. If, based on the work we have perfom1ed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement 
of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard. 
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S.R. BATL/B01 & ASSOCIATES LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

Responsibility of Management for the Standalone lndAS Financial Statements 

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in section 134(5) of the Act with respect 

to the preparation of these Standalone Ind.AS Financial Statements that give a true and fair view of the financial 
position, financial performance including other comprehensive income, cash flows and changes in equity of the 
Company in accordance with the accounting principles generaUy accepted in India, including the Indian 
Accounting Standards (lndAS) specified under section 133 of the Act read with the Companies (Indian 

Accounting Standards) Rules, 20 15, as amended. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate 

accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company 
and for preventing and detecting frauds and other i1Tegularities; selection and application of appropriate 

accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, 
implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effective ly for 
ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of 
the Standalone lndAS Financial Statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, 

whether due to fraud or en·or. 

In preparing the Standalone lndAS Financial Statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's 
ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the 
going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease 
operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Those Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial repo1ting process. 

Auditor 's Respo ns ibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Ind AS Financial Sta tements 

Our objectives are co obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Standalone Ind.AS Financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or etTor, and to issue an auditor' s report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit 
conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can 
arise from fraud or etTor and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be 

expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these Standalone lndAS Financial 
Statements. 

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional 
skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Standalone lndAS Financial Statements, whether 
due to fraud or en-or, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence 
that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, 
forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal conh·ol. 

Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3)(i) ofthe Act, we are also responsible for expressing 
our opinion on whether the Company has adequate internal financial controls with reference to Standalone 

Lnd.AS financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls. 

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and 

related disclosures made by management. 
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Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based 
on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may 
cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material 
uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the 
Standalone IndAS Financial Statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our 
conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future 
events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern. 

Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Standalone IndAS Financial Statements, 
including the disclosures, and whether the Standalone lndAS Financial Statements represent the underlying 
transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and 
timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we 

identify during our audiL 

We also provide those charged wi_th governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical 
requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may 
reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards. 

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements 

I. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2020 (··the Order'"), issued by the Central 
Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of section 143 of the Act, we give in the ·'Annexure l " a 
statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Order. 

2. As required by Section 143(3) of the Act, we report, to the extent applicable, that: 

(a) We have sought and obtained all the info1mation and explanations which to the best of our knowledge 
and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit; 

(b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as it 
appears from our examination of those books except (a) with respect to one inventory management 
software, the Company does not have server located in India for the da ily backup of the books of account 
and other books and papers maintained in electronic mode, refer Note 478 of the Standalone lndAS 
Financial Statements and (b) the matters stated in the paragraph 2(i)(vi) below on reporting under Rule 
1 l (g). 

(c) The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss including the Statement of Other Comprehensive 
Income, the Cash Flow Statement and Statement of Changes in Equity dealt with by this Report are in 
agreement with the books of account; 

(d) ln our opinion, the aforesaid Standalone lndAS Financial Statements comply with the Accounting 
Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) 
Rules, 2015, as amended; 

(e) On the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on March 3 1, 2025 taken on 
record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is disquali fied as on March 31, 2025 from being 
appointed as a director in terms of Section 164 (2) of the Act; 

(f) The modification relating to the maintenance of accounts and other matters connected therewith are as 
stated in paragraph (b) above on reporting under section l43(3)(b) and serial number (vi) of paragraph 
(i) below on reporting under Rule 11 (g). 
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(g) With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls with reference to these Standalone lndAS 
Financial Statements and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate Report in 
·'Annexure 2" to this report; 

(h) The provisions of section 197 read with Schedule V of the Act are not applicable to the Company for the 
year ended March 31, 2025; 

(i) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule 11 of 
the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, as amended in our opinion and to the best of our 
information and according to the explanations given to us: 

i. The Company has disc losed the impact of pending litigations on its financial pos1t1on in its 
Standalone lndAS Financial Statements - Refer Note 36 to the Standalone lndAS Financial 
Statements; 

ii. The Company did not have any long-tenu contracts including derivative contracts for whkh there 
were any material foreseeable losses; 

111. There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor Education and 
Protection Fund by the Company. 

1v. a) The management has represented that, to the best of its knowledge and belief, other than as 
disclosed in the note to 45 (iv) he Standalone TndAS Financial Statements, no funds have been 
advanced or loaned or invested (either from borrowed funds or share premium or any other sources 
or kind of funds) by the Company to or in any other person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign 
entities (''Intermediaries"), with the w1derstanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that 
the Intermediary shall, whether, directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities 
identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Company ("'U ltimate Beneficiaries'") or 
provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the U I ti mate Beneficiaries; 

b) The management has represented that, to the best of its knowledge and belief. no funds have 
been received by the Company from any person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities 
(''Funding Parties"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the 
Company shall, whether, directly or indirectly, lend or invest in other person(s) or entity(ies) 
identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party ("'Ultimate 
Beneficiaries'") or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate 
Beneficiaries; and 

c) Based on such audit procedures performed that have been considered reasonable and appropriate 
in the circumstances, nothing has come to our notice that has caused us to believe that the 
representations under sub-clause (a) and (b) contain any material misstatement. 

v. No dividend bas been declared or paid during the year by the Company. 

vi. Based on our examination which included test checks, the Company have used multiple accounting 
softwares including third party applications for maintaining its books of account which has a feature 
ofrecording audit trail (edit log) facility and the same has been operated throughout the year for all 
relevant transactions recorded in the software except, as explained in note 4 7 A of the Standalone 
lndAS Financial Statements, (a) in respect of main accounting software operated by third pa1iy, in 
the absence of control around audit trail feature at database level in the service organization control 
report, we are unable to comment on whether audit trail feature was enabled and operated 
throughout the year (b) for two lnventoty management softwares auclit trail feature was enabled in 
phase wise manner i.e. July 30, 2024 onwards and therefore was effective through the remaining 
part ofrhe year till year end. 

, 
f g. 
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Further, during the course of our audit we did not come across any instance of audit trail feature 
being tampered with, in respect of accounting softwares including third party applications from the 
date audit trail feature has been enabled. Additionally, with re.spect to main accounting software, in 
the absence of controls in the service organization controls, we are unable to comment whether the 
audit trail has been preserved and with respect to inventory management softwares audit trail have 
been preserved by the company as per the statutory requirements for record retention, to the extent 
it was enabled. 

For S.R. Batl.iboi & Associates LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
LCAI Firm Registration Number: IO l049W/E300004 

y , ,fr" ••\ 
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.,. •SI ~'--'-v a, er .. ~ --~ Membership Number: 094941 
UDIN: 25094941 BMKRTG6389 
Place of Signature: New Delhi 
Date: May 21, 2025 
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Annexure •I ' referred to in paragraph 1 under the heading "Report on other legal and regulatory 
requirements" of our report of even date 

Re: Lenskart Solutions Private Limited ("the Company") 

In terms of the infonnation and explanations sought by us and given by the company and the books of account 
and records examined by us in the normal course of audit and to the best of our knowledge and belief, we state 
that: 

i) (a) (A) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars, including quantitative details 
and situation of Property, Plant and Equipment. 

(a) {B) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars of intangibles assets. 

(b) All Property, Plant and Equipment were physicaUy verified by the management in the previous year in 
accordance with a planned programme of verifying them once in three years which is reasonable having 
regard to the size of the Company and the nature of its assets. 

(c) There is no immovable property (other than properties where the Company is the lessee and the lease 
agreements are duly executed in favour of the lessee), held by the Company and accordingly, the 
requirement to report on clause 3(i)(c) ofthe Order is not applicable to the Company. 

(d) Tbe Company has not revalued its Property, Plant and Equipment (including Right of use assets) or 
intangible assets during the year ended March 31 , 2025. 

(e) There are no proceedings initiated or are pending against the Company for holding any benami property 
under the Prohibition of Benami Property Transactions Act, 1988 and rules made thereunder. 

ii) (a) The management has conducted physical verification of inventory at reasonable intervals. In our opinion, 
the frequency of veriticarion by the management is reasonable and the coverage and procedure for such 
verification is appropriate. Discrepancies of 10% or more in aggregate for each class of inventory were 
not noticed. 

(b) As disclosed in note 208 to the Standalone Ind AS Financial Statements, the Company has been 
sanctioned working capital 1.imits in excess of Rs. five crores in aggregate from banks and financial 
institutions during the year on the basis of security of cu1Tent assets of the Company. As represented by 
the Company, no qua1terly returns/ statements are required to be filled by the Company with such banks 
and financial institutions. 

iii. (a) During the year the Company has provided loans to its subsidiaries as follows: 

Particular Amount (in Mn.) 

Aggregate amount granted/ provided during the year 

- Subsidiaries NIL 
Balance outstanding as at balance sheet date in respect of above cases 
- Subsidiaries 3,338.85 

During the year the Company has not provided advances in the nature of loans to employee, stood 
guarantee and provided security to Companies. Limited Liability Partnerships or any other parties. 
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(b) During the year the investments made and the tenns and conditions of the grant of all loans and 
advances in the nature of loans to companies are not prejudicial to the Company's interest. Further, the 
Company has not provided any guarantees or given any securities to companies, firms, Limited 
Liability Partnerships or any other parties during the year. 

(c) In respect of loans granted by the Company to its subsidiaries, rhe schedule of repayment of principal 
and payment of interest has been stipulated and the repayment or receipts are in accordance with that. 

(d) There are no amounts of loans and advances in the nature of loans granted to companies, firms, limited 
liability partnerships or any other parties which are overdue for more than ninety days. 

(e) There were no loans or advance in the nature of loan granted to companies, firms, Limited Liability 
Partnerships or any other parties which was fallen due during the year, thal have been renewed or 
extended or fresh loans granted to settle the overdue of existing loans given to the same paities. 

(f) The Company has not granted any loans or advances in the nature of loans, either repayable on demand 
or without specifying any terms or period of repayment to companies, finns, Limited Liabi lity 
Partnerships or any other parties. Accordingly, the requirement to report on clause 3(iii)(t) ofthe Order 
is not applicable to the Company. 

1v. Loans, investments, guarantees and security in respect of which provisions of sections 185 and 186 of the 
Companies Act, 20 l3 are applicable have been complied with by the Company. 

v. The Company has neither accepted any deposits from the public nor accepted any amounts which are deemed 
to be deposits within the meaning of sections 73 to 76 of the Companies Act and the rules made thereunder, 
to the extent applicable. Accordingly, the requirement to report on clause 3(v) of the Order is not applicable 
to the Company. 

vii. The Central Government has not specified the maintenance of cost records Lmder Section 148( I) of the 
Companies Act, 20 I 3, for the products/services of the Company. 

(a) The Company is regular in depositing with appropriate authorities undisputed statutory dues including 
goods and services tax, provident fund, employees' state insurance, income-tax, sales-tax, service tax, 
duty of customs, duty of excise, value added tax, cess and other statutory dues applicable to it. 

According to the infonnation and explanations given to us and based on audit procedures performed by 
us, no undisputed amounts payable in respect of these statutmy dues were outstanding, at the year end. 
for a period of more than six months from the date they became payable. 

(b) The dues of goods and services tax, provident fund, employees' state insurance, income-tax, sales­
tax, service tax, duty of custom, duty of excise, value added tax, cess, and other statutory dues have not 
been deposited on account of any dispute, are as follows: 

Name of the Nature Disputed Amount Period to which Forum where the 
statute of the Amount deposited/refunded the amount relates dispute is pending 

dues (Rs in Mn) adjusted (Rs in 
Mn) 

The Income tax Income 192.17 119.34 AY20l3-l4 Commissioner of 
Act, 1961 Tax Income Tax 

(Appeals) 

The Income tax Income 129.15 129.15 AY 20 18-19 Commissioner of 
Act, 1961 Tax Income Tax 

(Aooeals) 
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v111. The Company has not surrendered or disclosed any transaction, previously unrecorded in the books of 
account, in the tax assessments under the Income Tax Act, 1961 as income during the year. Accordingly, 
the requirement to repo1t on clause 3(viii) of the Order is not applicable to the Company. 

1x. (a) The Company has not defaulted in repayment of loans or other borrowiogs or in the payment of 
interest thereon to any lender. 

(b) The Company has not been declared willful defau.lter by any bank or financial institution or 
government or any government authority. 

(c) Term loans were applied for the purpose for which the loans were obtained. 

(d) On an overall examination of the Standalone lndAS Financial Statements of the Company, no funds 
raised on sb01t-tenn basis have been used for long-tem1 purposes by the Company. 

(e) As represented by management and on an overall examination of the Standalone lndAS Financial 
Statements of the Company, the Company has not raken any funds from any entity or person on account 
of or to meet the obligations of its subsidiaries, associates or joint ventures. 

(f) The Company has not raised loans during the year on the pledge of secLLrities held in its subsidiaries, 
joint ventures or associate companies. Hence, the requirement to report on clause (i.x)(f) of the Order is 
not applicable to the Company . 

.x. (a) The Company has not raised any money during the year by way of initial public offer / further public 
offer (including debt instruments) hence, the requirement to report on clause 3(.x)(a) of the Order is not 
applicable to the Company. 

(b) The Company has complied with provisions of sections 42 and 62 of the Companies Act. 20 l3 in 
respect of the preferential allotment o f fully paid-up compulsory conve,tible preference shares during the 
year. The funds raised, have been used for the purposes for which the funds were raised. 

xi. (a) No fraud by the Company and no fraud on the Company has been noticed or repo1ted during the year. 

(b) During the year, no report under sub-section ( 12) of section 143 of the Companies Act.20 13 has been 
filed by in Form ADT- 4 as prescribed under Rule 13 of Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 20 14 
with the Central Government. 

(c) As represented to us by the management, there are no whistle blower complaints received by the 
Company during the year. 

xii. The Company is not a Nidhi Company as per the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013. Therefore, the 
requirement to repo11 on clause 3(xii)(a), (b) and (c) of the Order is not applicable to the Company. 

x111. Transactions with the related parties are in compliance with sections 188 of Companies Act, 2013 where 
applicable and the details have been disclosed in the notes to the Standalone lndAS Financial Statements, 
as required by the applicable accounting standards. The provisions of section 177 are not applicable to 
the Company and accordingly the requirements to report under clause 3(xiii) of the Order insofar as it 
relates to section 177 of the Act is not applicable to the Company. 

x iv. (a) The Company has an internal audit system commensurate with the size and nature of its business. 

(b) The internal audit repo1ts of the Company issued till the date of the audit repo1t, for the period under 
audit have been considered by us . 

.xv. The Company has not entered into any non-cash transactions with its directors or persons connected with 
its directors and hence requirement to report on clause 3(xv) of the Order is not applicable to the 
Company. 
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xvi. (a) The provisions of section 45-IA of the Reserve Bank of lndia Act, 1934 (2 of 1934) are not applicable 
to the Company. Accordingly, the requirement to report on clause (xvi)(a) of the Order is not applicable 
to the Company. 

(b) The Company is not engaged in any Non-Banking Financial or Housing Finance act1v1t1es. 
Accordingly, the requirement to report on clause (xvi)(b) of the Order is not applicable to the Company. 

(c) The Company is not a Core Investment Company as defined in the regulations made by Reserve Bank 
of India. Accordingly, the requirement to report on clause 3(xvi) of the Order is not applicable to the 
Company. 

(d) There is no Core Investment Company as a part of the Group, hence, the requirement to report on 
clause 3(:<vi)(d) of the Order is not applicable to the Company. 

xvii. Tbe Company has not incurred cash losses in the current and immediately preceding financial year. 

xviii. There has been no resignation of the statutory auditors during the year and accordingly requirement to 
repo11 on Clause 3(xviii) of the Order is not applicable to the Company. 

xix . On the basis of the financial ratios disclosed in note 46 to the Standalone lndAS Financial Statements, 
ageing and e:-..7Jected dates of realization of financial assets and payment of financial liabilities, other 
information accompanying the Standalone lndAS Financial Statements. our knowledge of the Board of 
Directors and management plans and based on our examination of the evidence supporting the 
assumptions, nothing has come to our attention, which causes us ro believe that any material uncertainty 
exists as on the date of the audit repmt that Company is not capable of meeting its liabilities existing at 
the date of balance sheet as and when they fall due within a period of one year from the balance sheet 
date. We, however, state that this is not an assw-ance as to the future viability of the Company. We further 
state that our reporting is based on the facts up to the date of rhe audit report and we neither give any 
guarantee nor any assurance that all liabilities falling due within a period of one year from the balance 
sheet date, will get discharged by the Company as and when they fall due. 

xx. 
(a) ln respect of other than ongoing projects, there are no unspent amounts that are required to be 

transferred to a fund specified in Schedule VII of the Companies Act (the Act}, in compliance with 
second proviso to sub section 5 of section 135 of the Act. Th is matter has been disc losed in note 31 
to the Standalone lndAS Financial Statements. 

(b) There are no unspent amounts in respect of ongoing projects, that are required to be transferred to a 
special account in compliance of provision of sub section (6) of section 135 of Companies Act. This 
matter has been disclosed in note 31 to the Standalone JndAS Financial Statements. 

For S.R. Batliboi & Associates LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
ICAI Firm Registration Number: 10 I 049W/E300004 
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ANNEXURE 2 TO THE IN"DEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT OF EVEN DATE ON THE 
STANDALONE INDAS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF LENSKART SOLUTIONS PRIVATE 
LIMITED 

Report on the Internal Hnancial Controls under Clause(i) of Sub-section 3 o f Section 143 o f the Companies 
Act, 2013 ("the Act") 

We have audited the internal financial controls with reference to Standalone Ins AS Financial Statements of 
Lenskart Solutions Private Limited (''the Company") as of March 31, 20'.!5 in conjunction with our audit of the 
Standalone lndAS Financial Statements of the Company for the year ended on that date. 

Management's Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls 

The Company's Management is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls based on 
tbe internal control over financ ial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential 
components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial 
Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India ("(CA I"). These responsibilities include the 
design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls thar were operating effectively 
for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to the Company's policies, the 
safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and en-ors, the accuracy and completeness of the 
accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial infonnation, as required under the Companies 
Act, 20 I 3. 

Auditor's Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company's internal financia l controls with reference to these 
Standalone lndAS Financial Statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the 
Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting (the ·'Guidance Note'') and the 
Standards on Auditing, as specified under section 143( I 0) of the Act, to the extent applicable to an audit of internal 
financial controls. both issued by ICAI. Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with 
ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate 
internal financial controls with reference to these Standalone lndAS Financial Statements was established and 
maintained and if such controls operated effectively in al I material respects. 

Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal financial 
controls with reference to these Standalone lndAS Financial Statements and their operating effectiveness. Our 
audit of internal financial contro ls with reference to Standalone lndAS Financial Statements included obtaining 
an understanding of internal financial controls with reference to these Standalone lndAS Financial Statements, 
assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness 
of internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgement, 
including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
en-or. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit 
opinion on the Company's internal financial controls with reference to these Standalone IndAS Financial 
Statements. 
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Meaning of Internal Financial Controls With Reference to these Standalone lndAS Financial Statements 

A company's internal financial controls with reference to Standalone lndAS Financial Statements is a process 
designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of 
financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A 
company's internal fi nancial controls with reference to Standalone lndAS Financial Statements includes those 
policies and procedures that (I) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and 
fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that 
transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of Standalone lndAS Financial Statements in 
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are 
being made only in accordance with aL1thorizations of management and directors of the company; and (3) provide 
reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorized acquisition, use, or disposition of 
the company's assets that cou ld have a material effect on the Standalone lndAS Financial Statements. 

lnJ1erent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls With Reference to Standalone lndAS Financial 
Statements 

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls with reference to Standalone lndAS Financial 
Statements, including the possibility of collusion or improper management ove1Tide of controls, material 
misstatements due to e1Tor or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the 
internal financial controls with reference to Standalone lndAS Financial Statements to future periods are subject 
to the risk that the internal financial control with reference to Standalone lndAS Financial Statements may become 
inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degTee of compliance with the policies or procedures may 
deteriorate. 

Opinion 

In our opinion, the Company has, in all material respects, adequate internal financial controls with reference to 
Standalone lndAS Financial Statements and such internal financial controls with reference to Standalone lndAS 
Frnancial Statements were operating effectively as at March 31, 2025, based on the internal control over financ ial 
reporting cri teria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in 
the Guidance Note issued by the !CAI. 

For S.R. Batliboi & Associates LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
ICAI Fi.rm Registration Number: 101049W/E300004 

per Yogesh Midha 
Partner 
Membership Number: 094941 
U DfN: 25094941BMKRTG6389 
Place of Signature: New Delhi 
Date: May 11, 2015 
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For S.R. Botlihol & Associates l, LP 
Chanercd AccounlMIS 
ICAJ FilTD RegistrabOn No 1010~9\VIEJOOOO-I 

Place: N e.w l)e,( h. i' 
D•lc: May 2 1, 2025 

Note 

3i\ 
38 
3C 
4 

4 

37 

SA 
6 
7 

33 
9A 
10 

II 

SB 
12 
13 
14 
8 
15 

16/\ 
168 
17 

20A 
l7 
18A 
19 

208 
37 
21 

22 
188 
23 
9B 

2 

Asnt 
J I .\lurch 2025 

8,100,18 
1,060,34 

48.S I 
11 ,883,24 

3 1.99484 
3,338 ss 

S50 09 

41364 
228. 13 
447,60 

58,065.42 

8,480.94 

9,878.31 
2,100.67 
I, 132.22 
1,970.62 
3.121.80 
1.823.39 

28,507.95 
86,573.37 

1,543.37 
1,670 97 

61.971.80 
65,186.14 

792.76 
11.25288 

120.98 
624,92 

12,791.5-1 

23-1.09 
1.37973 

428,30 

3,856.89 
785.73 
20-I 81 

1,706. 14 

8,595.69 
21,387.23 

86,573.37 

For and on bchnlf of 1he Boord of Dirt'ttors of 
a brt Soluaion, Pri,•alf Limitt<l 

.,i2( 
Oil'C'C.tor 

DIN:0207008 I 
Place: Ourugrnm 
0010: Moy 2 1, 2025 

As 111 

J I !\larch 2024 

5,734.34 
696.34 

9.663,3? 
10 87 
66 S6 

802. 17 

25,878.71 
3,0-17.92 
L.990.46 

329.20 
314,67 
413 60 

48.948.16 

4,356.66 

9,615.64 

2.857.13 
740.71 

4,920.71 
4.759.SJ 
1.787.80 

29,038.48 
77,986.64 

154, IS 

1,669.58 
59.772.7S 
61~~96.51 

1.025.88 
8.271.73 

95,26 
448.7•1 

9,841.61 

170.25 
868.IS 

250.95 

2.867.56 
933.28 
145.56 

1.273.48 
39.29 

6,5-18.52 
16,390, IJ 

77,986.64 

Nch:a 8u113aJ 
Director 

DIN.02057007 
Place: Gurui;rnm 
Daac: Moy 2 1. 2025 

i~ 
ChicrFinanci•I Olliccr 

Pince: Gurugrnm 
Dute: May 2 1, 202S 

Pn!cti C u1>ta 
Coanpony Sccrctary 
~lembash1p No • .r\CS2')20') 
Place: Gurugram 
Dato: :-toy 2 1, 2025 



Lcnskart Solutions Private Limited 
CIN: ll33100DL2008PT C l78355 
Standalone Stntcmenl of Prof11 and Loss for the yea r ended 31 March 2025 
(All amounts in Rs. million unless othenvisc sta tL-d) 

Lncome 
Revenue from operaJions 
Other income 
T ota l income 

Expense., 
Cosl or ruw materials and components consumed 
Purchases of traded goods 
Changes in inveniory ofrraded and finished goods 
Employee benefits expense 
Finance cost5 
Depreciation and amorti1.a1ion exp~nse 
Other expenses 
Total expenses 

Profit before tax 

Tn~ expense 
Current lax 
Adjustment or1ax relating lo earlier periods 
Deferred ta'< (credit)lchargc 

T otal t;" e.'<pcnse 

Profit for the year(,\) 

Other comprehensive loss 
Items lhnl' will nol be reclassified lo profit or loss 

Remeasurement loss on defined benefi1s plans 

Income tax effect 
Other comprehcnsh•c loss ror lhe yen r,nct of lat (BJ 

Total comprcheosivc income for the year. net or rnx (A+B) 

Enrningsl(Loss) per equity shurc (nominal rnluc of shnre Re 2 [31 i\Larch 202-1 Re 21) 
Basic earnings per share (Rs.) 
Di luted enmings per share (Rs.) 

Muterinl accounting policies 
The accompan)1ng notes l'orn, nn integral part oflhese Stnndolone Financial Statements 

As per our report of even date a11ached 

Note 

14 

25 

26 
27A 
278 

28 
30 
29 
31 

33 
33 
33 

34 

33 

32 

2 

For S.R Bnlliboi & Associates LLP For and on behalfoflhe Board ofDireclors of 

Chartered Accounl.anls Lenslmrt Solutions Privutc Limited 

¥ '~""" No IOI049W~,EJ~ 0~/ 
per Yogesh i\Lidhn ~l~v \ Peyush Bansal 
Partner ;t. Nev, Delhi ,~/ Director 

Membership No. 094941 ~"t .§-JI DIN:02070081 
, ~ l ~-,1 Place; Gurugram 

~~~~"-~~-• Date: May 21 . 20'.!5 

Place: tl Q.W '.i)eJ h,' 
Date: May 21, 2025 

~ 
ChiefFinancial Officer 

Place: Gurugmm 
Date: May 2 1. 2025 

Year ended 
31 March 202:5 

40,392.43 

1,86'.!.83 
42,255.26 

11,957.08 
3,730.08 
(538.80) 

3,962.90 
972.44 

2,915.77 
16.740.29 
39,739.76 

2,515.50 

717.29 

(82.51) 
63-1.78 

1,880.72 

(7,63) 

1.92 
(5.71) 

1,875.01 

1.12 
1.12 

Year ended 
31 March2024 

3 1.866.31 

1.898.21 
33,764.52 

9,559.71 
2,820.59 
(324.60) 

3,357. 14 
91 1.77 

2.04 1.59 
13,483. 19 
31,849.39 

1,915.13 

281.76 
(:!6.04) 

~18,98 

474.70 

1,4-10.-13 

(13.07) 

(13.07) 

1,427.36 

0.88 
0.88 

Ncha Bansal 
Director 
DIN:02057007 
Place: Gurugmm 
Date: May 21, 2025 

~ Prceti Gupta 
Company Secretary 
~!cmbership No • ACS29209 

Place: Gurugram 
Dme: May 21, 2025 



Lenskart Solutions Privnle Limited 
CIN: UJJIOODLZ0081'TCl 783SS 
Stnndalonc Stntcmonl of Cash flow, for the ycur ended 31 1\lord1 ?025 
(All an,ounts In Rs. million unless 01hcnvlsc s1111cd) 

Purticulun: 

.-\ Cash Dows from operating activities 
Profit before I n< 

Atljustmcnts tu re~onclle profit be(ure hu: to net c1uih nuws: 
Gain on n:dcmption/fuir valuation of mull.ml fund units 
Grant income 
Interest income on n~cd deposi ts 

lmpaim1cnt of Goodwill 
Interest in<:oine on loan to subsidiary 
fnU!rcst income on security deposit 
lntc.rest on comm~ric:al paper 
M::mngemem advisory fees 
Loss on fnir vuluc chnngc of non--cut'rl!nl invcstmt!nls carrit.:d at fnir value through profit or los~ (net) 

Loss on sale of propi.!rty. plaHI a11d equipmcnl 
Depreciation and nmortizntion expense 
Finnnce cos:ll 
Gain on tcnninotion of Leases 
Provision for wnmmty 
Sltare based payments 10 emplo)'cCs 
Unreali7.ed foreign e,change (gnin)iloss 
Du,y drawbock 
Interest on incornc•tnx refund 
Dividend Income 
fmpact of amortized cos-I adjust111cnt for borrowings 
Loss nllowuncc of trade rl.!cdvabl i!!i 

lmpain11cnt of equity investments 
Opernting profil before working cnpitnl chnnges 

Working copltal odjustonents: 
(Increase) in inve111ories 
Dccrcasei(lncrease) in other financ:inl assets 
(lni:rc.ase)/Di.."C!rcnse in other assets 
Dccrcnsc/(lncrcase) in trade rccl!ivnblcs 
Increase in other finam:ial Habililics 
Increase in other liabilities 
lncrcose / (Decrease) in trade pa)·ables 
Increase in provisioni 

C,oslt used in working cupit.nl 

lacomc UL"< paid (net) 
Net. cush flow from opcrnting uctivitlcs tA) 

8 C:lSh nows from im.·l~ttng activili~ 
Purcha.sl! ol property, plnnt nnd equipment and 1nvcs1m~n, propert·1C!',S 

including C'WIP and cnpital ndvance 
Purchase: of intolngiblc asscll 
Proceeds from sale of property. plam and equipment 
Investment in subs::idfruy 
investment In joint \'Cuture 

lm•estments in shares 
Prccecds from sale of shares 
Investment in mutual fond (net) 
Proceeds l'rom sale of Mutual Funds 
ln\•tstmc.nt in commc.rci~I pnpct 
Proceeds from sale of c-0mmcrainl pop~rs 
Investment in [i.s.ed dcposils 
Redemprion of fixed deposits 
ln1eres1 received on fixed deposits 
lntt:n:st income an comrnorcia.l paper 
Net eush (used ln)/now rro,n lnvcstlng uctlvltlcs (B) 

( flus spacl! has heen 11ue111mnal~v le.fl hlnnk) 

Ye:or ended 
31 March 2025 

2,515.50 

(T.!6,59) 
(48.39) 

(506,87) 
I0.87 

( 197,65) 
(34.97) 
(61.65) 
(1 5.00) 

5.32 
9,87 

2,915.77 
972.44 
( l-l.79) 

50. l5 
64.90 

( 127.94) 
(0.15) 

(27.70) 

0.98 
0.77 

(4,124.28) 
1.303.1-1 

(61,53) 

605.01 
0.95 

61432 
1, 1./6.73 

3-1.09 
(482.56) 

3,658.0-l 

(2,569.37) 

0.55 

(5,864.3 I / 
(5.06) 

(26.68) 

(8,359.61) 
8.823.5•1 

( 1,738.36) 

1,738.36 
(3,822.37) 
8,385.30 

590.53 
61.65 

(2,785.84) 

Year ended 
JI M:trch 2024 

1,915.13 

(6-ll.43) 
(30.32) 

(794,79) 

(170.65) 
(22,78) 

(9.22) 

(27.11) 
20.0(, 

2,041.59 
906.39 

(5.77) 
l-l.51 
45. 16 
31.94 
(047) 

(29.53) 
5.38 

28.1.S 
62.01 

3,338.25 

(396.97) 
(241.26) 

J9A4 
(772.83) 

67.2-1 
390.91 

(617.37) 
42,97 

(1487.88) 

1,607,90 

(2,787.53) 
(19.82) 

3,8 1 

(80.48) 
11.25 

(1.460.00) 

(-l,~00.36) 
10.253.10 

1,010.6 1 

2,530.58 



l..cnsk'1rt S.lulion• Pri•aie 1..imilcd 
CIN: UJJIOODl..2008PTC178J55 
S11111dnlone Statement nf Cush flows ror lhe yenr endL•tl J I Murel, 2025 
(All umounL" in Rs. n111lion unless od1~rwise stated) 

Particulars 

C Cush now from financin1,? activities 
Proceeds rrom issue of slm-. copi1:tl (including share premium) 
Procc<ds from sole or rrcl.5ury sh•~ 
Purchase of rrcasury shares 
Senlcment of cmployco stock option 
Rcpnyment of long tcnn borTowings 
Proceeds from shon lcrm bo1T0wing> 
Repayment of shon term borrowini:< 
Paymcnl of principal portion of lase liabilities 
Payment of interesl portion of lease liah,litics 
lnti.:n:st paid an borrowin~ 
Nol CJash used In fonund ng :ictivilics (C) 

!':cl increase in cash and cash equh .. lents (A• B•C) 

Cosh and cash eqm\-nh:nts at the beginning of the year 
Cnsh and cosh eqoi•ulcnu at the end of the yea, 

C:,sh :1nd cash equh•nlcnts comprises or: 
Cosh on hand 
Bol1111tcs with scheduled b3nk in curren1 accounls 

Chnngcs in liabilities 11ri~lng from finnnclng ucrh·itic~ 

l½rtlculors 
Borro,\,n (includin I intcrcst) 
Lease Liabilities 

Particulars 
Som>"' • (including inlcrcSIJ 
Lease Linbilirics 

t\llltcriul occounring policies (rcft:r note!) 

Asot OI A 

Asnt OI A 

The accomp:utytng no,cs ronn an integrnl pon of these s1nndnlono fonanci:tl s1a1cmen15, 

As per our n:pon of even dn<c 

For S.R. Ualllboi & ,\ssocinocs LLr 
Cl1ar1crcd Accounro.n1s 
ICAI Firm Rti;lS11'31ion No. 101049\V/EJOOOO~ 

Place: Ne.w !)QI~; 
Dote: ~lny 21. 2025 

ril 2024 
U(),1.1 1 
9 ,139.88 

rll 2023 
:i,74~.68 
6.460_20 

Cash Dows 
(270.06) 

(1,817.01) 

Cash now, 
(4.673 42) 
(1 ,212 67 

\'eor ended 
31 Mnrch 2025 

Non Cash chnnees 

Non C:uh chunu.l!S 

1,642. 81 
100_64 

(117.02) 
(20.05) 

(171.22) 
1.080.00 

(1,080.00) 
(9R 97) 
(862.().1) 

(98,8~) 
(~80.69) 

39 1-51 

7~0.71 
1,132.22 

1.132.22 
1.132.21 

(99 '7) 

S.309 74 

(132.8:i) 
J.S92.35 

Yeor ended 
JI Morch 20?~ 

(64.99) 
(27.60) 

(3,872-26) 

(5~0.00) 
(589.69) 
(622.98) 
/26 1.16) 

(3,734.25) 

40,l.23 

336.48 
740.71 

740.71 
740.71 

A• at J 1 Morch 2015 
1.033.32 

12,632.61 

A.< 01 31 Morch 2024 
1.2(),1. 11 
9, 139.88 

For and on bcholr or the Boord of Dirccoor< or 
Lcn, k>rt Sulutlons r•ri,·alc Llrnilc~ ~ 

1Y \'J~ ---
Pcyush Bun.SRI Nehn Bansal 
Dircclor 
DIN:0207008 1 

Director 
DIN·02057007 

Place: Gurugram Plocc: Gurugram 

~ ~w 
Abhlsh~rco.ll Gupto 
Chief Fin>ncial Offi,-cr ComP3J1y Secn:tary 

Place: Guruwnrn 
Dntc: May 21, 2025 

~h.·mbcrs.tup No. • ACS:?9209 
Place: Gurugmm 
Dnle: Moy 21. 2025 



1.rnsk:,rt Sulution1 Pm'nlt Llmlt,d 
CIN: UJJIOODLZOOJlPTCl 78.lSS 
S1::md11lone St:ncml!nt or chunge.s in equit)' for the yr11r ended 31 M:trch 1025 
(All umounlf in Rs. million unless othtrwi,«:-$llllcd) 

A Eq,uiiy shnre c:.pirnl 

P:.rtic:uhirs Amounl 

Equity shnl'\.'S or Rs. 2 cacti 1ssu\-d. subscnbc.-d 1md full~- p:iid 

up 

8 111.tnc:e :u al I April 2023 152,86 

Add:• lsfil c ofsharu c:.pnal (n:fcr noh: 16'"\} IJ2 

8 111:tncc ,15 :H 31 Mnr-cl1 lOU 15-1.18 
Add;- ls5Ut= of J.h:ire e:ipital (ruf\.'r nolt: ll-A) 1.21 
AJJd,• Bunus l!lsu,:d dunog the \'al.r (n:f\!r ruJla= 16A) 1.3K7,93 

B111:inc,I! :u; a t J I M11rch ?02.3 I.S43.3' 

8 lnslrumenh cntird\' l!11uity in n n1ure 

P11rticul11r~ Alf10IIIII 

Cun1uln1ivr Comnul:1orih• Con,•U1iblc Prtforence Shares 

B11lant'e ru nr J Anril 2023 17Z.J7 

Add.· lssw .. -d durnu: lhe , car I SO) 57 

Add Amount n..-a.'l\t..-d 3g:unst panly p:i1d-up 5h.ln:s- 4 53 
Add CCPS con,·crotl lnro "-'Quu,• sh:m:s <l1K•l\ 

8:il:inc:e :,s :it J I l\l:trch 201-' 1.669.58 
Add·- Sh:ll\!d l:sS1.1~d dumut tru: ,c:ir 1.39 

Bolo.oce :u :it J I :\llm:lt 20!5 1,670.97 

C Oltlf:requitv 

P.ir1icul11r.s 

Sccu.-ilics 
,,re111lu111 

8:ilanc~ as :11 I Anril l0'.?4 67,386.118 
-Profit for th.: ,1.-::ir 
..Othi,r corupn:h.:nSl\a= lo.,;s f nd of taX) 

Tomi 67 Jll6.08 
-Pr~mmm n..'t'.c1,cd on tssu:anc:c ofO UIH111 Compul5041I~· l,59Y I! 
Comi!rtibk Cm1rnln11,--c Prcfa=n.·11.ci.: Shard - Clru.s 3 
- Premium ro:.'<:, .. :i\c:d on 15suc of s~m undcr ESOP !dlcmi: 5! 1'5 

- [iSue o t bonus th:uct (rufor not.: 1 ll(A)) (1.387 98) 
- Pur-.:.11.:1..._a= oFTrunsur\' s;hon.-s b" ESOP mat durirtJ.:. the \c:Jr 
- ~le ofTl\.~uri, slm.r...-s b, ESOP lru.sl durinh tha= \\!Or' 
•T r.rnslcm.-d ta r..:t=iia~d cnming5 dui: to 5'.'ttkimmt of shnn: 
opttans 
- Transferred 10 l'\.'tamcd ... '3m !nf15 
• EmplU\'l.'C shar.! ontron5' c.-.:crci$~d 
- ESOP mucd 10 cmplo"x.'\: of subtidinr.· i.:001p.1m ... 111 
• E._,:pcrt5JJ for i.:nu:ilO\'L."I! slmre nnIic:,n -
Bolrtnce :1S Ill J I March ?025 67.6:io.o,, 

Purtic:uliir! 

Securili~ 
pr1:mlum 

Bain.nee .1S 111 l ApMI 20:!3 6{t.,64J,04 

•Pt01it for thi: ~ e;1r 

-Olhc.r contpn.-h.:nsivc loss (net ofUt~} 

Tomi 66,6,J,O,l 

• 0 UOI % C0mpub oril~-Com c11Jble :-Joo-cumulnU\'C 672.32 

Pn:fi,:ccno: Sha~s--Cl3SS 2 of Rs 10 i:ath 

-P~minm n:i:d\·t..-d 011 iilui.: ofslmrt> undi.:r ESOP schema= 70.72 

• Purchtlsc o(TrcasurY sh:m:, b,- ESOP trust d.11ring th~ ,cnr 
- Oprkms :iCUk-d In t.'.Mh 

-Tnms;(..,-rn:d 10 n:-truncd ~mu1gJ du..: co ~'tlknMll of shnrc 
option! 

• Tmns(..:md to n:tmni..'d t!3nungs 

• Shan: options i.!X'-'rc1si.'d 

- ESOP Issued to cmplo~·uu of sub!idiory ccnnp:snli:s 

- £.~pens,,: for cmplo~l.!l! sh:u\! option 

Bulantc it~ a t JI M:m:.h l lll-$ 67,336,1111 

Dnli: !\l;.ty 21, 2.U.15 

Cnpillll reserve 

1.76 

1.76 

t.76 

0111iu ll r~c.rte 

J.76 

-
1,76 

-

1.76 

R1:Servcs :md 1urplus 

Rcaalncd Shnre oplfons 
Trc1m1ry Slmrc 

l'..l1rnin;s ouutandin~ IICC0Uf1t 

(7,li9J,IJ1 J,7,02 ('6,1.991 
1,880.71 

15,816,411 1,1.02 16-l.!191 

-

(117 O!\ 
IOI) 64 

Hij l~ !•)) 

(5 7 1) 
( 11 7l) 
I 7.2l 
f.lJ 2fi 

15.817,14\ lJ8A7 181.37) 

Rl'Scrves :ind SUl'fllus 

R1:t:1incd Sh:m.· upt.imtJ 
t:11tnin:;:,s oumnndiug :1ccc,un1 

Tretmiry Slmn-

19.084.Bi\ 116,94 

1.4--10,,13 

-
[7,644.39) 116.94 

(64 99) 
( 10 10) 

(39.67) 

(13 07) 

(23J2) 
UJ 5--1 
J). l l'i 

(7,697.131 l-l7.0! (6-1.99) 

rd arD,rcctors of 

Pet 1 8:1111111 

Din..'dor 

DIN·V:Z07HO~I 

Pince· Gurnsram 

~', 
Ablushek G .1 

Chief Fi cial Offit:c.r 

Pl;:iix• Gurugram 

0:11~ ~fay l l. 2025 

h eoo or Other' con11u·e.hensi"e 
income 

Remeu!iur.:ment or pas, 
cmplaymc11t bcncli1 pl::1.n (net or 1nx) 

(5 71) 
,5_7p 

-

5 71 

-
Othu cnmprel11m~ive income 

Rcnu!:i,urcnuml or pus1 
cmployrncnl benefit pluo (1u1t or l:n) 

Ncho Borunl 

Director 

DIN:02057t~l7 

Comp.any Si..'cr-.:.111') 

M..:mhcr'ifup No - A.CS21J.!OIJ 

Plai:i.:; Guruyr.im 

[)Q1c. Ma~ 2 1. 20.?5 

(IJ 07) 

jlJ,07) 

-

13 07 

"f o1al 

59. 772.7> 
l,HHO TI 

($,71) 

&t ••?.15 
1.59') 11 

:i2.K5 
(1,;~7.98) 

(117 02) 
lfliH,~ 

I t,l) 

( 11.75) 
17.23 
61J.26 

61,971.19 

TotRI 

57,676.9? 

1,-1-lO Ol 

( l l ,07) 

S9,I0UJ! 

672,32 

70 72 
(64 <)q) 

(I0.10) 

(3967) 

(l., 52) 
IS.JJ 

J j Iii 

59,71.?.75 



Lenska rt Solutions Private Limited 
Summary of material accounting policies and other explanatory information for the year ended 3 1 March 2025 

1. Corporate information 

Lenska11 Solutions Private Limited (·'the Company") was incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956 on 19 May 
2008, as Private Limited Company. The Company' s registered address is W-123, Greater Kai lash Part-2 New Delhi­
! I 0048. The Company is engaged into designing, manufacturing, branding, and retailing of own-branded eyewear 
products. The Company sells prescription eyeglasses, sunglasses, and other products including contact lenses and 
eyewear accessories. 

The standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2025 were approved for issue in accordance with a 
resolution of the directors on 21 May 2025. 

2. Material accoun ting policies 

Basis of preparation of financial statements 

These standalone financial statemen\s have been prepared in accordance with lndian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) 
as per the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 notified under Section 133 of Companies Act, 2013, 
(the ' Act' ) and presentation requirements of Division II of Schedule Ill to tbe Companies Act, 20 I 3, (Ind AS compliant 
Schedule III). 

2A. Functional and presentation currency 

These standalone financial statements are presented in Indian Rupees (INR), which is also the Company's functional 
currency. All amounts have been rounded-off to the nearest millions, unless otherwise indicated. 

2B. Basis o f measurement 

The standalone financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for the following items: 

Items 
Investments in equity shares other than subsidiary, associate and joint venture 
Investments in mutual funds 
Liabilities for share-based payment a1Tangements 
Other financial assets and liabilities 

Measurement basis 
Fair value 

Fair value 
Fair Value 
Amortised cost 

The Company has prepared the standalone financial statements on the basis that it will continue to operate as a going 
concern and climate related matters have been duly considered in going concern assessment. 

2C. Use of estimates and judgements 

In preparing these sta11dalone financial statements, management has made judgements, estimates and assumptions that 
affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, I iabil ities, income and expenses. Actual 
results may differ from these estimates. 

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are 
recognised prospectively. 

A. Judgements 

1n the process of applying the Company's accounting policies, management has made the following judgements, which 
have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the financia l statements: 
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Determining the lease term o f the contract with renewal and termination option - Company as a lessee 
The Company detennines the lease tenn as the non-cancellable tenn of the lease, together with any periods covered by 
an option to extend the lease if it is reasonably certain to be exercised, or any periods covered by an option to tenninate 
the lease, if it is reasonably certain not to be exercised. 

The Company has several lease contracts that include extension and termination options. The Company applies 
judgement in evaluating whether it is reasonably ce,tain whether or not to exercise the option to renew or terminate the 
lease. That is, it considers all relevant factors that create an economic incentive for it to exercise either the renewal or 
tennination. After the commencement date, the Company reassesses the lease term if there is a significant event or 
change in circumstances that is within its control and affects its ability to exercise or not to exercise the option to renew 
or to terminate (e.g., constn1ction of significant leasehold improvements or significant customisation to the leased 
asset). 

Leases - Estimating the incremental borrowing rate: 
The Company cannot readily dete1mine the interest rate implicit in the lease, therefore, it uses its incremental bo1rnwing 
rate ( IBR) to measure lease liabilities. The fBR is the rate of interest that the Company would have to pay to bon-ow 
over a similar tenn, and with a simjlar security, the funds necessary to obtain an asset ofa similar value to the right-of­
use asset in a sim ilar economic environment. The IBR therefore reflects what the Company ' would have to pay', which 
requires estimation when no observable rates are available or when they need to be adjusted to reflect the tem1s and 
conditions of the lease. 

Operating lease comm itments - Company as a lessor 
The Company has entered into commercial property leases on its investment prope1ty portfolio. The Company has 
determined, based on an evaluation of the tem1s and conditions of the arrangements, such as the lease term not 
constituting a major pait of the economic life of the commercial property and the fair value of the asset, that it retains 
all the significant risks and rewards of ownership of these properties and accounts for the contracts as operating leases. 

B. Estimates and assum ptions 

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting date, that 
have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next 
financial year, are described below. The Company based its assumptions and estimates on parameters available when 
the financial statements were prepared. Existing ciTcumstances and assumptions about furure developments, however, 
may change due to market changes or circumstances arising that are beyond the control of the Company. Such changes 
are reflected in tbe assumptions when they occur. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing 
basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized prospectively. 

i) P rovision for employee benefits 

The measurement of obligations and assets related to defined benefit / other long term benefits plans makes it necessary 
to use several statistical and other factors that attempt to anticipate future events. These factors include assumptions 
about the discount rate, the rate of future compensation increases, withdrawal, mortality rates etc. The management bas 
used the past trends and future expectations in determining the assumptions which are used in measurements of 
obligations. 

ii) Recognition of deferred tax assets 

Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against 
which tbey can be used. The existence of unused tax losses is an evidence that future taxable profit may not be available. 
Therefore, in case of a history of recent losses, the Company recognises a deferred tax asset only to the extent that it 
bas sufficient taxable temporary differences or there is convincing other evidence that sufficient taxable profit will be 
available against which such deferred tax asset can be realised. 
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iii) Measurement of expected credit loss on trade receivables, loan and other financial assets 

The loss allowance for trade receivables, loan and other financial assets disclosed are based on assumptions about risk 
of default and expected loss rates. The Company uses judgement in making these assumptions and selecting the inputs 
to the impainnent calculation, based on the Company's history, existing market conditions as well as forward looking 
estimates at the end of each reporting period. Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated. They are based on 
historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that may have a financial impact on the 
Company and that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. 

iv) Provision for litigation 

The management determines the estimated probability ofoutcome of any litigation based on its assessment supported 
by technical advice on the li tigation matters, wherever required. 

v) Provision for warranties 

The Company offers one year warranty on Eyeglass and Sunglass. Warranty costs on sale of goods are provided on the 
basis of management's estimate of the expenditure to be incun-ed during the unexpired period. Provision is made for 
the estimated liability in respect of warranty costs in the year ofrecognition of revenue and is included in the Standalone 
Statement of Profit and Loss. The estimates used for accounting for wan-anty costs are reviewed periodically and 
revisions are made as and when required. 

vi) Fair value measurement of financial instruments 

When the fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded in the Standalone Balance Sheet cannot be 
measured based on quoted prices in active markets, their fair value is measured using valuation techniques. The inputs 
to these models are taken from observable markets where possible, but where this is not feasible, a degree of judgement 
is required in establishing Fair values. Judgements include considerations of inputs such as liquidity risk, credit risk and 
volatility. Changes in assumptions about these factors could affect the reported fair value of financial instruments. 

vii) Impairment of non-financia l assets 

The carrying amounts of the Company's non-financial assets, other than deferred tax assets, are reviewed at the end of 
each reporting period to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, then 
the asset's recoverable amount is estimated. 

The recoverable amount of an asset or cash-generating un.it ('CGU') is the greater of its value in use and its fair value 
less costs to sell.. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using 
a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the 
asset or CGU. For the purpose of impainnent testing, assets that cannot be tested indiv.idually are grouped together into 
the smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash 
inflows of other assets or groups of assets ('CGU'). 

Market related inforrnation and estimates are used to detennine the recoverable amount. Key assumptions on which 
management has based its detennination of recoverable amount include estimated long tem1 growth rates, weighted 
average cost of capital and estimated operating margins. Cash flow projections take into account past experience and 
represent management's best estimate about future developments. 

20 . Measurement of fair values 

A number of the Company's accounting policies and disclosures require measurement of fair values, for both financial 
and non-financial assets and liabilities. 

Fair values are categorised into different levels in a fair value hierarchy based on the inputs used in the valuation 
techniques as follows. 

- Level I: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. 
- Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included in Level I that are observable for the asset or Ii 
(i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).✓.-~~~ 
- Level 3: inputs for tl1e asset or liability that are nq~ _# eef'on'"o~~~ ble market data (unobserva 
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When measuriog the fair value ofan asset or a liability, the Company uses observable market data as far as possible. If 
the inputs used to measure the fair value of an asset or a liability fall into different levels of the fair value hierarchy, 
then the fair value measurement is categorised in its entirety in the same level of the fair value hierarchy as the lowest 
level input that is significant to the entire measurement. 

The Company recognises transfers between levels of the fa ir value hierarchy at the end of the reporting period during 

which the change has occun-ed. 

2E. Current versus non-current classification 

The Company presents assets and liabilities in the Standalone Balance Sheet based on current / non-current 
classification. The Company has presented non-current assets and cun-ent assets before equity, non-cun-ent liabilities 
and current liabilities in accordance with Schedule Ill, Division II of Companies Act, 2013 notified by the Ministiy of 

Corporate A ff airs. 

An asset is classified as current wheo it is: 
a) Expected to be realised or intended to be sold or consumed in norrnal operating cycle, 
b) Held primarily for the purpose of trading, 
c) Expected to be realised within twelve months after the reporting period, or 
d) Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months 
after the reporting period. 

All other assets are classified as noo-current. 

A liabi lity is classified as current when: 
a) It is expected to be settled in nomrnl operating cycle, 
b) It is held primarily for the purpose of trading, 
c) It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period, or 
d) There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting 

period. 

All other liabilities are classified as non-current. 

All assets and liabilities have been classified as cun-ent or non- current as per the Company's operating cycle and other 
criteria set out in Schedule Ill to the Companies Act, 2013. Based on the nature of products and the time between the 
acquisition of assets for processing and their realization in cash and cash equivalents, the Company has ascertained its 
operating cycle as less than 12 months for the purpose of current and non- cunent classification of assets and liabilities. 

Deferred tax assets and liabil ities are classified as non-current assets and liabilities. 

2.1 Property, plant and equipment 

i. Recognition and measurement 

Items of property, plant and equipment are measured at cost, which includes capitalised borrowing costs, less 
accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairrnent losses, if any. 

Cost of an item of property, plant and equipment comprises its purchase price, including import duties and non­
refundable purchase taxes, after deducting trade discounts and rebates, any directly attributable cost of bringing the 
item to its working condition for its intended use, amount of government grant and estimated costs of dismantling and 
removing the item and restoring the site on which it is located. 

ff significant parts of an item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, then they are accounted for 
as separate items (major components) of property, plant and equipment. 

Any gain or loss on disposal of an item of property, plant and equipment is recognised in profit or loss. 
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ii. Subsequent expenditure 

Subsequent expenditure is capitalised only if it is probable that the future economic benefits associated with the 
expenditure will flow to the Company and cost can be measured reliably. 

iii. Depreciation 

Depreciation is provided on a pro-rata basis under the sh·aight-line method. The estimated useful lives of items of 
property, plant and equipment for the current and comparative periods are as follows: 

Asset category 
Building (Non RCC Structure) 
Building (RCC Structure) 
Roads 
Plant and machinery (Other than MEI Auto lens cutting machine) 
Plant and machinery (MEI Auto lens cutting machine, ASRS)* 

Furniture and fixtures 

Office equipment 
Computers and peripherals (including server) 
Electrical fittings 

Vehicles 

Estimated useful life (in years) 
30 
60 
10 
7# 
15 
7-10 

5-7 
3-6 
10 

6-10 

# for these class of assets, based on internal technical evaluation, the management believes useful lives as given above 
best represent the period over which company expects to use these assets. 

• Assets working in double shift and triple shift any time during the year, the depreciated have been increase by 50% 
times and I 00%, respectively. 

Leasehold improvements are depreciated over the useful life of individual assets or period of lease, whichever is lower. 

Depreciation method, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each financial year-end and adjusted if 
appropriate. Based on technical evaluation and consequent advice, the management be lieves that its estimates of useful 
lives as given above best represent the period over which management expects to use these assets. 

Depreciation on additions (disposals) is provided on a pro-rata basis i.e. from (up to) the date on which asset is ready 
for use (disposed of). 

2.2 Capital work-in-progress 

The cost of property, plant and equipment not ready for their intended use is recorded as capital work-in-progress before 
such date. Cost of construction that relate directly to speci fie property, plant and equipment and that are attributable to 
construction activity in general and can be allocated to specific property, plant and equipment are included in capital 
work-in-progress. 
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2.3 Intangible assets 

i. Recognition and initial measurement 

Intangible assets represent computer software and trademarks. Intangible assets are stated at acquisition cost less 
accumulated amortization and impainnent loss, if any. The cost of intangible asset comprises its purchase price, 
including any import duties and non-refundable taxes or levies and any directly attributable expenditure on making the 
asset ready for its intended use. Intangible assets are amoriised in Standalone Statement of Profit and Loss on a straight 
line basis in accordance with the estimated useful lives of respective assets. The management's estimates of the rate of 
amortisation of intangible assets are as follows: 

Asset category 
Software 
Trademarks and patents 

ii. Subsequent expenditure 

Life (in years) 
5 years 
10 years 

Subsequent expenditure is capitalised only when it increases the future economic benefits embodied in the specific 
asset to which it relates and cost can be measured reliably. All other expenditure is recognised in profit or loss as 
incu1Ted. 

iii. Amortisation 

Amortisation expense is charged on a pro-rata basis for assets purchased during the year. Amortisation method, useful 
lives and residual values are reviewed at each financial year-end and adjusted if appropriate. 

2.4 Inventories 

Inventories which comprise of finished goods, traded goods, raw material, consumables, tools and stores and spares 
are carried at the lower of cost and net realisable value. 

Cost of inventories comprises all costs of purchase and other expenditure incrnnd in acquiring the inventories, 
production or conversion costs and other costs incurred in bringing them to their present location and condition. 

The methods of detennination of cost of various categories of inventories are as follows: 

Particulars Basis of Valuation 

Raw Material Weighted average cost except for certain raw materials including prescription lenses 
and frames which are carried at actual cost. 

Consumables, tools and Weighted average cost 
stores and soares 
Traded goods Actual cost 

Work in progress Weighted average cost 

Net realisable value is the estimated sel I ing price in the ordinary course of business, less estimated costs of completion 
and estimated costs necessary to make the sale. 

Raw materials and other supplies held for use in the production of finished products are not written down below cost 
except in cases where material prices have declined and it is estimated that the cost of the finished products will exceed 
their net realisable value. 

The comparison of cost and net realisable value is made on item by item basis. 
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2.5 Investment in Subsidiaries, Joint Venture and Associate 

The Company has measured for its investment in subsidiaries, joint venture and associate at cost il1 its financial 
statements in accordance with Ind AS 27, Separate Financial Statements. Profit/loss on sale of investments is recognized 
on the date of sale and is computed with reference to the original cost of the investment sold. 

2.6 Financial instruments 

(i) Recog11itio11 and initial measurement 

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity 
instrument of another entity. A financial asset or financial liability is initially measured at fair value plus, for an item 
not at fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL), transaction costs that are directly attributable to its acquisition or 
issue. 

Trade receivables are initially recognised at transaction value. All other financial assets and financial liabilities are 
initially recognised when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. 

(ii) Classification and subsequent meas11reme11I 

Fill(mcial assets 

The Company classifies its financial assets in the following measurement categories: 
those to be measured subsequently at fair value (either through other comprehensive income, or through profit or 
loss), and 
those measured at amortised cost. 

Financial assets are not reclassified subsequent to their initial recognition, except if and in the period the Company 
changes its business model for managing financ ial assets. 

A financial asset is measured at amonised cost if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as at 
FVTPL: 

the asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows; and 
the contractual tenns of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash tlows that are solely payments of 
principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. 

All financial assets not classified as measured at amortised cost or FVOCI as described above are measured at FVTPL. 
On initial recognition, the Company may irrevocably designate a financial asset that otherwise meets the requirements 
to be measured at amortised cost or at FVOCI as at FVTPL if doing so eliminates or sigruficantly reduces an acco·unting 
mismatch that would otherwise arise. 

Financial assets: Business model assessment 

The Company makes an assessment of the objective of the business model in which a financial asset is held at a portfolio 
level because this best reflects the way the business is managed and infom1ation is provided to management. The 
infonnation considered includes: 

the stated policies and objectives for the portfolio and the operation of those policies in practice. These include 
whether management's strategy focuses on earning contractual interest income, maintaining a particular interest 
rate profile, matching the duration of the financial assets to the duration of any related liabilities or expected cash 
outflows or realising cash flows through the sale of the assets; 
how the performance of the portfolio is evaluated and reported to the Company's management; 
the risks that affect the performance of the business model (and the financial assets held within that business model) 
and how those risks are manage~ 
how managers of the business are compensated - e.g. whether compensation is based on the fair value of the assets 
managed or the contractual cash flows collected; and 
the frequency, volume and timing of sales of financial assets in prior periods, the reasons for such sales and 
expectations about future sales activity. 

Transfers of financial assets to third parties in transac ,:.O~Jut>~ot qualify for derecogn ition 
for this purpose, consistent with the Company's co • lA~t'rrgre~Q.g.p1 ·on of the assets. 
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Financial assets that are held for trading or are managed and whose perfom1ance is evaluated on a fair value basis are 
measured at FVTPL. 

Financial assets: Assessment whether contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest 

For the purposes of this assessment, 'principal' is defined as the fair value of the financial asset on initial recognition. 
' lnterest' is defined as consideration for the time value of money and for the credit risk associated with the principal 
amount outstanding during a particuJar period of time and for other basic lending risks and costs (e.g. liquidity risk and 
administrative costs), as well as a profit margin. 

In assessing whether the contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest, the Company considers 
the contractual terms of the instrument. This includes assessing whether the financial asset contains a contractual term 
that could change the timing or amount of contractual cash flows such that it would not meet this condition. ln making 
this assessment, rhe Company considers: 

contingent events that would change the amount or timing of cash flows; 
tem1s that may adjust the contractual coupon rate, including variable interest rate featw·es; 
prepayment and extension features; and 
terms that limit the Company's claim to cash flows from specified assets (e.g. non- recourse features). 

Financial assets: Subsequent measurement and gains and losses 

Financial assets at FVTPL 

These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Net gains and losses, including any interest or dividend income, 
are recognised in profit or loss. 

Financial assets at amortised cost 

These assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. The amortised cost is 
reduced by impairment losses. lnterest income, foreign exchange gains and losses and impainnent are recognised in 
profit or loss. Any gain or loss Oil derecognition is recognised in profit or loss. 

Fimmcilll liabilities: Classijicatio11, subsequent measuremel1f llll<i gains and losses 

Financial liabilities are classified as measured at amortised cost or FYTPL. A financial liability is classified as at 
FVTPL if it is class ified as held- for- trading, or it is a derivative or it is designated as such on initial recognition. 
Financial liabilities at FYTPL are measured at fair value and net gains and losses, inc1L1ding any interest expense, are 
recognised in profit or loss. Other financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective 
interest method. Interest expense and foreign exchange gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss. Any gain or 
loss Oil derecognition is also recognised in profit or loss. Fees paid on the establishment of loan fac ilities are recognised 
as transaction costs of the loan to the extent that it is probable that some or all of the faci lity will be drawn down. 

(iii) Derecognitio11 

A financial asset is derecognised only when: 
the Company has transferred the rights to receive cash flows from the financial asset or 
retains the contractual rights to receive the cash flows of the financial asset, but assumes a contractual obligation 
to pay the cash flows to one or more recipients. 

Where the Company has transferred an asset, the Company evaluates wheth.er it has transfe1Ted substantially all risks 
and rewards of ownership of the financial asset. ln such cases, the financial asset is derecognised. 

Where the Company has not transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset, the 
financial asset is not derecognised. 
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The Company derecognises a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled, or expire. 
The Company also derecognises a financial liability when its terms are modified and d1e cash flows under the modified 
terms are substantially different. In this case, a new financial liability based on the modified terms is recognised at fair 
value. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability extinguished and the new financial liability 
with modified tem1s is recognised in profit or loss. 

(iv) Offsetting 

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the Standalone Balance Sheet when, 
and only when, the Company currently has a legally enforceable right to set off the amounts and it intends either to 
settle them on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liabili ty simultaneously. 

(v) J111pairme11t of ji11a11cial assets 

The Company recognises loss allowances for expected credit losses on financial assets measured at amortised cost. At 
each reporting date, the Company assesses whether financial assets canied at amortised cost are credit- impaired. A 
financial asset is ' credit- impaired' when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future 
cash flows of the financial asset have occurred. 

Evidence that a financial asset is credit- impaired includes the following observable data: 
significant financial difficulty of the bonower or issuer; or 
a breach of contract such as a default or being past due. 

The Company measures loss allowances at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit losses, except for the following, 
which are measured as 12 month expected credit losses: 

bank balances for which credit risk (i.e. the risk of default occurring over the expected life of the financial 
instrument) has not increased significantly since initial recognition. 

Loss allowances for trade receivables are always measured at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit losses. 

Lifetime expected credit losses are the expected credit losses that result from all possible default events over the 
expected life of a financial instrument. 12-month expected credit losses are the portion of expected credit losses that 
result from default events that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date (or a shorter period if the expected 
life of the instrument is less than 12 months). ln all cases, tbe maximum period considered when estimating expected 
credit losses is the maximum contractual period over which the Company is exposed to credit risk. 

When determining whether the credit risk of a financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition and 
when estimating expected credit losses, the Company considers reasonable and supportable information that is relevant 
and available without undue cost or effort. This includes both quantitative and qualitative information and analysis, 
based on the Company's historical experience and informed credit assessment and including forward- looking 
info1mation. 

Measureme11I of expected credit losses 

Expected credit losses are a probability-weighted estimate of credit losses. Credit losses are measured as the present 
value of a ll cash shortfalls (i.e. the difference between the cash flows due to the Company in accordance with the 
contract and the cash flows that the Company expects to receive). 

The Company foll.ows 'simplified approach' for recognition of impairment loss allowance on trade receivable. Under 
the simplified approach, the Company does not track changes in credit risk for individual customers. Rather, it 
recognizes impairment loss allowance based on lifetime ECLs at each repo1ting date, right from initial recognition. 
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Presentation of allo111a11ce for expected credit losses in the Sta,u/a/011e Ba/a11ce Sheet 

Loss allowances for financial assets measured at amortised cost are deducted from the gross call"ying amount of the 

assets. 

Wril.e-off 

The gross carrying amount of a financial asset is written off (either partially or in full) to the extent that there is no 
realistic prospect of recovery and the amount of the loss is recognised in the Standalone Statement of Profit and Loss 
within other expenses. This is generally the case when the Company detennines that the debtor does not have assets or 
sources of income that could generate sufficient cash flows ro repay the amounts subject to the write- off. However, 
financial assets that are written off could still be subject to enforcement activities in order to comply with the 
Company' s procedures for recovery of amounts due. 

2.7 Impairment of assets 

Assessment is done at each Standalone Balance Sheet date as to whether there is any indkation that an asset (PPE and 
intangible) may be impaired. For the purpose of assessing impainnent, the smallest identifiable group of assets that 
generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets or groups 
of assets, is considered as a cash generating unit. If any such indication exists, an estimate of the recoverable amount 
of the asset/cash generating unit is made. Assets whose call")'ing value exceeds their recoverable amount are written 
down to the recoverable amount. Recoverable amount is higher of an asset' s or cash generating unit's fair value less 
cost of disposal and its value in use. Value in use is the present value of estimated funire cash flows expected to arise 
from the continuing use of an asset and from its disposal at the end of its useful life. 

Assessment is also done at each Standalone Balance Sheet date as to whether there is any indication that an impaim1ent 
loss recognised for an asset in prior accounting periods may no longer exist or may have decreased. 

2.8 Cash and cash equiva lents 

Cash and cash equivalents in the Standalone Balance Sheet comprise cash at banks and on hand, demand deposits with 
banks with an original maturity of three months or less and short-tetm highly liquid investments that are readily 
conve11ible into known amount of cash and are subject to an ins ignificant risk of change in value. 

For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and shot1 te1m deposits, as 
defined above, net of OLttstanding bank overdrafts as they are considered an integral part of the Company's cash 

management. 

2.9 Provisions (other than employee benefits) 

A provision is recognized if, as a result of a past event, the Company has a present obligation that can be estimated 
reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the legal or contractual 
obligation. Provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows (representing the best estimate of 
the expenditure required to settle the present obligation at the Standalone Balance Sheet date) at a pre-tax rate that 
reflects current market assessme.nts of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability. The unwinding of 
the discount is recognised as finance cost. Expected future operating losses are not provided for. 

Contingencies 
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2.10 Revenue recognition 

Revenue from contracts with customers 

Revenue from contracts with customers is recognised when control of the goods or services are transfeITed to the 
customer, at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for 
those goods or services. The Company has generally concluded that it is the principal in its revenue a1Tangements 
because it typically controls the goods or services before transfening them to the customer. 

a) Revenue from tbe sale of product is recognized upfront at the point in time when the product is delivered to the 
customer. Revenue is measured based on the transaction price, which is the consideration, adjusted for volume 
discounts, price concessions and incentives, if any, as specified in the contract with the customer. Revenue also 
excludes taxes collected from customers. 

b) Revenue from services is recognized in accordance with the terms of contract when the services are rendered and 
the related costs are incurred and the balance amount is recognised as defe1Ted revenue. 

c) Revenue from membership fees is recognised over the period of membership. 

Contract balances 

Trade receivables 

A receivable represents the Company's right to an amount of consideration that is unconditional (i.e., only the passage 
of time is required before payment of the consideration is due). Refer to accounting policies of financial assets in 
financial instrument - initial recognition and subsequent measurement. 

Coutract liabilities 

A contract liability is the obligation to transfer goods or services to a customer for which the Company has received 
consideration (or an amount of consideration is due) from the customer. If a customer pays consideration before the 
Company transfers goods or services to the customer, a contract liability is recognised when the payment is made or 
the payment is due (whichever is earlier). Contract liabilities are recognised as revenue when the Company performs 
under the contract. 

2.11 Government grants 

Government grants are recognised initially as deferred income at fair value when there is reasonable assurance that 
they will be received and the Company will comply with the conditions associated with the grant; they are then 
recognised in profit or loss as other operating revenue on a systematic basis. Grants related to the acquisition of assets 
are recognised in profit or loss as other income on a systematic basis over the Llseful life of the asset. 

Grants that compensate the Company for expenses incurred are recognised in profit or loss as other operating revenue 
on a systematic basis in the periods in which such expenses are recognised. 

2.12 Employee benefits 

The Company's obligation towards various employee benefits has been recognised as fo llows: 

i. Short-term employee benefits 

Short-term employee benefit obligations are measured on an Ll.lldiscounted basis and are expensed as the related service 
is provided. A liability is recognised for the amount expected to be paid e.g., under short-term cash bonus, if the 
Company has a present legal or constructive obligation to pay this amount as a result of past service provided by the 
employee, and the amount of obligation can be estimated reliably. 
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Lenskart Solutions Private Limited 
Summary of material accounting policies and other explanatory information for the year ended 3 1 March 2025 

ii. Share based payment transactions 

The grant date fair value of equity settled share-based payment awards granted to employees is recognised as an 
employee expense, with a corresponding increase in equity, over the period that the employees unconditionally become 
entitled to the awards. The amount recognised as expense is based on the estimate of the number of awards for which 
the related service and nonmarket vesting condhions are expected to be met, such that the amount ultimately recognised 
as an expense is based on the number of awards that do meet the related service and non-market vesting conditions at 
the vesting date. For share-based payment awards with non-vesting conditions, the grant date fair value of the share­
based payment is measured to reflect such conditions and there is no lrne-up for differences between expected and 
actual outcomes. If the entity elects to settle in cash, the cash payment shall be accounted for as the repurchase of an 
equity interest, i.e. as a deduction from equity 

iii. Defined contribution plans 

A defined contribution plan is a post-employment benefit plan under which an entity pays fixed contributions into a 
separate entity and will have no legal or constructive obligation to pay further amounts. The Company makes specified 
monthly contributions towards Government administered provident fund scheme. Obligations for contributions to 
defined contribution plans are recognised as an employee benefit expense in profit or loss in the periods during which 
the related services are rendered by employees. 

Prepaid contributions are recognised as an asset to the extent that a cash refund or a reduction in future payments is 
available. 

iv. Defined benefit plans 

A defined benefit plan is a post-employment benefit plan other than a defined contribution plan. The Company's net 
obligation in respect of defined benefit plans is calculated separately for each plan by estimating the amount of future 
benefit that employees have earned in the current and prior periods , discounting that amount and deducting the fair 
value of any plan assets. 

The calculation of defined benefit obligation is performed annually by a qualified actuary using the projected unit credit 
method. 

Remeasurements of the net defined benefit liability, which comprise actuarial gains and losses, the return on plan assets 
(excluding interest) and th.e effect of the asset ceiling (if any, exclucling interest), are recognised in OCI. The Company 
determines the net interest expense (income) on the net defined benefit liability (asset) for the period by applying the 
discount rate used to measure the defined benefit obligation at the beginning of the annual period to the then-net defined 
benefit liability (asset), taking into account any changes in the net defined benefit liability (asset) during the period as 
a result of contributions and benefit payments. Net interest expense and other expenses related to defined benefit plans 
are recognised in profit or loss. 

When the benefits of a plan are changed or when a plan is curtailed, the resulting change in benefit that relates to past 
service ('past servi.ce cost' or ' past service gain') or the gain or loss on curtailm.ent is recognised immediately in profit 
or loss. The Company recognises gains and losses on the settlement of a defined benefit -plan when the setllement 
occurs. 

The group b·eats accumulated leave expected to be can-ied forward beyond twelve months, as long-tenn employee 
benefit for measurement purposes. Such long-term compensated absences are provided for based on the actuarial 
valuation using the projected unit credit method at the reporting date. Actuarial gains/losses are immediately taken to 
the Standalone Statement of Profit and Loss and are not deferred. The obligations are presented as current liabilities in 
the Standalone Balance Sheet if the entity does not have an unconditional right to defer the settlement for at least twelve 
months after the reporting date. 



Lenskart Solutions Private Limited 
Summary of material accounting policies and other explanatory information for the year ended 3 1 March 2025 

v. Other long-term employee benefits 

TI,e Company's net obligation in respect of long-term employee benefits other than post-employment benefits is the 
amount of future benefit that employees have earned in return for their service in the cu1Tent and prior periods; that 
benefit is discounted to determine its present value, and the fair value of any related assets is deducted. The obligation 
is measured on the basis of an annual independent actuarial valuation using the projected unit credit method. 
Remeasurements gains or losses are recognised i.n profit or loss in the period in which they arise. 

vi. Termination benefits 

Termination benefits are expensed at the earlier of when the Company can no longer withdraw the offer of those benefits 
and when the Company recognizes costs for a restructuring. If benefits are not expected to be settled wholly within 12 
months of the repotting date, then they are discounted. 

2.12 Foreign currency 

Foreign currency transactions 

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into the functional currencies of Company at the exchange rates at the 
dates of the transactions or an average rate if the average rate approximates the actual rate at the da.te of the transaction. 

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign cun-encies are translated into the functional currency at the 
exchange rate at the reporting date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value in a foreign 
currency are translated into the functional currency at the ex.change rate when the fair value was determined.. Non­
monetary assets and liabi li ties that are measured based on historical cost in a foreign currency are trans lated at the 
exchange rate at the date of the transaction. Exchange differences are recognised in profit or loss. 

2.13 Leases 

The company assesses at contTact inception whether a contract is, or contains a, lease. That is if the con.tract conveys 
the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange of consideratio.n. 

Company as a lessee 
The Company applies a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases, except for sho1t-term leases and 
leases of low-value assets. The Company recognises lease liabilities to make lease payments and right-of-use assets 
representing the right to use the underlying assets. 

i) Right of use asset 

The Company recognises right-of-use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e., the date the underlying asset 
is available for use). Right-of-use assets are me.a.sured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, 
and adjusted for any re-measurement of lease liabilit ies. The cost of right-of-use assets includes the amount of lease 
liabilities recognised, i11itial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement date less 
any lease incentives received. Right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the lease 
term and the estimated useful lives of the assets. 

ii) Lease liabilities 

At the commencement date of the lease, the company recognizes lease liabilities measured at the present value of the 
lease payment to be made over the lease term. The lease payments include fixed payments (including in substance fixed 
payments) less any lease incentives receivable, variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, and amounts 
expected to be paid under residual value guarantees. The lease payments also include the exercise price of a purchase 
option reasonably ce1tain to be exercised by the Company and payments of penalties for te1minating the lease, if the 
lease term reflects the Company exercising the option to terminate. Variable lease payments that do not depend on an 
index or a rate are recognised as expenses (unless they are incurred to pro e inventories) in the period in which the 
event or condrtion that triggers the payment occw·s . 
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Lenskart Solutions Private Limited 
Summary of material accounting policies and other explanatory information for the yea r ended 31 March 2025 

In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Company uses its incremental borrowing rate at the lease 
commencement date because the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable. After the commencement 
date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and reduced for the lease payments 
made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is remeasured ifthere is a modification, a change in the lease 
term, a change in the lease payments (e.g., changes to fu ture payments resulting from a change in an lndex or rate used 
to determine such lease payments) or a change in the assessment of an option lo purchase the underly ing asset 

iiL Short-term leases and leases of low value assets 

The Company applies the short-term lease recognition exemption to its short-tem1 leases (i.e., those leases that have a 
lease term of 12 months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase option). It also applies the 
lease of low value assets recognition exemption to leases of assets that are considered to be low value. Lease payments 
on short-tem1 leases and leases of low value assets are recognised as expense on a sn·a ight-line basis over the lease 
temi. 

Company as a lessor 
At inception or on modification ofa contract that contains a lease component, the Company allocates the consideration 
in the contract to each lease component on the basis of their relative stand-alone prices. 

When the Company acts as a lessor, it determines at lease inception whether each lease is a finance lease or an operating 
lease. 

To classify each lease, the Company makes an overall assessment of whether the lease transfers substantially all of the 
risks and rewards incidental to ownership of the underlying asset. If this is the case, then lhe lease is a finance lease; if 
not, then it is an operating lease. As part of this assessment, the Company considers certain indicators such as whether 
the lease is for the major part of the economic life of the asset. 

When the Company is an intennediate lessor, it accounts for its interests in the head lease and the sub-lease separately. 
lt assesses the lease classification of a sub-lease with reference to the right-of-use asset arising from the head lease, not 
with reference to the underlying asset. lfa head lease is a short-tenn lease to which the Company applies the exemption 
described above, Lhen it classifies the s ub-lease as an operating lease. 
If an arrangement contains lease and non-lease components, then the Company applies Ind AS I 15 to allocate the 
consideration in the contract. 

The Company applies the derecognition and impainn ent requirements in Ind AS I 09 to the net investment in the lease. 
The Company further regularly reviews estimated unguaranteed residual values used in calculating the gross investment 
in the lease. 

The Company recognised lease payments received under operating leases as income on a straight-line basis over the 
lease term as part of ' other income'. 

2.14 Income tax 

Income tax comprises current and deferred tax. It is recognised in profit or loss except to the ex--tent that it relates to an 
item recognised directly in equity or in other comprehensive income. 

i. Current tax 

Cu1Tent tax comprises the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the year and any 
adjustment to the tax payable or receivable in respect of previous years. The amount of current tax reflects the best 
estimate of the tax amount expected to be paid or received afier considering the uncertainty, if any, related to income 
taxes. It is measured us ing tax rates (and tax laws) enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date. 

Current tax assets and current tax liabilities are offset only if there is a legally enforceable right to set off the recognised 
amounts, and it is intended to realise the as~~~~ettle the liability on a net basis or simultaneously. 

✓,,,~- .. ~ 
J· • 
,.§ 

~

/i :: f 
.,,.. -.. 

,..,Q • J I "·' .,. ): . 
• _, '· - ,.J // 
~ .:J s~(,\\\ •~;~✓ 
~~ ... --



Lenska rt Solutions Priva te Limited 
Summa ry of materia l accounting policies a nd other expla natory inform ation fo r the year ended 3 1 Ma rch 2025 

ii. Deferred tax 

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of temporary·differences between the canying amounts of assets and liabilities 
for financial reporting purposes and the co1Tesponding amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is also 
recognised in respect of carried forward tax losses and tax credits. Deferred tax is not recognised for 

temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that 

o at the time of transaction that neither affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss and does not 
give rise to equal taxable and deductible temporary differences. 

o temporary differences related to investments in subsidiaries to the extent that the Company is able to 
control the timing oflhe reversal of the temporary differences and it is probable that they will not reverse 
in the foreseeable future; and 

Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that fut ure taxable profits will be available against 
which they can be used. The existence of unused tax losses is an evidence that future taxable profit may not be available. 
Therefore, in case of a history of recent losses, the Company recognises a deferred tax asset only to the extent that it 
has sufficient taxable temporary differences or there is convincing other evidence that sufficient taxable profit will be 
available against which such deferred tax assel can be realised. Deferred tax assets - unrecognised or recognised, are 
reviewed at each reporting date and are recognised/ reduced to the extent that it is probable/ no longer probable 
respectively that the related tax benefit will be realised. 

Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the period when the asset is realised or the liability 
is settled, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date. 

The measurement of deferred tax reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the 
Company expects, at the reporting date, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities. 

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax liabilities and 
assets, and they relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority on the same taxable entity, or on different tax 
entities, but they intend to settle current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis or their tax assets and liabilities will be 
realised simultaneously. 

2. t 5 Recognition of div idend income, interest income or expense 

Dividend income is recognised in profit or loss on the date on which the Company's right to receive payment is 
established. Lnterest income or expense is recognised using the effective interest method. 

The 'effective interest rate' is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments or receipts through the 
expected life of the financial instrument to: 

- the gross canying amount of the financial asset; or 
- the amortised cost of the financial liabi lity. 

In calculating interest income and expense, the effective interest rate is applied to the gross canying amount of the asset 
(when the asset is not credit-impaired) or to the amortised cost of the liability. However, for financial assets that have 
become credit impaired subsequent to initial recognition, interest income is calculated by applying the effective interest 
rate to the amortised cost of the financial asset. If the asset is no longer credit-impaired, then the calculation of interest 
income reverts to the gross basis. 

2. t 6 Borrowing cost 



Lenska,·t Solutions Private Limited 
Summa r y of materia l account ing policies a nd other expla na tory information for the year ended 31 March 2025 

For general borrowing used for the purpose of obtaining a qualifying asset, the amount of borrowing costs eligible for 
capitalization is detem1ined by applying a capitalization rate to the expenditures on that asset. The capitalization rate is 
the weighted average of the borrowing costs applicable to the borrowings of the Company that are outstanding during 
the period, other than bon·owings made specifically for the purpose of obtaining a qualifying asset. The amount of 
borrowing costs capitalized during a period does not exceed the amount of borrowing cost incurred during that period. 

All other borrowing costs are expensed in the period in which they occur. 

2.1 7 Earnings per share 

Basic Earnings Per Share 

Basic earnings/(loss) per share is calculated by dividing the net profa or loss for the period attributable to equity 
shareholders (after deducting attributable taxes) by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during 
the period. The weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period is adjusted for events including 

a bonus issue. 

Diluted Earnings Per Share 

For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share, the net profit or loss for the period attributable to equity 
shareholders and the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period are adjusted for the effects of 
all di lutive potential equity shares. The dilutive potential eqLLity shares are deemed to be converted as of the beginning 
of the period, unless they have been issued at a later date. 

2. 18 Segm ent reporting 

An operating segment is a component that engages in business activities from which it may earn revenues and incur 
expenses, including revenues and expenses that relate to transactions with any of the other components, and for which 
discrete financial infonnat ion is available. The Company is engaged into designing, manufacturing, branding, and 
retailing ofown-branded eyewear products. The Company sells prescription eyeglasses, sunglasses, and other products 
includ.ing contact lenses and eyewear accessories which has been defined as one business segment. Accordingly, the 
Company's activities/business are reviewed regularly by the Company's Board of Director's from an overall business 
perspective, rather than reviewing its products/services as individual standalone components. 

2.19 Investment property: 

Property that is held for long-term rental yields or for capital appreciation or both, and that is not occupied by the 
company is classified as investment property. 
lnvestment property also includes property that is being constructed or developed for future use as investment 

property. 

Initial measurement 

Investment property is measured initially at its cost, including related transaction costs and where applicable 
borrowing costs. Investment property that is obtained through a lease is measured initially at the lease liabi.lity amount 
adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date (less any lease incentives received), any 
initial direct costs incu1Ted by the company, and an estimate of costs to be incurred by the lessee in dismantling and 
removing the underlying asset, restoring the site on which it is located or restoring the underlying asset to the condition 
required by the tenns and conditions ofthe lease. 
Though the Company measures investment property using cost based measurement, the fair value of investment 
property is disclosed in the notes to the financial statements . 

Subsequent measurement (depreciation and useful lives) 

Depreciation on investment prope11ies comprising right-of-use held for sublease is provided on straight-line basis over 
the period of lease and other tangible assets as per the policy defined for same class of assets under preperty, p lant 
and equipment. The residual values, useful lives and method of • t ion are reviewed at each financial year end 
and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate. ~~ 
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Lenskart Solutions Private Limited 
Summary of material accounting policies and other explanatory info.rmation for the year ended 31 March 2025 

Wl1ere during any financial year, any addition has been made to any asset, or where any asset has been sold, discarded, 
demolished or destroyed, or significant components replaced; depreciation on such assets is calculated on a pro rata 
basis as individual assets with specific useful life from the month of such addition or, as the case may be, up to the 
month on which such asset bas been sold, discarded, demolished or destroyed or replaced. 

De-recognition 

Investment properties are derecognised either when they have been disposed of or when they are permanently 
withdrawn from use and no future economic benefit is expected from their disposal. The difference between the net 
disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset is recognised in profit or loss in the period of de-recognition. 

2.20 Recent accounting pronouncement 

Standard notified but not yet effective: 
The Ministry of Corporate Affairs vide notification dated 07 May 2025 has notified Companies (Lndian Accounting 
Standards) Amendment rules 2025 respectively, which amended/ notified certain accounting standards (see below), 
and are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 0 1 April 2025. 

The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchanges Rates -Amendments to IND AS 21. These amendments are not expected 
to significantly affect the current or future periods. 



Lenskart Solutions Prh•;He Limiletl 
ClN: UJJ IUODl..2008P'J'Cl78355 
Notes to the stn.ndnlunc tinnm:inl stnttmcnts for the yeur t ntltd J I Mnrt h 2025 
(All umoun.ts in It s. million unless othen ~ise s l:Hed) 

JA Pru1,cr1y~ 1>lan1 and tquipme11t (PPE) 

Particular.I Building lluu<ls Plant :nut 
muchinc:!I_ 

Lc.nscholt.l 
imrron•Jnc.n1s 

Furni1urc untl 
fixture~ 

Vehicles Office cc1ui11111cn1 Com11utcrs und ~lccl.rkul fi ttings 
peri11hcr11b 

Gross Block 

As"' 01 Aprll 2023 

Additions during the year 

Disposals 

As 111 JI Murch 2024 

As 111 0 1 April 20H 

Addilio ns during 1he year 

Disposals 

Tr.msforn:d from lnvestm~nl proper1)' (refer note no 3C) 

As nt J I l\1urch 2025 

Accum ululrd drpreciution 

As Ill (II April 2023 

Dr:.pn.::ciation charge for th1: year 

Disposals 

;\< a t 3 1 M:trch 202-1 

As • • 0 I Atiril 2024 
D1:pn::cia1ion charge for the )'l!Ilr 

Disposuls 

Transforrcd from Investment propcrty(rcfer note no JC) 

As ul J I March 2025 

Net rarryln_£ amounts 

At 3 1 M:1rch 2024 

Ar 31 M 11rdt2025 

Note,;: 

9-10.07 

650.-10 

1,590.-17 

1,590.-17 

S0.55 

l ,6~1.02 

0.08 

41.29 

-11.37 

-1 1.37 

49.51 

90.88 

l,549JO 

1,550.14 

J-I.J5 3,398.6-1 

1,501.38 

(82.13) 

3-1.35 4,8 17.89 

34.JS 4,8 17.89 

782.69 

34.35 5,600.58 

0.01 920.81 

3.76 498, 15 

(81.29) 

3.77 1,337.67 

3.77 l ,.B7.67 

3.76 670.55 

7.53 2,008.22 

30.58 3,480.22 

26.82 3,592.36 

81.-1-1 78.67 10.22 

27.40 

(0.05) (4.18) (4.09) 

81.39 ltll.2? (1.13 

8 1.39 101.19 6.13 

217.82 232.40 

( 13.45) 

1,083. 19 666.25 

1,368.95 999.94 6.13 

-lS.52 H.5'1 3.93 

16,17 5.05 1.01 

(U.05) (4.09) (-UM) 

61.64 1s.:;5 0.90 

61.6-1 15.55 0.90 

76.69 35.1? 0.86 

(5.38) 

323.32 159.08 

456.27 209.82 1.76 

19.75 HS.74 5.23 

912.68 790.12 -1.37 

(i) Upoli lrat1!1o;t:ion to Indian accoun1ing standttrds {rl!fcrrcd lo as Ind AS), lhe Compnny hnJ uclop1cd Olllio,ml c:."<cmptiun 10 cons-idc:r earryiul!, \':Jluc.s as deemed cm,I on !111: date oftr.uu;i1ion In Ind AS. 

(i:i ) For di::tailed :1ccoun1ing policy for property. pin.Ill and ~uip1111.:.1U und di.:prtcinlio11, refor 1101e 2.1. 

(iii) Certain asscl< have been pledged with Banks for term Jom1s tukc.11 by the Co111p1111y, ,•cfcr note 20 lbr details of asscl< pledged_ 

99.?0 3 18.06 

19.)4 164.20 

[ I L4<J} (68.12) 

107.25 4 14.14 

!07.25 -1 1-1.14 

2:!.5.55 151.53 

(7.20) (0.24) 

67536 

l,OU0.96 565.43 

-15.8? 178.69 

11.32 105.99 

(10.13) (62. 14) 

-17.08 222.54 

47.08 222.54 

55.30 I 19.56 

(3.08) (0.0 1) 

207.37 

306.67 34,2.09 

60.17 191.60 

694.29 223.3-1 

(iv} During lhe cun·enr year t..ltc.: hl\'cstment-propcrty has been translc.rrcd 10 Propcr.ty Plum nnd Equipmclll und Righi of use llSSCt on nc:count o l' acqui~ition or Dc-nlskart Online Scn,iccs Pri\'alc Limlil!d \r;>,.. 
ew Delhi)@ ,-
' ;§°/, 

,,.,_ ., ~~.:::_.If 
~ 7 ¼ ·-1,,:, ,;• ~ ·, 

Ill.SJ 

2 16.17 

(U.'19) 

337.01 

337.0 1 

29.81 

366.82 

3.84 

22,12 

(0.90) 

25.06 

25.06 

35.70 

60.76 

311.95 

306.06 

Tutu! 

5,081.-18 

2,579.09 

(171.65) 

7,489.92 

7,-189.92 

1,690.35 

(20.89) 

2,424,80 

11,584.18 

1,213.36 

704.86 

(162.64) 

1,755.58 

1,755.58 

1,047. 1.2 

(8.47) 

689.77 

3,484.00 

5,73-1.34 

8 ,100.18 



Lenskart Solutions Pfi,,111c Limited 
CIN: U33!00OL2008PTC178355 
Notes to the stand:ilonc financial statements for the year ended 3 1 March 2025 
(All amounts in Rs. million unless othcn\'ise stnted) 

38 Capital work-in-progress 

Capital work- in-progress 

Notes: 

As :it 
3 1 March 2025 

I 060.34 

1,060,34 

(i) Capitul work in progress ageing schedule for the period ended as on 31 March 2025 and 31 March 2024 are as follows: 

As at 3 1 i\htrch 2025 

CWIP 
Less ihnn I year 

Amount in CW IP for a period of 
l-2 years 2-3 years i\lorc th:in 3 yea rs 

Projects in progress 830.46 220.82 9.06 

Total 830.46 220.82 9.06 

As a l 31 March 2024 

CW IP 
Amount in CWTP for a period of 

Less than I yc:ir 1-2 years 2-3 vcars More thnn 3 years 

Projects in progress 515.88 160.26 20.20 

Total 515.88 160.26 20.20 

As 111 

31 l\l:1rch 2024 

696.34 

696.34 

Total 

1,060.34 
1,060.34 

Total 

696.34 
696.34 

(ii) The Company does not have any capital-work-in progress, whose completion is overdul' or has exceeded its cosl compared to iL~ original plan or has 
temporary suspended as al Murch 3 1.2025 and March 31.2024. 

(ii i) CWIP movement for the year March 3 1.2025 and March 31,2024 

l';trticulars March 31, 2025 i\larth 3 1, 2024 

Ooening Balance 696.3~- 1.285.99 

Addition durinl! the year 2.448.5 1 2,885.61 

Capitalised during r.he vear (2.084.51) (3,475.26) 

Closine Bal:rncc 1,060.34 696.34 

(I/us -'flU<'e lrm h,en mrenlwnal/y /efi hl,111k) 
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(i) 

Len, kllrt Solutions Prh·atc Limited 
CIN: U33100DL2008PTCl78355 

ot~ to the ! lllndufonr finand:tl .statc:mrnb for the yrnr rndrd JI i\l:lrch 2015 
(All nmounts in Rs. million unlcs.< 01hcnvisc .iuird) 

ln,·estmcnt l)ropenics 

Particulars Right 10 u,e :met Office ,qulpmt nl 

C 11<1 

As ut OJ A pril 2023 6.58U4 306.75 
Additions dunng lhc yc.u- 3.25726 248.73 
Disposal., (73.28) (4.00) 

As at 31 March ZOU 9,765.42 551.48 

As at OJ April 20U 9,765.42 551.48 
Additions during the yc:,r 2.646.05 12388 
Disposals (11709) 

T rnnsferred 10 Property. plant ond (12.294 38) (67S.36) 
\: ui mcnl and ri 1ht-of~usc 
1\J ul 31 March 2025 

#\ t tumularcd dcpreci:ition 

As at OJ April 2023 780.49 47.68 
Ocprcciotion chnr,ic for the year 955.53 73.98 
Disposals (11.39) (0.75) 

,\J a l 3 1 ,\larch ZOU J,7H.6J 120.91 

,\5 ut OJ April 2024 1,724.63 120.91 
Ocprcci31ion chnrgc for the yenr 1.010.95 86.46 
Disposals (27,72) 

Transrerred 10 Property. pl!lnl and (2. 707,86) (207.37) 
equ1pm.:t11 and rigl11-of-use 
Aul JI Marth 2025 

Nr.t curn'ino nmnunl!i 
,\ , u13I ~lurch 2025 
,u al 31 ~lurch 20U 8.1140.79 430.57 

NOtr:i: 

Fuir Value or h1"6 Cmrnl propur,, 
Partkulnrs 
Foir Value 

Furniture und fi.xtun:os L"""'hold Total 
lmpro,·e.me.nts: 

331.43 520.52 7,740.14 
256.69 390 75 4, 153-43 
(8 95) (11.28) (97.51) 

579.17 899.99 11.796.06 

579. 17 899.99 I 1,796.06 
87,08 183.20 3,040.21 

(117.09) 
(666.25) (1.08) 19) (14,719.18) 

48.95 71.63 949.75 
55,15 114.77 1, 199.43 
(2.06) (2.24) (16.44) 

102.04 185. )6 2,132.74 

102.04 185.16 2.132.74 
57.04 138,16 1.292.61 

(27.72) 
(159,08) (323.32) (3,397.63) 

477.13 714.83 9,663.32 

,u 111 3 I March 2025 ru at 31 Mareh ZOU 
9.663.32 

The in,·csnm.-nt property represcnl5 1-..~d properties nnd forthcr given on sublease. The Compnny ht1s 1101 engaged rcgi.sletcd \'tducr ror the fulr valumion of investment prop-.:rty. 
il has bc.:c:::11 compu1cd by usin~ Discoun1cd cusb no,vs m1.:1hod rdotrng 10 the least: re1uols for the rnmuming period of lease rcnr,. ·n1e lease cash J1nws reccivabk rrom such 
JJropcrtics h:::wc bi.!t.!n disc.ountt.:d 11t thi: mnrlrnt ratL! ofintcrc!ii.l of 7.80% (3 1 i\ lurch 2024: 8.07°1)) us 01 repon:ing. dmc. 

{ii) ln(onnarion n:5ru-din1,1. income and c.,pc.-nse of intcsnnent properties 
Purticulnn: 

Rcntnl incomi: dcri\'Cd Hom ln\·csnncnl propenics 
Direcl operarini; e.,pcnses 

e Firmncc cost 
e lxprecia1ion 

£x11cnsc ari"ling from investmc:nt propcrti.ts before indirect expenses 

(iii) For right to use 3S.SclS 01hcr than classsfic.'Cl as investment propc:ny, rcr~r note 37, 
(iv) For dcl:Jiled accounung policy for im cstmcnt propcny, refer no1e 2.19. 

for lht y~r ended 
3 I March 2025 

586.12 
un.61 

For the )'U r •ndtd 
31 Murch 2024 

1.4~8.28 

586.65 
1. 19943 
(337.80) 

Ounng the current > car the lnvcs1tncn1 properties Juts b«n transfem:d to Propcrl} Pinnt nnd Equ1pmcn1 nnd Ri@hl or IISC asset on account or ncquisirion of Oc:tlskan Online 
(\') Services Pri,·n1e L1mfl«I. 

Upon transition to lndiru1 nccounting s1w1dards (rcfoITL:d to .as lnd AS). 1hc Cornpnny adopted optionul r.:xemprion lo con.sid~r cnrryini, vnlm.:s as dr.:t:.mt:.d cost on date of trnnsition 
(vi) 10 Ind AS. 

11,e Company hrui. no ri.:siricrions on the rL:alis.1bility of1ts in\.'cstment propcnics Wld no contrnc.1u:i.l obligations 10 purchase. consrruc1 or dc\·dop invcs1mcnt propcn1ts or for 
(\ ii) repairs, maintennncc :ind cnhanccmen13,, 

rnus spa,·.: hor bt:C!.ll m1i:,mm1c.1l(1· h:fl blank) 



Lenskar1 Solutions Private Limited 
C IN: U33100DL2008PT Cl78355 
Notes to the standalone fina.ncial siatcmenls ror the year ended 3 1 March 2025 
(All amounts in Rs. million unless othen vi.'ic stated) 

4 Other Intangible assets & Goodwill 

Pa rticula rs Software 

Deemed Cost 

As flt 01 April 2023 

Additions during the year 

Disposals 

As nt 31 l\larch 202-1 

As ut 01 April 2024 

Additions during the year 

Disposals 

Asnt31 l\lnrch 2025 

Accumululed amortiwtion 

As nt 01 April 2023 

Amortization for the year 

Disposals 

As nt31 ~-lnrch 2024 

As at OJ April 202-1 

Amonization for the year 

Disposals 

Impairment (refer note 31) 

As at 31 M:i rch 2025 

Net c.1rrying amounts 

As at 31 March 2025 

As nt 3 1 March 2024 

Notes: 

102.42 

16.34 

118.76 

I 18.76 

I 18.76 

35.69 

18.25 

53.9-1 

53.9-1 

17.82 

7 1.76 

47.00 

6-1.82 

T mdemnrks nnd T oial Goodwill 
aient~ 

2.78 105.20 10.87 

1.10 17.54 

3.98 122.7-1 10.87 

3.98 122.7-1 10.87 

3.98 122.7-1 10.87 

2.00 37.69 

0.24 1849 

2.24 56.18 

2.2-1 56. 18 

0.23 18.05 

10.87 

2,;17 7-1.23 10.87 

1.5 1 48.51 

1.74 66.56 10.87 

(i) Upon tmnsition to Ind ion accounting standards (referred to as lnd i\S), the Company had adopted optional exemption to consider carrying ,,aJues as deemed 
cost on date of transition to Ind AS. 

(ii) For detailed accounting policy for intangible assets and amortization, refer note 2.3. 

(iii) During the year ended 31 March 2020, the Company acquired Customer Support Business from Dealskart Online Services Private Limited. This acquisition 
included an organised workforce, propeny, plant and equipment. certain other assets and liabilities. The transaction genemted goodwill of Rs I 0.87 million, 
primarily auributed to the one cash generating unit (COU) involved in the trading and distribution of branded and private-label eyeglasses. sunglasses. contact 
lenses. accessories, and manufacturing of optical and ophthalmic lenses used in spectacles. The Company annually tests goodwill for impainnenL IF an event 
occurs that warrants a review, an itnpairmeot test is also performed. The recoverable amount attributed to the COU is determined based on value-in-use 

calculations. 

For the current year, management has assessed that goodwill is not recoverable, and therefore. an impairment charge hns been recognisecL 

,\ g.sumpLion used in pre,·ious ycnr-(Fin:1ncial Yea r ending 31 l\larcb 2024) 
The key assumptions used in undertaking the value-in-use calculations for the financial yenr ending 31 March 2024 involved estimating post-tax cash nows. 
Budgeted profit and cash now forecasts for this period have been extrapolated for a period of2 years with a terminal growth rote of 5%, These assumptions form 
the basis of the calculations. Discount rote assumptions are based on management estimates of the internal cost of capital applied lo reflect the expected useful 
economic life of the goodwill and management's view of the risk nssocintecL A discount rate of7,5% has been applied, 

(/'hi.,• space has been mtc111111nally l~/i blank) 



Lcnsbn Solu1ion~ frf\':tlc Llmlltd 
CIS': UJJIIIDDLZD08PTCITIU~5 
Xote,111, tln:i ,111rululanc nn.an-cl111 ,i.11cme1111 fnt'l ht )e;;r,r cmk'1.1 JI \1:an:h lUlS 

(AU :1mount1 in Ill. milllr1n unlr.ii tl thcn,1,c 111il1l:tll 

.S hn-ucmcnu 
A Non-curT1.:.nt 

lnn:,,1mcn1 In ,uhflcli11.rit.11 
Eqult) ,~ ~a1 co,1) • unituolnl 
IU.IJUO (31 March 20:!-' 10.000)cqwtylb:ln:i o(lcmlon EJCU'dl Pn,.m: lun1l:d orRs Ill cxh ful~ 
p:1.id0 11p (n::ri:r note (l)l 
3,-IK7.'J$4 jl I M11rc.h l0l4 J,l lf,,IJM) cq11l1~ 1h:ira of Lcn.t~11n Snh1uaru Pie. Lul lf'1°tr nQlc fu)) 
1 U,OIIII (] I Mtm:h 2024 10,0110) sh:ucs or comn,on cl:i!ls orLcnlWlfl FCMMbthm 
IU.OIICj (l I )fa~h :!02-1 10,0<IO) fA1R5 orcomn,on cl.us or Seta 8'11nd1 Pie I..Jd f rc(~r noto (ulJ) 

100.00D tll \I~ 102, Nill cqcai~ Des oft>cilsbn Oa.hnc-$Mtecs Prn.m L1mlltd f,cl"cr naCc ("'I) 
?.aU,-'17 fll M:udilOl• 1-'UAl7).sbiu-nofCOIIUnlmCW$ ofTmaao IT" Sotuucw fnJJ-1 Ptnulc Lun11cdfrtfcrnotr(i"I) 
lc:!ls Pto, iii.on (or lmp;unncn1 of cqu1~ 1n,c,.1.mau olT~i:o lT Soh.,110n! lndi:a Pma1i., Llmilro 

hn t'•U11c.n1 In J11in1 Vcn1111·c 
Equhy , h:are,1: (:al a.1i11 • un-1uolet.l 
St••~ICJI ~l:udi!ll~J ~1•. )m BDi:n1 fnmdort T«hl\OIOlt' Lua11i:d 

j(r",. mlettll ID \'n;MJR$11rC Scnffl Ptm1ti: L1m11td l~cr IIOI::' huU 

lrl\ e51m1:nr,..O1hcn f"t n.Tnntu~ lhroui:h Pnifil orto,!il 
E,1ull)' 1lu1ttJ1 (ul to,1) • un11uu1,ll 
10 (]I \t.ucb ?OH lll)l:'~1111) JI~ o(Thin 0pl1Ct Inc._ USA lrcfcrn.oLc (,iiiH 

lnnilfh(nf in ll)\OOJILH (tt(tr Mtc- J:S) 
Pn:r~n:ntc- lihart:S (;U C0ill • unquotW 
JJ.OIK(J I ,\lurch 20!4 :IJ,tl I Ml P,c Sct1c.1 A Compu.lsord~ Co1uciubli: Pri:rcn:ncc Sh11rcs afQwu11Duo Tcchnoloi;u:s Pmu1c L1m11~ lr-:(cr no1c j~lol 

1n,c..,;tm"'U-01hcf'I fat f;alr ,;iluc lhr,ius:h Pm ru orlonl 
Pn:rc-rtn« ,h.1rc: (.-t co,I) • un4001cd 
16,K7,-':U CJ I ,\ I.itch 202-l I (,J!7.43jl p,c(~nc:t 1Ntc ofTh1noptt:li Im: . USA trtrl!f note l" )) 
~It<, tl t M:m:h 2U!-I KS/1) SorlCJJ ,\ 1 Compulsonl~ C1.111, cnihk Pn:(c,cncc Sb.Ir~ or AJloid T~-chnoloa1cM l'mu10 Lm111C'd tn:(cr n01c {\ )l 

I 7J (31 M:u~h 2U,U Nill Scrln A2 Con1p11lsoril) Comtttiblc P1cfctai1."C S.lllltl.'$ or AdloiJ Tcdtnoloi;ies Pn"uc Lim11~ ftolct 001c (,)) 

207 tl I \b1rdl 1024 ?CIT) Senn C Cmnpulsouh Cmm:rt1bl: Ptc(ctc:ncc- Sba.rH atThmlcrbc:11 Lllu P,t Lid C1cfcr notc (, 1)1 

ll7 (JI ,.bttb 102-4 N111 $cnc,A.Compnl$Cwd~ C011u:ntbic Pm'M:nCX:Slw'aof\\'dlcx tnn,o;nKlftJ P\I. I.Id. (rtfa JQCC'-'IJ 

O1h!•r ln,.:.,tmcnl!I • un11uo1cif 
4••~ can~ttublt:: pl\lln(ssOI') no1~ orTI11nOpuu In~. USA (refer note (L'lU 

i\~i;rci:;uc ~3.luc ofunqUOl<d 1n,ci1mm1J 
Agi;rcg;u~ Qmcmnl or 1nip::11nu.cn1 In , 1alui.:: or 111,1:1um1:nllt 
,\~gri::g;n~ c~ or 111,cnmcnu 

Nol~: 
Cit The COfflP,lft) tm bmcftelllll llUm::it 1n ,n,a.uncnc m l.milr..Jn E~~ Pm:u Lunnl'd of I cqwtJ MW°cfJ I .\brdri ?Ol-'_ I cqp11\ ~I bdd m lhe- l\lfflC ofm mdiudu.1t 

Aut r\!i:n 
ll :'ll:in::h 1013 JI "1:arch l OH 

u IQ 0 IU 

l l.l?l.37 ll.<H i, 
11111 0 Ill 

6 U7 (,01 
!ll 11 
16J 31 W6• 
(62 UIJ 162 Oil 

l K l;J 2M 39 
l 116 

Jj~ 21 ,,~ 11 

l~M t-2 ~)I 

7S 1JS ~◄l 6l 
1~ on 
K lO Hl 

l6 6A 

1(1? 1..(,7 

Jl,99.tJl;J lM71l.71 

31.'Jl» 114 lU'lllll 
f,! Il l Ct? 01 

32,113-1 71 H ,'J?l l.J 

(n> ~ Comp~ hlld ut,cstcd 1nJ ... nt7_9,--, cquu,- .11tw\:J oflim,bn So111110MPIC LulDC'SOO l ~ run~ p;iid•up."htch,~ l«k,...ol"ik' 11,ucd~e3pi1.:1t lllcdun;cdun:1:11dlii:~cr ~N rtMm,aum:nt ~do:mtd unt'fltlllffll UI hcvoC 
siod. opl~ns ,uucd b) thi: Con,pun) to lhi: :mpl~ i:cs or 1hc .subs,d1;)~ 

(lu) 111c CompJn) lwd rn,cs;Li:d ,n 10,(H)ll ~q1111, !ihorn o( Ncio Brandi Ptr, Lid 11h1ch rcpr~-nl.l to1ro;, of1hi.: 1.n11c:d •h:.uc ca1i11~1 

(nJ The Comp:in, hid 111\'CilCd 1n 7.10.J '7 c,qu1t) slwn ofTanfQ IT Soluuon~ lndt~ Pm~,c l1m1tcd f'T:anao .. , of INR 10 ~- fulh p;itd-up The- ton1p;anJ h:u .required ldchlJOl1ill t,74.M,~ tqUII) 111.m-:5 for co11~1Jrrouor1 of Rs 72.11') nnlhan dunna tkc p11,iuuus 
)CD, ,cwhm1 IJIIO "Ito~ onncd ~cry (rum :Kk10i.m' m dx ~!Old ,\01 11r x-qm.srt!CMI M2dc dunn' 1ht- P"=\KHIS }OJ 113:1 bttn e:wncd 11111 an~ b\cr ,:a!wuaa .u c-om,ffl a, &n\nlfflmll Nd: cnfi:cr to Wl .i,:qliUl11.klft. b311s "!utb 1hr C~ lus 
~,!icd .& p,o, WDD rar 1mp:11rn111:n1 on die ,-;aluc c:am.:d bc:rorc lt'IO • • acqumlKJn im'loun1111v to ks 6?.0 I mllhon The c~ rl:JH'~' the dcnntd 1n,c,;1tnicn1 ia li..-u oh1od optK1115 mu,i.,I t», dli: CCIIII~ 10 ch: cmp~«s ollhc tubs~ 

h) Thc Cooip1111, hoJ ln\'CSicd 1n HM S~•n1:S A 1 CampulMOf'il,1 Cwnc-mblc Pn:ler~nr;i,: Sh1m:1 ul' Adloltl TC\:hn1JlllW-1"11 Pn,ntl.' l..lmhcd ("Adlold"I 11.c d111n~i: duri~ 1t11., ~~r r('ptcicolll fair ,;aluc chl.ln¥C 
OW1nQ 1/leprc,ious~c;ir. thc:C0111plll\) tw r:c,mcd 175 Stnes Al AJIIMJ TtthnolO!!Jct Pm tut U m11C'd m 111.'Uor:.ihur~ Kn.1ci:• 

(\1) T1te C~J Nd ut,csu:d aa 1117 S..ffl C Cem1pubonJ., Coi:wc:rublc Pt~ Sh:m:s !It 3 pn~ or Ri 17 . .IOJ per 1bn:: ofTluntcnlcll ub, P\1 lu1 The ch:ani.oe dunns lhc ~CM rtpn.~J the I.At ,-al.: ~-c 
(,ul 11': Com~ bl an,~ 1a ll.107 Pri: Sc:ncs- A Comp...,.,_IJ CGll'lpillion~ Coa,.-m:i.bk Pttf"ttcnc.c Sh:insarQuantDuoTcdlao1Qfpc:1 Prn:atc l.uniu:d f'"Q-.i.rnOuo'") 1\d ■,~ pmudcs lite Ca.new,, t•~ lllllw:nt't O\cr 1--C'\ d:-cmon mal.utJ 

then:~·. Qwln10uo h~ bccn clllSsdlcd ~ ,;in D50Ci:J!eQ.11111 Jl ~fo:n:h 202) Ounos-du: pr~IOUJ)e:tr, lhc ccmp.lU') h.1s l'l.'tcncd l,IJI I p,cr~'fflltc~ in litu or~•~ smk'CI 
(u1il N Rs. :JOR (2014 Rs·J \jlj) In t1h'10lu11: nip~ 
(l\t Tbmop!lct h:u 1.nucd 16.S?AJS pn.-l'crcru:ce .sh;irei: 10 the CDmplU1J In lk:u o(Uu: promJssot) no1cs held~ tho Cofll~n~ The cha"b'C dunny 1hc ~c:ir TC'prC9tntJ (1:ur ului: chan~ 
h• lmn"£ &he \C>f', the Comp.:alt) bu m:q:w.rtd 100" .. ,a. Oc:al!Lmt Online Scrucef Pm:,,ic Uml1cd (D0SPLl The('~ hM dcfC'ITtd rm::!l\"':ablt'!I fl'otn DOSPL10d '"II hr: rcca,cd .n ll1'l nu,1 (our ~l;!llll_ The ut1tJ0 u.'Ca,.1hle$ 0t1Ui1Bndin11,31 :al l l M.:art.h 20.!!I 

xcourmd w1■,prc,cnt ,,tucoffflCIDC) ww:ldtfl":=rm«bc1.ncman,mcamo.N :udprama ,at .. oru>dc rr:ttt,--oblt131"Cacalllllk:d :udmnal 1n,mmcn1otW9::; 17 m1lltOC1 m DOSPL 
(\I) Durmtlhc,w. lh:Cooq.,:in) t\.,J mu:s-tcd in IJ7Compuhanl~ Corncrubk Prcfl!tl:nlXSNrt.1 atia pni;:cof'"R!I l,_.,610 pr:r 1fw~a(Wdar l.ma,Cl.l\«IM P,t L.ld. 

(,Ji) Ourln~ lho ,c:.i,. Ilic Comp:Jn) 1\:11 m:cq11U'Cd ,u•~ 1n11.,est in VwoaS1nc: s~" l\'.C$ Pn,·atl:' L1m11cd a,id c!.JSJ1fl."d ia, ln,1.~ .mcn1 inJotnt ,cnlurc 



Lcn~k11tt Sulutlons- Prh 111c Umltcd 
CIN: um OIIDl. l 1Hl8PTCI ,,ms 
N111cv fo llu: s1:11nl:1hmc lirnmci11I 1t11tcmcnrs ru,- Ilk.'. ) C11r c111kd JI Marc.II lO?~ 
ji\11 .:im11unb In R". mJUHm unlc.u utbc.ntl~c ~1a1cd) 

8 Cuf'rtnl 

In, 1.•.nmt1Ui In mu1u11I rundi (at r11ir , ·uluc thrn11uh 11ruli1 uml lotll- Qui1led 

Bamlhlln CRISIL IBX Oih fonr lQ27 lndc'< Fund Duoo Pl.in -Grmnh (J I M:irdi 
2U2.5• l.00.72?.952.498 1mils. J I Marcil ~.112-1 - IIIU.i2.2.!1'2A9 unit.Ji) 
S81 CPSE 60fld Pill$ SDL Sep 20.?C• 50:50 lnd<:X" Fend · Difffl (JI March ?025 • 
UIS,(1□S,Hf1 11 unit.,;, J I Mnrt:h .2112-1 • 1Cl~.C,IISJ 761 1 11nlii) 
ICICI PruW:n11lll Corpora1~ Bonll Fu11d D1n:ct Pl:ln Cir~mlh p I M:irch 102....S -
-1-2,U,O.J9U.'J2 uail$, 31 Morch .?U2.C • .IJ: . .?fi0,JIJ0.91 11nit.s') 
Adil)':! Bicln Sun Uli! Carpor.uc Band FW1d • Gr(J111h• Oirt.'(I Pion() I Morch J.OlS • 
I l,SO.S,Cl6l,tl3 umL,;. 3 1 M~rch 202.C • I l,5115,Cl(lJ 113 uRh51 
Edcl\\C1!ts Nin~ PSU Bond Plu!i SOL Apr 202.ft fndc.~ Fund- Direct Pl.in Grm\tb () I 
March l.1}25 • 72,161.1'117 84 uruo., J I .\ fon:h 20.!1 - 7?.,261.817.is.l units) 
BandmnllOFC B.itru.inu &! PSU Otbt F1utd•Dlrt'.'CI Plan,Gron'l11 (] I M3rth 20n • 
35,S'J0,575 Ci I un1lli. J I M~rch 2112-l • H~<J0,373 (11 uni1s1 
ICIC I Prudential Shan Tcmi fund • Olm:t Pinn - Gn,mh tl I ~lnrch 2025 -
'i.l')fi.('17:i (iM unit£ 31 M:11ct1 :?.D2..C - 111.% .1175,bX urul5) 
Nippon lncfl:i Shon Term !!u.n.d - Oi.ta:1 Grtmdt Plan O,onthOp:Ltua () I Match Zfl2.j • 
I 0.507.16.c 17 u.mt.5. J I M:irt:h 20?-I • I0.5117, l fi.J .17 uniU.) 
Kotol. M,:m~ Mwrl..l.'.'I F11nll • D1rc:c:1 Pl:m • Cirow1h (3 1 Man:J, 2112.5 - 13.KIH.-172 umu , 

31 Murch 2(1l 4 • NII Ullil~l 
A.~iJ ~fom:r M.:u l..~ Fund - Du.:ct Plan • GraMh (3 l Mardi 2015 • Nil unlls, 31 M.1rd 1 
lOl"- . "-RJ.337,UO tinil5) 
SBI Sanngs Fwd· Din:i:t Pl11n • Gro1~th () I March 20!5 - Nd un[i.s, J l ~1.Jrch 20.H -
31l40, 111. 73 m,hsl 
HDFC LIL111id Fund Direct Pltm - G10wlh ll 1 ~l:uch ?n:!> • 1JS,M1-I H 'J, 31 Mar eh 
2U~A - 11H .7.US6 unlls) 
A.-.:is L1q111d Fund• Dirccl Pl:111 • Oro1\ th 13 1 i\brcll ?0:!-5 • Nil umt.1, 1 1 Mnrch 102.C • 
l'J l,! 1Jl lli lltlltli) 
Nippon lndl.1 Liquid Fund· Dltl:(I Pb n VfO\\lh Plan - Onm1h Opoon (] 1 Msirt.h .!112.S -
ll,X71>4H. 31 M,:ud, :!.02..! - Nil unlts) 
SBl Liquid Fund Direct GrcntJHJ I M:m:11 JOH • .J'J.710 D-17. 3 1 M11rt:h ! OH - NII 
llffll.!l) 

Kowr.. Liquid Fund direct PIJn Cro" th (1 l ~larch ?UH , 1)1.l If, 2.IU, 3 l M::irth 2024 • 
Nd unitsl 
All! Uquid Fund- 01rcc:t (J I ~lutth lhl:i • I07,(.K2 5! .!, J l :-.tartlt 1024 • NU unit);} 

MDFC Mon~ MmD:d r-und - OITT:CI Pbn • Grcn,th (31 Ma~b 20:!5 ~ IJJ.322, l l 
M.ord1 :!(12-1 - N,1 umls) 

& Lo1ins • N'oo Cur,c:nl 

Uru « un:d, consillL•rtd ;:.oml unlc!I,-01hcr wi,c ~taml 
LOllJl 10 Submlfa(} CompJmcs 

A•11t A f llt 

J I i\11u tb 20.25 J I ,'11u t h 2014 

l.l 70.30 l.182. 10 

1,27.!% l,17'!J~ 

l.l 'J l ll l. llW -1-1 

1.293 77 1.I K7,8> 

IJ:?4 6j 8) 7 'H 

88?.l l 8151 0 

5K1J 11 54 1 ')5 

5-KS on S,U IU 

61.7f, 

S21.J7 

IHlO 

>lll7 

W:?J.C 

2.111 n:? 

-1771)2 

l JO.ll 

0 7(1 

9.61.\,64 

IJ,Ul5M 

R,JlH 1:'J 'J,023.57 

A .J UI A.,'fi :111 

l 1 :\llln:h lOl S J I Mutt.II : o~ 

} J l4 '1 'i:! 
J,JJIJ.JCS J.tt.J'?.'Jl 

A. Tbc- Comp::tn~ lw- Rni:o un,~u~-d loon 10 L1:11sl.11n Stn)l:iporc Pie Lid .;m1mmti11~ 10 Rs 3,2.55 1)! m1lhon P 1 ~1.Jrd1 ?.c· Rs 2. 71H .24 Jrulhonl li:ir bLWllcss i.:.,]Jamuon ,J.nd ,,crkmi:;. op1LUI n:qum:mmlli The lu.111 ca.ml.'d an inlcrc..,;t rme ot"j ,,,._. p :i_ ti.ff~ctm: 
m1c:r,11101:1 n i1h c:tr ... -c1 rrom Ol Apnl ! 11!2. For purp-aw oflhc loan ~ncn n:-r~'t ootc •UCh•J. 
B The Campim.1 Ms .Jim g1,m unsixwcd loo.u lo :,,fcso Bront.l!J P1c Lid anK1vntlnu to R..5 R? rn mllllon {3 1 ,\ 1.Jn:h .?.c· It.• 71 06 mlllian) \\h1cltc.1m C!li :m in!crc:u rutcof5 'J'r., p :i (c:HCl:tJ\c: mh:nl r:uct ~nd l!I rcpJ~1tblc on dcrrumd. ihc lo:m c11m~-d an fntctl't:t 
rate: of j.'J7% p 11.{c.m-,:1h c: inltrst n,1c:) l\idt Cffl'\::I from 01 ,.\pril 2.0ll Far purpo~c af thc lo,,,n gn cn rdh nale 4S(r, ) 

7 Other nclU• cu.rrcn t nnancl:il ,:i.s~ctf 

Un.s~-..:urttf, c11nihlcn:II µ.mMJ 
S..,'(:ufiLy dcpOJilJ 
Dcpos115 wilh rcrn.;iinln& mn1un1~ ot'mon: Lh,m t" cl,c mon1hs\11lh rcm.smmg mm1ur11~ of moo: lhlln l\\1::1, c momh~• 
0 1.ber l'i-.1.'d deposos \\ Ith Non-Banling fm.Jm:ml lrut1tut11H1S \\tth rcmJ1ning m:llurh~ or mcm:" Lhmn l\\c:h·c mocu hs 

Scc:uril, Ur:posn.s - crtdrL 1mp11irtd 

lm11.iirmtn1 allo" anc~ 
Sl"cwit} deposits • c,cdit ltn1111ired 

•·Rcprc:scrus 11mou.n1 orRs J ?.5 nulhan P-1 M.:u,;h 211:u: Rs 7J 34 m1lhllnl plcdiltd In l;i\cr or, :tru)us Go1L"t1tmi:n1 :auih0ri11.(S and 1ccunr> 1;11,cn ror t.cnn loons 1111.cn b~ 1ht Complln} 

K 01111: r cur rent fln:rni;bl 1155li~ 

Rccd ,·111Jlc (rem m11rl.c1ph11.1: (rd'o,::r no1c (ill 
OtJ1cr n."'Cci\-:iblcs (refer note t1i)) 
Sccun l~ dcp!Kit, 
B11nk dcpC!!litUi due t.a nmturc nilhln ll mon1h!i or d1r: n:pon/111; d:ui: (rc:fcroo1e (11ill 

Othn-fixro <kparits with Nan•BwnJ.in11 Fin:mi:-1:il lnsliw1ioni, d~ 10 m~1un: 11i1hin I! 
ntontlls of the n:pcr11n~ d:11i: (rcr..:r no1c (iii)} 

"" ' JI i\l~rrh :wi..i:; 

171 

rL71 I 

.\.~ !If 

J I 1\l11rd1 l lll 5 
4Jl . ll 
89:?.61 

70.! S 
627.'JII 

l,111.KD 

A, al 
J I i\l :m :h lOlJ 

)77 03 
JJK l'J 

1,275N 

I 71 

( l.7 11 
l .lJ')tl..,16 

A • :111 

J l Maf't h l 0?-1 
2,0.i LS4 

8, 2.; ; 
;J,75 

9.S l.43 



Lcnsk11rt Sulu1ioru Prh·u1<.- U mi1c1I 
CIN: U::JllUOOL?OtUIPTC1'7KJ 55 
No1ci IO tb.c irund;aJone fin:incb.l ~lllltmt.-nU fur the )"C:lr'Cnllcd J I 1\1.u.n':h l fl!."i 
(,\II anwunu in R~. millif1n unlc.lfJ 01hcnrl.sc M:atcd) 

9r\ Non~rnrrcnt l:a\ :15;\t..1.!I 

Adn1ncc ina:nric tax (ncl ofptO\'l.'iion) 

IJB Curren! TIU Lluhlli1~ 

10 01hcr niui--curn:nt a.1!clJ 

Cunsiducd t:UtHI 
Capit.:tl 00\·lJ.DC~S lWUiXtltl.-d) 
.\mourn p11id Ulldr.f ~to1C!il 

l'r<:paid c.-.pcru;C!I 

lm11:aln1K:nl alk1n:mcc 
Cnpllol :td\1U]CCS • t"rcdil 1mpil!n:d 

11 lm'cn111ri~ 

At ti,ncr 11rco~t cant.I net tt:alh.al.ilc ,·ah.1c 
Tl".ided 1,,'00ds 
R:iw malL'fml.s 
CanswnJhlcs 
Toot, 

Smrc 11nd • p.:u-t: pwu 
FiniihL'd C".n,od!i 

Nt1t\t\-:-
{ll Traded £0009 iru:lud~ Q.oods in 1r.1ru1t umoununi; 10 R.J. 28.33 1111lhon t3 l M1m:h 2024: R, ll.H rmlhon) 
lnl Raw mat.cmtl mc:lm:lcs goods 1111rans1111mountlnt: 10 Rs -1');5 'J(l nulhan () I ~l.in:b 2112,t. Rs. H 0.13 m1llto11). 
(lul Flni!ihcd i;ood.s mc:ludl!ll toocb In 1rnn51l iUncrnnlmll, lO Rs 117.1 I mll11on p I M.11th 211!4: 39 llfi m,UJouJ 
(i\ I Refer note 2Ci for ln,cnton.:s \Hltlrn dawn ta dlar net N.'Ulis:ible , ·11iuc tlurins lhc ~c.Jr_ 

Untt'Curcd, t:lln.fitle:n::,I ;!hllil 
Tr.i.dc nx1~h-:iblcs rrom rd:ucd partic.s (fcR'f 11011: -i I) 
Trndi: f\."Cet\~blcs from otht.'r l1un ri:l:uciJ p.,mes 

Trl)(k r..--ct:1\·ilblcs 4 uc1.ht impalrN 

Los,· alhnntucc 
Tmdc rcccnttblcs • credit inip:ured 
Net 1r.11lc rtl.'.cin1h1d, 

' " " " " 
Panh:ul:11n 

' 

Undl.s:nuJcd muk: N:c.Ch'3bk::s - comldc~ l!ood 

- -

LJ .. ,urnul.l.'d trnd.c recch:iblt:s • .shmillcont inc:l'l!.1se in crcdu n,1;; 
Undu;auh.-d tJude t'CCC.1\-:lbies • c:r.:d.it 1mPlJ,1rtd 
Disolllcd uadi: tCctl\,:iblcs • c:onsidettd cood 
Dis:nulcd trode N~h-:iblc,; - Jl!!r tiklllll m~ m CRdU nsk 
Di!>nutcd UllCk ~\':tblcs-cr..-!clit impaired 
Tu1:al 
Lc!lf" Lm,s ;illown□cc 
i'/1.! t lr:Ult ~cci,·:ahlo 

P1Lr1icuhu-.s 

Untmr,Ulcd u.:,dc rec<=frnblcs - ronf idcn:d 1100d 
UndiJpi.ncd un~ ~c,::I\.Jblcs • 111~mi'ie11m lnm:asc: in crcdLl risk 

Di!nutcd Ir.Ide reccm1blt!!1 • cowfcfctct:I u,ood 
Di5nL11L'd unru= n:-cch11blc1. ri.l!nifie:uu incre:ni: in c:rcd11 nsk 
D1snu1cd ,ulk rcccm:.blcs • t::rodi1 11n 111rcd 

Less: Lou :UO\\'!lntc 

Nct t.r1uk: rl'Cci\·.;ahla 

~fol due 
LH 

1.-J~ 

1..15 

l.J.16.'Jl 

l,J-Ui,9:? 

1 .. 1.'.U th=-o li mqnth 
u1119 02 

l ,6'J!.1.l>2 

l,li1J1J.II! 

I 67 

J·IJ.KS 
o r,1) 

Jl.5-~ 

Oot!iUuullut! for th!! foll.Im int:. rrnm Jui: 1li11~ 11r "ii \ 1111!.nl 
16 munlh IU I \Cilr 1 .. 1 )C!~I" 2.J , t1u• 

I l l,.-t! 27-1 23 ').l5 

U6l 

11r, .. n 274.lJ J.2.17 
122 (121 

116 • .U 27..J.l J ~.1.n 

Ouou1n.t.llnt! (IJ_r the fullo\\ In • from 11111: dntt= or ,in mcru 

352 ,J lfl l)(,.t 

l 'J5,l4 J ~.~I iJ.U 

fl 5ZI fJJ.10) ( 1lfi,l j 

l!>~.76 1L71 llJ.?8 

AJ;:u 
J l Murrh l tl:Z5 

llS 13 
l.?N.IJ 

Ai:at 
J t M:arth ?02.S 

A.UI 

31 .\J:arth?O'!S 

IMK ~O 
2"7.211 

11 OU 
+47<i0 

? •)~ 
, lll.Jl 

l.?,1)5) 
J,t7,60 

AJ:,1 
J I /\tan:h 101:-i 

1,35➔ ➔ I 

Ci.HS !7 
3)(14 1 

17lf, 
f1H.5C1 

1➔3 13 
R .. um.9.a 

A-lat 
JI .\l:ud1 21115 

l.OJji or, 
f,!i ,,1 

l,IOD.Ci7 
4U.O:? 

l.,1-411.ft? 

f..J II Ol) 

1.1110.,,1 

;\lilre lh"n J ,·c:ir 

17..IU 

l'UU 

(17.-HI) 

J.J,.811 

7_7(, 

(77£,} 

l!d.'2 

Aiat 
J l Mtu"Cb ,lO?J 

31-!.67 
]14.67 

r\\:tl 
JI M:.uch lO:U 

A.SUI 

J I ~l:ln:111112-1 

IKIH 
lll 3 l 

l 'J 'Jj 

•ll:i,611 

2 IJ5 
-lll1.:B 

(l'HI 
.trl.Cill 

i\lllll 

JI ~1Jlrth 102.J 

M~I 7! 
J .'!61 f,l 

K7 05 
') 35 

J7 ! I) 

7•)!1(1 

-i.J~6.li6 

"'"' Jl ~bn:h '?tl?J 

61; .5 I 
~ "41 ,,z 
Vi..;7.IJ 

55,1'} 

v,n.n 

t>!i 79) 

V,1;1i7. IJ 

Tninl 

).1 00.67 

40,0:! 

l . lJ0.6, 
(,111,Ul) 

!.11111.67 

Tot1d 

2.857.13 

t1j 791 
l,ij~1.IJ 

. The Con,p:sn~ ·.s c,-posurt' 10 crt"di1 and CWTCll1C) Mks. und lCJSSa.lhmonc« «:bl~'O 10 11;11!e m:.ci,::iblc• 1ut" disrlostd In no,~ lWc:), 
No ulldc or al.her rei::d\--ubll:S :in: du.d rn,m dim:ICJCi ar. 01hcr nm cert or 1bi: Cl)lllpllff} either Jcn-ral I} LK jclml} 1, 11h !lll) other- person. Nor an~ trade or Oll'K.'l' r«:c:l,'i'.lble ~ due t'rarn /inn$ or pm :s1e camp.:inii:s n;sr,ccb, cl~ 1n \1 h1d1 any dm:ctcr is 3 p;mm:r. :i 

- d1~1ar ar 11 mctnbcr 
- l'mdc m:ch :iblcs :m:· non-101(:rcst bc:on11~ h1 n1nurc, 
- Thcn:- IUt' no Wlbi11cd lt'(Cl\llhlcs, licnc:t lhc 51UIU: Is nol disc:loscd in lhc ilh,"ClnJ; !(flclhtl<: 

r77u 1 .11mn· hm b,•cn ml1:11tw11of(\ fdl MmkJ 



Lcnsk:1 rt Soh1tlo11S Prfr;itc Limitc-il 
(;IN : UJJJ11DOUIHJHPTCl7835S 
N111cs to the sbmdalo,14.: fin.unclul s1111t.r111.:11ti far lht ~c-.ir ended JI March ?111.i; 
(All amounlll Jn lb. niluton unlc.u t11lu."n\l~c: ~talcill 

IJ C.id1 :tnll 0 1!1h c,1un11h:nu 

C.uhonhi:tllti 
B.:ilimc.cs wit.h bimb­
-on ~ nl iK!;:OUnl.s 

-dcpo5l!i \\ilh oni;uul matunt\ !(Jr lcs:; th.:m 3 month.-. 

Othcr ban.k bnl.ancu 
Bank Ocposil5 with ongmal m.11unh' IOr more Lli::ut3 manlll!I but lc:sJ t/;311 ll 1nun1hl 
9:ml. cfopL>Sits otlccr lh:in abO\c. due lo nm.tun:: " ithfn 12 manthl orlhc ~ po,trng Ll!!IC 
9.Jnk d~plMil!i oth~r 11r.in tlbo\c. du~ to mn1ure .ilkr I 2 monlhs or tile n:pot1ing d:ue 

tn~ : Dlnlo~c:d und,r 
Odtc:r blink bJlo.mxs fccrc:r ootc l-11 
Other fht11ncii;II as!li:lJ (cum:nl) (refo:r no1.: 8J 
Other n,1t1n:1nl asset§ t11011-cuncn1) (n:for 11~c 7} 

l.& lli&nk h11bncc.nthcr lhlln Cll'fh :and cad1 c11uh·,llcnls 

B.inl Dqms-lts\,illt ong.m;il m111uri1~· for mor.:: lhan 'J mor1th1 b111 lc-H thitn ll mcrruhs • 

Othc:r fixed deposits ,\ith Non-Ba:nJ..ing fl'umllci.1l lnst1t1Jti0ll5 (ill ~ d tosll - unquotcd 

(1) Thl."ft an: no r.:p'.l1nn11on rc$lrict1orl$ w1Lh r~pl:'Cl lo caih and bank b:dnncc.'I rm .ti lhc end al' du: n=punmg pcncd .1nd pnar pcnOih: 

MUI 

JI ).l:1rd1 l!l?S 

!l'.!8.UK 
1_1),t 1-1 

l ,IJ?.?2 

l.,9711,f.?. 
f.27.90 

'.L~S 

1,601.77 

l.?711.61 
('27 1) fl 

ll~ 

As,;U 

J I Mud1 2fllS 
l.'J70. t'.:u1 

1,!170.62 

A., ai 
J I M..1u'cl1 lO?.& 

361192 
J'7'J.7•) 
7.J0.71 

2,M I l4 
<;;l .U 
3J8.19 

,l,1$1Mlfl 

2,IU,I J-4 
951-13 

3311:.19 

r\5 :ii 
JI '1:1rs:h 211?.J 

Ill) DcpMtti w1th oriGm.al mo1tm1~ formon:th1m Lluw munths b,11 lc,s 1l1;in ll n11C1mhsorR1 13M 2(, "1iltlon ()I ,\ lrud, lft2" Rt i►41.SH n,dtro,u. held b~ the Comp~. tire: OOL .t1,'IIJ/cblc for lnt'll.li 1.hCK It~ pll.'d!:00 \,·ith Go,·crnmcntalllhcnttcs:ind pledged 1,;t11 
n1.:ioc1al m!111uuil)n11 3ij:Ull!i'.I So:ms mki.."11 b~ the: Compan~ 

II Orhe-rturr~ol :a~<cu 
A~ 111 Ajlll 

:n M 1h'th 111:!~ J I ,\larch .?01.t 
Cm1ddtn!d ~ood 
P~p;iu.:! ~ penscs• f1-l'JI t,4,U7 
Bo.l:lnci; "ltb ~O\'tfllt01.~u ::1w.l1t1r11fc5 1.,~8.06 1,28') K.! 
Alk :inccs ta cmplO)C\!J 

""' 1,7l 
.r\d"um:cs ro Jupphc13 ( u.nsct\1.rcdl 4)11~1 ..an. I~ 

Afh'mtc.L"S to supph~.rs • cn.silit lmptun.-d ..a Jl .. J.?. 
1,8;!7 71 1.7'll. l l 

lrn11;ainm:n1 :d lowam-c 
Ath"Jnccs 10 tupplm:; - cm.tu lmp::nn:d i-i • , , f,Ll.?1 

l .lt'?J.J'J l .7K7.RII 



Lcntkan SOluLlon~ Prh ·u.rc Llm.ltcll 

ClX : UJlll\001.,llMlf:IPTCI 78HS 

Nol~ to the ~1nnd:1lonc r.nnnd:11 ~111cmr:nt.( fur the iC11r cntlcd JI M11rd 110:?-S 

(All 11mounu in R,;. mlllilln unk·u olhc rwb ,c ~t111rd) 

11) ,\u1horiK"1 c1111ily shurc ca11il11l 

Eq11i1~ sh.in::s o( Rs 2 each {l I M:irch ! D:!:.J. Its, 2 c,3cJ11 

Eq1,1it) sh:111:s Series A of Rs. 2 -c1.1t:h (] I ~1.,rclJ .!OH Its . .! c:ich) 

Eqml~ sh;ircs Scncs 9 o(ki 2 cn.:h ll I M;uth 2il24 R!i 2 cDC:hl 

U) U:,u~tl.SulJ.o:.rilJt.Ll !Ind Pllitl UII e.quiC)'t.!JIIIUI 

£1iui1J ih:art'.1 or R5 leach f.l l Muth 202~: R:,i. l l!.ich) 

,\ 1 du: bci;inruui; Cihht: ~c:ir 

Add: Sh.aresWu.cd 

Add, Bomis lsn,cd d,.mns 1hc ~car (n:l'cr n~c no 17) 
At lhc cJHJ llf thc yc,1r 

E11llily1harc:s Scric:s A of R~. 2 c:ich (.11 Mu,.ch ltllJ: fl,. leach) 

Af tbc be_guming orlhc year 

At lhctml of thcycur 

El{ui1yrt111rt~ St.>rlc.~ 8 ur RJ. ~ Cll\.'.h {JI i\1:m:h llt!-J: R,_ 2 c.;11:-h) 

Al th~ bc.ghmmg a!'thc )CDr 

Al lhL! CIIII Oflhi! yc11r 

ff Rs. 2.S'.!H m tibsolu1c rupees 

cl Rl~hL~, Jltcknncl!S 11ml fi..'ilrk 1ion.s 111111ch1..'i1 lo fll11il~· 1h11n..'( 

A.•:11 
JI ,\fiirch 10'!~ 

No. or~hDrC!I Amnum 

782.,2.CIOJ}Ofl l ,.Sft-1 40 

l!,mlfl 0 03 

40,0flO 0 1)8 

7X:?,l 55.IHIU 1 .. .:;<,,1..,.:;1 

As :11 
J I Marth 2023 

No. nr Muu't'..\ 

77.1Jlt7.U\JU 
MHI.J,CII 

r1\JJ.9~~u I~, 

1.4 111 

771Jill~.Ol U 

A mount 

1~4 17 

I ZI 
l,JR7VM 

II 01 

,1.01 

1 .. ~-U.J7 

Mllt 

l l Man:.h lOU 

N<t.llhh:trt5 

IJ2 • .!0f,l,ll00 

10.000 

10.000 

'J?..l:!0.111111 

A!lll1 

JI Mun:h 20.H 
Ni,. 11r 1ti..1r~ 

7(1.J;!(,.01J~ 

(it\11.9'}2 

77,0.K7.Jl')II 

, .,rn 

l,'111 

Amoun1 

1M ' " 
11 O! 

I) O! 

18,1,,U 

Amount 

IJ"l.Sj 

U2 

l !li-1.17 

IUI I 

0,01 

The Comp:m~· W cqu11~ .sh:m:s. h1l\ini; :::i p3r ,111lm: or lb l pc::r ih:i,c Eol:h !ihl'u~ldct is cJi~1blc 10 one \\>JC per .Rharc held Thc d1,idcnd pr~poscd. ff cu,~. b_\ die Boord or Du~tlOt'!! ,, subji:c1 10 :tpp10\ill 1l(.Sblllclloldc.:a; m thi.:: tnsuini; Annwil 
Gc.:ncrnl 1'11.'Cllng, e.,ccp1 In C.'LCC or i111cnm dh idcnd The \OUn~ nGJuso(:m cq1111.1 sh;,rcholdcr on a poll (ROl on sho11 orhJnds) ~~ in proll(Jn ion 10 its slulR of1hc p:11d-up c.qull~ c:i.pnal ofihc Comp:m} Vollns. rl&IIIJ Clllll()l bi: e:-<i:rctJed jn re!pL.'CI of 
.sh:in::s ou \\bu:h 3Jt~ eu1I or 001:1:, sum1 pre.sent!.) r,11,::iblc h,wc no1 been piud. In the .:lent or hquldntlan. the L"tjLJj~· .sh;:m:holdi:nr; :m: enlillc.:d 10 n:cdu: n:moin1ng l ~ al' thc Comp:in~. on.er di51nh1111an or ::ill pn:ll:rcn1111l :i11101,111.1s 'Tbc d/1mbutlon ,,HI 
IJa in proportion 10 du: nmn~r of .:quit? 5b11ra hdd b~ I.ht shntcholdcr.s 

tO Rit!hl.S. 11rtk rt:n1:tf llnd rcrt rii.:ti1uu 1111:11,:hcd lo c11uilJ ~hn"-=' Sr:r id ,\ 
The Companr lw.s cquiL) .1Li1uc.~ S!.!nC!I A lunmt ;1 PilT ,11tuc ur Rs ! per shore: Each !htudK1ldo;:r1 i!i t l1yiblt 10 oni;- \O(e pl.'t i.l,iut: h::IU The d1\·ld~nd µropos~. If ~3) . b) llu;: Board of 0 11\.'l:IOU IS s11bJttl lO iipp10\':'I\ o(shwi.::holdc.15 an Annu:ll Gcncr.:iJ 
~li:ct.ing. c.xccpt III cil!il!' ormtcrim d1udcnd Thi: \Otin& n1:lu.s or:in i:-11u11~ Si:nc:!l i\ sharcl,olUi:r on u poll 11m1 oc1 t ilt)\\ orh.:mJs) a11: lt1p10pan101110 hs sltmi or p:ud cq11h~ c:1pui1I of tJic Com1,:ul) Vo1ins t111h11 Ciln no1 b~ t:'!Cn:uil:d In rcspc:t\ orthc: 
ihnro1 0□ \\J11d1 WI) call, or Othm .1Jlllll,. pri:$Cn1l1 Pl~\nbk luuc JM;II t,ec-i, 11111d 111 the C"\c-nl orl1qU1d:lllDfl, CQUII) !ih.Jrcholdc1'5 :uc c:11mkd to n:CCI\C rn11::ilnlnll l$5C\.'J or1hi: Conip:m~ 11ncr d1!ilr1bu1100 orprerc~1lol :1nioun1) IJ, lltt p1up,or1iot1 ofeqult~ 
s bnrcs .Scncs Alu:ld b} lhc .$.bm~oldcu. 

el IU,i.b~. 11n1crcm:c, and. n~trirtiuns nltachcd to <'Ltuh~• sh:1 n:! Serles D 
The Comp;m~ h::is cq11IIJ ¾hllt'C!l S~'ric:!1 8 h:l\ h1y II pllr \:lluc ofR, , 1 J)l'1 l~m: .. Enth sl1:m:holdcn ischg1blc la one: ,01c pcrs.b;irc held The: di\ idcfld proposed, lf,u~, b) 1hi: Ba.Jrd ol"Din:c10u luubjccl lo :ippro, "til of•h.in:hold1:11 in Annual Ocncn1I 
~l\-cUng. t.~~i.pt m ta5e: oi m1cnm d" 1dmd The , 01111!¾ n~u:, oJ' an i=qu1~ Sc:nc, B !ihan::holdu an poll [m11 on tlmn urh., 11thl on: 111 prnpar1mn 10 il! sJ1111c or pi11-d i:qml~ c-11p1L11I or tltc: Comp11n,· Voting nW1ts c.tn not be cxttc1St"d m n:spt,'c:1 or1hc 

.s./1111-=:s: on \\ htch an~ cnlls or othc:cr sums prcs1.."11llJ pilJ-.!ble hau : not b1.-c:n ptiid In 1hi.:: i:,cnl or hquii.lallon, cquu~ sh:arch11ldcrs ,uc cnlllh:d 10 rcccl,c tcmi:1m011_; .11.1e.1t or 1hi: Co:mpilnJ :tlk r d1Mnh11Hun or p1dt:n:nt1:al .imounll m tlu: prnpa:ruon ol"cqu1t~ 
slw.11.'5 S!.!nc.s B held bJ IJic !lhaJdl(l)de~ 

All the cl:ii;s orcqull) Wn: holdL"t11 hmc cqu11I nghts. 

0 T enn, :.11t:achcd ID llm:Lc 0111..iun~ ~ran.ktl II) 1:11111IO) tci :an: Lle!~rihcd in I U) H.' J.t (£ ) rcl!-ill'lllnl! ~lllll lu,('C Jhllf'C 11.U~"t.l Jl:l ) lll~n L~. 

N:amc 11( ~h:11n:hul1k n 

Platrnum 0,,\1 CWIK RSC limiti.."Ci. °'ung in ill Cilp.i<:lt) ,'IJ tmstceof Pl.1111111111 l iurnlllc ,\ 201 ~ Tn1S1 
P~ush B.ins11l 

N<:ro B1UU11.I 

1'.J.:.R • B~ i: Vici.\ Holdings P,c Lid 
Su::id , t~,· C11pi1al M:iuriuu, Lid 

E11uity -.:h11rc,. Sena A ur R1i. ? e11.ch P l Mi:i rch !Ill-I: Rs."? each) 
Pl oppo,tunllk~ fi1nd, 11 

TR C:1p1t:il II LP 

Ei111U) \h:1rc..'t Serie• 8 ur R~. :! ~·.ath (Jt Marc.11 Jll":U: R.,. ? Cl.11.'.h) 
Pl 1;1ppnnunllil!!l fund- II 

TR C.Jpit:il JI LP 
U1lllld Allcm:tuu: Vt.!f\11Jte Ll.P (fom1crl} knoun 11s UuhtL'f Vcouucs) 

Stc;,d \le\\ Cn111wl M11urlllu1 Lid 

A,-.: a, 
JI .\1t,rth 2025 

I.J0.587.?JO 

Mt~2J.JIO 

MtM'4.l91J 
311,-17;.'Jlltl 

60.K:i!t,,2l'J 

705 

70l 

8 10 

KIO 
l,.!.51 

9.S l 

TK 22° ,, 

s ~-•t, 
3!1(,...., 
_. tJ1rt 
7 88~~ 

5Ullt11:0 

,o cm••~ 

19.6-1':-t. 
111 (,-1"~ 

]0.36'!:. 

2Ht6% 

A S ll1 

J.I M:ud1 ?U!,I 

J-I.Oj1t7?3 

7.165.364 

7J.77.67J 
1.69;,;11 
6,mU,76~ 

7flS 

705 

810 

8111 
l,!SZ 

951 

As pc:r records or tbc con1p.in~_ l11elwlinu il'S fC1JSlCI' o( .sharcholc.fcr,I n¥Nttbers :ind od1cr d~Jtir:nkms reccl\cd rrom shr:1n::hol1.for5 ro!JBrdlng. bcndic.1:il 1n1c:n:.5t~ tJ1e :ibO\'C sh1.1n:.holdi11y n:p,cs~1:11s both lc1i111I .i,nd bcncliciol outt~shtp! 0(1h:m:1. 

IR 24% 
9.-l:?% 

94.i% 

9.98% 
7,ij9% 

SO Ufl'"i, 
.so 00"~1 

11>r,.i,n 

l'J(1J•:, 

30,3Cau;., 

D .06~:. 



Lcm.k:art Sulutkm~ Pri\':Uc 1.lmlfcll 

CIN: U3JIOODL211DHYTC l ?ID!3 
NnlCJ CO lhc J1t:and.:il11nc fin:1nci:al ,\l;alrmcnL\ for 1hr year rmkd J I March 1015 

(Ali 11muunu in rb. mllJhm unless uthc.rnlsc s1u1ct.1) 

h) Pcrnll, or~h:IR! hchf by flnHIMllt!n 

Eqully ~h.an:.,: oflb. ? c.1ch Pl M.arch 20?-': ll!I. ? t:u:hl 

P1..-,.u5.h Bnns:11 

Nch:1 Bani.al 
Amu Ch:autll,:11) 

S1111~ 1 K;ar,:1h1 

Nn. of ~h.lln."' 

MU!J.JIU 

Ml,M,-t.J!II) 

H,l49A7D 
7,7S-l,UUU 

.r\,~ ti t 
JI ~l:1rth 102.lj 

•~-. hr'iltlinJ~ •~ ct11m1:c dur lni,: Uu: No. Qr 11t111rts 
~·c11r 

888"'~ ij,&} 13111, 7,2f,5.3M 
)t 'Jft"~ ~,0 ,l'J1'11 ' ~177,(,73 
1m;•::. IG5 5?"~, M71,U$ I 

I CH)"{, tS;H JR•~ RJU,11?') 

I) Aggrci;a.tc numbi.:r or i:qw1~ .sh;ircs lisui:d u bouus... sh:m.'1: bsuL'C.I lllr eonsidcrallali al.brr lhanc:;ish 11rul sh;:m:..s. bouglu bad. duriui:; 1b1: penod ofli \c ~e1111: 1mmcdu11cl! prcrt'din¥ ttie rt'pomny d.11c 

Equil~· shllrcs: .nllo11cd as run> p1ud honus sl1arc.s b> c::1p11.1l11ounn ori;cctirhlcs 
premium res.en c 

A~ llC 

JI Mut h ?ti~~ 

r,•JJ,?''2.111(, 

As :n 
31 Mnrc.h :zn?~ 

A~ .at A1:11 

JI Marr.h 10lJ J I M :u-ch 11111 

A~ :at 
JI ~hrch !Ol➔ 

"Ai holdln,-: %, ch1111~c clurlt1t: 
the ,·t.i:tr 

•)..I! % !-' 7') .... } 

9 -14",. (➔ ll7'ir.1 
I IJ4!{. f:?.0<,%1 
I US1i1 (2M%1 

As:11 

JI M:mh ?O?I 

TI,c Compun) ha~ nc11hcr 1ssu~ cqun~ .sh.:ira p110iuam \o canlr:ict m tbrnn p;i~mem bemg ~e1,·td 1n a.sh no, hM J.hL'fc bcl"l' an~ hu>•b.ieL: cif sharc::s rar du: penod offl\C ~1.-:,rs uunu:-diou:;t~ prcxcdmg th.:i bal11n«: shotl daL~ Olru:r lhllll bonus 1nuc 
mcntionl-d ilbo\ c. 

160 lnm·umc:111~ c:niin;ly c:f111i1y in n;1iur1: 

O on I% t3 I Match 20l~ o 011 I "Ill Cumulamo ca,upul1oril~ Convt:Miblc: flrcfl.lr\!net Sh::m:s-Scr1~ B of Rs- l c.:ic:h 

O OU I t;, t3 I Mnrtli '!Ct!4. n.ou 111 .. 1 Cumul::uhe Compul•aril~ Cqn,cruble Pr.:fcn:ncc Slu;m:s-St!rii:s Cl ol' R.s 2 cacl1 

U OUJ~tolll M.llfth ?112.4: 11 lHll'"ul Cumul11u,c:Co1,11pulsoril~ Con,c:rubh: Pn.:fl."n:rm., Shnn:s•Scrn.-s Fof Rs :?. each 

U UO I'":. (3 1 ~1.Jn:h 11)!-L U 001•:,1 Cumul.!111, cCampulKin l~ CDn,L"JUb.le Prcrl!ffllCc .S~-Si:ncs Ci ol'Rs ! cxh 

U.UOl':!o l)l ~1:ir.:h ?OH: 0 UUJ":.) CompuOOnl~ Comcrt1ble ~01i-.::umul.;i1nc Pn:t'l=n-ncc Sh.IRS Cl11!i?tl of Rs. 2 ~h 

tl nn1•~. (3 I .\1.;ird1 :wz.i 4) nol't:O) Compul~onl} Coma11hlc Cumufotn.: ~R:'l~rmcc Sh.::m.:s-Scnc, l ol"Rs 2. och 

0 0011\:.. (JI .\for.:h :!O:U-1) Oltl'l ,..) Compubanl! Com'Cl'tlliki Cumullul,c Prcrcm1ce Sh.;ir.:s-~m!s II of 
Rs. ? 1:t1ch 

Cl iJOl'l-:, {31 Morch ! 024 U,4)t/l u:,t CompuliionJ:' Con,t rt1ble Non Cwnu1uL1,1.: PrdCrcncc Sha(C.!; Cl.n.s.s ! of Its HI 1::J1:h 

O 0111% (31 M11tt.h 2UH I> CIU l"f,> Comp:1..dsonl! Con,crublt cumul11l.i\ c Pn:forcnC'c Sharcs-Scnes 11 Cll'R5 .! t'.l;;h 

O.OOl"U lll M11rd1 !0.24. ~ill CompulsorilyCon,i:rublc curnulothePrcfon:~ Sb.an:s-Smc, CJ,m 3 arRs . .! c:!.Ch 

U.OOl 1~ii Cumul:ilhc Co1111mlStirily Con,erflhlc rrckrcncc Sh:1rC\•Scr~ A or R~. l rach 

At 1hi: bet:tlnning 0(1hi: ~Cllt 

,-\l lhiJ cmt of1hc ~eat 

n,1101 ~1
• Cum ul.:ith c Com1lut,ori1,· Com cn lbl~ Prcfcrr:ncc Sh11re.~•Scrk .. i RM IU. l c.:icb 

r\1 lhi: b1.:Wnnb1~ ortt,I," ~~'ilr 

Al lhl.l cnil Qflhl.l } C.lr 

IJ.Uli1•1. Cumul:itht Cuw11Uhorll~ Co,Ht.'.n,lhlc P~ft.'.rrnl' \.'Sh;iro-&ric; I) or R,-.? cnch 

Al 1hi: bc~umh,bl of the )c:3r 
Al du: end or lhL! yc:,r 

11.00lo/o Cumultatin Com11ul~1..-i1J Cumcrtihk P~fcrenL'C'Sluan.,...Sc,ri~ 'E ur R~. l clu:h 

At lilt' lx:£1nnini; of lilt' JC;;tt 

Al lhc end or Ute ) 'CIU' 

0.001 o/n Cum11l1111,c Com1111lsoril) Con,cnlblc Pn:rcn:m:c Sh~1rcs-Scriei F 11r RJ. "l c11c!1 

AL the l 11:ulrm1t1y or lhC! )u:tr 

A t the end of1he )C!lf' 

As.;11 
JI Much 202~ 

No.ur .. \b.:tn':\ 

11J:w.no1> 

r, J, 70.(K)U 

Jl),UC)U 

11.1,u.11m1 

J.~.:!11,UIIII 

1V l(Hl.001l 

!J,OUU,01111 

1,11,0IJO,UIIU 

IU.Oll(t,CIUU 

'J.J!n.rioo 

f,. !i'OIJ.Ullij 

li0 0.011(1 

,mu.ucH>.1)1111 

7(Hl,OOU 

'J~ •. U0,000 

7178,.50! 

7,37il,50S 

9.l'ifi'!-.6ti0 

3.81 I .U6M 

JJlll,U.8 

fl.lJ).623 

Ammml 

l 'J U-t 

JI) l➔ 

C) 1'(i 

:u .::iu 

""' 
l-tUO 

.u,oo 

1211 (10 

:w 110 

l lt7U 

13 OU 

6 011 

l.(,HOOO 

l .&IJ 

1.919.JS 

,\mourn 

IIJ.Jl 

l !IJJ 

18 7.5 
18.15 

7.62 

1.61 

L!-29 

f?.?'i 

A,: 11t 
JJ M..:an:.h !O:?J 

Nn, n( 11h:u~ A mOunl 

!J,52U,00(1 I0,0-1 

41.670,IMJII [ IJ J~ 

311.IHIU U.Of1 

1 !.1541,IIUIJ 2~ )0 

3,8.?0,IIUI) 7 (1-I 

12JIIJD,ll(11J z-1.u,, 

2:;i,lH)IU)(UI 40,611 

Ml,Ollrl.0011 11U,OU 

IU,UOll,Ollt> .i!ll on 

IJ,J.50.01)(1 1870 

G.l UU,000 IJ uo 

,,no,no11 r, UC> 

1ht0,UIJO.UCHl 1,MJll,U() 

?56,6JO.fHW l ,Ul8.08 

Amounl 

7.318.505 14 7(, 

1J78.5-05 IV6 

'),M.5,li6n l 'JJl 
Uit.i5,ti611 10.JJ 

1U 1-',-tlUl 1'75 
,,375.,.IN~ I H.i!i 

J ,SI I.O~R 
J,Nll.()6R 7.ti? 

6.1-i).fil.J 12..19 

6,l-tJ,GlJ 



Len•k=irtSoh11luns 1~rh·.111e Lhnilcd 

CIN : UJJ'IOOOl,lllOPJIITCI 78J~S 

NolH lo Ille s t 11nd:alunc. lin~ndul 51nlcm~U Far lh l' yc1r c1111l'tl J I 1'-l llrth 10!."; 

(All 11mounL~ in R,:. million unld!I olhcr\\l\c ~Ulled) 

0.1}~1 •11t Cumufoclru Cam11ul5orily Com cnihlc Pn:fcrcnccSh"n:$-Scric.~ C or lu. l c:u:h 

AL the bcsim1ing l>f lhc :,c11r 

At the end of the ~c:ir 

0.001 .,,. Corn11uLsoril~ ConH~nfbk L-umu!11hc Prt:fc rcncc Sh:u·c11-Scrics H Qf lb. l c:ich 

Al !he bc:g,inmngoflhc ~citr 

AL !he.end ofthC}~r 

0.001 % Com11ulsoril~· Con, cnlh lt tumul:ui\c: rrdc~ncc Shar c~-~ric.• I of R,•. l i.::.ach 

A l the bci,:inmng o(th,;: ~ CJJ" 

A11hel'nll<1rlhc~e:ir 

O.IHll '}~1 Camrubnr i:iy Cormcrtibh! cumulalh c P rdrNucc Sh1H'CJ•Scric., 11 of Rs. 1 uch 

Al Illa bCl!linnlny of Lha ~e;ir 

Less: Can, cttioo tmo ~ ull~ 

,\11hccndof 1hc~"'r 

11.!HII % Cnmfrnhurily Comtn ihlc Non-tumul:i1h ~ l'refcrtncc Sh11rc~•Cl:t~,1 nf R,,;. :? c-nch 

AI the bi:,µ1m1ln1t or the ,c:i, 

At the f:nd ol' thc Jctn 

O.l.Hll % C11mpuln1rilJ· Com trtiblc- Cu111ulathC1 Prl'krrnec Sh:ircs• Serie~ t? of Rs. l c.:ic:h 

At llie bi:yiruth1G of the ~eJr 

Add Sh1ues ts:r;ucd 

Al tt,i;:: cind or lhi: )(\)r 

!l,IHJI % C nm1ml~ori1~- Com crtll1lc Cumgtathc P ri:rc.rem."e Sh:.tn.:)•Cb~~l 11rR~. 2 r,u:h 

Al 1hi; bi:ll,umin~ e r the ~t.";3r 

Add Sh,'IICS l.551Jcd 

Al the: ,:md or llw: ,cnr 

0,001 o/o C nmpul~orily Cllmtrtlblc Non,cumul;Hhe Pn'..fcren"c S hnrt:,1-0:m l 11r R,. Ill c::1ch 
(panly 11111d Jb l cac:h) 

Al the bcsmnm~ ol"t.hc ~,::lr 

Add· Full p11ui up during the .\car 

;\f lht 1:ml 11f lhc. ~·c.:1r 

dl Ril-!hl-.\, pn:ft:rcncC'II 11nd rotrit:.do11~ 211:u.:t11.~ 10 (lrt.forcnct:: 5h11rc..~ 

ll}J7(1,4!1l 

2!,976,--U)~ 

,.-H,7.91 l 

~ .. "7,911 

{1.6,0.tJJ:i 
5,li311.IJB 

4,737,.tl? 

~.131.JI? 

~ Wi1t!U1l 
8,IJMUU!l 

?➔f., 78(,.00J 

7-16,786,IHIJ 

&95.t-115 

ti'.>5.875 

➔j 95 ll,''76,165 

..t~.')~ ?2,?7/i,.Hi$ 

10.~4 :SAt.7.9 11 

111.!l-1 5,lli7,91 I 

IUII 6.6~0.933 
13.JO 6 ,650,IJJJ 

9.47 ~.HIO,UG') 

(.Ul,6.511) 

').-11 ➔,7J7,.jl!J 

17 1J-I K,%8,k---1-1) 

17.1) 4 M,'J(,8,8-l-'.I 

1,40) 57 
7-IC,. 781;,llOl 

l.4!13..57 7-ICi,"'186,fHIJ 

I.J!.1 

I.JIJ 

56:C:,?HJ 

1,lijQ..'J'J 

-'59S 

-l~.4~ 

10,CJ.J. 

10 .. JJ 

IJ.JO 

I J.JO 

10,J(i 

(0 ic111 

9.J7 

17~ 

17.ll4 

1.4'/J. '7 
11-l!IJ.57 

I.I) 

4__11 

~.6li 

Tiw: Comp::1n~ hn.s. Compulsonl} co,n-aublc prt:ICrc:ncc slurcs CCCPS1 lumng ;i p11r \111111: of Rs. 2 per 5h;in: (cd1cr 1h11n CCPS Clan :! o(· R5 10 cllth). Pr.:fc~occ dwes cm}" 11 prd\::~nual n_sht =is to dn1dc11d au~r cqwlJ sh.::m.:h1JltktL 01\"ldt:nd Dn 
cumulo.tm: ptcrcrrncc d 1:m:s is .-.n dL-Cl:ltt.'d rat :i fi11:i11cJ:d ) Cllf, lhc 011itlcn1cnt lltcn:1.a i.s ouncd rorw11rd I.a the nn t yrar TIN.! prcri:n,-nc:i: s h:i.rc-i .:i1e cn111J~-d 10 1>11c ,04c pt::r sh:irc: ;11 m~"Clln~s uf 1hi: Compan> on ::,n~ r..::s~lu1ions oflhl.l CClrn~n~ d1rcc1J~ 
a[foc1u1g Lht..-ft rtghU1 In the- i.:,~t or ftqwd.ilmn, prcrcn:-ncC" shJrd,uhko h:nc n J)tcfo1c11tml rlghl O\l'f l'QUII~ sh.'ltcholdL'fS to be TC'p3.id to tbi: <1 , 11.1m orcapm1l p;ud-up and dn 1dcnd In ilm:'.JU on such 5hJrc11 1\nd :ill Ll11: pn:fcm:d rigl11J .:ts 511p11l;i1C'd ln 

umkr Anicks K or Aruclc.s a r .~totn:m (AOM 

The pn:fetCTl(c shares l"::lr~ a d1,idl'tli!J ofll 011 I~:, per 1:111n1111L The rnlc ol"d1rnknd is ri.::dm::L-d to I) 001•:~ J>LT ummm froc11 s•~ pcr ,111nmn n tli~r \\ .o.r 2.9 lto l11rd1 :WIS. Thll di, 1..kml 11i;ht!i :Ill: cun1ul~u,0 Thi: jm:fcrcncc 1h;n:, ranl,, a.bc!N of 111-1: e41U11~ 
gli:m,"! in 1hcc,cnt of11 liqu1d:mon Titc pr.=Ycnlllt1on of lh1.-sc 1hmsc 1i 1:~plnlncd 1n 1h,: summnr, 0f ,1,:.rull'car1111ccou111inll 1,olicJ 

c) Term of c:nnnn;Ion of prefer ence \hJan ::s 

0 (HI I~ .. [3 1 ~I.itch i!IIJ.4 0 Oflf'::,J Compulsonly Coincmblc C umulo11,·c Pn:fcn:nc,: Shlln$ orthi: Compan~. h11,·m~ a n0011t\ll l \lduc of R, l ~;1ch (01hi;r 1hnn CCPS Cl11ss :! cf Rs ID c,ii;hl of ,,lmt1 sh.111 bt: CJUllll'd 10 be C(ln,cncd into EqLlll) Sh..;m:s 

111 the c:irl icn o.f lhi.l folk~\, ma rn::rus m 1hc manner ,;:tipuh11cd Wider ,\rlkli:s 11 .:md AO,\. 

Scncs A 
One bL1!MC$S d.3} lrun11::di111cl} preceding the Rims or die ROO Hcrriny Prasp.-cttll: in -c:unncc1ion 1, ilh :1 qu~hfktl IPO, ur The c,ettisc or 1111 op1lon h,\ the Prc:fl!Il.'IICC Share.Ji Scoc.~ A SJi.nn:boldtr!i in rc:pOl:l ot" c11hcr lhc l'ull w- ii p.Jr1 or tlic Pn:ICfcncc 
Shartt. or No1 l11U!r lmln 15' )e:Jts" rrom 4 Cx1obcr ltl I j in 1111: n1:11111cr 11ip11l:ncd under Ankles l l or AOA, 

S<ri« B 
One b11shw:ss d:iy l111mcdl.a1cl) pm:cdmg the nlmg o(llle Red l·krrln~ Pn:ispectus in connixlion 1Hlh :1 qu:ihficd IPO, or The C..'\'.crdK 0f3n option h_\ lhc Pn:rcrcnce Shnn:!I Series 13 Sh.:!rdtoldca- m r-cspixl at-cuhcr the Ii.all or-u p;m a r lhc Preli::r.=ncc 
Shw-cs. or Noe loJcr 1hnn 15 ~c:irs ftmn th,: l , Fcbnm~ 20 13, 

SL'ttl:SC2 
One bu!llncss d:i.~ 1mmcdtn1cl) p~i:din~ Iha @mg oflltc Rl'd Hortmlt Prl)!:potUJS 111 co1uu.-alor1 \\'ilh :i quJhfa-d IPO; or The c~crrnic or 011 opLio11 bJ thc PrcJCn::ntx:: Sh.m:s Series CZ Sharchohkr:1 ln respect ol"i:-ithcr lhc full Of ll p:ut ol' lhc Preference 

S.ll3rcr, or !'lot l111er lluin IS ~Cllt'j from 11111: llnJ ~l :uch. 20 r<,: 

Sm,,, D 
Oni: b11t l~s lla} imnmU:ncl.) pri..-ccdmg. d,c: 0.hng ofthi: ltcd Hcmng Pra1pce1w: in c:amR"Ction \\ ith ::, qoaliri~ /PO, 01 The e.,1.'f'Ci!c or an opuon b~ lhc:: Prc::facne<: Sh;11c::s Si:nl'S O Sl1,:u c::holdcn m n:spt\'.:1 of -cidic:r the full or .1 p:lfl of lhc PrcfcrCIKC 
Sh:m:i1: ar N01 la.1orlh;1n I ) , ·c;,;rJ from lh.c 2nd May, .Wit.. 

S<ri« E 
011c buJilloCSS d:1) immcdi=iccl~ pm:tdmg ~ Jllln!:! a f1h~ Red Hcmnu Prospi..."Crns in COftllC('lk,n " 1111 A qualmcd JPO; or The cx.:r.::1,c of :in op11011 b~- tJ.c Prc.lhocncc Sh.m:s Scncs E Sh□rcholdc.a; m rC!lp.:cl of-c11ltcr lhc Ii.all cc a ps111 ordtc !Jrcfc.rmcc 
Sh11rq; or !1101 ln1cr llun IS JCDrs from the: 2nd Scp1c:mbcr. UI 16 

Scrks F 
One bu, 11w:5s d:u 11m11Ct!1.J!cl}· pl1.X'1.-dini; dK: filmi; oflhc Rcd Hcr1inl!, P10'!ipcc111s. in conoo:1l0n \\hJ1 11 qlllllllicd IPO; or The C"<Cn:1~co(::111 opuon hJ k Prcl'crcno:: Sh.ucs Series F Sh..-ucl1oldcr.!i m tt5pccl ol'CJtht-r dic roll or ii pllrt or the l'~fcrcucc 
Sim~ a r No1 lnlc:r lh:ln 1.5 ) Cili1 from the IGtlt Sc:plttnbe:r, 20111 



Lmoort S.luHonJ PrinJc Liniiccd 

CIN: UJJIIODU008f'TC111J!,5 

Nolci 10 1hc ,1.aollltJo:nc n nancl:11 ,u1.uncru1 ror the )tllt aukJ JI ~f::lrc:h lOl.llli 

(All am11111U• in Rs. mllHon unft\\ \llh~n, iic: srnml) 

Oni: b1t,ini:,s1 d.:i> lmmcdiatc:1) ll~C'd111G \la.:: Jllin~ or 1hi.: Kr:d flt.:rting Pmsprx1us in COMl1tllu1:1 \\1th a qm1hficd IPO: 0f The c~crcbu: ufau upIIon h) 1he r rcfcrc.,,c:1: Sh:ui:s Sent::s Ci Shcirchold1:1s in rc1pec1 orc1thcr the run ot u p:m afdK: Pn:Cl.!~nL"<l 
Sb;,rei, o,·N04 l.lLct lhttn IS )nt'S Crom the 20th Deccmbcr. 20I9 

Sen<, II 
One bui1naJ dlr) 1mn,1.'if1.:ucl) pl\"t'NJni,; lhc lilln; of lhc R'l!d Hc:mniii Pn,,p«tUJ 1n conncclJon \"th .l qu:1hricd IPO. or The c.,rrtJX or u Option ~ lhc Pm'm:ncc Sh.lies ~ H Slwi:hofdl..-n In rcsp.-ct or atha: lhi: l\dl or Cl pan DI 1h: Prckrr:nce 
Shara:: ar Sui liucr th.In 13 ~cu1 !it)(t1 lhc !filh Jul,, Zill I 

Sale1 1 
One bUJCnce ~ nnnicdwcl~ proo:dul; &be filing oft.he Red lfcmJtal PJow«'tus 1.n conn«11eM1 "~dt .:i qwahflcd IPO. or The C\:Cf'Cllit: of'"lln qmon b) 1ht: Pn:.facni::c Sh)rcs Sena I Slw-cboldtts I.JI ftSPCC1 1>J't11h::r the full or :a p:an o(l.bc Prcfal.'ncc 
Shirts; or Net a.tr WD I) )C:O Inn~ G1cof Ksusrc of WM The bdoo. table Pf0\.clc$ lh: ~•" r 1 ~ ofsiml=s-

NumbttoF1h.ari:s D;alc nr AIU!lmr.nl 

3,6-ll.Mft 21 Apnl 2112.l 

36-1.I<,S Jl> April 10!2 

;6-1.ICij 1ft M:iJ 2022 

'JIJ,78.! I JUM20ll 

L05)_iCJt? i JUftlC 201.? 

11,300 17JuncWl2 

j6S.'Jj6 7 J11I~ 2022 

479.(137 (1 r\U[:USI 2 U.z2 

s.n..11 
Ooc bldlllCSJ lb) unm:di.11c~ pr:c.cduti &tiic- filiq oftht Red tmmta Pro!pcc:Ut, m mMCCtJOn "'°' a qu:al1Jicd IPO. or Thi: c~iK of 111. CIIPIIM ~ lhc flKl':tcllC:C Sh3m s..~ 11 ~ ift fHPCC1 otalhct the Cull or .:i p:.,1 of lhr: Prcl"cn:ncc 
Slwcs:. or Not bier INf\ I> ~ev, from lllc ~IC o( I.Ssu:mcr of ,hara The bckn\ 1:ibk pfO\tdc'J the: dcbJh. \\ f I W.wntt o(~ 

Numht:r nr,11.:irc11 0.JIC o( Alltlttucnl 

J+f•.24'J 17 NC\cmbc:r lflll 

44!.fl~(l J 7 So,ember 202.? 

+.1..!,.lt.!O I K So,cmha ZOll 

~-'?.&,O ll Dcttnlbcr?02! 

l.31l5.1171J 21J M:irch lOll 

Scnc1 ll 
One busua.• ~ 1nunroLll~~ ~•na the Ghng.<Jrthc Red Hc:mn~ ProspiXtus In conni.,:ll.on \\llh III qu:iJ1nt.-d l tiO. w-Thc c-.:cte1R orM cpI1on bJ Lhl.l Pl.:(c:n:ncc S.twrs Scrii:t 12 Slt.llrdiotdcm 111 rt:lip."l:I orc11Ju,:r the rull m"II p:irt 0(1l11: Prdcrc:ncc 
Sh3tc-s. or N'oi bier dws 15 )OB from lhc: d.:nc of tifU31'1t't o{ Mllll1:1. The con,cn.lon nuio iJ I ll?$i1 I 00 Cl UIJ tqu1~ ~ for I 1295t, Scnei 12 CCPS 11.1bJ«1 10 lhc ICffl"IS a.nd cand1uans or tbt di;nru1nc .z~u C\l'C11tcd ~ the Comp:in~ 
ffl<hldm1111<SHA1 

Class I 
TIIC CCPS Shnll be c.omcr1lbl0 11110 Eqmt> Shutes {;is dcn1t1.~I U1 lhc AtUCIC~) 1n Ilic nn10 cf9 1) I I (for.:,c~ 1) 'JI CCPS facf4.I. I E~ull~ Sha~) to be: 1s:w.:d a.RL'tc01Uu.hmng die 1111p~1 ol'bonUI ~ ml 
Cbs.s! 
Titc CC~ ,hall be CQmcrt.tbfo 11\10 EqmlJ Slures 1;u dd1nL'CI Ill 1bc Aruc.k'$) 11\ lhC' rilllO or I JO {for I:\~ I CCPS hcld. )0 Eq,1111, SJ.n,t-1 10 be lll'.Jl~d aficr cor1\:1dcnng Lbc 1mp:11~.l o(boou, 1ssm= 
Cblll 
The CCPS dbU br (:un,m1b~ IIIIIO E~ Sham: l~ ck:fined 1n lh: Mdi..'sl tn the r111a of 
(11 IUO -rn lr'or ncr, 100 CCPS ltc.ld.411 Equh.\ ~ 1obl,: IS!ucJ) 111 the e,mtalhc, don-tcM1conntcm:::11ioni1lc.~ Wl:,~ h:is b«ft ~lu1."\i:dOB orbcibft31:11h ~ - !ll!S 
{iii I 3 (fot c:\Cn I CCPS lk:ld. S Equll} Shi:m:· lO be: IJ!u\.•ch IA tit:: l:"\-rnl both dom:c1u,,:- '111.d mtan:1I1.on.,I c-,plMmn UlJtCI ~S ~fl iadu.:\cd on or bc(or~ 30th S..-pu:mbcr. 20.?J 
fiiil 100 Ill ((gr i."~ J CCPS held, I Eq,m~ Sh11rc 10 be 111,1n'il} 111 Jl1g c,cnt nd thlTdof!1~ Ltenor lmcm.11mn11l~p;1n1;,1oc1 t:i.rv,ct hall bc\.:-n m.::h1e\ciJ onor bi.:(on:· 30th S~tct11bcr. 11J,"! j 

•n 1hc op110e1 orlhl:: baldc:rofCCPS :n,:i,~ t1mcprior 10 lU ~C::ll'I, 11u1om:i1ic::lll~. ! d~• pnor 10 c,pil) DfW )Cao: ~u10.m.111t:ill) 5 d:1}1 p:nm w«currcm:e of an cut c\l:nt. h Q111¢.lllon or,undJng up 01"1huCornp:1nJ 1lusron,c-rslon 11 -ubJcd ta CCPS 
~ms fulh p:ild .ind holden .:i,lendul, W p:in.Ic~1n5 111 &h: d1ttumonJ of the Sh.>r\'.'hotdc" of the Cm1p:i.n, .nut JOth xplcrnbtt . .?U" 

Prcrcrentt ,h;aru -Scrits A orR,. l CllCh (31 ~l:1rch lOU: RJ.? c:achl 

Pl Opponunl11u• Fund•II 
SVf ll L11',tubulb (C11}mitnl Um11~d 

Pb11num O"I C 201! RSC Luttill.'d. 11d1n,g 1n 1Ls rnpltlh 111,MlC"C' of Pl.Ill.mum l:atrnllic A 2.IIIS Trw.l 

Prd'crcncc 1hllm • S.:rie1 B ofR.I.? c-adt (JI :U:arch lO?.&: fu.? c;1rh) 

Un1b.1er AJ1cm,11,c Vcntu:tt LLP (fomKTI~ ~a .l5 Untl3.ltl \'cn1wrcs) 
TR Cnp11.ul Ill Mau,niiu, IL 

TR C-1pl1ol Ill Miiurihu1 

Plo.tln11m 01\l C ZUIII RSC Lin1i1cd, 111c::Ima in UJCBpXU~ !ti lna'IC\:Of Pl:ionllm Jll{m1ncA ZUl8 Tnail 

Ptd(rtnttt.hatct •Stria oorR~? ~.uh .JI )larth !OU: ~- l Uth) 

..\bcn1.duc tn,cstmcnu Pee Lid 
Alph;t W11,c Vi:ntlUC$ LP 

SVF II t 111lnb11lh (C.i~m3nl Lh1111N 

Prcrcrc.ntc ~haru - Send£ or R,.. l ~11ch (Jl M:u'l'.h lll?.&t IU.? r11c.l1) 

Pl ()pponu•lbCI fllfld.l( 
N:nmumQ,.\IC ZOii RSC UIIU!rd.-.:on.,&altJwpx1~ 1b1MlttofPblmmnJtim1~AlQl8Tm1t 

Pn n:rincc ,hnM . Striej Fnr Ju. l t11ch (JI ~J;u,:h w~,1: Ri, l cub} 

Kcd.o:nra C11p1WI Fund II LLI' 

Kcdw11 Cop1U1I Fund Ill LLP 

Kcd~NorfoO. 

AUi 

31 M::il'fh lO?! 

J.'73,2.M? 
1,7114,11 15 

7J1.!0K 

-'J32,IUO 

I.TIS.JOJ 
IA67.115 

l.l73.l9l 

·U•?..a,'JMi 

1.6?6.78] 

1.6114,1113 

I.IJIJ.5..$34 

1..901..SJ--I 

J ,:!74.MJ3 

u~•1.1n 
l.31N.k4l 

~~ ;!:/;:---- ''t-,;)),, 

~
"k'" D•~·J~--

~·- -- ~.,' 
1-.~" ~~--~ 

A~ lit 

JI J\hm::h !U?J 

6 1 ()~". -U7J.J>ll f)J.'Jtl'~• 

lJ 01>"1. 1.7CM,UI.S 23 l)<J':. 
(] 9.J ... 733,508 ')9,l•~· 

so Ui .... 4J02.RJO 5ofJU". 

l7KS-,. 1.nll.3113 11sr .. 

I l IS", 1.467. 1:?J 15' lJr' .. 

1-4 21'!;. l.31l.l9l 1-4 211111 

-111 ;?6·. -IJ.?-'.'>Ri .JS.lt.•• 
2M 7t,•. z., .... 110 2876'•;. 

17 11'"• I.Ml4..!IIM 17 I"* 

souo•. 1.?l•S . .SJ4 50 u,,.. 
.suor. 1.9~:S.SJ-' so ou-• 

SJ JO",. J.Z.74,(,0j :i3 30% 
H.38% l,3SIJ,ln 25.JK":, 

Zl.l2"• IJUIJ.8-l] !LJ!" i, 



l.c.m.kut S.lutimu tri,-att" Umil«I 

Cli\': Ul llH OU008PTCl tlJ$.5 
N111c, 10 lhc ,mnd.ilunc financial u.1h."fl1<ntJ ror 1hc year crukd JI r.t11rth 1n15 
(AU 11m11u11H In RY. minion unlc,:t (tlhcr,lbC 1t:1tell) 

Prcrcn:-nculu1rt1. Scrh:.1 G orR,. l c1u:II 1)1 i\tarch ] 02J: lb. l t;ach) 

SVF II Llghlbulb (Cll)~nl L1n111cd 

Prdc.rcntt ~um. Sr.ria H , r h :z ach fll ,\ fardl l OU : Rt.? arh} 

Alph:I w~,c Vcnwrl:'5 LP 

Eb~c.:ipm,l 

~ It.on Edi:t 

Prdercnrc ,tu,m . Said l ofk,. ? ~:1rh pt \ h ut:11 w:u : lc-.:ich) 

A!pb W1u: Vcai~ II LP 

A,cnda Fullft l.camn FIN 11 
fp1q C::il)&Llll II 

M:icn1ch1c ln,c.nmrnll Pu: Ud 
R:i, i J., tod1 F!lmll) Tru!i:t 

Prdt l'Hl<'C ,h■m • Series ti uf H$, ? c.at h Cll l\brth :?O:U: ::!: c:ic:hl 
Pbumrm OKI C 20 I K RSC Urm1al, IK'fNIIJ ua 1ls opx~ M IMla: WPbtuwm f~1nc A 2U I IC Tnrs1 

DSP Fund lndi, 

Au,: Gl'Q\\ lh AH'RUI.'$ AJF - 1 

Clur:n:ia Vcnlumi 

S1.:110 B11111,. of 1mJJ1:1 

Prtft.rtntt ihu "a'-Scrio I:! orR$. l cu h fJ1 \1;an::h lfJU: l d thl 

Dene hl\CIUnentl UfflilCd 
Oefau la,c:,1mt1US Holcfina 8 V 

lnOnll) Paru1c:rs 

l'n:Jcrtnrr , tu.res• Cllas~l or R.,, ! c;u,:h lli M:arch !02.J : ll, . l CJtd1) 

PCJUih bs:11 
NdL'le-s.,, 

AtmtC'h:tudh11r,-

Sum1."'CI ~ upn./u 

Pl'l'rc rcocc ,h:in:., • Ciu s':! ur k.◄• 10 cuch {J I ~hm:h !O:?.&: ft$. 10 each) h lllnl) \'lllill R-.: 1 e,chl 

P~lilh 8:in'i:11 

l<:h> Bw>I 
AmiJC~ 

Summ K.lpa1-u 

Pn-rcn:nC(l l h:.rc,. Cl:1HJ or R<1. 10 u t h (JI ,,1arc11 ?0?-.1: lt.1.. Nil) 

1-~·m.l& BnnJi;al 

Nck:JBJ~I 

Amil~ 
Suncc1 K11pcah1 

=-> lk.11111, er,h:arc., he.Id b~ rromo,rn 

N:ami!or 11ro11101t1r, 

Pttfl•rtnn ,ham· Cl:t'i,I or Rs. l cat".h IJ1 M:an-h ::!:UU: R,, l !!.:ldl) 
r,,..i.a-,1 
Ndu&n,,I 

AmoL Cllilodhol) 
Surocc:1 K11p11h1 

Prd'c.rtm:t! <1han.·, • C.1n1&! ur R.~ IU l'ltch (JI ll:u-th ?U2.I: k ,. IU ucht ((l~r tl)' 11ah.l fb. l ci~h) 

~uslt~nAI 

Ndl>BDDI 
AnnlCh><odlw) 
Sumoct ~p.n!u 

Prdcrcnu: 1harC!J1 • CIJ.n:J ut R•. HI cuh (JI M1m:h l fl l4: lb. IO c!u-:h) (lt1U1I) 11:,hJ R.1 l r11ch} 

Pq\tSh Blll'~I 
Sdia~~I 
t\n!ll Ch:sudtw} 
S11mtt't K1:1p.1h1 

No. or~h:arc.t 

3.950.1-0 
J.90.IJ.J.4 

S:i7JOI 

ll7.•3 1 

.!,ol'J,')l.& 

2, 3.901 

ll,1.UD 

l),OCI• 

.JOl'I.--UU 
J.D~.9JJ 

~J.7!9 
-11.12•, 

ll.97(1,,H,l l(Hl.01,..11 

J.6.&S !7t 666J-.. 

U l>,ll'H ii u· .. 

J.6~1.Mb ~ 1.s•. 
1.0ll.ll&! •~ xs·. 

s is.111 12 .,;•,. 

j6.5.'1''· s 51•1, 
-17'J,ll37 7 20':,, 

3.311, .• ,. r,tj78• .. 

~U.14? 11.jJ•. 

44!.tl.!ll IJ.J.f"■ 

+42.tij !J I) J ,l't-,• 

621.J .56.4"3 S]Jj•. 

~9.1611,71~1 tJ ltt• .. 

5), lliX,X~U 7 ;i9°,. 

3.9~0.l.&J ..a.J DJ"• 
3.'HJ.O.a.& -l;i%•. 

~17.3)1 1,ocr. 

SJ7,8JI ,m,. .. 

1 .. H1.tJ:?..a -14 1'1",. 
!JS.9YI .uw. 
JJ.•~ 600'. 
3J,OOIC .; u• .. 

307.JOtl +.a 1,-.. 

301,.Ut,l .,a3 1)8 ... 

41.7>.S 6011". 

-10.MM 3 !It-I' .. 

A,:1t 

J I M.af"Ch ?0!.( 
% hllldins: ,1, ch.:mJ:,C durini: lh~ 

}'L!ll r 

-H {U"• J.,,,ri.143 

.U'Jt,•. ~.9"3,14-i 
60lr. !37.:UI 

6 nrl"' .. sJ1.m 

.u 17". ! J9}J24 

43 9'J-. ?-iH:.901 ..... Jl!UO 

l 83", 33.IMJM 

-1 -1 0-l"• 11111•. 
43 9(,•· wa·. 
...... IUD'"';. 

,0t .... ,, ... 

2?.'lUi.-lti.!i 

UH . .17• 
I.Zll.ll'II 

J.6-U.64t, 

I.OH.SK? 
SZtl,112 
j6.S,956 
471) ,037 

J.JO!,K10 
~6 . .?.-11, 

+1~.Mfl 

4-U.fij tl 

6!.2.~6 . ..tl\l 

69.160,700 
;55.IM&,1UU 

J.9~CI.I.&) 

J.•l-'JJlU 
li7.Kll 
-'37.811 

.H'.I/J!-1 

2-18.'Jill 

Jl.9ln 

33.00• 

,\1: :111 

J I '1:m11 !11?.a 

,U l ?"t1 
Jl t)I)". 

6'"1'. 
jSJ'". 

100 00% 

fi6 ,.,.. 

u2r. 

5--.1 7.J•:. 

u,u•. 
I:! .1s•. 

8 jl11111 

7,20"i, 

6918". 

t In•. 
9J-I .. , 

IJ.l-l•u 

OJJ•. 
916·. 
7 Jl)'I• 

.u u.a•• 
,IJ ?t.· . . ..... 

6 Uh". 

,H 17",. 

.&3 9-Y' .. , .... 
jJIJ'•· 

,:. ch;an~t t.lurint 
thC! Jc::tr 



tcn~knrt Solurlon, Prh·,11c Limited 
CIN; UJJIIIODl...lflllHPTC17itJ5~ 
Notes tu 11111: .s111mhdonc nnundal ,.1:11cmcnli fur 1hr tr:ar wdcd JI i\1::tn.:.h ?02:!li 
(A\1 :lflHJunt5 in Rs. milllcm uni~,. 01111:.rwt~c j.l:Uc1II 

I '7 Other c11ui1, • 

P:utkul11rs 

Securities pn:mium 
Rcu1iried e:immss 
Share apuons ouist:m.dmy acroum 
Trc.J.S.~ Sh:m:s 
Rc111Clsurtn1cn1 of PQil cmplo) ·mcnt bi:ni:fi1 obl1s,11tmn 

C:i l1:aJ Rc.i.1.-nC" 
I re 11ih• 

R..::rninct,1 c11rnir1,:s 
Opening ~nl::m,:c 

Add: Profit ror lhc ~cu-
Lc:51: Tnut!retteU from other compn.~15i\ c 105,1 

LCSJ; Approprio1ion:s dun ny, 1hc ) tar• 

IJ:al111n~ll .1t lht end of the ,H'llr 

II St."CUrilid 1m:m(um 
0p~•11inl!, b;Jhmtc 
,\dd: Pn=miun'I u:·cci,cd on 1ss1111nce ol'0,0011.J .. Compulsonl~ ComcmbkCwruJluthc P1i:fi:.:n:11c.: Sh:ms - Clnss J 

Add: Premium TL"'C~1,t-c.1 Ofl i hll!i=s l!isucd und1:1 ESOP Jclicrm: 
Add: Jssuc oibonU!l .!hntC!l rn:fcr note no 16,.\) 
Add: 0,0n l 'l~ Compultoril~ Can\ crubl:: Non<l111111l:ill' c Prtfcn=nci:- Shru-c:s.•Cla~s l or Rs. 111 cu.ch 
D,abo« :a,1 thccm1 or1hc,,·c:1r 

IH Share 0111km~ OULlil:unlifll! :tt'tOUnl 

Opa,lns boln11cc 
Lcs11 Tmnd'cm:d 1011.-c11r1UCJ pn:nnum for option, i:-,tn:1sed dun n_g. thu )C:lf 
Add ESQ~ 1ssul."d 1001111l~ecsor.subsh.ll:if\ COlttl]l JJ} 

Add E3pcnsi;: (0tctt1pl~cc ,tock opUofl.!I 
Len Trnm1fom.-d 10 rcuum:d cm1i.np due 1oseulcn1cnt 0(5b11n: op110ns 

Bnl"ncc :'11 the cml or 011.1. yc:.r 

IV C,11111:,I r1;5ene 

Opening bnlnntc:i 
Add l\ton::1ni.:n1 durln!J the ~or 
O:tl:inci: ;1111hc cml ofl hl.' ~,·:ir 

Tn::11.1u11 Sh:.n:~ 
Opcni11~ 8a1Bf\CC 
AdtL Puri::hasi:o(cqu11~ sfo:1~ b) F.SOP trust dunui,;thc P~'f•oiJ•• 
Lett S:ilcor c(lllll\ \.hlll"Cli b~ ESOP mm i:tunns the pi:nad 

01her com11rdu.:n!ih c. ln(omc 

V I ltc mo:i!il l l"Cffllml CJ( Jkl~f (ffll)lo~mr.nl bcncnt uhll1!:1llon 

Opcmm!. b:iloncc 
Leu: R~mC:3HIIIC1UCn1 \0§1 ofpoJI i:mp(U~nlCRl bcndil obh~:11100 
Add.. Trt1nsf~'ff.::d to m uincd e;:irnlng~ 
8 :1lancc 111 t he ieml nrttK: )'c.ar 

Tooil (l+ll+IIHIV+V+VI' 

••'Thc-Comp;m) l1$on c..~1011.kd arm 1111hc !Om, oftm ESOP UU!il, ESOI' trusl hos bl!'Cn lt,COfi!<Jrntt:d m the SUlmb.looci Financi.n.l S111Lc:m1::nu 10 Rpm,cnt n's lruc: Jenn 

N111un: and nu.~l~c 11r rt."£Cn(3,: 

A.!illl 

M11n:h Jt, 1025 

67.6;0.U7 
(SJH7. l'.'i) 

218 47 
{Kl.l7l 

11,, 
fil ;171.HO 

A.\: :11 

11 ~lrln:h 10?5 

(7,(1':J? 12} 

1.xxu.12 
(;,71) 
49~ 

(5,H 17. IJ J 

(,7.JKC, OK 

1,31) 11 I:! 
;2,s; 

(1.387981 

67,650.07 

147.lll 

<" m 
17 2J 
,.~ 21, 
CJ.2.9) 

! JR,-t7 

t.?c, 

l.7li 

(6U9J 
(1 17 021 

tun r..i 
011.311 

As :ar 
J I ;\bn:h !O!~ 

(5.71) 

l ,7 1 

t'il.'J71.PHI 

ti} Slll.:urillu 1iremiun1 
SccuOIIC!i pn.-m.1u111 11 u!I~ to record "10 p,cnuum on ISJuc: cfsfom.·i Th..: fl."S4.'1'C c11n be uuli.scd onl,\ for lm1ltcd purposes such .:is- iuu.im::c orblJ'fluS Hh:m:t in ~1,.-car.iom:e with LIie IHO\ifions ofLhc Campanh:~ A-:1. l l1 IJ 

{ii) SlrnN! oplluru uutSUlmllnt ::1cc11unl 
Thi: Compaa,- hu ~l:tbli.shr:d \ario11~ 1:qmt~~ul~ shnre-b;:m:d pa)mCm plans for catnin c.itc:ganc:i of cmpl~C'C5 or 1111: Coo1p.1n) Refer to ·Noce 3.i tDJ fut nmt1cr dl!l.lnlsoa these plo"' 

(iiil C:iph:il n.•:i cn'c:-
lltc CQfl.lp;:m~ httd fC'COIJ.f\1100 u1piu1I R:senc an pur.:.hiu:e or bll.!1Dl.'M 11n11 rrom·hs \\hall~ O\\llL'd suhsidlJJ) ' Lcnsl.nrt EJt:IC-ch Prmue Llmi1cd' 

A.'i:ll 
Marrh 11. WlJ 

67,31U,.08 

{7,697 111 
147,1)2 
(M9'1) 

1.7(, 

~'J'l'T?.7i-

A:ri: at 
J I ~b~ h lOlJ 

(?,U~4.K11 
l,, JIJ '3 

lll.07l 
(J•I M) 

j7,fi?7,12) 

(1(1,6,UfN 

111,n 

61LJ2 
67.JliCiJIH 

11(,9-t 

(13.52) 

I K .5-t 

4S II• 
(111 IOl 
U 1.D::l 

l.?<, 

1,16 

((i..jlJ•>) 

((..!.??) 

AHi 

J I Morch !DU 

HJ 07) 

13 117 

39,772.75 

(h) Rctilincrf c.imln1!, 
Remim:d c.:lmina-s lire \hi:: profilS/(IMS} 1h:u die Comp.in~ hllS c:11m~d.llncwn:d till dnti,, lest lUI) tr.instt:n; la i;c:n,cr.:il n.:scnc.. dindtnd!I or ether dis tributillnli paid ID 1fwn:holdc-r.J, Rctmncd c-.:imm~ include rc-rnc11$im:mcn1 ffls.s , (y.nirl} OIi ctcfincd bcncnt plnns. m: I o 

N!C'lassified to St.ilt:tllL'111 a r Prolit and Los!! 

t,•) Tl"t:uur,· Slrnrcr 
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Lcnslw rt Solulions Privole Limited 
CI N: U3JI00DL2008PTC l 78355 
Notes to thc_ s tondalone linancinl s tatements for the yenr ended 31 Murch 2025 
(.-\II omounts in Rs. million unless otherwise s1,11cd) 

24 Revenue from opcrJtions 

Revenue rrom 011crJtions (refer note 42) 

S11lc of goods 
- Sale of prescription eycwcar 
- Sale of 01her goods 

Sale of scnrices 
-Membership fee 

-Sc"·ice fee 
-Lens fiiting charges 
-Home eye oheck-up income 

Other operating rc\·cnue 
-Trademark license Ice 
-Lcuse income (refer no1e 37) 
-Others 

25 Other income 

lntcrcsl income on linancinl asscls measured at amortised co.r.:.1: 
-on tixcd deposilS 
-on loan 10 subsidiaries (re fer note 6) 

-on security deposit 
-on commericaJ paper 

ln.tcres1 on income tax refund 
Foreign exchange gain (net) 

Gain on redcmplionl fnir valualion of mutual fund uniis 
Mmmgement support Sl!rvicc fee 
Grant income (rcfor note 49) 
Gain on tenninalion of lease 
Guin on sa,le /foir volue change of non-currenl investrncnls carried at fair value through profit or loss (net) 
Duty drnwbock 
Dividend Income 
Miscellaneous income 

'26 Cost of mntcrials nnd compocnis consumed 

Raw material consumed 
lnvcn1ory at the beginning oi' tlte year 

Adjus tc'tl Inventory nt the beginning of the year 
Add: Purchases (nel) 
Less- lnvemory al the end of the year (including goods in trnn,it) 
Cost of Raw mo1crial consumed during the year 

Consumable consumed 
Inventory at the beginning or tbe yenr 
Add: Purchases (net) 
Less- Inventory al the end of1he year 
Cost of conswnable consumed during the yenr 

Tools consumed 
Inventory nt 1hu beginning of lh(! year 
Add: Purchases (net) 
Less- lnvcnlory al the end of Ute year 
Cost of tools consumed during lite year 

Finished goods 
Inventory at the beginnini; of the year 
Less- lnvemory at the end of the year 

Total coiisumption 

\'ear ended 
31 March 2025 

37,951.27 
32.119,34 

5.831.93 
836.64 
S06.56 

22.44 

7,64 

1,432.63 
171.89 

40,392.43 

Ycnr ended 
J I !\lurch 2025 

506,87 
197,65 
34.97 
61.65 

27,70 
18,05 

726,59 

215,35 
-18.39 
I.J.79 

0. 15 

10.67 
1,862.83 

Yrur endt.!tl 
31 !\larch 2025 

3,261.63 

14,747.75 
6,558 07 

11,45 1.11 

87.05 
722.37 
336.4 1 
47J.01 

9.35 
41. 17 
17.56 
32.96 

11,957.08 

Yen.r cndcd 
31 !\larch 2024 

29,701.58 
24.860.20 
4,84 I .JS 

613.35 
591.97 

I 1.1 7 

10.21 

1,448.28 
103.10 

31,866.J I 

Yenr ended 
3 I i\lnrcb 2024 

794.79 
170.65 
22.78 

641.43 
162,70 
30.32 

5.77 
27.12 
0.47 

29.53 
12.65 

1,898.21 

Year ended 
31 i\ l,irch 2024 

3,229.56 

9,283.4 1 

3,261.63 
9,251.34 

99.19 
308.55 

87.05 
320.69 

S.99 
23.98 

9.35 
23.62 

43.62 
79.56 

(35.9.i) 

9,559.71 



Lcnskart Solutions Priv:ttc Limi1cd 
CIN: U33100DL2008PTCl78355 
Noll'S lo lhc slandulonc finunciul stalcmcnis ror the year ended 3 1 March 2025 
(All umounls in Rs. million unless oi11enl'ise staled) 

27A Purchuse of 1ruded goods 

Purchase of 1rndcd goods 

278 Changes in Inventory Of traded and finL,hcd goods 

Opening Ba.tnnce 
Traded goods (including goods in 1ransi1) 
Finished Goods (including goods in transit) 

Closing Balnncc 
Traded goods (including goods in transit) 
Finished Goods ( including goods in transit) 

28 Employee benefits expense 

Snlnries, wages and bonus 
Contnoution 10 provident and other funds (refer note J.IC) 
Gratuity (reler note 34A) 
Share based paymenis 10 employees (refer note 3.JE) 

Staff welfare 

29 Deprcciu1ion ;utd a.mortization expense 

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (retcr note 3A) 
Depredatfon of investrnem propenies (refer note 3C) 
Amonizntlon of intangible assets (refor note 4) 

A.monizatlon of right-of-use asScts (refer note 3 7) 

30 fi-n:mcc costs 

Interest on 
- Long tenn borrowings 
- Short tcnn borrowings 
- Lease liabilities (retcr note 37) 
Interest on statutory liabilities 

(ft,;., space has h,;en imemftma/ly lefl hftmk) 

Yeur ended 
3 I M:1 rch 2025 

3,730.08 

3,730.08 

Year ended 
31 Murch 2025 

SS I .78 
79.56 

1,354.41 

145.73 

(538.80) 

Ycur ended 
3 I i\larch 2025 

3,678,89 
83.48 
3•1.80 
64,90 

100.83 
3,962.90 

Ye,ar c.nt..li!d 
31 Murch 2025 

1.0H. 12 
1.292.61 

18.05 
557.99 

2,915.77 

\"ca_r c.ndetl 
JI i\lurch 2025 

85.62 
12.67 

862.04 
12. 11 

972.-1.) 

Year ended 
31 1\1:m.h 202-l 

2,820.59 
2,820.59 

Yeur ended 
JI i\larch 2024 

557.18 

881.78 

(32Mtl) 

Ycu r ended 
31 March 2024 

3,120.53 
73.68 
27.07 
45.16 

90.70 
3,357.14 

Year endctl 
31 i\lurch 202-l 

704.86 
I, 199.43 

18.49 
118.81 

2,0-ll.59 

Vear ended 
31 l\larch 202-l 

281.66 
3.67 

62.1.06 
3.38 

?1 1.77 



Lenskn rt Solutions Privnte Umited 
C IN : U33IO0DL2008PTC l 78355 
Notes to the st:111dalone finnnciul s tatements for the ~·car ended J I l\la rch 2025 
(All amounts in Rs. million unless 01herwise s1:11ed) 

31 Other e~penses 

Mnrkc1ing and promotion expenses 
Con1rnc1ual lobour 

Commission and incentive expense 
Consumption of store and spares 
Information technology s upport e.xpenses 
Office mninlennncc and security 
Professional fees (reli:r 1101e A below) 

Postage and courier expenses 
Marketplace fee 
Rem (refer note 37) 
Travel and conveyance 
Communication 
Elec1ricity and waler 
Repair and maintenance• others 
lnsurnnce 
Staff recmitmcnl and training 
Pa)1Tient gatcwa_y charges 

Rates ond 1a.xes 
Printing and stationary 
Provision for warranty (ruler no1c 18B) 
Foreign exchange loss (net) 
Loss on sale of propeny, plan! and equipment 
Operation and Maintenance espenses 
Provision for doub1ful debt & advances 

Bad debts 
Pro,•ision for lmpnirmcn1 of equity investmcnls (refer note 5(iv)) 
Loss 011 lair value change of 11011-curtcnl investments carried at fair vnlue throul'h profil or loss (net) 

lmpainncnt of goodwill 
Contribution co Lenskart Fow1dation (refer note B below) 
Miscellaneous 

A) Payment to nuditors include 
Statulory audit fee 
Other services 
Out or pocket expenses 

Total 

13) Details uf Coq io,·ote Socinl Rcs11ons bility under Section 135 of Companies Act 

Pa rticula rs 

(i) Amounl required to be spent by the company during 1he year 

(ii) Amount spent during the year on: 

(a) Construction or acquisition o f any assets 

{b) on purpose other than (a) above 

(iii) Shon-fall at the end of the year 

(iv) Total of previous years shonfall 

(v) Reason for shonfall 

Nature of CSR activi1ics : Vision correction through eye can: services 

Year ended 
3 1 Murch 2025 

2,5-19.09 
808.07 

7,331.06 

122.88 
1,009,81 

156.48 
496.51 

1,030.01 
423,02 
365,89 

2-13.73 
70.8 1 

313.92 
187.JJ 
26.92 

70.53 
47,64 
78.-11 

1.92 
50.15 

9,87 
1,237.7 1 

0.77 
4. 10 

5.32 
10.87 
1-1.42 
73.05 

16,7-10,29 

I 1.00 
0.30 
1.00 

12.30 

Year ended 
J I i\lurch 2025 

14.42 

14.42 

Not Applicable 

Yea r ended 
Jli\larch 20H 

1,799.66 
658.68 

7,614.36 
57,60 

950.22 
98. 12 

2S4. 76 
623. 10 
437,64 

103,04 
152,-W 

58.50 
173.02 
132.69 
2-1.14 

56.10 
1435 
46.92 

5.73 

14.52 
31.9•1 
20,06 

28, 15 

62.01 

7.04 
2SAO 

13,-183,19 

7.70 

0.3 1 
0,62 

8.63 

\'c:ir ended 
3 I !\larch 2024 

7.04 

7.04 

Not Applicable 

Above includes a connibu1ion of Rs. 1-1.42 million (2023-24: 7 .04 million) towards ongoing projcctS undertaken by subsidiary Lens knn Foundation which is a Section 8 
registered Compuny under Companies Acl, 2013. Lenskart Foundation is primarily engaged in lhe followin£ activities on non-pror.1 basis. 
a) To work in 1he area of vision corrcc1ion for all sections of the society by making consistent efforts and steps towards spreading awareness about vision correction, 

developing low cost teohnoloh'Y thul enables us and others lo make vision care accessible in all nooks and comers of the country, 
b) To reduce the numb~r of visually challenged population in India, by providing affordable/costless eye car~ services accessible 10 all sect ions of society through 

innovative eye care models. 

{vi) During 1hc year the company has given n conlribution of Rs. 13.00 million (2023-24: 9,83 million) to subsidiary Lcnskan Foundalion which is a Section 8 registered 
Company under Companies Acl, 20 13 for the pmposc ol'CSR. The Company was required to spend Rs 1-1.42 million (2023-2-1: 7.0~ million) as CSR obligation during the 
year and hcace excess contribution of Rs. 7.05 milliorr (2023-24: 8.47 million) is rccognisccl as a CSR asset which will be earned forward to next year and adj11s1cd against 

future CSR obli!l'ltion. 



Le.ns k:lrt Solutions Private Limitctl 
C IN : U33 I00DL2008PTC 178355 
Notes lo the s l:lndalone fin:incinl s tatements for the ) 'C:lr ended 3 I Murch 2025 
{All amounts in Rs. million unless othen visc sllltcd) 

32 Enmings per shnre (EPS) 

The calcul01ion of basic eaminll5 per share has b<:en ba.ed on the following profit attributable to ordinary sha.reholders nnd weighted-average number of ordinary shares 
outstandln£. 

Diluted euminll5 per share nmounls nre calculated by dividing the profit allributable to equity holders of the Company by the weighted average number of equity shares 
ouLstanding during the year plus 1.hc weighted average number of equity shores that would be issued on conversion or oil the dilutive potcnLfa.1 equity slmres into equity 
shares. The following rellecls the income and share data used in lhe basic and diluted EPS computntions; 

Profil· utt riburnblc to c,111ity s hareholders (A) 
Effect of dilution 

Profi t uttrlbutublc to equity s hareholders after a djus1111cnt for the effect or dllutlon (B) 

Weightctl-avcr:tgc J1u111hcr or cqui~· sbnres 

Number or cquhy shares and CCPS outstanding at the bci,,inning of the yeur including impact of bonus issued during 
the year 

Add: Weiglttecl average number of equity shares and CCPS iss11ed (includes e,ercise of stock options) including impact of 
bonus issued during the year 

Less: Tresttry shares held by the company 

Wcightcd-u,,c ragc. number of equity shares in calcululing Basic EPS (C) 

Effect of dilution: 
Add: Weighted average number of share op1io11s outstmtding inclu1ling i111p,1c1 of bonus issued during the ycnr 

\ Veighted n, 1ernge number of Equity s:lrn res ndjusied rnr the e ffect of dilution (D) 

Nominal value per equity shnres 
Earnings per share - basic (AIC) (Rs.) 
Earnings per share - diluted (B.'D) (Rs.) 

Year ended Year ended 
3 I M \ircb 1025 31 March 202-1 

1,880.72 1,4-10.43 

1,880.72 1,-1-10.H 

1,6-15,-163_060 1,626,484.246 

27,049,394 6.318,81-1 

(74,695) (236,259) 

1,672,437,760 1,632,566,80 I 

3.699.156 5,324,093 

1,676,137,1116 1,637,890,89~ 

2.00 2.00 

1.12 o.ss 
1.12 0.88 

Note: The Compnny hns issued bonus shares of 69,39,92.016 fully paid-up Equity shores of INR 2/- (Rupees one) each as folly paid-up Equily Shares In propon ion of 9 
new fully paid-up Equity Shares of INR 21- for •very I e,isting fully pnid-up Equity Shares of tNR II• each lo the eligible shareholders of the Company whose names 
appear in tl1e Registers of Memb<:rs or in the Register of Beneficial O\\11er maintained by tl1e depositories on die record date, i.e., October 16, 202,1.Consequent to this 
bonus issue, the ean1ings per share has also been adjusted for all the previous periods prese111ed. in nccordance with Ind AS 33. Eamings per $hare. 

(/11L1· spuee hus bem 1111u111/mwlly left b/1111k) 



Lc.nskt11·t Solutions Priv11tc liniitcd 
CIN : U331 OODU(Hl8PTCI 78355 
Notes to the .stnnd:ilonc fina.nc inl .statements fur lhc yc.nr ended 31 M arch 2025 
(All omouots in Rs. million unlcs< otherwise suited) 

33 Income t:u . 

(u) Amounts rtcognlsed In the St:rnd11 lo11e Stotem"nt or Profit nnd Loss comprises: 

T:u c.:cpcnse 
Cum:i'lt Income t a..'( 

Income ta'-'. expense n:1nung m earlu:r periods 
Deferred to., 

Ta.x expensc/(cred1t) recognizrd in s:wtcment of profit and loss 

(b) lnco111c tax recognised In other compr~hcnsivc loss (OCI) 
lncom1.: 18.."< rclnt.ing lo rt:mcasurcment o f defined bcncl~ll pl:ms 

(c) Rtco11cllhuion ofincome tni e~pcnse and the 11ccountlng profit cu npplka.blc t:u r nte nnd drective ta::< r ot~ 

Accountmg profit before to..'( 

Tox m opphcable ,,., rote of 25, 168% (31 ~lnn:h ~024. tax rate of 25.168%) 

lmpr1.ct of mcome tn.'l;ed .n di.ffc:n:atlol rate 
Effect of tax n::lnt.:d to previous ycur tl.ncomc Ta.-x) 
Etfoct or deferred tn.'< created on timing differences for ~arlu::r years 
Effect or pcTTTianenl differences 
Othei,; 

(d) Recognised de(crrtd c.a~ ;tsscts nnd liabilities 

Dufcrrctl t.µ x nssets 
Provision for employee benefits 
Contract liabilities 
Lease lmb1Htu:s 
Security dtposllS 
Provision for w1ur.mcy 
Ca.med forwnrd business losses ;md deprccmtion 
Propeny, plnnt and equipmt.:nt and intang ible assets 
ProvlSlon for loss allowance and doubtful advances 
r-.lSMED trmlc payables. o,•crduc 
Present value lmpnct o f trndc recci\'3ble-.s 
Totol (Al 

Odcrred tax- li:1bilit ics 
Right o f use assets 

Investments propcrt:y 
In ,·estments 
Borrowms pt'ocesssny fce,s 
Loo.n to subsidiaries 

Tomi (Bl 
Net derer rcll l:l:< :lSSClS 

tel Reco"nlscd deferred lax assets and liabilities 
Purtic.ulrI.rs 

Prom1on for t.:ln"lovee benefits 
Controct liabilities 
L~3se liabilities 
Security dcoos1ts 

Provi.s10n for w3rrantv 
Pronertv, nlnnt nnd e,,uimnentand mtanu1blc nsscts 
Prov1s1on for-loss allowonc:c and doubtfuJ ndv:im::es 
MSMEO trade navablcs - overdue 
Present value 1moact ofttnde recei,•3blcs 
Ricllt of use assets 
Investments nroncrtv 
lnve.soneat:5 
Borrowml,,! nroccssini.t fees 

Lonn to subsidiaries 
Totul 

Asal 
01 April 2024 

3240 
15991 

2300.33 
63 43 
22.42 

106.73 

(1 12 92) 
(2023 701 
(137 77) 

(0.721 
(80 9 l l 
329.20 

ll.ecoguitioo in 
Profit :ind loss 

12.62 
SUS 

879.05 
20 -.:!.7 
12,6:! 
22.55 
10.50 
131>4 
48.62 

(2789,88) 
2023 70 
(200,45) 

025 
(52.56) 

82.51 

Year ended Year ended 

J I Morch 2025 3 1 Morch 20H 

7 17 29 281 76 
(:?60·1) 

(825 1) 218 98 
634.78 474.70 

, • ea.r ended Yl'ff.r ended 
3.1 M::.irch 2025 J I Ma rch 2024 

1,92 
1.9~ 

2.515 50 1.915 13 

63'3_10 48200 

(12 371 

8 91 (501) 
5 14 (:?~91 

63U8 474.70 

Ye:ir c.nded 't'e.nr ended 

Jt l\forch 20:!5 3 1 M:1rc:h ~02-1 

46 95 3240 
24149 15991 

3,17938 ~300.33 
83 70 63 43 
35.04 22.~12 

129 28 106 73 
1050 
1364 
4862 

3,7H8.60 2,685 ,~ 

2,902.80 112 92 
2023 70 

338,22 137.77 
0•17 072 

IJJ.47 80,91 

3,374.96 l.356.02 
413.64 329.20 

Recognition in OCl As at 
JI i\lµ rclt 2025 

I 92 46.95 

- 241.49 
3.179 38 

- 83.70 
3504 

129.28 
10.50 
13 6-1 
48 52 

. (2'l02.80) 
-

(338 221 
. to 47] 

(13347 ) 
1.9? 41J.G4 



Lenskart Solutions Priv:.1tc Limited 
CI N : UJJIOODU008PTC178355 
Notes to the srnnd3lone fin.unc.ial st:1tc111'-'nts ror the yC.llr ended 3 J MQrch 2025 

(AU nmounts in Rs. milllon unless otherwis~ st.nted) 

Pnrticulan 

Provision fer cmolovct.' benc:fits 
Contrnct 1rabil1t1cs 

Lea.se liub1lities 
Sccurny dcoosits 
Provision for warmntv 
Cnmcd fon\'ard business losses- and dcorcc1nnon 
Pt'otlCl'tV~ plant and enu1nment and 1nrnnuiblc assets 
R.rnhtofuse assets 
Jnve.s-tmen~ nrooerlv 
/o\.·estments 

BorrowmA orocessm~ rees 
Lonn to subsidrnnes 
T atnJ 

A.sot 

01 April 20!3 

2545 
133 47 
118.39 

18.77 
170.SI 

121 so 

(-118) 

(]6.33) 

5.f8.l8 

(/1,is spac.:. has hc:c:11 /111.:ltflcmu/ly /t.!fi Mank) 

Recognition in Recognition In OCI A.sot 

Profit and loss 31 MJJrch Wl-1 
6.95 32.-10 

26 44 l5'1 9l 

2181 94 2,300.33 
53 43 63,43 

3 65 2~42 
(170.S I ) -

(15.07) 106.73 
11 12 92) ( 11 2.92) 

(2023,70) (2.023.70) 
'133 59) ( 137 77) 

JS 6 1 (0.72) 

(80.91 l {8091) 

[:? 18.98) 3?9.20 



Leruk:1rt Solutiun.'i Privnlc Umiti.'d 
CIN: U33100OLZ0U81'TC 178355 
No16 IO ll1t stnndnlone fimmciat srnfemc.nfs ror lht! yc11r ended 31 l\hrch 2025 
(All :1moun1s in R.<1. million unless oth~nvise staled) 

3~ Empfoyrc. beocfll oblig:Uious 

Pnrticultn:s Ai nt 31 March Ztll5 As at l l l\lnn:h l OU 
Cnrrern Non•turre.m Currtnl NmM·urr,nt 

Pro',Jlsion for yrn1u11y 41 94 88.87 lS 17 67 14 

Pr(wi.s:lon (l)r compt."flsnt~d absences 2.l.63 33.. 11 21_20 ~3. 12 

1'01:il 65.57 120.98 56.47 95.26 

A Gr:1tuity- UnfnmJrd 
The Comp:iny lt.aS o. unfunded defin,:d benefil gr.i.1u1ty plttn ror qu.Wiryin.i; i!mployei$, The sthc'm!t pro\'ido for lump sum p;iymenl to 1,:~ted cmployc~s ot n:tm:mcnt, dc:uh whili= in 

i:mploymcqt or on tC"rmlno.uon or c-mployment Vesting occlmi upon complci1ion or live y~r of str"ki=s 
Every employee \,ho has comph:ted tivt: yc31S at mor~ of s c=t\'tt:~, £_ets ~ :;\rnttnty on departure a l 15 dnys basic st.Jory (lost drawn) for ench a,rnplt.!U:d )'ll!llr of s~rvice on terms nm 
l~!.S favourobtc thwt tit!! provisions of lhe payment of Gr.it\l1ty Act. 1972. 
The following 1;iblcs summ;uies the c:ompcml!:nlS or rh!I bl!f'll!:lil expense rceogmzed m thi: Sran:m1o'fll of Pmlit IIOd Less ::md lhi= s1:11us ond ilmountS n:.:ogr111:00 m the boJrutee sheel 
for lhe plan. 

Di5dos urc or gr:1tui1y 

(i) Amoun1 rccooniscd in rite sr·1tcmcnl or11run1 und 101., is 11.!l und,r· ·-
Description 

C urri!nt service cos1 

h11erest i:ost 

Anmunl rci:;uuniscd ia thC! srntemen1 or 11rofit ilnd loss 

(ii) Movement in rhe linbilitv n:coc.niscd in 1he bul•\nct slu.'CJ. i i u under· 

Description 

PrcScr'll ,·:iluc or delin1..-d bt..-i,~lit obligatmn :is :n thi: ~tm 0r 1hi: year 
C urrcnl senm:< cos.t 
ln1~.rcs1 COSI 

Acnmrial loss rL-wgm$cd dunng 1ht! )'l!tlr 
Net Li.tbility transfi:m.-d 
Benefi lJ paid 
PrescnL valut or defiol.'d benefit oblh!:1tion as :U lhe wd of the yrnr 

(m) Brc:iknp or:1c111nrfal lussJ(n•liu}• .. 
Dcscriplion 

;\cwarial lossl(ga111} on a.nsin~ from chnni;c in finom::1;d J.Ssumptton 
r\ctuanal loss 011 anSm!!. from e.xpc=n.cnce adJUSlnldll 

T oinJ 11c:hrnrlill l o.u 

(iv) Ac.111:uinl MS11mp1inn1 

Description 

D1scoun1 mte 
Rl.'tucment [lgt:! 

Employee ttltrltlon rate 
Rllte of Ulcreas~ 1n i::ompcn5a11on 

F nr the ye.:ir ended 
31 i\l:udt 20?.S 

For lhc year ended 
JI Mnrc.h 202.5 

For the ,ear ended 
l I Murch 2025 

for lln: year ended 
31 !\brC'h ·Z025 

6 !i<?tct 
58 y1o'.lr5 
4M-o 

r.1:. 

27 47 
7 JJ 

34.811 

101 41 

?7 47 

7 33 
7 63 
0.S9 

(14.021 

)30.81 

2.15 
5-18 
7.63 

FOr Iha! )•enr L"Ht.led 

l I Mart h 21.124 

As nt 31 Mnrrh 202-t 

For lbi.' )'enr cmhid 
ll J\lnrd120U 

For the yr:1r ended 
31 i\lnrch 2024 

7 IO~p 
!i8 )"etlrS 

41l'l. 

7% 

!I 85 
5, .,., 

?7.07 

60 30 
21 i ; 

'2:? 
IJ 07 
J.65 

(10 68) 
102.AI 

0 14 
11.93 
13.07 

Thie -=stirruudi or folu,e s:11.ary mcr~e!, i;onsid,m:d 1J1 i,i:;: 1:uamll ""'lu:itu;m, 1:i.k~ accounl or 1nl111t1(ln, sem1.)rtty, promouon nnd other r.:li:\':.ml factors, such as supply :md dem;md in 

\,he employment mntkl.'t 

(\' ) Srnsili\•lly 11n11lysis for gnuuity lh1billty 

Dcsrriplion For- lhc }'C!lr ended For the y,nr end rd 
l I M:m,h 2025 31 l\hlrt.b 202-1 

t11111:1c1 o(ihe ch:mi:c in discounl mle 

Presem v·J..lueof obhg.ition a.I the l!nd or the )'Car !JO.SI 102.41 

• ltnpacc du~ 10 increase or I ,;. (J.S4) (2 70) 

- lmpm:t dui: lo dl."Crca..">C of I ~., J 73 :!: 85 

111111:1('1 or 1he ch:mte in , :1lnry inc.rr.a.sc 

Preseo1 v.iluc of obhg;1tion '1t lhe end of the year IJ0.81 I02.~ I 

- lmp:icl due lo inc:r~ of I % 3.27 1.51 
- lmpuct dui: 10 decrease- of I 11

A1 (J 18) (2 44) 

lm1111c1 0(1he chnnl!C in :mririon rntc 
Prescn1 \':Jlue of oblig.,tian ru th!.! ~d of the year- U 0.81 IOUI 

- lmpnd dui: lo increase or 50 ~~ 
- lmpnct dul! lo dccrl!3Sc of 50 % 25 46 19 81 

( 18 s q1 ( 12561 

·rtie .ibove sensn,vlty Wl,1[)'SJS 11te based an 11 cltMi;_~ in .1I1 :ru:umprian \i.hilc holding all 01hcr .!Ssump1lon~ i:onsUmt, In prni.:dce, tltls Is unlik~ly 10 oci.:ur ru,d chnn~!.!S m some or tl~ 
w uniplions ntay bi.' comloned \Vhcn ~ lcul;ilint 1h,: s-enslnvit;• orth~ deftncd b~d i1 ol>ligation to sigrlific.snt 11c1u;mal as£i"mpl'ion..-.; the SJ.me" rncLhod (present \•o.lue of lh~ de.li.ncd 
benefit obUwuion calculru~ with the projectl!d unit credit mi!thod 31 the end of lhc! r~portln£ pericd) IUlS bn----n appLicd which Wl1S oppli,:d whHe calculating the defined bcni:fil 

ol:ilig_utkm liab1Jhy u-c:owtlst.-d in th~ b11limcc sht.--ei. 

T he methods Md lypes o f .tSsumptions ~ed in preparing the sensitivity analys1.s did net chanye comp111ed lo pntu pe:rmtl 

(\1) l\lnlnrit.y rrolilc orddiucd bcndi1 ohlle,nrion (undl'iconntcd) 
As 111 31 i\lar.;:h 20~5. the wci led o\'er.igc durntmn or defini;:,d benefit obHµ.allon tb:iscd on discounti?d 01ShOow) \v;i."i 2 yc.nrs (l I Mta.n:h .202➔ 2 -t!.1115). 

Dcs~ription As ~, 1 1 i\lurch 202.S As :it l I March 2024 

Witlun fli!)(t 12 months 
0e1ween 2·S years 
Between 6-1 O yenrs 
Beyond IO yeJ.rs 

41,94 

93.00 
J.$.27 
7 1 Q7 

17 10 
I QI 



Lensk1utS0!111fons Privu1c Liniikd 
CIN : U33111111)L20IIRPTC178355 
No1t:s to the st1rndnlone linnnci.1J srntemenu fol' the year endt:d 31 March 2025 
(All 11mo11nL.-t in R.!. million unl.l!SS o thcrwistl. $tnlt.d) 

D ComJWn..'m11,;"tl ubse11c:cs 

The li11biliry tbrc0mp"''"sn1-::tf ab5cnccs cover the Comptm)•'s liability for Le.a\,: (tiS per Company Policy). The- amount of lho pro\1ston presl!ntcd as cummt repres..:nt!i the 1~11\·cs 
over whtcli 1h~ Comp-:JJ1r does no1 hnve un unconditicnol right to d!!for setrlcmem for any of lhese oblignrians However, bJSed rm p.ist cxpenl!nce. the Comp:my dOd not !!Xpec-1 :ill 
employees 10 rake the full .imounl or accrued 11.!,wc or require pnymc:n1 wuhm ihc C1ex1 1,\'tl,ie 111Qr11hs,, 

Current 
Non cum:nt 

C P rO\•idc.nl fund 

A$ nl l l i\hm:h 2025 

Contributlon madi: by du: Ccmp:rny dudng thr.!-yet1r is Rs RO 61 million (JI ,\ilorcli 2024 Rs 71.0l million). 

!l 6J 

32.11 

As at 3 1 i\hlt cl1 202-1 

2110 

:!S_J:! 

Th.e: Cod~on Si.l_dnl Secumy. 2.0.:?0 ('C'cxle') reb1m.!:\ to-employee benefits dun:ng employm.erll CUtdpos1 employment benefits recei\·ed Pres1demlal nsst.n.1 111 Seplt!mbt!t 20'.!0. The 
I) C<1dc ~as bi.'01 pubUsh-cd In thi: G:ui:t1~ onndttL Ct:rtam ~1.'l.ilUTtS oflh!! Cud1: CIUllC inl,o cffc.ct un 3 ~lnr 201-1 However, the final Tt1lcs1ln1crpri:1;mon hn..-c 1101 y1:1 bci::n issued 

Basi..>d on a prdimtna[)' :issessment. 1he entuy belie\1es the 1mp.1c1 af1hu change \i.ill not be sigmficanc 

({l11,\ f/"11.'I! has h1.'L'n 1111cm1mml(r IL'/1 h/011/i) 



l ut!kartSolutions Priva1c Limited 
C IN: U3310UDL20081'TCl 7835S 
Notes to 1hc .-st11ndulunc linandal slAlt mcnts for the yellr tndt.'1.1 J I M.1rch 2025 
(All ,1moun1s in Rs. million 1ml~i ,uhc-n'1i~es1:1ted) 

E Employee sto<:k option plnn 
The Company has insthuted ;m Employee Sieck Op1lon Sc::ht:.nir: in thl! ye.u- 2012, known 11.; 'VAL YOO ESOP 2012 This Schl!me was .adopted by thl! Board of Dncc:tors M 9 
Oclobt:r 201 l Titis Schi!me was subscqui:ndy nmend.ed by .shar i?ho lders· Jpl)foval dnted 22nd June 20 16. 27th Ncwc:mbl.'f 2020, 27th Scpll!lllber 2.021 r•11md Amt.-ndmc11t"} and 
17th fanunry, 2.0:!4 ("Founh Amrndmen(') In E~ ortlim1ry G'l!mmtl :-.teetiru1 held on 27 Si:ptember. .202l the Opri1:;111 plan \vl.L~ lllso rc:nnmed ns Lunskru1 Empk1_yee Stock 
Op1lon P~ .20:!. I (""ESOP Schcme"), Total number of opbons outsuu,ding as on 31 March 2025 are l0.761,930 (JI March 202-L 949.11 5), These opnons are con-.·enible 1.nto 

l!'qu;,I number' of tqulty shar~ of th(! p..ir ..-aluc of"Rs. 2 i;:odt. 11te schemu has bc.c.n de.scribed bdow: 

Cn1a t monlh As :ii 31 M ni't h 2015 As nc J I i\l1trch 2025 A.'i' nrJ I M:in:h 202.t 

:'liumhcror Conlrnt tu.111 life Numh11rofo11th1ns Conl'rucllml liri: :-.'uml1cr orortion, Con1tnch ml lifi: 
oprlon5 DUl~t :mtlinl! 0111-.1~ ntllnJ.: 

6 UIJi1:llllllnl! 

In.' lwmu~ 

Dec• l:2 5,000 •lyenrS 50,000 ..j ~·CJltS 10,500 -I years 

Jul-lJ 29,r,.rn 4 yenrs 296,400 4 YCllL'S 29,6-10 J years 

Oci- 14 2,400 4 yews 24,000 4 yi:.;1rs 2,400 .a y~al'$ 

NQV• l 5 l0.000 4 yews 100,000 4 )'i!llfS S0,000 4 ye11rs 

Mtty-16 3,220 -4 ye:irs J:!,200 4 years 3,.U0 4 years 

Oec-16 8,800 ~ years 

Apr-17 l5,190 •l y1mrs Hl.900 4 )-..,rs 58,SQJ ➔ ye.:its: 

Sep-17 J,000 4 yl!nrs 30,0llll -t re:i,s: l .000 ~ yl.!itr.S 

Apr,I S 34, 100 •I yl!nrs 341,000 -I ycnr:s -14,600 4 )'l!.lll'.S 

Dec.•IS 5,200 ➔ )' ~CU'S 52.000 4 years 25,200 ~ }'CJlfS 

J:,n-1 9 20.000 4 yea.rs 200,000 4 year'3i 10,000 4 years 

.~pr-19 1.000 "'yc-:i.rs 10,000 4yl!ars 1,000 ➔ Y~illS 

Jul- IQ 10.000 -lyi:mrs 100.000 4 years 10,000 -t )'~lll5 

Auo•l'-l 15.000 4 )'C':1.l'S ll0,000 -lyl!nts 15.000 4 yews 

S,p-19 15,750 J )'l;!ttt'S- 157,500 .J )'CtU'S 18,750 4 years 

,\ l:iy•20 6,000 Jye~~ 60,000 "ye.ors 6,Jll 4 y eilfS 

Jul-20 5,000 ➔ y~nrs 

t\u~-:ZO 1,000 -I y~ars- 10,000 4 )'l!llfii 2,200 4 )'CllJ'S 

Si.:p-20 5,000 -I )'e3tS 50,000 -t )'i!ilfS 5,0D0 4 ye:us 

O~1-'.!0 J ,250 4 yl!'llfS 

Nov-10 !,JOO ➔ ytlll'S 

o~-20 - 5,600 ➔ years 

Jun-21 2, 100 4 ye3J'S 

~for-21 :!,000 -l )'CIUS 20.000 4 }'e!l.1'5 2,000 ➔ ye~ 

,\pr-21 20,000 -l years 200.000 4 years 20.000 ➔ yi;:a:rs 

M3Y-21 I.ODO -l ycors 10.000 4 years 1,000 -I years 

Jul-2 1 13,000 .t _years 110,000 4 yc.'trs ll,000 4yms 

A~-21 2,200 4 yenrs 2J,OOO -I yc.,rs 2,.?00 4yi:a~ 

Ot:t·21 18,000 ➔ fl'ru-5 180,000 -I ye.,~s 18,000 Jy-.:;u-s 

No\.'-21 18,089 4 yem 180,890 -I years 19,689 J )'-.!;U'5 

Di!c•21 4,000 -t years 40,000 •l ycm, 6,000 .a y-.::u::s 

Jan•:?2 4,535 •I yearn 4_;_350 4 years 16,900 J yars 

F"t:b-22 11,000 J )'e:irs 110,000 ,4 )'i!D!S 23,000 -l)'e:u'S 

Apr-12 8,500 -I yl!'lrS 85,000 -I years 8,500 -' )'l?.illS 

May•2~ 8,000 -ly~rs 80,000 -I years ::?0,000 -1 yi:ars 

Jun•'.!.2 9,500 -I )'l!a.rs 95,000 -I )'enrs q,57~ -l y.usrs 

Jul-12 16,000 -I y,:.irs 160,000 -I ye:ars 16,000 -1 ) 'CJlr5 

,.\\ig-21 60,773 -I ycat'S 607,7)0 -I ye111s 66,m -l years 

SL'J)-22 3,000 -ly~s 30,000 4 ~·i?:us J,OOU -t }'l!llfS 

No\'•J...2 10,000 -I )'t.>ars 100,000 4 yet\15 ,.ooo 4 y.:ars 

Dec-:?:? 8,500 J years 85,000 4 )•tilJ'S 8,500 -t )'dltS 

J:lft•.?3 6,800 -4 years 68,000 4 yea15 21_j0() -l years 

Feb-23 900 4 years 9,000 J )'Clll'S YOO 4 years 

Mar•23 9,000 4 years 90,000 -I yi:.u-s 9,000 -l yeills 

Apr-23 14,800 4 yerus 148,000 4 yeru,; 43,300 ➔ yc:m: 

t\1ay•2J 2,000 -I yenrs 20,000 4 )'eJ.f'5 ~000 -i y~iU5 

Jun-ll 5,000 4 ycnrs 50.UOO 4 )'CJ.!$ l,000 4 )' !!:It$ 

Jul-23 ~8.500 4 y,:tu$ 485,000 4y= 57,200 4 yenrs 

Aug-2J 25,000 4 ye:us 25D,000 4 ye:ii:s 29.250 ➔ yen.rs 

s ~p·23 1, 150 4 yeru, 11 ,500 4 ye;i.1'5 3,1>0 4yetH'S 

Oc1•2l 104,800 •I years 1.048.000 4 years 105,300 4 y i=m 

Nuv•1J 1,000 ,4 )"CIUS 10,000 4 ye:irs 1,000 ➔ yel'lfS 

Dec•23 30,500 4 yeDJ5 

Jll:Jl-24 19,400 4 ye.irs 194.000 4y<IUS 2 1.~00 4 yc~rs 

Fcb-2~ .!6.500 .a years 265,000 -l yeats 16,500 -lyi:m:-s 

:i.1.1r-2J 2,000 -I y1mrs 20,000 4),'i!iUS 2,000 .& years 

Apr•.24 ,10,720 -I )'t!lli'S ,107,200 4 years 

May-24 8 ,370 4 yc.i.rs 83.700 •I )'ClU'S -
Jun-24 12,SOO -I ) 'C!lr!i 125,000 4 yerns 

Jul-24 91,871 -I years 958,710 4 yenrs-
Aug-24 :58.025 4 )'dr'S: 580,250 -t yi:ars 

s~p-J.➔ 37,000 4 ye.ar5 370,000 -l ~·caB 

Oct-2,1 4 years 100,000 4 Yt.!ll15 -

No\•-24 4yws 150,000 4 ye.m -
Di!C•24 4 years 114,500 4 years 

J11n-:!S 4 years JI B.LOO 4 ycar5 

Feb-25 4 yews 10,000 4 )'f.lIS 

Mtu· 25 4 yeots 80,000 -I yi:ars 
998,933 111.761,930 949,115 

Dunng the )'t.:al' ,:ruled l\11U'ch JI . 2025 she compnny h1i"i 1ssuL-d bonus m rhc rnt1a af 1·9 on Oclober 16, 202,t Acc;ordingly numbi:,ofESOrsoutstandmy 1111 Oci(lbcr 16, 20.?4 :m: 

adjust~d with lhe bonus 1mp.ic1 



Lcnsk:tr1 Solutioni Priv::ate Limilc.d 
C IN : U3310IIDL?0081'r C178l55 
No1cs 10 lhc slJmda.lonc finirncbt ! la lc.111e111.s for du~ )'C.-n.r ended 3 1 i\111rd1 2025 
{All :m,ounL.'11n Rs. millton unJcs.11 othen vUc St.a.led) 

Vesting pnnern (%) 

The op1ions slmll not wst at :my 11mc pdor to c,c;puy or 1wo yl!i:irs from the d;slc o f grant or options. unless oth~rw1s~ de1etn1n'11 .. 'tl by the Bon:rd. Thr! \"eSt1ng sc:hi.:duh: or1he opUOl'IS 
would normally be as under: 

De.11tripllon 
Clifl"' (2 Y ~:tr nnnl\'ersnry) 

A t the i.:nd or i!";t year frnn1 £_mnl d:tlc! 

.-\l t.hc i:nd of 2nd yciir from smnl dote 
Ai thi: end of Jrd yenr from gtlml dtt li= 

.i\t the ~nd ol' -t1h ,·enr from l!r11nl dttle 

':-t 10 be , •esfe.d 

• CllfflS M initial minimum p~riod of St:l"\'1ce required for 11ny stoi.::ks 10 \'l.l5t On 1:omplct100 ofth1s period. \'CShn~ occurs for the full cliffpC!nod. 

Reco11dli111ion of onlst:mding sht1rl' oplions 
11w number ~1m:I wc1yhti:d .:wi:.raa..: excrci:o;e pm:c or shi:m:. Ophon.lj undC!r ESOP scfo:.mi: 20'.! l nre ns iOllov,.'5' 

Descriplion As a t JI ~la.rdtlU2.5 As at J 1 Mnrcb 202-1 

Nu. or option~ 
Wi!!ii=,hted .i,0er-agt 

No. 11r op tions 
Weighted .a~'ll!ra:;te 

c~crclsc pd.re es:c.n:isc priC'c. 

Ontion.s nuli.t:mdini: ~I the hcttinniru.!. or lhc vcar 949.1 ll 1.077 so IJ93,.56? 585 IQ 
Add.. New optli:ms granti.~d dunn~ lhi! )'W uri! bonus 297.lSS 2.IJ).00 341.500 I.BJ9 00 

Add: New options l!.r.ll11ed durinl! lht:: year oos1 bonus g,, 600 230.00 
-Bonus shares issued durinl! the Yl-'.lr 10.1?2.653 

O urJon ou1tondin2 n(1u co11sideri112 bonUJ iuue 12.261,956 l:i0.87 1.33:i 061 905.91 
U!.lis: Exl!rcise:d durinl! the ~•ear 535,380 -15 66 21 8.lJ? 21? 70 

-Settled duri:m:. the vcttr J0,850 :~59 -13 77, 120 21J89 
-uins«l durin~ di< yar Q!J.796 332.83 90.-18, U07.6J 

Optiuns OnlSUtndin!!. lll lhc end or the }'l!:lr 10.761.930 IJI.?~ 94!.1.115 1.077.80 
Oouons e."<ercisnble :n the i;:nd of the ycJ.r l.7~l.7J8 l7 68 370,222 283 15 

\V..:ijju~d il\'Crace ~mainim:. CQfllrachml lifo oflhi.! ontion5 out~ndim:. 2 69 .}'C;tl"'S 2 97 }'CIJr,. 

Rangl.! of e,c:1.mri5l! pm.::i: for-oul$1andini; oplmn!. 'Rs. 2 2 LO RJ. 2JO pt:t opuon ~ - 2110 Rt I ,SJI) J>C!r optloo 

Thi: fuir volue o r opt1ans- hns been ml!'asured usm~ Bltu:k-~chules opuon pncm!; 1nocfd E.xpectc:d volnuhly bus bei!n based on nn eva.lu.:ilmn of the fus1onc:i.l volo.ulay or die 

Compnny's shore pnci.::, parnculorly ovllr (he h1s1oric«I pi:nod c<1mn11:nsur.1f~ with 1h1.1 cxp1.:ch:d tl!rm The expc:c1ed h:m1 or th(' ln.'ilrumi:nt h:t.S lx:L."n ba.'ltd on h1stom;ol expC!ncm:e 
and general option holder hclmvmur 

The fair vnlue of the options and 1hc in uts used m the mc::i.surcmcnl of1he m.111H!.1tc fuir v;ilues oro troos ure :t5 follow·s 
r nrtlculan Gram pll!riod 

Wci_yjni:d 3\'Cmgc :-hare price 01 i;.rmt date 

Wei:,;hred_a,.-er:i,ge ese:rcise pnce :it y.r.uit dille 

Ex~1:1t"CI lifo ( number ofye.,r.;, 

RJsJ,; foe~ mter-51 rn,c (%) 

b'J)CL1etl volnuluy (% ) 

t Considar Bonus 1mpm:.1 Ill J1 ra110 of l 9 dunng the ycllr 
... Bonus is issul!d 111 FY 24~25 Md hent~e fiture:s o f FY 23-.2-1 is Pre bonus. 

Expmse rccognbcd in tbe ~m11cmcn1 or proCil itnd loss 
P'or di:1.1ils or e,:pcnsc n:.coi;.nised m s:tiuc:mcnl of profit ilnt.f lQS!; dunnt:; the year. n:fot nol~ 28, 

01 April lJ to IQ 
July 23 

20 July 23 to 1'1 
Oci.:!!mbcr :?J 

20 Decembl;!r 23 10 

.l I f\•[;u~h l-t 

01 Apnl 2-4 10 JO 
June 2-1 

01 July 24 10 ll 
DL>ct:mbcr 24 

0 I Janu.tl)' 25 to J I 
~fnrch :?S 

0 1 Apnl :!3 10 19 

July 2J 

20 Jul)· 23 10 19 
DcccmberD 

20 Oec~mbcr 23 lo 
J I ~l:irch 24 

0 1 April 24 to JO 
Juno: 24 

DI Ju~· 24 10 J I 
December 2J 

01 Jllllunry 25 tu 3 1 

~brch 25 

01 Apnl 23 10 19 
July l3 

20 July 23 10 IQ 
Oect:mb~r 23 

20 Dcccm~r 23 to 
31 M,rcli24 

Ol Apnl l •I 10 JO 
Jurte 24 

01 July 2-1 10 31 
Dec~m~r2-I 

0 1 J11nuory 2.5 10 JI 
Murch 25 

f or the year eTidl'd For the year ended 
JI Ma rch 20?5• 31 Mnrc:h 202-' .. 

Jl700 

505 00 

S56 00 

63 0-I 

60 57 

1,)87 0() 

1.li 1 00 

1,000.00 

184.00 

18,1 OU 

202.40 

1.83000 

1.830.CICI 

1.8)9 00 

183.VO 

230 00 

:!30.00 

,\ yeJUS 4 years 

6,801!-o 10 7 20~0 7 30% IC 7.~l>°~ 

38 :!0% 10 -10,60% 37.50% 10 38 50% 



Lensk:1r t Solutions Prh•ale Limited 
C IN: U33lO0DL2008PTC178355 
Noles tu the standalone linanch1I statements for the year ended 3 I March 2025 
(All omuunts in R-s, million unless otherwise stMc1I) 

35 Cnpitnl and other commitments: 

Particulars 
As at t\J;U 

31 March 2025 JI 1\hrch 202-1 

a) Estimated amoum of contrnots remaining to be execmed on capital account and 1101 provided for (neL of capital advance) 345.98 5 I 2.57 

b) Outs lnnding export obligation to be fi.1lfillcd over a period of 6 years. from respective date of import, under the EPCG 3.247.60 2,990.09 

scheme against import of planL and machinery# 

c) Other comminnents (lnfomintioo tcdmolOl')' support expenses) 822.71 -

II in the absence of fulfilment of the related export obligation. the Company will be liable to pay the amount of duty saved along with interest. 
c) TI1c Company has confinned parent support by way of financial, opernlional. infrnstruclurc and manpower support, which will be re,,iewed on periodical basis to it's subsidiary 

Lcnskart Solulions Pie. Ltd and Neso Brands Pie. Ltd .. 

36 Conlin•eni lhbilities 
~ 

As a t Purliculurs As 111 

3 1 M:1rch 2025 31 Mardi 2024 

A. Income ta.< litigation - not been acknowlcdued as claims (refer note 2 below) 192. 17 192.1 7 

GST and Customs related mailer (refer 1101e 3 below) 136.97 125.00 

B. Disallowances related lo certain ca ital ex endiiurc (refer note t below) 129. 15 1'9. 15 

Not~: 
I. In add ii ion 10 1hc a bow two cases, in respect o f nsscssment year 20 I 8-19, lncomc-lnx authori1ies has disallowed cen:tin expenditure mnouru Ing 10 lNR 519 .56 million, The 
Company hos accepted the disallowance of LNR 390.41 million and for balance disallowance appeal has been filed with lnct1mc-1n., authori1ies Further. no demand has been 

issued agninst Llie above disallowonces by Lhe lncomc-tn.x nuthorilics, 

2. The Coinpany had received assessment order for A Y 2013- H from income 13< authorities wherein the depanmc111 raised demand on account of cenain uncsplaincd cash 

credits. 

3. The con1ingcn1 liability for GST and Custom case is on accowll of classification ol'Zero power glasses , Such glasses were being sold@ 12% GST, however, the GST 
authorities are of the view that such spccmcles with zero power lc,,ses arc taxable @ 18%. 

The management based on internal nssessment and legal opinion oblamed. bd ie,,es that 110111:ilcrial liability is likely 10 arise on account of such claims/law suils. 

The Company has lease con1rac1s for various propenles ( including leasehold land, office buildings and stores) used in the nonnal course of business. 
- Leasehold land is a lease c,ceu1ed with Rajasthan Stale lndusnial Development and lnvesL111cn1 Corporation Ltd. ('RI ICO') for a period of99 ycnrs. 
- Lease of building gcnernUy hove lease term between 5 lo 15 Yems. 
TI,e Company's obligation under its leases are secured bi• the lessor's tillc to the leased asset, Such leases arc rcCOb'llised as right 10 use assel. Fu.rther, out of such properties. 

there arc certain propert)• leases farther given on sub lease and classilicd as l11vestment property In the financial stalcmcnJs , 
The Company also hns certain lcuscs of building with less than 12 months and ccnain lease assets \\ilh low value. The Company applies the" short lenn lease" and" lease oflow 

value asset" recognition exemption for these lenses. 

(A) As Lessee 
In the year ended 31 March 2020. upon first time implementation, the following is the summary of practical expedients elcc1ed by the company on irtitial application: 

I. The company has used a single disco11n1 rate 10 a portfolio of leases of similar assets in similar economic euvironmcnl. 
2. The company has applied the exemption not 10 retOb'llize Righi of use asset (ROU) asset and liabilities for leases with less tl,an 12 mon1hs of lease term on the date of initial 

application. 
3. The company has excluded lhe initial direct cost from the measuremenl oftlte ROU asset al 1he date of initial application. 
4 . The company has applied the practical expedicnl to g:rnndfn1hcr the asscssmcnl of which tnmsactions are 'lenses'. Accordingly, lad AS 116 is applied only lo 1hose contracts 

that were previou,ly identified as lease under Ind AS 17. 

Tl,c changes in the carrying value ofROU asscls for lhc year ended 31 March 1025 and 31 March 202-1 arc as follows: 

Particuh11:s 3 1 Mnrch 2025 31 ~larch 202-l 

Lenschold land Other leased properties Leasehold land Other leased pro1ierties 

Balance os at beginning of tl1c year 353.50 8,489.46 357.50 6, t:B.75 

Additions . 4 ,707.73 - 3,467.94 

Delet ion . (98.50) - (61.89) 

Adjusunent on accounl or modification . - -

Depreciation (4.00) (1.564.94) {4.00) ( 1.,070.34) 

Bnlnncc :is at end of the ye:1 r 349.50 11,533.74 353.50 8,489A6 

Of which 
lm·estmcnt prapeny (refer note 3C other than leasehold - . - 8,040.79 

i.mprovemcnas. onice equ1pmen1's & rumiture and fixtures) 

Right to use nsscl (Other than classified ia note JC) 349.50 11.533.74 353.50 448.67 

Ocprec1mion on nghl to use asset (Other than 1.1lassifie<l in note 4.00 553.99 4.00 IIUI 

)CJ 



Lensknrt Solutions Private Limited 
CIN : UJJIOOOL10-08PTC l78JSS 
Notes to U1c stundalonc li11110cial stutcmcnis for the yc:ir ended 31 Murch 2025 
(All nmounlS in Rs. million unless olhcnvisc stated) 

The aggrelJllle depreciation expense on ROU assel is included under depreciation and amonizn1ion expense in 1hc s1atemen1 of profit and loss. Refer no1e 29. 
The movement in lease liobITities are as follows: 

Pnrticuln rs 
Balance as a1 beginnmii or 1hc year 
Addi1ions during lhe year 
Finance cost accrued during lhe year 
Dclc1ions 
Payment of lease liubilitics (including inlerest) 
81111111cc ns nL end of lhe year 
Ofwluch 
Currcm lease liabiluies 
Non- Current lease linb1hties 

The clli:c1ivc in1crcst role for lease liabilities is 7 .SO% (31 Murch 1014; 8.07~o). 

The following are the a111oun1 recognised in stnternent of prolh or loss: 

Particular., 
Depreciotion expense on right of use assets and invesunent propeny 
Interest e.,pcnse on lease liabilities 
Expense relating 10 shon tcnn lease (Included in olher expense)' 
(Gain) on 1errnina1ion of leases 

31 ~larch 2025 
9. 139.88 
~.558.23 

862.~ 
( 110.53) 

(1,817.01) 
ll,632.61 

1,379 7J 
11.252.88 

Year ended 
J I ,\la reh 2025 

1,568.94 
862.04 
365.89 
(I .J.79) 

2,782.08 

Dctuils of the comrac1unl 111aturi1y of lease liabilities ns m 3 I Morch 2015 and 31 March 2024 on nn undi;;coumcd basis arc as follows: 

Partkula rs Year ended 
3 I March 2025 

Nol )mer lhan one veor 2.315.9.J 
Lawr lhru1 one vear bm 1101 later tban five vears 8,965 93 
Later thnn live years 5.612.8') 

( 8) As Lessor 
TI1e Company hos ccnam propcnics given on sublease classified as Jn,·cstment property in 1hc financial sta1crnc111s. 

Sub-lease payments received•• 1.423.38 

•• CAl'vl char,1es rccel\ ed not mcludcd 111 sub lease income 

J I Murch 2024 
6,460.20 
3,336. 18 

623.07 
(66.90) 

(1,212.67) 
9,139.88 

868.15 
8,271.73 

Year ended 
31 !\larch 202~ 

1,07.J.3.J 
623.07 
103.0.J 
(5.17} 

l ,79U8 

Year ended 
31 Mareh 2024 

1.558.16 
6.180.82 
4,798.53 

1,431. 19 

All lenses c:tn be 1errninated by cilhcr of the panies during the lcnn, hence considered as cnncelloblc and accord1ngly, no lease disclosure gn,:n as rcquin.-d by Ind AS I 16 
"Leases·. 

(1)11.1· spt.1cc lws hee11 1111l!nt1r111al/y l•Ji hl,mk) 



Lensk:lrl Solutions Privntc Limited 
CIN: U33100DLZ008PTC l 78355 
Notes to 1hu srcutd!llone limrncilll srnte.meuts for 1l1c ye:tr e nded 31 Mn.re.It 201., 
(All umuunts in Rs. million unless ullte.n,•ise s1:1ted) 

38. F'imrncinl instruments nnd foir '\'illue ma:.t1sut cmcnt.s 

A. Accounting clnssificn1ions :,nd fnir ,·:1h1es 
The Compan)''s assets L1nd li.ibilities which art m~:isurcd at iJmon1scd cos1 tbr wluch foir ,·olm: nre disclosed at. 31 l\ lnrch 201-S 

(i) 1::1ir v:1tur. hicnm,:hy 
Fimmcutl as5cts and linancial hub1lluc.i; me,asurc.d at fair ,·iiluc m the balance sheet arc. c.1tcg1,msed mto three lcvds of t1ur value h1cnm:hy The three le\•cls arc defined bused ntt lhr! observability of 

signlficrnu inputs lo tht: mcnsurcmcnt, as follows 

Level 1: quoted prices (unadj11S1cd) in :ictlvc m11.rkcl:I for lint1nd11l instrumcnls. 
L.e,·el 2: influts other than quu1cd Jlt'ices included wi1hi11 Le,•e.1 1 thnlare obscrv:1blc (or the assel or Jiahmry, either dir ectl,,· o, lndi,cctly. 

Level 3: lnpuls which a.re nol bused on nhservttble m:trkct d:1t,1. 

Iii} f"nnneinl ins trumcnlS hv t.Ulf1?:on· ' 
Pttt'ticulnrs Cl:1ssiric:11io11 

Finnnd:11 assc.ts" 
ln\'t!Slments- m mutunl l'i.mds (refer note 55) FvrPL .. 

lm•es1mcn1s- m preference shares (refer uole SA) FVfPL" 

lnveslmtnl m CPN (refer notc S(A} Amortised COSI 

Trade recei, 1ables"' (ret'Cr note I:?) Amon,sed COSI 

Cash and cash equivnlen1s• (refer note 13} Arnonised cost 

Bank balances 01her than cash and cash equ1valtnLS• (refer note 14) Amortised cost 

Loans• (rcli:r note 6) Amortised cost 

Other financ!DI assets• (refer note 7,8) Amortised cost 

Tol:11 liunndnl nncl~ 

Finunciul lfobllllic& 
Borrowings# ( refer note 20A. 206 t Amomsed cost 

Tr.tdt payables# (n:fcr nott 1 1) Amomscd cost 

Lease linb1h11es (rerer noie 37) .4:monised cost 

O1her financml l1nb1htit$ri(rerer note...,...,) Amon.1se!d cosl 

Totul fimmci:ll linbilities 

A.."i Ul Asrll 

JI i\forch 2025 3 1 M:1rdt 202~ 

9,878 31 9,615 64 

184.36 1,1800 

2 67 ~67 

2,10067 2,857 13 

1,132.:?:! 1,10 71 

1,970 62 4,920 71 

3.338 85 3,0·H.92 

3,671 89 6,750 29 

2?~279.59 18,083.07 

1,026 S5 1, 1% 13 
4,285 19 3, 118 51 

12.6n61 9,139SS 
785.73 933 28 

18,730.38 U,387,80 

" lnvcs1mcnt in equity shnrt>s a.nd preference share~ of subs1dmrh.-s. 11ssoc1ates and Joml venture 1:s. not included ns the same is L:.amed ut cost 
,. T he Company has n0l dlsdosed the fmr vnluc.s for linnmm1\ mslrnm\lnts carried 111 amorh.scd cost such a.i.. tr::i.dl! recc1\·oblcs, ca~h and bank balances, bank dcr,os.us lo.ms ;:md olhct linuncial CI.S.Sl!IS, 

because their carrymy amounLS :ire a re11sonnble approx1moi1011 of11ur v11luc. 

•• F.ur \'alue throuyh profit and loss occounl 
# T he Compcmy hos not d1s.closcd thu frur \•alue for iim:mcial mstrumerus c.umed .11 amortised c:os1 Sl1ch as borrowings, trudc payables and olher financrnl hab,hues. becrrnsc their crirrymg nmount.s arc a 

reasonable: o.pproximo.rnm of lb1r vnluc. 

{iiil Fiuunthl assets n1c•,sur~ al £air v·1h1e r c.currhw frlir vnluc meusurcmeuls 

'·"'•' 
As:1t As 11t 

31 M11rd1 1015 JI. Mnrch ZOZJ 

Fi11.1nd:1I iL~~ets nl filir ·volue ihrou~h profit itnd lo.ss 
lrwcstmcnts- in murual fonds Level I 9,878 31 9,615 6~ 

lnve:i:tmcnts- in a n:fen:nce sh.ares Level 3 184 36 IJS 00 

(iv) Valm11ion 1echnique used tu dc1cr111i11e fuir vnluc 
1111s 51!1:U0n explains 1he judgements illld csammc:s m:1de in det~nninmg 1hi: fuir va]ues of the linu.11c1al instruments tho\ nri.: (a) rNag.nized and .mt::1sureJ :u fu1r ,•aJuc and (b) measured at amortized cost 

and for w·hich fuir values are disclosed m the finttncial s tatements. To provide :in indication about tht! reliability of inputs usi:d dctcrmmmy the l'iur vo.lue. the Company has c lu.ssi lled its fia,nncmJ 

mstn1menl5 11110 the 1hn:e levels prescribed under 1hc accounting standard 

The following me thods and assumptions h1we been used 10 L>stimntc the fo1r \'alues 
(A) The lbir wluc o f 1m1cs lmcnts m mutual fund units is based on the not OSSCl vulue ('NAV) ru;: s lutcd by l11c issuers of1hcsc mu1ua1 fund units in the published s.memcnt.s as al tht: Balnncc Shccl dau:. 

NA V represents. the price Dl ,lfflich the issuer will 1s.sue fi.uthcr units of mlnunl fund and the price at which issuers wtll redcl!m such umts From d1e 1n\'estor5 
(B) ln order 10 amw iu the fair v-aluc: of 1.mquotc.d invc.s1m1:nls, 1hc Compc.ny obtains 1J1th:pentlcnt vnluilt1ons. The techniques used by Lhc vnluer nre 11,~ follows 

n) Income aJpproach 4 Discoun1ed cash now'S ( ... DCF'') method 
b) Market 11pproach - Enterprise valuc/Siilcs mult1plt meLhod 

(vl Vahmliun innuts and rchtionship ID fnir values 
Arnt Asnt 

Ke)' Inputs 31 .\-lu rch 2025 31 ~larch 2024 

finnneinl 11~cu; 

U11q11oted 11rcfere.nccshnrl'J- T hinOplics Inc. 

Valuation technique 
Compnmble Muh1plc Oiscoun1ed c.1Js.h flaw 

Analysis approach 

Re,·e.nuc multiplic I 6x 1.s, 

DLO~! 
l-1'%, 20%, 

Discount rate '.!I¾ 20% 

Long term sustainable ~tfD\\th m1e -t% -1,"';0 



Lc.nsknrt Soh11ions Prh:ate Limiu:tl 
CIN: U33111DDL2008PTCl78355 
Notes lo lhc srnnJ:1lone f'in:mdal suue.mc.nts for 1he year ended lt Murch 2025 

(All 11.mounls in Rs. million unless: olhen,•ise st:-111:d) 

Key inp11ts 

Unquoted prrforrncc shnres· Adloid T1:chnologie:s Pri\•nlc Limited 

V.ilunuon tcctuuquc 

DLO~I 
Discounl ra11: 
Lo11g term sus1a11r.1ble grow1h rote 

Unq11oted preference shnres- T hinker"bell L:1bs Pr-f\·:uc Limited 

Vnluauan 1cchmqtJc 

Long term sustumablc growth rnte 

Discount ralc 

As OI As nt 

3.1 .\fnrch 2015 31 ,\ l nrch 20H 

Based on the Income Based on the Income 

appr'o:tch approach 

200% 10.re1. 
22,q% 2.2_S% 

5 0% S OC-/o 

BilSed. on thr.: Income Based on the Income 

approach approach 

40% 4,.0% 

50 0%, :m o% 

(vi} Sc11.siti\1ily 11n:ilysis 
For the fa ir valucS t>f linanc.tal assa:ts. reasonable possible changes al the r~puning d..:ue to one of the s1gn1ticant unobsel'V"Jhlc inpws,. holdmg 01hi:r Inputs const:lnl, would have tht followmy. impact: 

Parlitulitrs 
As al .-\$ 111 

31 i\t:1rd1 2025 31 M,ircJ, 2014 

Impact on prolil before ta.:c 

hwcslml'nl in Unquoted preforencc shures - ThinOptics Inc. 

RcYeuue Mulliplc 

lnurcas.e by 0. I:\'. 
NA 0.77 

Decrcnscby0 I:< 
Nr\ 0 73 

Discount ror luck ur m:u·kc1ubilit1· (llLOM) 
h1creu$~ by 5% NA 0.70 

Deorca.sc by 50,~ 
NA 0 80 

Di.~cuunt nue 
lno.rcasc by 5% 

NA 0.67 

Dccre!lsc by 5%1 
NA 090 

Lon~ 1.erm su~tuim1ble ~r"DWlh rate 
Increase by I% NA 0,76 

Decrease by I% NA 074 

Guideline Public Compnoy Muhiple 
Increased by I 0% 

0 7 1 NA 

Decreased by I 0% 
0 66 NA 

Guideline Tn1mmc.1ion ~lultiplc 
lni;::rc.asc.d by 10% 

0 71 Nr\ 

Dcereu~ed by I on:;. 
0 66 N.~ 

lnvcstmtn1 In Unquoted prer,rence slmrcs ~ Adloid Ttchnolo,tics Privale Limited 

DUico111H r:llt: 

f ncn:a.i.c by 50,~ 
(:!2 96) (24 99) 

Decrl.!ase by 5% 4!-54 46 76 

Lon;: lcrut sus1ain:,blc J;,:t"l)wllt rule 

lncre.ase by 1% 
4 03 .1 40 

Dccrcnsc by 1 u,o 
(3 S6) (3 93) 

Unc111oted prcrcrcm:e s:l1tlres- Thinkcrbdl L.tb.s Prh·:uc Limi1ed 

Oiscotrnl r11te 
lncrci'l.Si: by 5o/. 

6.63 2. 70 

Dcorcase by 5% 
10 17 962 

Long lcr m susu,i.nublc ~r'OWCh rate 
lnol'case by I% 

8,, 5. 11 

Dccn:nsc by I% 
8 06 4,67 

{vii) Th~ followiott 1.ablc 1,resrnls the: clurn°e:..11 in level J items for the period i::oded 31 M.nrch 2025 nnd 31 Mareh 202-l• 
" 

P:1r1icul11rs 
Finnnci:11 n!rlsd.s 

As 11l 1 Anril 2023 
127.18 

Net ch1mgc In fair \'a.lue of rimmcfol ru;set:J measured Ill FVfPL 
:?0,8:? 

AJ Ill 31 March 2014 
148.00 

Purchase offinanc inl as.sets 
·I I 68 

Net c.hnn!-!C In fair value af fina111.:ial assets mc~UJ'ed fit FVfPL 
(5 32) 

As :lt JI ~lurth 2025 
1114.36 



Len,kort Solution, Pri\·ole Limited 
ClN: UJJIOOOW008PTCl7835S 
Noles to the itand~lonc financial suucmcnt1 ror the year ended JI ~turc.h 2025 
(All amounu In R,. million unlc., othcrwi,c st:itcd) 

39. Pin11nc.iul risk monagemcnt 
The Company's principal fin•nci<II liabilirics compri>e loans. borrowmgs. trade payables, le:isc li3bilirics, copiul creditor, rc1en1Jon money payoblcs, employee benefit p•yabks and refund liabiliries. The 
main purpose of these finane1ol loob~1ties is 10 finance lhe Compony's opcrorions. Th< Company·, princip•I linanci<II ass,is include loans. 1n1de and other recm-ables. in«sonent in preference shores. 
bank depo1its. security deposits and cash and cash cqui,'lllcnl> that deri,'C dim:tly from its operations. The Company is esposcd 10 market risk. crcd11 risk and liquid11y risk. The Company's monagcmcnl 
o,·crsccs 1hc m;magl!menL or these risks and apprniscs the Board of Directors from rime to tune: basis the 1mpnr:t o.ssessn1en1. 

(A) Credi! risk 
Crc'1it risk is the risk of financial loss to the Compony Ir a customer or counterp:my to a financiol asset foils 10 meet iis con1r.oct~ obllga1io11s. and arises pnnc1pully from the Compony's recci,-ablo, 
from CU510mcrs. lo;ms and other deposits ~re. 

The carrying £11nou11LS of fimmcinl assels rcprcscnl the 111:1.:c:imum credit risk e~posure. 

{i) Crcdil risk m::m;igemcnl 

Credit risk is the ris1' !hat countcrpany will not meet its obliµrlons under a financiol mslrumcnl or customer contr.ocL leading 10 a financial loss. The Company is •~posed to cr<dh risl from ii,; opcr.umi; 
acu,ities (primorily trade reccivobles) and from Its financing ocrivilics. Including deposits with banks and finonci•I ins111ut1ons. foreign e.changc tr.msactions and other finoncial instruments. The 
Comp:my only di::1ls \\ilh p;irtn.:s \\hich has good cn:dit rnting.' worthmcss given by cstcmal ruting agcncli:s or based on Compc.ny's intemnl a.sscs:1mcnt. 

All doubtful rt..'<:ci\'nhl~ arc duly rccogni2.ed from time 10 time post discussion wilh key stakchaldt..-rs and provided for in Lhc.!' finnnci.1I suitcnu.HUS 11s <.h:cmcd rippraprinh.:. 

;\II the financial •ssets c.mlcd 11 omortized cost were considered good •• nl 31 March 2025 ond 31 ~larch 2024. Tbe Company has not acquired any credit impaired asset. There w35 no modiJicauon In 
1:my financrnl assets. 

The Comprmy's t:Xposure to cri:dit risk for trndi; rccl!ivablc.s from rel111c!d and othtr tJmn refuted pmics nrc os rollows: 

Recei,-ables from related pany 
Recei,.,.hlcs from other than n:lmcd party 

a.. Fimmciul instruments and cosh Jcposils 

. .\s cat 
JI ,\ larch 2025 

2,035 06 
65.61 

2,100.67 

A, nt 
JI M<1rch 10?4 

615.51 
2.2~1.6? 
2,857.13 

Crcdi1 nsl. from balances wilh banks tJ.J1d finunciul institutions is mnn11!lcd by the:: Comp11ny's treasury dcponment. lm·cstmc111s of surplus runds ~uc madl! only whh reputed Funds a.s aligned with the 
Board. The limils are set to minimize th!.! concl!ntr3tion of risks and therefore mirigntc n11anc1aJ loss throush counterpar1)1's pottntial failure 10 mukc payments. 

b. Security deposit nnd olher advances 
\\rilh rcgnrds to security deposit and other ridumccs, ,he manni:;l!ment betil!vts th\.-SC 10 be tu~h quality ass~lS \\Hh nc!!,rit?iblt crr.:dit risk. The ntanag~mcnt bdit:H:5 rht: parties ro which these dt:pos1ts and 
oilier 11Jvnnccs hetvc bcc11 111r11lc have sttong cnpacii)' 10 meet the oblignlions nnd where thl! risk of dcfa11l1 is nc~l.iglbh! or 11il nnd accordlngly no provision for cx.ct:plt:d credit loss h!U been prmidcd 011 
these fin311c1al assets. 

c. Trade rece1\0blcs (faP<,-ctcd cred,1 loss for mode fl'<Cl\'3bles under sionplilicd approach) 
TI,e Compony folJo.,·s •simplified approach" for rccoi;nilion or impaonncnl loss allowance on 1n1de recei\oblc. Under lhe si1nplificd opprooch. the Compony does not track change, on crcdu risk Rother. 
It recognizes lmpa1nnenl lo~s :illo\\':lnce based on lifetime ECLs a, c:1ch reporting da1c, right from initial recognition. 
For homogcnous group or recciv:iblcs, tJ,e Company uses a provision motrix to dcrenninc imptllnncnl loss all0\\'3J1Ct on 1hc portfolio or trnl,h.: rcccivnhl!!s. The pro\'lslon mntrix is bused 011 its historlcall~ 
obscr>cd default ond delay m1c, O\'<r the °'peeled life of the trnde receivable and Is ndjustcd for forwnrd looking csrimn<es Al year end, the his1oricnl obser,•cd ~cfnuh and deloy roles ore updated ond 
ehan~es in the fo1ward-lookint: esummes arc anal)'scd 
For olhc::r dduors tlt.u arc: h1:1cro~cncous in n:aturc. indi\idual n:ccivoblc.s nhich 3rt kno,\n 10 be uncolltttiblc are written ofTby reducing the carr)in,g amoun1 of trade tted\-able and 1b1: amount or1hc 
loss is recognised in lhe Statcmt:nt or Profit :rnd Loss within other expenses. 

(B) Ll<111ldlty risk 
Prudent liquidJly risJ.. m:m:igcmc::111 implies mamt::lining sufficient c.3-)h a.nd 1he a\l.ril:ibility of funding through QJ1 udt..'qU:ttc amount of committed crc.dil facilities 10 meet oblig3lions when due and 10 close 
out mn.rkcc posuions. Considering the bwjness requuemc.nG. th~ treASury maintains 0e"<ibility in funding by maintaining availnbiliry under commincd credit Imes. ~lan~ement moni1ors rolling. forecasts 
of lhc Company·, liquidity position and cash and cash equi\'alents on the basis of C.'<J)C1:tcd cosh nows. 

i) 1-l ml!H!ln~ 11rrunul'.men1s 

ParticulcH"S 

fo"lo:1t inlercst rute borrowio~s 
4 Expiring within one year 
- £Ypinng beyond one year 

Borronin~s (Gt amorhiscd tO)l ) 

A>,t 
JI Much 2025 

23-1.09 
792.76 

1.026.85 

As lll 
JI March 20~~ 

170,25 
1.023.88 

1.19613 



Lcnskart Solutions Private Limited 
CIN: U33100DL2008PTC l78355 
Notes to the st.nndWune fin:tncl:1I sta1cmcn1:i; fur the ycnr endc<l 31 March 2025 
(All umounts in Rs. million unless otherwise stutcd} 

Mnturitios ortinancial liobililics 
The lables below analyse the Company'; financial linbilitics into ,clevnnl molurity groupings based on their contrnowul maturities for all fin:tncial linbilitiL'S, for which the contractual maturities nn, 
essential for an undcr$tnndi.ug of the timing or the cash nows. The amounts disclosed in r.hc table are the contractu.al undiscountcd cash nows. Bnlnnces due whhin 12 months cqun.l lheir carrying 

bal:mccs as the impact of discounting i.s no t sign i ficant, 

Contractual m:lturitics of fin:mcl:11 liuhilitics Loss thun I j'Cllr 1•5 xear >5 l•cnr Tomi 

As at 31 :.torch !025 
Borrowings 234.09 i9.J.63 1,028.72 

Trade payables 4,285.19 4,285.19 

Lease Ii abilities 2.315.94 8.%5.93 5,611.89 16,894.77 

01hcr finnncial liahilities 785.73 785.73 

Tola! 7,620.,5 9,760.56 ~.612.89 22.994.41 

As ot 31 Murch ?OH 
Borrowings 170.25 967.59 6 1.13 1.198.')7 

Trade payables 3,118.5 1 3, 118.51 

Lease liobili1ies 1,558.26 6,180.82 ~.798.53 1.2,537.6 1 

Other financial liabilities 933.28 933.28 

Tot.al 5,780.30 7,U8AI -1,859.66 17.788.37 

(CJ Mork~l risk 
Market risk is the risk thnt the fair \·nlu1: of funirc cnsh nows of n Rm1t10inl ins1n1111cnl wlll fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types or risk: inlcrcs1 rn.tc risk. 
currency risk and 01her price risk. such as equity price risk and commodity risk. Finnncinl insLnmu!nls affected by market risk include deposits.. invesnncntS and foreign cuiTency re<:eivahlcs and 
payables. Tht: se11siti\'ity annlyscs in the lb llowlng sccrions rclntc 10 the position ttS at J I Mnrch 20:?5 nnd 3 1 Mr1rch 20:u. The annlyses C:'(cludi: lhc imptlct of movc:1nen1s in rnnrkct varinblc.s on: the 
carrying values of gratuity and 01her posi-n:1ircmc111 obligmions ond pro\·lsions. The sensitivity of the rclevnnt profit or loss item is th!! effect of tJu: nssumcd changes in rrspi:ctivc nrnrkct risks. l11is is 

bnsod on the linnncinl assets nnd linonclnl liabilities held at 31 Mnrch 2025 and 31 Morch 2024. 

(i) Foreign currency risk 
Fotcign currency risk is 1he risk thnt the fair \'lllue or ruiurc cash flows of o.n e~posure will nucniate becaus~ or changes in foreign exchange rat~s. The Company's exposure to 1hc risk of c.hangcs in 
foreibTTl exchange rates relates primnriJy to 1hc Com.ptrny"s operating ac·tivities and. the Company's net investments in foreign 5ubsidiary. Forc.ign ex.change risk arises from recognised assel.5 and liabilities 
denominated in n cumnc)' thnt is no11he funcl'iomtl cum:ncy of an)' of the Comp;my cntitii:s. TI1c Company docs noL use fon\'nrd contnicts nnd s·\\'Ups for speculntive purposes. 

The Compnny's exposure to fon:ig.n currcnC)' risk at the end of the reporting pc.:riod arc as follows: 

Currc.m:)" As at 3 I M.,ch 2025 As Ul 31 ~lnrch 2014 

Amount in Foreign 
Rs. i\lilllon 

Amount in fordgn 
Rs . i\lllliou 

Curroncy Million Currency Million 

finnndal ussets 
Tm.du n:ct.:ivables SOD 6.72 ➔28.26 7.48 462.55 

Lo.in 10 subsidiaries SOD 52.43 3,338.85 •19.30 3,047.91 

Other receiv::iblcs SGD I 1.04 703.06 9.61 594.30 

Other receivables CNY 2.30 26.57 

Trade receivables !DR 963.67 4.96 9. 0.99 4.94 

Trade receivables USD 0.07 6.29 0.o7 6. 13 

Trndc receivables AED 6.45 150.21 5.17 11 7.41 

Trade receivables SAR mo 45.66 0.95 2 1.09 

Other rcceivabl-cs AED 0.-1-l 10.1 ,1 I.II 25.30 

Other receivables S,\R 0.25 5.66 1.31 29.14 

Trade receivnbles THB 1.79 4.5 1 

01hcr rccdvnbles. THB 0.02 0.06 

Ad\/l\nccs to suppliers & Capitol Advnnccs CNY 4.01 47.19 3.44 39.66 

Advances to suppliers & Capitol Ad,•anccs EUR 1.13 104.92 1.06 95.69 

Advonces to suppliers & Capital Advances GBP 
;\dvnnces 10 suppliers & Capital Advances JPY 
Advances Lo supplitrs & Capit.tl Ad\'ani;cs SOD 0.18 11.36 0.0 1 0.70 

Advonc-es l'O 5upplicrs & Capital Advances USD 0.51 43.57 t .66 138.59 

fhrnncial linbilitics 

Trude & 01hcr payables EURO 1.14 105. 11 1.48 133.32 

Trade & other payables USO 3.1:! 275.55 3.74 312.08 

Trade & 01her payables CNY 142.03 1.672.87 93.88 1.083.9 1 

Trade & 01her payables I PY 195.13 111.59 179.63 98.95 

Trnde & other payables AED 0.02 0,56 

Trade & other payables GBP 0.00 0,10 

Trade & 01her payables SOD 0.00 0.08 



Lcnskart Solution! Private Limited 
C IN : UJJ I 00OL2008PTCI 78355 
Notes to the stnndalone fin:111cinl s-tutcments for the year cnd!.!d 31 March 2025 
(All ::amounts in Rs. million unless olhcnvis.c stated) 

The following exchange rntcs huv~ been applied: 

EURO 
USD 
CNY 
JPY 

SGD 

!DR 

RMB 

GBP 
1\ED 

SAR 
THB 

Scnsith1ity nn:tlysis 

As :11 
31 ~l nrcb 2025 

92.50 
85A8 

11.78 
0.57 

63.69 

0.01 

11.87 

110.58 

:?3~27 
22.80 

1.51 

As at 
31 M arch 202-1 

89.97 

83.35 
11.55 
0.55 

6 1.82 

0.01 
11.55 

105.27 
22.69 

22.22 
1.29 

Tltc sunsitivicy of profit or loss to chnngc in tht exchange rntes nrisc.s mainly from Foreign currency denomimued financial instrum~n1s. The impm:t on prolitJ Joss before tux is ns below: 

As 01 As :II AS 31 Arni 

JI Murch 2025 31 March 202-1 31 :\larch 2025 31 Morch 202.j 

lmpoc1 of pron1 nnd loss Impact on Equity 

SGO Scnsitl,-ity 
INR/SGD Increase by 1% 44.81 41 .05 33.51.1 30.72 

INR/SGD Decrease by I", (4-1.8 I) (4 1.05) (33.5~) (30.72) 

EURO Sensitivity 
JNR/EUR lncrens~ by 1% ( 1.05) ( 133) (0.79) (1.00) 

INR/EUR Decrease by 1% ( 1.0:i) L3J (0.79) 1.00 

USO sensith-ity 

l'NR/lJSD increase b.Y I~~ (2.26) (1.67) (1.69) ( 1.25) 

INR/USD Decrease b)' I% ::!-26 1.67 1.69 1.25 

CN \' SensitiYity 
INRJCNY lm:rcast: by l % ( 16.26) ( 10. 18) ( 12.1 7) (7.62) 

INR/CNY Dccrcosc b)' 1% 16.26 10. 18 12.17 7.62 

,JPY Scnsl1ivhy 
INR/JPY lncrcosc h)' 1% ( 1. 12) (0.99j (Q.8.j) (0.74) 

INR/JPY Dct:rensc by 1% 1.12 0.99 0.84 0.74 

RMB Scn,ilivity 
INR/RMB Increase by 1% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

INR/RMB Decrease by 1% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00 

IDR Scnsith1ity 
INR/IDR Increase h)' l"o 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.04 

INR/1 DR Decrease b)' I% (0.05) (0.05) (0.04) (0.04) 

,\ED S.nsltivit)' 
INRJAED lncrcnse by 1% 1,60 U3 1.20 1.07 

IN RI AEO Decrease by I% (1.60) ( 1.43) (1.20) (1.07) 

GBP Sensith'ity 
INR'GBP Increase by 1% (0.1)0) 0,00 (0.00) 0.00 

11':R.iGBP Decrease by 1% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00 

SAR Sensiti, ·ity 
INRiSAR lncrcnse by I% 0.51 0.50 0.38 0.38 

INR/SAR Decrease by I% (0.51) (0.50) (038) (0.38) 

T l-I II Sensitivity 
l~R/THB Increase by 1% 0.05 0.00 0.03 0.00 

INR/THB Decrease by 1% (0.05) 0.00 (0.03) 0.00 

(ii) lnte re:!IL r:lle risk 
lntere!i."t r.nc: risk is die. risk that lht: fitir vnluc or future cash llows orn fin:mcia.l instrument will □utruntc bccnusc ofctu10g1?s in market in1crcst mte!i. 
Assets: The Comp:rny·s lixed deposits nre carried at arnor1iscd cost and arc lixed rntc deposits_ ·11u:y art.:. tht!refore nol subjr.:c-t to interest rate risk ns dclinc:d in Ind AS I07, since ncilhcr the canyin,g 
amount nor the ruturc cash now·s will tlucrunte bec;mse of n change in market interest mies. 

Li-abnitit!s: The. Company is expo.std 10 inter't!St rnte risk on the below mcurioned borrowings: 

The Comoanv'.s outs.twtdinu borrowinus 11s nt tht:. end of r-coortin11 period is as follows· - 0 

Pnrticul11rs As 01 A.sol 
31 M urch !025 31 Murch 2024 

Borrowings with noating in1cr.i.:s1 ro.te 1.026.8:1 1. 1% . 13 



Unskurt Solutions Priv:itc Limited 
CIJ\I: U33!00DL2008PTCl78355 
Notes ID t.hc standalone financial stutcmc.nls for the year cn<led JI 1\'l:lrch 2025 
(All 3mounts in R"i. million unless othcn,·isc stnted) 

Sensitil·ity an,lysls 
The sensitiviry of pt0Fi1 or loss to c.hangi: In 1he iml!re:it rares on the borrowings with floating j11terest n:ucs The impncl on orofit/ loss before tax is ns be.low· 

Purtkulnrs A.sttt 
JI ~lurch 2025 

Interest lncrcast.! by 5 bps (0.5 IJ 

lntcrtS1 dccrc3sc by 5 bp!i 0.51 

As nt 
JI i\lurch !OH 

(0.60) 
0.60 

(Ill) Price risk 
·n.e Comp:1ny's exposure price risk nrises frQm fnvestmcnt5 held nnd clnss1fied in the balance s.hcct at fair ,•nlue througJ1 profit or loss. To manage the price risk .irising from inv61.mc:nts, the Comp.an)' 

diversifies its portfolio or assets. 

Sensitivity 
ln111nct on nrofit Udorc HIJ" 

P:1rticulars Asnt As ot 
3 I Murch 2025 31 Mnrch 101~ 

Mutunl funds c:trricd at fair value through prurit or loss 

Net a.s.sets vnlue - increase by I% 98,78 96.16 

Net assets \'Oluc - dccrensc by 1% (98.78) (96.16) 

-JO. Capit'al nrnnngcmcnl 
For thl.! purpose" of tl,e C'ompnny·s capitnl nrnnagc.mcnt~ capital includes issued 1.:quity copit.il. conv~rtiblc prefen:nce shares. SC"cUJitics premium and nll 0LJ1c.:r equity reserves attrihulllble to the c.quit}• 
ho lders. The primruy objccti\1e of tht Compuny's capital manogcmcm is to ensure the Company's ability to continue as a going concern and moximizc tlu.:. shari:holdt.:r value. Mnm1gcm1.:nt assesses lhc 
Comp::m)"s capital rcquin:mt:111s in order to maintain ,m cllicicnt o,,crnll fimmcing s1ructure while avoiding cxcessh•c leYcrage. No chunges were madi: in the objectives. policies or processes for 

nmn:iHing t:apital during th~ years ~nded 31 March 20:25 nnd 31 Mn.rch 2024. 

P11rticul:1rs .c\Sill A, ot 
J I Mareh ZO!S 31 Mur<lt ?OZ~ 

Borro,\·ings (including lt!nse linhilitie.s} 13,659.46 10.336.0 1 

Less: c.ash nnd cash equivalents (refer nolc no. 13) 1,132.22 740.71 

Ncl dcht 11.527.14 9,595.JO 

To1ol capitul (excluding rcstriL:tcd reserves) 65,18~.38 6 1.594.75 

Capital nnd net debt 
77,71 1.62 71.190.05 

Gcarlng ratio 
16.12.,/o 13A8% 

( /'111,,· ,\'(1l1t:1: has ht!t.'11 11uumhmolly li:ft hftmk) 



Lenskart Solutions Priv:1te Limited 
CIN: UJJIO0DL2008PTC178J55 
Notes to the standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2025 
(All amounts in Rs. million unless othenvise st:1tcd) 

41 Related party disclosures 
Subsidiary 
Lenskart Eyetech Private Limited (wholly owned) 
Lenskart Foundation (wholly owned) 
Neso Brands Pte. Ltd. 
Tango IT Solutions India Private Limited (w.e. f. 13 October 2023) 
Dealskart Online Services Private Limited (w.e.f. 31 December 2024) 
Lenskan Solutions Pte. Ltd. And its subsid.iaries: 
- Lenskan Solutions INC 
- Lenskarr Optical Trading LLC 
- Lenskart Solutions FZCO 
- Lenskart Arabia Limited (w.c.f. 22 March 2023) 
- Lenskart Solutions Company Limited 
- Lenskart Solutions Sdn. Bhd. 
- PT Lenskart Solutions (Indonesia) 
- Thai Eyewear Company Limited. 
- Lenskart Optical lenses cutting LLC 
- Lenskart Solutions (Thailand) Company Limited 
-MLO K.K 
- Owndays Inc. 
- Owndays Singapore Ptc. Ltd. 
- Owndays Co., Ltd 
- Owndays Taiwan Ltd 
- Owndays Downunder Pty Ltd 
- Owndays Hong Kong Limited 
- Owndays Tech & Media (Thailand) Co., Ltd 
- Owndays Malaysia Sdn. Bhd. 
- Owndays (Thailand) Co., Ltd. 
-Owndays Vietnam Company Limited 
-Tenno Optical College Co., Ltd. (w.e.f25 March 2024) 
-Contact Co., Ltd. tw.e. f 30 August 2024) 

ii Key management personnels 
Mr. Peyush Bansal- Director 
Ms. Ncha Bansal- Director 
M s. Prccli Gupta - Company Secretary 
Mrs. Mukti Hariharan- Chief Financial Officer (w.e. f 04 April 2023 till 16 October 2024) 

Mr. Abhishek Gupta - Chief Financial Oflicer tw.e.f 21 May 2025) 

iii .Joint Ventures 
Baofeng Framekan Technology Limited 
Visionsurc Services Private Limited w.e. f. 27 August 2024 
Ganges Eye Care India Private (Formerly known as Owndays India Private Limited) ceased w.e.f. July 03, 2023 

iv Associntcs 
Quant Duo Technologies Private Limited w.e. f. 12 May 2022 
Le Petite Lunetier w.e. f. 06 September 2023 
Tango IT Solutions India Private Limited till October 12, 2023 

,. Enterprise over which key m:inagcria l person have significant influence : 
Vined Kumar and Associates 

(This space has been i111enrio11al~v leji blank) 



Lensk:1r1 Solutions Privare Limited 
C IN: lJ33 IOODL2008PTCl7835S 
Notes to the standalone fmancial statements for tJ1e year ended 31 M:1rch 2025 
(All amounts in Rs. miUion unless othem•isc stated) 

vi Transactions with related parties durina the vear 
" 

Pa.rticul:1rs 

Key managerial personnel 
Short-term employee benefits* 
Share based payment 

Subsidiary 
Lcnskart Eyctcch Privale Limited 
Training E.\'.pense 
Professional Services provided 
Reimbursement of expenses 
Transrer or Employee benefirs expense 

Particulars 

Lens kart· Solutions Ptc. Lid. 
Sale of goods 
Reimbursement of expenses 
Sale of Property, plant and equipment 
Management support service fees 
Interest income on loan 
Deemed capital contriblllion (on account of ESOP) 
Investment in equity shares 

Dealskarl Online Services Priv:1te Limited 

Operation and maintenance expenses 

Rental expense 

Lease income 

Purchase of goods traded goods 

Sale return of goods purchased 

Investment in equity shares 

Lcnslrnrl Foundation 
Contribution towards corporate social responsibi lity obligation 
Reimbursemenl of Stmutory payments 

Lcnskarl Opl'ic:11 Trnding LLC 
Sale of goods 
Sale or Propeny. plant and equipment 

Lenskart Optic:11 lenses cutting LLC 

Sale of goods 

Lenskarl Solutions INC 
Management fees 

PT Lcnsk:irt Solutions (Indonesia) 
Sale of goods 

Ncso Brands Ptc. Ltd. 
Reimbursement of expenses 
Managemem support service fees 
Interest income on loan 
Deemed capital contribution (on account of ESOP) 

(This space has been inlen/ional~v left blcmk) 

Year ended Year ended 
31 Miirch 2025 31 i\1:irch 202-4 

97.1 8 85.95 

0.06 2.7 1 

28.29 27.74 

102.57 69.79 

1.58 56.85 

- 6.54 

Year ended Year ended 
31 March 2025 31 i\larch 2024 

14 1.82 279.25 
(21. 17) (15.61) 

9.95 2.77 
I 03.19 98. 10 
192.66 166.40 

8.28 11.14 

5,8~4.55 -

1.237.71 -
152.01 -

8.40 -
4.1 7 -
2.09 -

20.00 -

13.00 9.83 

0,09 0.86 

11 5.27 116.64 

6.48 9.62 

117.37 

16.04 28.67 

0.96 1.36 

- (8.32) 

11.92 13.03 

5.00 4.25 

- 3.58 



Lenskart Solutions Private Limited 
C IN : U33IO0DL2008PTC178355 
Notes to tbe standa lone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2025 
(All amount~ in Rs. million u.nlcss othenvise stated) 

Particulars 

Tango IT Solutions India Private Limited 
Capital infusion during the year 
Deemed capiwl contribution (on account of ESOP) 
Provision for Impairment of equity investments 
Prolessional E.xpenses 

Lcnsl<art Ambia Limited 
Sale of goods 
Sale of Property, plant a.nd equipment 

Lenskart Solutions (Thailand) Company Limited 
Sale of goods 
Sale of Property, plant and equipment 

Joint Venture 
Baofeng framckartTcchnology Limited 
Purchase of goods 
Dividend lncome 

Particulars 

QuantDuo Technologies Private Limited 
Information technology support expenses 
Management service income 

Le Petite Luncticr 
Advisory and Management service lncome 
Royalty expense 

Visionsurc Sen·ices Pri,·atc Limited 
Royalty Income 

Vinod Kumar nnd Associates 
Professional expenses 

Year ended Year ended 
31 Marc_h 2025 31 i\larch 2024 

53.75 
8.71 3.83 

- 62.01 

22.88 -

58.28 21.06 

13.66 28.97 

4.51 
0.04 

969.78 972.35 

- 29.53 

Year cn<led Year ended 
31 March 2025 31 March 2024 

1.31 0.76 
- 9.21 

19.24 -
0.76 -

0.01 -

0.15 

•compensation of the Company·s key management personnel mcludes salanes, non-cash benefits. Provision for gratuity and compensated 
absences is computed for the Company as a whole and has not been included above. 

(This space has been inte111ionalz1, left blank) 



Lens kart Solutions Private Limited 
C IN : U33100DL2008PTC 178355 
Notes to the standalone financial statements for the yc:1r ended 31 March 2025 
(All amounts in Rs. million unless othern·ise stated) 

vii Oulslandine balances ·as at the vcar end 

Particulars 

Key managerial personnel 
Remuneration Payable 

Lcnsk:1rt Eyctcch Private Limited 
Advances to customer(Contract liabilities) 

Lenskart Foundation 
Advances 

Baofcng Framckarl Technology Limited 
Trade Payables 
Dividend receivable 

Leoskart Solutions Ptc. Ltd. 
Trade Receivables 
Loan Receivables 
Other receivables 

Lcnsknrt Optical Trading LLC 
Trade Receivables 
Other receivables 

Lenskart Optical lenses cutting LLC 
Trade Receivables 

Lcnslrnrt Solutions INC 
Other Payables 
Trade Recei vablcs 

Lcnsk:1rt Arabia Limited 
Trade Receivables 
Other receivables 

PT Lenskart Sol.utions (Indonesia) 
Trade Receivables 

Lcnskart Solutions (Thniland) Company Limited 
Trade Receivables 
Other receivables 

Dealskari Online Services Private Limited 
Trade Receivables 
Deemed l.nvestmenl 

Le Petite Luncticr 
Trade Receivables 

Tango IT Solutions India Privntc Limited 
Advance to Supplier 

Visionsurc SerYiccs Private Limited 
Trade Receivables 

Neso Brands Pie. Ltd. 
Other receivables 
Other Payables 
Loan Receivables 

As at As :1t 
31 Murch 202_. 31 March 202-' 

24.62 27. 16 

55.65 67,37 

1.20 I.I I 

2.50 1.08 
- 26.57 

428.26 462.55 
3,255.92 2,972.23 

667.39 56 1.04 

32.84 117.41 

10. 14 25.J0 

117.37 -

37.3 1 20.44 

6.29 6. 13 

45.66 21.09 
5.66 29.14 

4.96 4.94 

4.5 1 -
0.06 -

1,395.17 -
193. 17 -

1.78 -

12.39 

0.01 -

46. 18 33.26 
10.50 10.20 
82.93 75.68 



Leusknrr Sohrtions Private Limited 

C IN: U33100DL2008PTCl78355 
Notes to the standalone linuncial sta tements l"or the ye:ir ended 31 Ma.rch 2025 
(AU amounts in Rs. million unless other wise stated) 

42 Revenue from Contrnct witl1 customers 
a) Disaggregated revenue information 

Set out below is the disami.regation of the Company's revenue ITom operations: 

Types of goods or sen •iccs 
Sa le o I' goods 
Sale of services 
Total revenue from Contract with customers 

India 
Outside lndiu 
Total revenue from Contrnct with customers 

T iming of revenue recogaition 
Goods transferred at a point in time 
Services recognised over time 
Services recognised at point in time 
Total revenue from Contr11ct with cu&tomers 

b) Contract balances: 

Trade receivables# 
Contract liabilities• 

Year ended 
31 Mnrch 2025 

37,95 1.27 
836.64 

38,787.9 1 

38,27 1.3 I 
516.60 

38,787.9 1 

37,95127 
829.00 

7.64 
38,787.91 

.-\s :at 
31 i\l:trch 2025 

2,100.67 

1,703.77 

Year ended 
31 March 20H 

29,70 1.58 
613.35 

30,3 J-t93 

29.813.30 

501 .63 
30,31-4.93 

29,701.58 
603.14 

10.2 1 
30,3 1-t93 

As at 
3 1 M:irch 2024 

2,857. 13 
1,261.02 

#- As at 3 1 March 2025, trade Receivables includes receivables from Dealskart which has been discounted and recorded at present value of future 

cash innow us at 3 1 M::irch 2025. 
- As at 31 Murch 2025, Rs. 40.02 millions (31 March 2024: Rs. 55.79 millions) was recognised as provision !or doubtful trade rece ivables, 

"'Contract liabilities includes advance received from customers, provis ion for cash reward points and provision for expected cll5tomer returns. 

c) Right of return assets :ind refund lia bilities: 
As ut 

31 Mn.rch 2025 

Refund liabilities 7 1.11 

d) Reconciliation of amount of revenue recognised in the stntement of pro lit and loss with the contr:1cted price 

Revenue as per contracted price 
Adjustments for 
Refund liabilities 

Revenue from operations 

e) Pcrforrn:incc obljga tion: 

Sulc or goods 
The performance obligation is satisfied upon delfvery o f the goods. 

Sale of Services 
The performance obligation has been satisfied over a period of one year. 

Yc:lr ended 
31 March 2025 

38,859.02 

71.11 
38,787.91 

As 111 

3 1 i\1:1 rch 202-4 
72.85 

Year ended 
31 March 202-4 

30,387.78 

72.85 
30,3 14.93 

t) Revenue recognised in rclntion to contract liabilities 
Ind AS 115 also requires disclosure of ' revenue recognised in the repon ing period that was included in the contr.ict liability balance at the 
beginning of the period' and ·revenue recognised i.n the reporting period from performance obligations satisfied (or partially satisfied) in previous 

periods. Same has been disclosed us below: 

Year ended 
3 I Mnrch 2025 

Revenue recognised in the reponing period that was included in the c 1,057.73 

the beginning oflhe yeur 

Year ended 
31 M.arc.h 2024 

797.07 



Lcnsk"rt Solutions Pri,•ate Limited 
CLN: UJJIO0DL2008PTCl78355 
Notes to the standalone finnnci:tl sbttcmenrs for the year ended 31 March 2025 
(All 11mounts in Rs. million unless otherwise st:i ted) 

43 Disclosure under the Micro, Smnll and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 ("MSMED ,\ct, 2006") 
The Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises has issued an Office Memorandum dated 26 August 2008 which recommends that the 
Micro and Small Enterprises should mention in their correspondence with its customers the Entrepreneurs Memorandum number as allocated alter 
tilling ihe Memorandum. Based on the infonnation received and available with the Company, there are no dues outstanding to micro and small 
emerprises (Suppliers) other than covered below under the Micro. Small und Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 as at 31 March 2025 and 
3 I March 2024. 

Disclosure as required under the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 bused on the information av:til:tbfc with 
the Compnuy 

Particulars 
Year ended Year coded 

31 Mnrch 2025 31 Mn rch 202-l 

The principal amount and the interest due thereon remaining unpaid to any supplier as at the end 440.41 254.31 

of each accounting year 

Principal amount remaining unpaid 428.30 250.95 

Interest due on above 12.1 1 3.36 

The amount of interest paid by the buyer in terms of section 16 of the MS MED Act 2006 along - -
with the amounts of the payment made lo the supplier beyond the appointed day during each 
accounting year 
The amount of interest due and payable for the period of delay in making payment (which huve -
been paid but beyond the appointed day during ~1e year) but without adding the interest spcoificd 
under the MSM ED Act 2006. 
The amount of interest accrued and remaining unoaid at the end of each accounting vear 12. 11 336 
The amount of" further interest remaining due and payable even in the succeeding years, until such 15.47 3.36 
date when the interest dues as above are actually paid to the small enterprise for the purpose ol' 
disallowance as a deductible expendirnre under section 23 of the MSNIED Act 2006 

(This ~pace has been ill/entlonal(v lefl blank/ 



Lenska.rt Solutions Privale Limited 
CIN: U33l00DL2008PTCl78355 
Noles m the stnndalone financial statements for the year ended 3 1 Mnrch 2025 
(All amounts In Rs. million unless othen vise staled) 

44 Tr:msactfons with struck off com pa.oles 

Th" following table summnrises the transactions with 1he companies struck air under section 248 of the Companies Act, 2013 or section 560 of Companies Acl, 1956; 
Name of struck off company Nature of transactions Balance outstanding Balnnce outstanding 

with struck offCompnny as on March 31, 2025 :15 on ~larch 31, 20H # 

Zoom Facili1ics Priva1e Lnnitcd 
Aos S1ylc Bazanr Private Limited 
Phoenix Marketing Privmc Umilcd 
Colonek India Limited 

#Balance in absolute lenns loss than Rs 10,000. 

~5 Oll1er statutory information: 

Services availed 
Services availed 
SCJVices availed 
Services availed 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.01 

(i) The Company docs not have nnv Benami propcny, ,vhcre any proceeding has been initialed or pending ugainsl the Company for holding any Bcnami propeny. 

(ii) The Company does not have any charges or satisfaction which is yet to be registered with ROC beyond the stalutory period. 

(iii) The Company has nol traded or invested in Crypto currency or Virtual Currency during 1he financial year. 

(iv) The Company (·funding pany') has invested in equity shnre of Lenskm1 Solutions Pte. Limited amounting 10 INR 5.8~-1..55 million (31 March 2024 : Nil) and not given an 
additional loan during the current year and previous year. howc,,er intermediary pany has Funhcr given lonn /irwestmc111 10 its subsidiary out of previous yenr. These entities have 
been sci up t() expand the Group's busi11css in the slobal markets. Details of funds -advanced by Lenskart Solutions Pte. Ltd. 10 the step down subsidiaries ar~ ns follows: 

31 i\lnrch 21125 

Nnmc of cn1iry Count!)'. of incoreon1tion D:itc of runds trnlL•fer Form of investment Amount(in million) 

LENSKART OPTICAL TRADING LLC UAE 4-Apr-24 Loan to Subsidial)' 12.39 

LENSKART OPTICAL TRADlNG LLC UAE 17-Apr-2,\ Loan to Subsidiol)' 137.00 

NESO Brnnds Pie. Ltd Singapore 1 7-Apr-2➔ Loan 10 Subsidial)' 6.14 

LENS KART SOLUTIONS (TJ CO LT Thailand 25-Apr-24 Loan 10 Subsidiary 1.14 

LENSK.J\RT OPTICAL TRADING LLC UAE 26-Apr·H Loan to Subsidiary 30.62 

LENSKART SOLUTIONS (TJ CO LT Thailand 26-Apr-2➔ Loan 10 Subsidinl)' 1.1 5 

Lcnskan Solutions INC United Stales 29-Apr-24 Loan to Subsid!ul)• 4.25 

LENSKART OPTICAL TRADING LLC UAE 23-May-24 Loan 10 Subsidinry 12.33 

LENSKART SOLUTIONS (T) CO LT Thailand 27-May-:?.4 Lonn to Subsidinry 2.31 

LEN SKA RT OPTICAL TRADING LLC UAE 2S-May-24 Loan to SubsidiarJ 27.35 

NESO Brands Pie, Ltd Singapore 28-Mn~•-24 Loan to Subsidiary 6. 17 

Lcnskart Solutions INC United States 28-May-2-1 Loan to Subsidiary -1.23 

LENSKART SOLUTIONS (T) CO LT Thailand I 1-Jun-24 Loan 10 Subsidiary 2.31 

LENSKART SOLUTIONS (T) CO LT Thailand 13-Jun-24 Loan 10 Subsidiary 2.31 

LENSKART OPTICAL TRADING LLC UAE 2 I -Jun-24 Loan to Subsidiary 25.07 

LENSKART OPl'ICAL TRADING LLC UAE 2 1-Jun-2➔ Loan to Subsidiary 15.43 

NESO Brands Pk. Ltd Singapore 2 1 -Jun-2➔ Loan to Subsidiary 6.17 

NESO Brands Pte. Ltd Singapore 22-Jul-24 Loan to Subsidinl)' 3.11 

LENSKART SOLUTIONS (T) CO I, T Thailand I-Aug-24 Loan 10 Subsidiary 4.80 

Lenskan Solutions fNC United States 2-Aug-24 Loan to Subsidi:iry 4.29 

NESO Brands Pre. Ltd Singapore 6-Aug-24 Loan to Subsidinl)' 85.77 

LENSKART SOLUTIONS (T) CO LT Thailand 15-Aug-2•1 Loan to Subsidiary 2.47 

LENSKJ\RT SOLUTIONS (T) CO LT Thniland 20-Aug-24 Lonn to Subsidiary 4.98 

LENSKART SOLUTIONS [T)CO LT Thailand 22-Aug-24 Lonn 10 Subsidiary 7.46 

LENSKART SOLUTIONS (T) COLT Thailand ~6-Aug-24 Lonn 10 Subsidiary 7.51 

NESO Brnnds Pie, Ltd Singapore 13-Sep-2-1 Loan 10 Subsidiary 2.58 

LEN SKA RT OPTICAL TRADING LLC UAE 23-Sep-24 Loan to Subsidiary 22.89 

NESO Brands Ptc. Ltd Sing.iporc 7-0ct-24 Loan 10 Subsidinry 2.58 

Lcnsknrt Solutions INC Uni1ed States 7-0ct-24 Loan 10 Subsidiary 3.39 

LENS KART SOLUTIONS (T) CO LT Thailand I I-Oc1-24 Loan 10 Subsidiary 6.4-1 

LENSKART SOLUTIONS (T) CO LT Thailand 17-0ct-24 Loan to Subsidiary 6.3,1 

LENS KART SOLUTrONS (T) CO LT Thailand 17-0cl-24 Loan to Subsidiary 6.40 

LENS KART SOLUTIONS (T) CO LT Thailand 29-0ct-24 Loan to SubsidiUI)' 12.70 

LENSKART OPTICAL TRADING LLC UAE 2S-Nov-2~ Loan to Subsidiary 16.36 

LENSKART OPTICAL TRADING LLC UAE 29-Nov-24 Loan 10 Subsidiary 34.93 

LENSKART SOLUTIONS (T) CO LT Thailand 13-Dec-24 Loan to Subsidiary 6.29 

LEN SKAR T SOLUTIONS (T) CO LT Thailnnd 13-Dec-24 Lonn to Subsidiary 6.29 

Lensknrt Solutions INC United States U-Dec-2-l Loan to Subsidiary 2.16 

LENS KART OPTICAL TRADING LLC UAE 24-Dec-24 Lonn 10 Subsidiary 28.21 

LENSKART SOLUTIONS (T) CO LT Thailand 24-Dec-2-l Loan to Subsidiary 439 

LENSKART SOLUTIONS (T) CO LT Thailand 30-Dcc-2-l Loan to Subsidiary 18.89 

LEN SK.ART OPTICAL TRADING LLC UAE J I-Dec-24 Loan 10 Subsidiary 43.98 

NESO Br-Jnds Pte. Ltd Singapore 9-Jan-25 Loan lo Subsidiary 
~~ 

0.94 

LENSKART SOLUTIONS (T) COLT Thailand 9-Jan-25 Loan to Subsidiary 

~
;,n1\S Pr~- 3, 14 

Lensknrt Solutions INC United States 9-Jan-25 Lonn lo Subsidiary Y. ---..'!.-~ 2.63 

Lensknrt Solutions INC United S111ies 21-Jan-25 Loan to Subsidiary '/ o' 's:~, 2. 12 
i (r , j,:., ' LENSKART OPTICAL TRADING LLC UAE 23-Jnn-25 Loan 10 Subsidiary 
I .. : I ~'"•~\\·,\ t-\ 10.74 

Lenskan Solutions INC United States 27-Jan-25 Loan 10 Subsidiary •;\ ':\c'g ., ~ ~- , !Al 

LENSKART OPTICAL TRADING LLC UAE J.Feb-25 LQan 10 Subsidiary \ ';i.-~•, .~. I 7,2'1 
• J • -, -~ 

~

f/ __,/,7 
Jo· 
~ 



Lcnskarl Solutions Private Limited 
CIN: UJ3 100DL2008PTCJ78355 
Noles lo the sl:indulonc financial slalcmcnts for lhc yc:i r ended 31 March 2025 
(All amounts in Rs. million unless otherwise <lnlcd) 

!'iumc o[ entih' 
LENSKART SOLUTIONS (T) CO LT 
LENSKART SOLUTIONS (T) CO LT 
LENSKART SOLUTIONS (T ) CO LT 
LENSK.ART OPTICAL TRADING LLC 
LENSKART SOLUTIONS (T) CO LT 
NESO Brands Ptc. Lid 
LENSKART SOLUTIONS (T) CO LT 
LENSKART OPTICAL TRADING LLC 
LENSKART SOLUTIONS INC 
LENSKART SOLUTIONS (n CO LT 
NESO Brands Pte. Ltd 
LENSKART OPTICAL TRADING LLC 
LENSKART OPTICAL TRADING LLC 
Lc11skan Ambia L.td 
Len~knrt Arabia Ltd 
Lcnskart Arabia Ltd 
Lenskart Arabia Ltd 
Leaskart Arobia Ltd 
Lcnskort Arabia Ltd 
Lcnskart Arabia Ltd 
Lcnskart Arabia Ltd 
Lcnskart Arabia Ltd 
Lcnskart Arabia Ltd 
Lcnskart Arabia Ltd 
Ltnskart Arabia Lid 
Lcnskart Arabia Ltd 
Lcnskart Arabia Ltd 
Lenskart Arabia Ltd 
Lcnskart Arabia Ltd 
Lenskart Arabia Ltd 
Lenskart Arabia Ltd 
Lenskart Arabia Ltd 
Lcnsknrt Arabin Lid 
Lensknrt Arabiu Ltd 
Lenskart Ambia Ltd 
Owndays Singapore Pte. Ltd. 
Le Petit Lunctier 
Total 

Country of incorporation 
Thailand 
11,nlland 
Thailnnd 
UAE 
Tlmiland 
Singapore 
1lmila11d 
UAE 
United States 
Thailand 
Singapore 
UAE 
UAE 
Saud, 
Saudi 
Saudi 
Saudi 
Saudi 
Saudi 
Saudi 
Saudi 
Saudi 
Saudi 
Saudi 
Saudi 
Saudi 
Saudi 
Saudi 
Saudi 
Saudi 
Saudi 
Saudi 
Saudi 
Saudi 
Snudi 
Sin£aporc 
France 

Daic of funds tra.nsfer 
10-Feb-25 
12-Fcb-25 
I 7-Fcb-15 
24-Fcb-15 
24-Fcb-25 
24-Fcb-25 
16-Fob-25 
11-Mar-25 
I I- Mar-25 
I I-Mar-25 
I 1-Mar-25 
1 I-Mar-25 
24-Mar-25 
15-Apr-24 
22-Apr-14 
26-Apr-24 
13-May-2-1 
16-May-24 
23-May-24 
29-May-24 
4-Jun-24 
6-Jun-24 
6-Jun-24 
2 I-Jun-24 
28-Jun-24 
16-Sep-24 
25-Sep-24 
1 I-Oct-24 
28-Nov-2•1 
I0-Dcc-24 
24-Dcc-24 
3 I-Dec-24 
24-Feb-25 
I I-Mar-25 
:!..I-Mar-25 
I 5-Jan-25 
S-Aug-24 

(/1,/s Sf/(J<'I! hm h.:~n 1111.:111tmwl(v /cjl Munk) 

31 i\ht rch 2025 
Foc1nofinvestmeut Amouot(io million) 

Loan to Subsidiary 3. 17 
Loan to Subsidiary 1.60 
Loan to Subsidiary 32.39 

Lonn to Subsidial)' 13.18 
Lonn to Subsidiary 3.18 
Lonn to Subsidiary 1.30 
Loan lo Subsidiary 3.19 
Loan to Subsidial)' 32.77 
Loan to Subsidiary O. IJ 

Loan io Subsidiary 22.94 
Loan to Subsidiary 0.98 

Loan to Subsidiary 6.55 
Loan tn Subsidiary 74.78 
E<1uity lolusion 3.07 

Equity lnfosion 14.56 
Equity Infusion 12.25 
Equity Infusion 25.06 
Equity Infusion 6.21 
Equity Infusion 24.98 

Equhy lnftLsion 11.21 
Equity lnfusion 13.49 
Equity lnfosion 9.30 
Equity Infusion 12..io 

Equity Infusion 16.72 
Equity lnfu:;ion 12.30 
Equity Infusion 9.71 
Equity Infusion 21.64 

Equity Infusion 19.32 
Equity Infusion 5.73 

Equity lnfitsion 34.68 
Equity lnfosion 23.19 
Equity lnfilsion 3 1.41 
Equity In fusion 12.92 
Equity h1fu:;ion 32.77 
Equity lnfiision 8.87 
Equity Infusion 1,313.3·1 
Equity Infusion 83.72 

2,625.86 



Lenskan Solutions l'rivu le Limhcd 
Cl,'I: UJ3100OL2008PTCl78355 
'01es 10 the srandulonc rioaocinl s1a1cmcnts for 1he yeur ended 31 ~lurch 2025 

(All umnunts in Rs. million unless 01hcnvisc st:1tcd) 

Name of cnritv Coun111• of incor2r1r:1fion 
Lenskart Optical Trading LLC UAE 
Lenskart Optical Trading LLC UAE 
Lcnskart Op1ical Trading LLC UAE 
Lcnskart Oplical Tradi11g LLC UAE 
Lcnskart Op1ical Trading LLC UAE 
Lcnskart Oplical Trndin11 LLC UAE 
Lensknn Optical Trading LLC UAE 
Lcnsknn Opucal Tmding LLC UAE 
Lcnsknn Opucal Tmding LLC UAE 
Lenskan Optical Trnding LLC UAE 
Lcnskart Optical Trading LLC UAE 
Lenskan Optical Tradtni; LLC UAE 
Lc,1sknn Optical Tradins LLC UAE 
Lcnskart Optical Tradins LLC UAE 
Ncso Brnnds P1c Ltd Singuporc 
Neso Bmnds Pte Ltd Singnporc 
Neso Brands Pte Ltd Singapore 
Ncso Brands Pte Ltd Singapore 
Neso Brands Pte Lid Singapore 
Ncso Brands Pie Ltd S111gapore 
Neso Brands 1'1e Ltd Sini:npore 
Ncso Brands Pte Lid Singnpore 
Ncso Brands Pte Lid Singnpore 
Ncso Brands Pie Lid S10l!,1!)0rc 
Ncso Brands Ptc Lid Singupore 
Lcnskart Solu1ions Inc, Uniled Siatcs 
Lenskart Solutions Inc, Uni1cd States 
Lcnsknrt Solutions (Thailand) comeanv Ltd Thnilnnd 
Total 

31 ~lurch 2024 
Onie or funds lrJnsrcr Form or in,·estmcn1 Amount(in million) 

14 June 2023 Loan to subsidiary 6 1.84 
30 October 20:?3 Loan 10 subsidiary 40,20 

0 I November 2023 Loan 10 subsidiary 24.74 
20 November 2023 Loan 10 subsidiary 9.28 
24 Novcmbor 1023 Loan 10 subsidiary 15.46 
14 December 2023 Loan 10 subsidiaJy l'.!.37 
27 December 2023 Loan 10 subsidiary 12.37 
02 January 2024 Loan 10 subsidiary 18.55 
17 January 2024 Loan 10 subsidiary 2V4 
29 January 2024 Loan 10 subsidiary 24.74 
26 February 2024 Loan 10 subsidiary 30.92 

15 March 2024 Loan to subsidiary 6.18 
25 March 2024 Loan 10 subsidiary 2-l.74 
26 Man:h 2024 Loan 10 subsidiary 12,37 
18 Augusi 2023 Loan 10 subsidinry 6,18 
25 August 2023 Loan 10 subsidiary 6.18 
31 August 2023 Loan 10 subsidiary 92.76 
30 October 20:?3 Loan 10 subsidiary 6.18 

17 No,..,mber 2023 Lonn 10 subsidiary 6.18 
13 December 2023 Loan to subsidiary 9.28 
27 December 2023 Loan to subsidiary 6.18 
30 December 2023 Loan 10 subs,dinry 6,18 
15 February 2023 Loan 10 subsidiary 5.51 
23 February 2023 Loan 10 subs1diul}' 6. 18 
27 March 2023 Loan to subsidiary 1.86 
17 January 2024 Loan 10 subsidiary 4.19 
04 March 2024 Loun 10 subsidiary 423 

26 Fcbrunrv 2024 Loan 10 subsidiary 2.36 
482.01 

l11c Company hns complied with rclcv:in1 pro"isions or the Foreign fachnngc Mnnagemcn1 Ac1, 1999 (42 or 1999). to the es1cnt opplicublc, the Companies Act. 2013 for these 
1ra11sac1ions and these trnnsactions arc not ,folu1ive or 1hc Prevention or Mo11ey-Low1dcring Acl, 2001 ( 15 or 2003), faccpl l'or lhc abo\'e, 1hc Company h:is 1101 advanced or 
loaned or invested funds 10 any 01hcr pcrson(s) or cn1i1y(is). includini; foreign entities (lntcm1cdiarics) wilh 1hc undcrslandini; 1hn1 tile lmenncdinry shall: (a) ditcc1ly or indireclly 
lend or 111vcs1 in 01her persons or eTitilics identified in any manner whatsoc,cr by 0< on bd1alr of Ute company (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or (b) pro,-idc any guarnnlee. security or 
the like to or on behatr of 1hc U11ima1c Bencftciories. 

(v) The Compuny has nol received any fund from any pcrson(s) or cntily(is). Including fcm:i1;11 entities (Fundiny Party) with tho undcrs,anding (whether recorded in ,vri1ing or 
01hc1wi~o) 1ha1 the Company shall: (a) d1rcc1ly or indireelly lend or invcs1 in 01her persons or c111i1ies idcmiticd io any manner whmsoever by or on bohnlf of the Funding Party 
(Ultnnalc Bcncficiancs) or (b) provide any ~uarantce. security or the like on behalf of the Uhimate Beneficiaries. 

(vi) The Company docs not h,wc any transaction which is 001 recorded in lhc books or accounts th:11 bas 1>..--.,n surrtCndcrcd or disclosed as income during 1he year in the ta., 
assessments under 1hc Income Tax Acl, 1961 (such ns. scnrch or survey or uny other relevant provisions of1hc Income Ta, Acl, 1961 ). 

(vii) The Company is nol declared as will\tl dcfouhcr by any bank or financial institulion (as defined under 1hc Companies Ac1, 2013) or consortium ~,ercor or 01ltcr lender in 
accordance with 1he guidelines on mlful dcfouhec,; issued by 1he Reser,-c Bank of India 

(viii) The Company has complied wilh the number oflaycrs for ill holding in downs1ream compauics prescribed under clause (87) or section 1 of1hc Companies Act, 2013 read with 
1hc Companies (Reslriction on number 111' Layers) Rules.2017, 

{ix) TI1e Company has no1 revalued any of its Property, Plam and Equipmcm (includini; Rigln-or-Usc Assc1s) durini; lhc year. 

(xii) 11,c Company has not calercd imo any scheme of arrangement which hns nn accounting impnc1 on cum:nl or previous financial )'l:nr. 

(xiii) The Company hns 1101 gr-Jnted any lonns 10 the pro11101ers, dircclors. Key Managerial Person's and the rclmed parties (os defined under Companies Act, 2013), ci1hcr severally or 
joln1ly with any other person which arc repayable on demand or wi1hou1 specifying any lcrms or period or repayments as a, Morch 31, 2025 (as 01 March 31. 2024: Nil) 

(xi,) The Group (as per 1he provisions of 1he Core Investment Companies (Reserve Bonk) Direc1ions.2016) docs not hnvc Core lnves1mcnt Company (CIC). 

(/111.,· .,pa,·c Ira.< hcc/1 1111e11110110/ly le// h/011kJ 



L-{!Jlskllrt Solut ions Prh·ute LimilcO 
CIN; UJJIOOOLl008l'TCl78.155 
Note.s t.o 1h~ :1tou llulon, lin:mciul :1tr.temen1s for lh• ,eur ended JI Marth 2025 
(All umounl!I in tb. million unlm &1lht!l"\\ise3:l;11,J) 

46 llutlos 

S.No Pnrtku.lnrs i\lcil.Jure.ment Nunu:-natur 
uoh 

I Current Rnuo Tunes Cum:nl assets 

2 Dem • 1:quny nlllo ·runes Dd>1 {lncludmg l<.15<: 
lmb1lmes) 

3 Debi St.:r,..1cc coverage m110 Tunes Earnings n1.-'llilabli:. for debt 

!liCfVICC: 

(Nc1 profi1 unoriu,cc, + Non• 
c.i5hopemuns 
cxpcnsa Ille di:prcc,m1on 
and othcr amonwu1ons + 
lnte1est + Other udju:,,Ln:u~nts 
hk1doss un snlu oi'li~ed 
us.~ets,, c.1c J 

4 Reaurn on Equuy muo Pcr·c:L"lllay.e Nd Profits ofln- 1axc-s -
Pn,faen« div1d•nd (,f ""Y) 

5 lnvc:11lory1'umovcr Rnuo ·r imes Cost or goods sol~ 

6 Trade Rtte11.-•ablc tumo,c:r Times Rcwnuc from opc-ro1mns 
rnuo 

1 h'rudc Payable tumO\"C"r r11110 Times Totnl purchases 

s Net Cripmsl Tumo\'.:r Kauo ,.,mes Rcnmm: J"rom Opl.'11111oru: 

') Net Profi1 Rauo Perc~e !':ct profo after 11.ucs 

10 Rr.:1ur11 on cupnul cmpfuycd Percentage l1 rolil bl'fon: I111cIcl'.il and 1il:.'li:es 

I I Rclum un rnvcstment on Pcrccrt1nga:: lncornc- gcnc:rutcU from 
mu1uul funds lnvcS1m..:nt 

12 Re.um on m•:esunen1 1n Pcrccn"'1,e fm;;uJJU! i;enermed from 
lixoddcpo1115 IO\'"eslITTl.'111 

o~_.numinritor F'Yl--&.25 

Numerutor O~numina lOr 
Cum:nt hab1ht1cs 28.S07 •is s.sqs M 

Sh111choldus cqwly 1).65946 65.186 14 

D1.-bt krvn:c 5,X'l8,7 2,0118 61 

[1t111.:11.:s1 & Lc~1s1: P1:1y1111.:ms + 
Prmc.1pal Rcpayu1cnts] 

A\'L"f'Q~c Shrudlolder•s I.H80 7! 63,3')1 33 
Equny 

A,•c:rflb~ In,·cn1om:s I 5,14H 36 6.4 IH HO 
((Oponong ·r Closms bolunccl / 2) 

A,crage trade rcccl\':tblc:s 

[(Op;,mng brolunce + Closong 
40.39143 2.478 110 

bllluncc) / 2 J 

J\n:ru~c lrnde pn)"..lbl..-, JS.'JOM S8 3.41!-1 IJ.l 
l(Opcmns bolunec + C'l.,.,ni; 
balun«J / 2J 

Wurkm~ cilp11n1 ,,o.J92 .13 19.91216 
ICurrcnl usscts • Current l l11b1h11es] 

Rc\t.."lluc (n,n1 operrumns 1.880 72 40,3Q2 43 

C:1J'l1Uil c-mployl'd ) .'187,94 78,383 45 
ITllllijlblc Ncl wurih + Tulol 
deb1(1nclud1ng lease l1ob,h10<>) • 
Dc(cm-d hL, hob1h1i'(1f ony)-
Ocrcm:d IQ.,C ~•sl 

Wt.'1a:;h11.'il a\'crdgc 111v1.>stm1.:.nts: 716.S1) 9.746 '18 
((Opt.ming bulanci.: ._ Closing 

balw1cc) 12] 

A,·cf'Ug.e m,~ntl!'UJ (Slmplc SO(, g7 7.2()() ')? 
Q\C:ftiijC) 

l(Opcnmg balance + CluJ1ng 
bnlnncc) 11,1 

F\' lJ.14 V e:1r e11tleJ Ye:er cinllcJ 
N 11mu:·11or OenuminlllUt JI Mal't'.h lOZS 31 ~ lan:h 2UH 

2Q,0J8 48 b,548 S2 1 J2 4H 

IO.JJ6 01 61.S'luSI 021 O 17 

4,501 68 s,913n HI 076 

1.440 43 )9,7°/'l 33 :!1'7~• 2.-i1• . 

IW55 70 ·I. ISS IH 2 36 :? 'JO 

31,861, JI 2.48445 1629 128) 

2S,7•N 78 2.887 5') 103 1 8 ()] 

31.8661 1 22,,-lij9')C, 2 03 I 41 

1.440 4) ]1.81,1) 31 46Mlo --1 5~• 

:2,8:!6 90 7 1,S25 89 4 45% J 95¾ 

641 •13 8.5/H 9l 7 .,,.,to 74~~ 

71.>4 79 9,2l)4 J(J 1 oJ,e s ss~. 

% of Vnri:rnrc ReMon for Ynri1111cr 

2.5 11,, Prunanly on u~count of mtrCll.k! 1n 

l~ase l1:1b1l1t1\:$ ond other currl!nt 

liubll11les 

t24 ss~~, NA 

('.?69 2411,t) Pnmanly on Becount o r rc:puyrn..:111 of 
lony•u.mu borrowing dunn_g 1hu ycor, 

(23 11,.) NA 

1860% NA 

(27 <>-1,., Enhon"-ed rc\'L'11uc from u11cr.mons 
along wnh ri.:duc1.--d debtors has led 10 
improved rcccwubles hirno,·cr r01I0 m 

L!ompared 10 1>rc:,•lous ye11r 

(IS,J~i\) NA 

(43. 16%1 Enham.:.cd n:.wnm; rrom op~ruuomi 

nlony wuh rcJm:">tl workmy cup1!L1I has 

ll'd to 11npro\'cd ratio as compnrcd 11) 
prl'viou! ,•ear 

(JOmJ NA 

( 12 s•,~•> NA 

·- -
~

11;>oi&, 
--;:.,-~..,__ 

o . .io~. NA '/ :Vrf 

I Q;c~ 

-~ 
17 78~~ 

NA::,;;-°-~~ ~<9~-....,~ 
~-- .,,•; ·,~~-., Oe1h1~ 
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Lensknrt Solutions Prh•n1c Limjted 
CIN: U3JI00DL20081'TC178J55 
~oles to lhc sl!lndalonc 0n•nciol slalcmcnts for the ycur ended 31 Mn n:h 2025 
(All ,mounn in Rs. million unless 01hcrwisc s1111cd) 

-17A The Compw,y h'1S used multiple accoun1.iny soflwnrc's including third pnrty upplicmions for maintaining its books of account, which bas a fcmure of rccordin11 nudit trail (edi1 log) 
facility and the same has operated throughout the year tor all relevant transactions recorded in the soflware. however (u) with respect to m3in accoum ing sollwarc operated by third party 
managemcu1 could not identify the control relating to audit trail fealllres at database 1 .. ,.,1 in the service organisation control report thus management is w1:1ble to assess whether audit 
trail feature was enabled and oper.ucd throusJ,oul the year at database lc,el. (b) For two Inventory maoa1,..,men1 software's audit trail feature was enabled in phase "ise manner i.e. July 
30, 202-1 onwards and therefore was effective through the remaining pan of the year. Further, post cffe.:tivcness of audit trail fentures. management has not identified nny instances or 
audit trail features bemg tompered, to the extent enabled, 

Adduionally. with respect lo muin nccoun1111g software, in the absence ol' controls in the service Or£aniw1ion control report, the Compnny is unable to assess whether the audit Ira~ hns 
been prescr\'ed and with rcsl)L-cL to inventory management software's audit trail have h<...:n preserved by the Compnny as per the statutory rcqwrcmcnts for rc<.-ord retention, to the extent 
ii was enabled. 

~78 The Company has maintained proper books of accounts ns required by law except 1ha1 with respect lo one inventory management soflwarc. tbe Company docs not have server locmcd in 
India for the daily backup or the books or account and otl1cr books and papers maintained in electronic mode, The Company is in process of selling up server in India in order to be in 
compliance with Rules as applicable under Companies Act 20 I J 

-18 During the current year ended March 31 , 2025, the Cornpuny's wholly owned subsitliruy - l,cnsku11 Singapore l'tc Ltd. has mude 1111 addiJiQnnt investment in Owndays Inc (name of' 
investee company) for on additional stake of 4A% lending to 96.67% stake in the company as on March 31,2025. 

-19 Government !(rants 
..\sat ,\; Bl 

J I M.ari!h 20:?5 J I Morth 2024 

As al 01 A11ril ~0U6 309.69 
R~ce1\cd during the ye:ar 42.91 115.39 
Released 10 the statement of profit and loss JS.39 30.32 
Asnt3I March 399.28 404.76 

Current 50.8~ 45.58 
Non current 348.43 359.18 

Government grant 10 be received for the purchase of certmn items of property, plant and equipment. TI,e company has to fulfil c.,port obligation of si, Innes of amonnl of duty saved over 
a period of six ye.1rs, from respective date ofimpon, under the EPCG scheme against import of plant nnd machinery. (refer 001e JS) 

50 TI,e Company has established a comprchcusivc sys1em of maintcnnnce of info11nn1ion and documents as required by the transfer pricing lcgista1ion under section 92-92F of the lucornc 
Tax Act 1961. Since. the law requires cx,stcnce of such infonnation and documentation of 10 be con1emporancous in nature. Company has executed necessary agrecmcnL document \\1th 
all such relnted parties \\hc,e,er transfer pncing is applicable The management is oftlte opinion that it's trans:icuon are at arm's length so that the afon:snid lcgi,lntion \\111 not have any 
impac1 on the f=cial srntemcnts. particularly on the amount of tn.x expenses and that of provision for ra.x. 

51 Balances mentioned below includes recovcrnblcs in foreign currency iuvoiccd for more than 270 days and payables iu foreign currency invoiced for more thnn 365 duys. TI1e Company is 
in 1hc process of discussing" ith AD I Rcscl'\e Bank or lndia (RBI) for rccch111g / regularizing the same. Pending the final outcome of this maner, no adjus1rncn1s have been made 10 the 
aa:ompnnying staodalone financial statements m this regard 

As ttl ,\ j :ll 
P:1rticul:1rs .11 Mllf'"l'h 10'2~ 31 M" .... 1. 202-1 

Tmde Receivables 323.98 3 t9J8 

Other Receivabks 593.31 S0S,27 
Other Payable -13.80 

~2 Rounded aff figures 
Certuin amounts (current)' value or pcrccntuycs) shown in the various tables and pamb'Taphs included in these linoncfol s1nte111c11ts have been rotutdcd off or truncated as deemed 
appropriate by the management of the Com11any. 

As per our report of even dutc anached 

Fo,· S.R. Dutliboi & Associates LLP 
Cha11ered Accoun1ants 
ICAI Firm Registration No. I0I0-19WiE30000.J 

Partner 
l\ofembcrship No. 0949J t 

Place: New Deln: 
Date: May 21, 2025 

For ond on behol f of the Board of D1r~c1ors of 
Lensknrt Solutions Priv•te Limited 

\: / . 
; ~ ::~al 
Din:clor 
DIN:02070081 
Place: Gurugmm 
Dn1e: May 2 t. 2025 

Place: Gurugram 
Date· Moy 21. 2025 

/ 
~'<' / 

Ncha B:msal 
Director 
DCN:02057007 
Place: Gurugrom 
Date: May 21. 2025 

~ 
Prceti Gupta 
Compnny Secretary 
Membership No • ACS29:!0'l 
Place: G urugram 
Date· May 21. 2025 



S.R. BATLIBOI & ASSOCIATES LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

INDEPEN DENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

To the Members of Lenskan Solutions Private Limited 

Report on the Audjt of the Consolidated lndAS Financial S tatements 

Opinion 

4th Floor, Office 405 
World Mart< - 2, Asset No. 8 
IGI Airport Hospitafity District. Aeroc1ty 
New Delhi - 110 037. India 

Tel: +91 11 4681 9500 

We have audited the Consolidated lndAS Financial Statements of Lenskart Solutions Private Limited (hereinafter 
referred to as ·'the Holding Company'·), its subsidiaries (the Holding Company and its subsidiaries together 

referred to as '·the Group''). its associates and joint ventures comprising of the consolidated Balance sheet as at 
March 31 2025, the consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss, (including other comprehensive income), the 
consolidated Cash Flow Statement and the consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity for the year then ended. 
and notes to the Consolidated lndAS Financial Statements. including a summary of material accounting policies 

and other explanatory infonnation (hereinafter referTed to as ·'the Consolidated Ind.AS Financial Statements''). 

In our opinion and to the best of our infonnation and according to the explanations given to us and based on the 
consideration of reports of other auditors on separate financial statements and on the other financial information 
of the subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures, the aforesaid Consolidated lndAS Financial Statements give the 
information required by the Companies Act, 2013, as amended ( .. the Act'') in the manner so required and give a 
true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the consolidated 
state of affairs of the Group, its associates and joint ventures as at March 31, 2025. their consolidated profit 
(including other comprehensive income), their consolidated cash nows and the consolidated statement of changes 
in equity for the year ended on that date. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit of the Consolidated lndAS Financial Statements in accordance with the Standards on 
Auditing (SAs). as specified under section 143(10) of the Act. Our responsibilities under those Standards are 
further described in the· Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated lndAS Financial Statements· 
section of our report. We are independent of the Group, associates and joint ventures in accordance with the ·Code 

of Ethics· issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are 
relevant to our audit of the Consolidated Ind.AS Financial Statements under the provisions of the Act and the Rules 
thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the 
Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our audit opinion on the Consolidated lndAS Financial Statements. 

Other Information 

The Holding Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the other infonnation. The other information 
comprises the information included in the Board report. but does not include the Consolidated Ind.AS Financial 
Statements and our auditor's report thereon. 

Our opinion on the Consolidated IndAS Financial StatementS does not cover the other information and we do not 

express any fonn of assurance conclusion thereon. 

In connection with our audit of the Consolidated lndAS Financial Statements, our responsibility is to read the 
other information and, in doing so, consider whether such other information is materially inconsistent with ~ 
Consolidated l.ndAS Financial Statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears ~ o~!._a!e~ 
materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstcJ~~("'"'"',_,~~ 
of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in th is regard. ; ~Q7 J~ 

\ 
<Ol J~ 
;S>. .J.JQ., 

' -Y:.,-~~ 
5.R, S utlU:IJI ~ ~J~•)•:fal .-.! lLP l Umh,p,J _.1\b'ht1 P,,tn .. r~hl 11 ,,- LL_:t lJ~r,rit•, IJ) A.!3 ..L~S ~ • • • ._.:;;,'

1 
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S.R. BATLIBOI & ASSOCIATES LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

Responsibilities of Ma nagement for the Consolidated lndAS Financial Statements 

The Holding Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these 
Consolidated lndAS Pinancial Statements in terms of the requirements of the Act that give a true and fair view of 
the consolidated financial position, consolidated financial perfonnance (including other comprehensive income), 
consolidated cash flows and consolidated statement of changes in equity of the Group including its associates and 
joint ventures in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in lndia, including the lndian 
Accounting Standards (lndAS) specified under section 133 of the Act read with the Companies (Indian 
Accounting Standards) Rules, 20 I 5, as amended. The respective Board or Directors of the companies included in 
the Group and of its associates and joint ventures are responsible for maintenance of adequate accounting records 
in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of their respective companies and for 
preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting 
policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and 
maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and 
completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Consolidated IndAS 
Financial Statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud 
or error, which have been used for the purpose of preparation of the Consolidated lndAS Financial Statements by 
the Board of Directors of the Holding Company, as aforesaid. 

In preparing the Consol idated lnc!AS Financial Statements, the respective Board of Directors of the companies 
included in the Group and of its associates and joint ventures are responsible for assessing the ability of their 
respective companies to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern 
and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Group or to 
cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Those respective Board of Directors of the Companies included in the Group and of its associates and joint 
ventures are also responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of their respective companies. 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated lndAS Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Consolidated lndAS Financial Statements as 
a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guaramee that an audit 
conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can 
arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be 
expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these Consolidated lndAS Financial 
Statements. 

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional 
skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Consolidated lndAS F'inancial Statements, 
whether due to fraud or error, design and perfom1 audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit 
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a 
material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the:: override of internal control. 



S.R. BATLIBOI & ASSOCIATES LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing 
our opinion on whether the Holding Company has adequate internal financial controls with reference to 
Consolidated lndAS Financial Statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls. 

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and 
related disclosures made by management. 

Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based 
on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may 
cast significant doubt on the abi lity of the Group and its associates and joint ventures to continue as a going 
concern. lfwe conclude that material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor"s 
report to the related disclosures in the Consolidated lndAS Financial Statements or, if such disclosures are 
inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date 
of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group and its associates and 
joint ventures to cease lo continue as a going concern. 

Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Consolidated lndAS Financial Statements, 
including the disclosures, and whether the Consolidated lndAS Financial Statements represent the 
underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business 
activities within the Group and its associates and joint ventures of which we are the independent auditors 
and whose financial information we have audited, to express an opinion on the Consolidated lndAS Financial 
Statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audit of the financial 
statements of such entities included in the Consolidated lndAS Financial Statements of which we are the 
independent auditors. For the other entities included in the Consolidated lndAS Financial Statements. which 
have been audited by other auditors, such other auditors remain responsible for the direction, supervision 
and performance of the audits carried out by them. We remain solely responsible for our audit opin ion. 

We communicate with those charged with governance of the Holding Company and such other entities included 
in the Consolidated lndAS Financial Statements of which we are the independent auditors regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant 
deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit. 

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical 
requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may 
reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards. 

Other Matters 

(a) We did not aud it the financial statements and other financial information, in respect of 16 subsidiaries, 
whose financial statements include total assets of Rs 19,291 .42 111 ill ion as at March 3 I, 2025. and total 
revenues of Rs 3,028.02 mi llion and net cash inflow of Rs 62.40 million for the year ended on that date. 
These financial statement and other financial infom,ation have been audited by other auditors, whose 
financial statements, other financial information and auditor's reports have been furnished to us by the 
management. The Consolidated lndAS Financial Statements also include the Group's share of net loss of 
Rs. 27.92 mill ion for the year ended March 31, 2025, as considered in the Consolidated lndAS Financial 
Statements. in respect of 1 associate and 2 joint ventures whose financial statements. other financial 
infonnat ion have been audited by other auditors and whose reports have been furnished to us by the 
Management. Our opinion on the Consolidated lndAS Financial Statements, in so far as it relates to the 
amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries, associate and join! ventures and our 
report in terms of sub-sections (3) of Section 143 of the Act, in so far as it relates to the aforesaid 
subsidiaries, associate ondjoin1 ventures i~ based solely on the report(s) or such other auditors . .,~. 
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Out of above 3 of the subsidiaries and 1 joint venture are located outside [ndia whose financial statements 
and other financial infonnation have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in their respective countries and which have been audited by other auditors under generally 
accepted auditing standards applicable in their respective countries. The Holding Company's management 
has converted the financial statements of such subsidiaries and joint venture located outside India from 
accounting principles generally accepted in their respective countries to accounting principles generally 
accepted in Lndia. We have audited these conversion adjustments made by the Holding Company's 
management. Our opinion in so far as it relates to the balances and affairs of such subsidiaries and joint 
venture located outside India is based on the report of other auditors and the conversion adjustments 
prepared by the management of the Holding Company and audited by us. 

(b) The accompanying Consolidated lndAS Financial Statements include the Group's share of net loss of Rs. 
16.50 million for the year ended March 31, 2025, as considered in the Consolidated lndAS Financial 
Statements, in respect of I associate, whose financial statements, other financial information have not 
been audited and whose unaudited financial statements, other unaudited financial info1111ation have been 
furnished to us by the Management. Our opinion, in so far as it relates amounts and disclosures included 
in respect of these associate, and our report in terms of sub-sections (]) of Section l 4J of the Act in so far 
as it re.Jates to the aforesaid associate, is based solely on such unaudited financial statements and other 
unaudited financial information. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given 
to us by the Management. these financial statements and other financial infonnation are not material to 
rbe Group. 

Our opinion above 011 the Consolidated Ind AS Financial Statements, and our report on Other Legal and 
Regulatory Requirements below, is not modified in respect of the above matters with respect to our reliance on 
the work done and the reports of the other auditors and the financia l statements and other financial infom1ation 
certified by the Management. 

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements 

I. As required by the Companies (Auditor' s Repo1t) Order, 2020 ("the Order'"), issued by the Central 
Government of India in terms 0f sub-section (l I) of section 143 of the Act, based on our audit and on the 
consideration ofreport of the other auditors on separate financia l statements and the other financ ial infonnation 
of the subsidiary companies, associate companies and joint ven tures companies, incorporated in India, as noted 
in the "Other Matter' paragraph we give in the ''Annexure I" a statement on the matters specified in paragraph 
3(x.xi) ofthe Order, 

2. As requiTed by Section 143(3) of the Act, based on our audit and oni the consideration of report of the other 
auditors on separate financial statements and the other financial in fo1mation of subsidiaries, associates and 
joint ventures, as noted in the 'other matter' paragraph we repo1t, to the extent applicable, that: 

(u) We/the other auditors whose report we ha.vc relied upon huve sought and obtained a.11 the information and 

explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit of 
the aforesaid Consolidated Ind AS Financial Statements; 

(b) ln our opinion, proper books of account as required by law relating to prepararion of the aforesaid 
Consolidation of the lndAS Financial Stat,ements have been kept so far as it appears from our examination 
of those books and reports of the other auditors, except that 

i. a) With respect to H(:)[ding Company, in relation to one inventory management software, and in one 
subsidiary, the server is not located in India for Lhe daily back up of books of accounts and other 
books and paper maintained in electron ic mode, refer note 538 to the ConsoUdated lndAS Financial 
Statements, and; 

11. the matters stated in the paragraph 2(i)(vi) belo-.v on reporting under Rule I I (g) 



S.R. BATLIBOI & ASSOCIATES LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

(c) The Consolidated Balance Sheet, the Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss including the Statement of 
Other Comprehensive lncome, the Consolidated Cash Flow Statement a11d Consolidated Statement of 
Changes in Equity dealt with by this report are in agreement with the books of account maintained for the 
purpose of preparation of the Consolidated lndAS Financial Statements; 

(d) In ow· opin ion, the aforesaid Consolidated lndAS Financial Statements comply with the Jndian Accounting 
Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with Companies (Ind ian Accmmting Standards) 
Rules, 2015, as amended; 

(e) On the basis of the written representations received from the direcrors of the Holding Company as on March 
3 I, 2025 taken on record by the Board of Directors of the Holding Company and the reports of the statutory 
auditors who are appointed under Section 139 of the Act, of its subsidiary companies, associate companies 
and joint ventures, none of the directors of the Group's companies, its associates and joint ventures, 
incorporated in India, is disqualified as on March 31, 2025 from being appointed as a director in tenns of 
Section 164 (2) of the Act; 

(t) The modification relating to the maintenance of accounts and other matters connected therewith are as stared 
in paragraph (b) above on reporting under Section 143(3)(b) and serial number (vi) of paragraph (i) below 
on reporting under Ru le 11 (g). 

(g) With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls with reference to Consolidated IndAS 
Financial Statements of the Holding Company, its subsidiary companies and associate companies 
incorporated in lndia, and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate Report in 
·'Annex.ure 2" to this report. Also this report does not include Reporting on the internal financial controls for 
3 subsidiaries namely Lenskart Eyetech Private Limited C- LEPL '), Lenskart Foundation and Tango Solutions 
India Private Limited ('TSIPL ') and I associate Quantduo Technologies Private Limited C-QTPL ') under 
clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 (the • Report on internal financial 
controls' ), since in our opinion and according-to the information and explanation given to us, the said report 
on internal financial controls is not applicable to the LEPL, Lenskart Foundation, TSIPL and QTPL basis 
the ex.emption available to the Company under MCA notification no. G.S.R. 583(E) dated June 13, 2017, 
read with corrigendum dated July 13. 2017 on reporting on internal financial controls with reference to 
Consolidated lndAS Financial Statements. 

(h) The provisions of section 197 read with Schedule V of the Act are not applicable to the Holding Company, 
its subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures incorporated in India for the year ended March 31, 2025; 

(i) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the 
Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, as amended, in our opinion and to the best of our information 
and according to the explanations given to us and based on the consideration of the report of the other auditors 
on separate financial statements as also the other financia l information of the subsidiaries, associates and 
joint ventures, as noted in the 'Other matter' paragraph: 

i. The Consolidated IndAS Financ ial Statements disclose the impact of pending litigations on its 
consolidated fi nancial position of the Group, its associate and joint venture in its Consol idated 
lndAS Financial Statements - Refer Note 35 to the Consolidated l.ndAS Financial Statements: 

11. The Group, its associates and joint ventures did not have any material foreseeable losses in long­
te1111 contracts including derivative contracts during the year ended March 31, 2025; 

ii i. There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor Education and 
Protection Fund by the Holding Company, its subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures, 
incorporated in India during the year ended March 31, 2025. 
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iv. a) The respective managements of the Holding Company and its subsidiaries, associate and joint 
ventures which are companies incorporated in lndia whose financial statements have been audited 
under the Act have represented to us and the other auditors of such subsidiaries, associate and joint 
ventures respectively that, to the best of its know ledge and belief, other than as disclosed in the note 
49 (ix) to the Consolidated lndAS Financial Statements, no funds have been advanced or loaned or 
invested (either from borrowed funds or share premium or any other sources or kind of funds) by 
the Holding Company or any of such subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures to or in any other 
person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (''lnte1111ediaries"), with the understanding, 
whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Intermediary shal I, whether, directly or indirectly 
lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of 
the respective Hold ing Company or any of such subsidiaries, associate and joint ventures ( .. Ultimate 
Beneficiaries'') or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries; 

b) The respective managements of the Holding Company and its subsidiaries, associates and joint 
ventures which are companies incorporated in India whose financial statements have been audited 
under the Act have represented to us and the other auditors of such subsidiaries, associates and joint 
ventures respectively that, to the best of its knowledge and belief, no funds have been received by 
the respective Holding Company or any of such subsidiaries, associate and joint ventures from any 
person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (·'Funding Pa1iies"), with the understanding, 
whether recorded in writing or other.vise, that the Holding Company or any of such subsidiaries, 
associate and joint ventures shal l, whether, directly or indirectly, lend or invest in other persons or 
entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party ("Ultimate 
Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalfofthe Ultimate Beneficiaries; 
and 

c) Based on the audit procedures that have been considered reasonable and appropriate in the 
circumstances performed by us and that performed by the auditors of the subsidiaries, associate 
and joint ventures which are companies incorporated in India whose financial statements have been 
aud ited under the Act, nothing has come to our or other auditor·s notice that has caused us or the 
other auditors to believe that the representations under sub-clause (a) and (b) contain any material 
mis-statement. 

v. No dividend has been declared or paid during the year by the Ho lding Company, its subsidiaries, 
associate an.djoint venture companies, incorporated in India. 

vi. Based on our examination which inc luded test checks and that performed by the respective auditors 
of the subsidiaries, associate and joint venture which are companies incorporated in India whose 
financial statements have been audited under the Act, the Holding Company, subsidiaries, associate 
and joint venture have used accounting software for maintaining its books of account which has a 
feature ofrecording audit trail (edit log) faci lity except as explained in note 53A of the Consolidated 
lndAS Financial Statements: 

a. With respect to Holding Company, the main accounting software operated by third pruiy, in the 
absence of control around audit trail feature at database level in the service organization control 
report, we are unable to comment on whether audit trail feature was enabled and operated 
throughout the year. For two Inventory management softwares audit trail feature was enabled in 
phase wise manner i.e. July 30, 2024 onwards and therefore was effective through the remaining 
part of the year till year end. 

Further, during the course of our audit we did not come across any instance or audit trail feature 
being tampered with, in respect of accounting softwares including third party applications from the 
date audit trail feature has been enabled. Additionally, with respect to main accounting software, in 
the absence of contro Is in the service organ izarion control report, we are unable to comment whether 
the auclit trail has been preserved and with respect to inventory management softwares aud_ittrjf.{;~:\ 
have been preserved by the company as per the statutory requiremen.ts for record retention, ro,~e;,.cr,..."-'-,~< 
extent it was enabled. : t[ ) )S 
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b. With respect to one subsidiary, based on the report of its auditor, the audit trail feature over the 
accounting software is not enabled, and 

c. With respect to three subsidiaries, based on the repo,t of their auditors, such subsidiaries have used 
accounting software for maintaining its books of account which does not have the feature of 
recording audit trail (edit log) facility , 

Accordingly, for (b) and (c), based on the repott of those auditors, we are unable to comment upon 
whetber du1ing the year there any instance of audit trail feature was being tampered. Additionally, 
we are unable to comment on whether audit trail as per the applicable requirements has been 
preserved by the company as per the statutory requirements for record retention in respect of the 
year ended. 

For S.R. Batliboi & Associates LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
ICA I Firm Registration Number: 101049W/E300004 

~ 
per Yogesh Mid ha 
Partner 
Membership Number: 094941 
UDIN: 2509494 l BMKRTF5076 
Place of Signature: New Delhi 
Date: May 21, 2025 
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Annexure I referred to in paragraph I of Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements of our 
report of even date 

Re: Consolidated IndA S Financial Statements of Lenskart Solutions Private Limited ("the Holding Company'') 

In tem1s of the information and explanations sought by us and given by the company and the books of account 
and records examined by us in the normal course of audit and to the best of our knowledge and belief, we state 
that there are no qualifications or adverse remarks by the respective audirnrs in the Companies (Auditors Report) 
Order (CARO) reports of the companies included in the consolidated financial statements. Accordingly, the 
requirement to report on clause J(xxi) of the Order is not applicable to the Holding Company. 

For S.R. Batliboi & Associate LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
ICAI Fiml Registration Number: IO I 049W/ E300004 
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Date: May 21. 2025 
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ANNEXURE 2 TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT OF EVEN DATE ON THE 
CONSOLIDATED lndAS FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS OF L ENSKART SOLUTIONS PRIVATE 
LIMITED 

Report on the Internal Financial Controls under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the Companies 
Act, 2013 ("the Act") 

In conjunction with our audit of the Consolidated lndAS Financial Statements of Lenskart Solutions Private 
Limited (hereinafter referred to as the ·'Holding Company") as of and for the year ended March 31 , 2025, we have 
audited the internal financial controls with reference to Consolidated lndAS Financial Statements of the Holding 
Company and its subsidiaries (the Holding Company and its subsidiaries together referred to as •·the Group"), its 
associates and joint ventures, which are companies incorporated in India, as of that date. Also, this report does not 
include Reporting on the internal financial controls for 3 subsidiaries namely Lenskart Eyetech Private Limited 
(' LEPL'), Lenskart Foundation and Tango Solutions India Private Limited ('TS IPL') and l associate Quantduo 
Technologies Private Limited ("QTPL ') under clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the Companies Act, 
2013 (the • Report on internal financial controls' ), since in our opinion and according to the information and 
explanation given to us, the said report on internal financial controls is not applicable to LEPL, Lenskart 
foLLndation , TSIPL and QTPL basis the exemption available to LEPL, Lenskart foundation, TSIPL and QTPL 
under MCA notification no. G.S.R 583(E) dated June 13, 20 17, read with corrigendum dated July 13, 20 I 7 on 
reporting on internal financial controls over financial reporting. 

Ma nagement 's Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls 

The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group, its associates and joint ventures, which 
are companies incorporated in India, are responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls 
based on the internal control over financ ial reporting criteria established by the Holding Company considering the 
essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over 
Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (" ICA I '). These responsibilities 
include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating 
effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its bLLSiness, including adherence to the respective 
company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and e!1'ors, the accuracy 
and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as 
required under the Companies Act, 2013. 

Auditor's Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Holding Company's internal financial controls with reference to 
Consolidated lndAS Financial Statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the 
Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting (the .. Guidance Note'") and the 
Standards on Auditing, specified under section 143( I 0) of the Act, to the extent applicable to an audit of internal 
financial controls, both, issued by ICAI. Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with 
ethical requirements and plan and perfom, the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate 
internal financial controls with reference to Consolidated lndAS Financial Statements was established and 
maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all material respects. 

Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal financial 
controls with reference 10 Consolidated lndAS Financial Statements and their operating effectiveness. Our audit 
of internal financial controls with reference to Consolidated lndAS Financial Statements included obtaining an 
understanding of internal financial controls with reference to Consolidated lndAS Financial Statements, assessing 
the risk that a material weakness exists. and testing and evaluating the design and operating e ITectiveness of 
internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the aLLditor's judgement, including 
the assess.ment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained and the audit evidence obtained by the other auditors in terms 
of their reports referred to in the Other Matters paragraph below, is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 
for our audit opinion on the internal financial controls with reference to Consolidated lndAS Financial Statements. 
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Meaning o f Internal Financial Controls With Reference to Consolidated lndAS Financial Statements 

A company's internal linancial control with reference to Consolidated lndAS Financial StatemenLS is a process 
designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of 
financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A 
company's internal financial control wiU1 reference to Consolidated lndAS Financial Statements includes those 
policies and procedures that (I) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and 
fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that 
transactions are recorded as necessary to pennit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally 
accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in 
accordance with authorisations of management and directors of the company; and (3) provide reasonable 
assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorised acquisition, use, or disposition of Lhe 
company's assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements. 
Inherent Limitations of Interna l Financial Controls With Reference to Consolidated lndAS Finand al 
Statements 

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls with reference to Consolidated lndAS Financial 
Statements, including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material 
misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the 
internal financial controls with reference to Consolidated IndAS Financial Statements to future periods are subject 
to the risk that the internal financial controls with reference to Consolidated lndAS Financial Statements may 
become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with lhe policies or 
procedures may deteriorate. 

Opinion 

In our opinion, the Group, its associates and joint ventures, which are companies incorporated in India, have, 
maintained in all material respects, adequate internal financial controls with reference to Consolidated IndAS 
Financial Statements and such internal financial controls with reference to Consolidated lndAS Financial 
Statements were operating effectively as at March 3 1, 2025, based on the internal control over financial reporting 
criteria established by the Holding Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the 
Guidance Note issued by the ICA I. 

Other Matters 

Our report under Section 143(3 )(i) of the Act on the adequacy and operating effectiveness of the internal financial 
controls with reference to Consolidated lndAS Financial Statements of the Holding Company. in so far as it relates 
to one subsidiary, which are companies incorporated in India, is based on the corresponding reports of the auditors 
of such subsidiary incorporated in India. 

For S.R. Batl iboi & Associate LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
ICAI Firm Registration Nw11ber: L01049W/E3 00004 

per Yogesh Mid ha 
Partner 
Membership Number: 094941 
UDIN: 250949➔ 1 BMKRTF5076 
Place of Signature: New Delhi 
Date: May 21 , 2025 
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1;4.18 
1,669.58 

H669.10 
56,+92.86 

1.066.64 
57,559.50 

2.681.08 
11,906.43 
4.423.92 

659.19 
469.32 

I .5 I0.34 
22,6511.28 

2,290.46 
3,S80.46 

255.71 
4.905.95 
1.020.29 
J,q l8.81 

114.79 

l 13.96 

15, 1111).--13 
37,750.71 
95,l 10.21 

For nndonbchol[oflhe Bo:ard ofDireo1orsof~ n ~ 
r-,•skort Solutions Prh•o1t Lhnlitd _ ~o/"'-; 
~,!l\y 

Pe) sh Ban snl 

Direc r 
DIN:0207008 I 
Place: Guru,b-r+1m 
1)010: Moy 2 1, 2025 

,~ 
ChiofF~r 

1 

r lace: Guru gram 

Date: ~by 2 I . :?025 

Ne.ho. Bans:il 
Din:::e1or 
DIN:O~OS7007 

Mi=mlh=rsldp No. • ACsi9i()Q 

Pl;1cc:: Gurugrum 
Out~: Mar 21. 2025 



l.emkar1Solu1loas J>rlsatt Limittil 
c rN: U33100DL200SPTCl78355 
Consolidated Statt111tnt or Profit and Loss for the ye11r ffldtd 31 Mareh 202S 
(All amoun" I• Rs. million unless otbtn,i,e statd) 

rncomt 
Revenue from operations 
Olherincome 
Total income 

Expen,n 
Cost of raw mau:rials and compoments consumed 
Purchases of stock in ?radc 
Ch:mges in invateo,y of traded and finished goods 
Emf)loytt beuefils e"l"'nx 
Fmence costs 
Depredalloo and amortization expense 
Other expenS<:s 
Tobi tlpetlses 

Profit before s•are of (loss) of assocbtes and joint venhues 

Shere of (loss) ofaS$0Ciates and joint vcnlUl'CS (net of taA) 

Profit before tu 
Taxupellk 
Current tax 
Adjusnnem of tax rela1ing co earlier periods 
Deferred tax ( ettdit)/charge 
Prolll/(L8") for the yetr (A) 

Other com pmie11Sive (bss) 

Items that wlff not ~ nclusifud subsequrndy to profit or lo,s 
Re---meaillremenl (loss.) on defined benefit plan 
Income tax dfcct 
Items tflat will be redassllled subseque•Uy to profit or loss 
Exchange diffen,n= on translation of financial rotlements of foreign opentions 
Other co .. prehemlve (loss) for Che year (B) 

Total comp...tl,n.slvt lnrom.t(loss) for the yttr (A+B) 

Net ~1/(hm) attrllntlallle co: 
Owroers of the Holding Cofllf)8ny 
Non-concrolling inceiest 

Other compfflltllslff (loss)/"mCGme attributabk to: 
0-wD<n of the Holding Company 
Non-,;ootrollilli in~t 

Total ~pl't!heasl~elMornel(loss) attributable to: 
Owners of lhe Holding Company 
Non-controlling interest 

Eaming,,'(l..oss) per equity share (nminal value of $lare Re 2 JJ I Mardt 2024 Re 21) 

Notes 

24 
2S 

26 
26A 
268 
27 
29 
28 
.10 

46.47 

32 
32 
32 

Basic earningsl{loss) per equlty share attribulable to owners of HoldUlg Company ( In R 31 
Diluted camingsl(loss) per equity shan, altrib111able lo owners of Holding Company (In 31 

Material aocountiag policies 
The accompanying notes fonn an in!cgral part of these Conso~cla!ed trnancial Statements 

As pa our revon of tven dare aaached 

For S.R. Batllhal & i\JJa<i:itc• LLr 
Cll:itt~1~J A«oununl.l 
ICAI Finn Rq:1 tJlu>n No 10104'1\V El~ ,~ 

a,:nh .\lklh• 
rtncr 

.\kmbc~tup :-lo. 09-1941 

ruce. Ne.W J>e\ I\ i 
D~u: May ? I, 20!$ 

Year ended Vtarended 
31 Marc• 2025 3 I Mar~h 2024 

66,525.17 S4,277.03 
3.567.59 1.821.69 

70,092.76 56,093.72 

17,603.27 14.~2'.J.42 
4,573.45 J,473,70 
(832.68) (S41.72) 

13.787.54 10,864.91 
1.4$8.90 1.229.89 
7,965.69 6,722.40 

2 t .638.6J 18,917.34 
66J.9'-7ll 55,495.9' 

3.897.98 602..78 

(44.42) (12.47) 

3,853.56 590.31 

1.023.64 593.22 
(26.04) 

(143.48) 124.67 
2,973Ml (IOI.SO 

(10.12) (13.41) 
0.62 

{163.94) (190.42) 
(173.44) (203.83) 

l,199.96 (305.371 

2.95S.89 (174.61) 
17.51 73,07 

( 174.23) (237.61) 
0.79 33.78 

2.781.66 (412 22) 
18.30 106.85 

J.77 (0.l I) 
J.76 (0.11) 

Forfflli on bdul(ofthc: BCllrd or0trcc1on o~~ n -~ 
o n'.lkar1 Solu1lou Prlvalf Llmlt<d \ - '\~ / 

#, 
DIN·0:?0700Sl 
Pba.-. Gurui:r.im 
D••~ .\IJ~ ZI, 202~ 

~ 
Clucrf~ I 

PL...-.: Glll\ll:l1lffl 
D>tc .\lay 21. 20?5 

Nth• Buul 
Dt=1or 
ors 02os1001 
Pl..,... Owu:;r.im 

~ 
Ill~ Nu • AC'SlQ?OQ 
Pl;icc GUNllr;irn 

Dau: I-ill) 21. 202$ 



Lt!wka.rt Solutiaru Privutr. Limilt!d 
CIN : UJJ I UOOLl.OOICPTCI 7Pi.l55 

Cnn~olid11trd St:1.trmr.nt orCnh Aow1 (or thr. yc.11;r l!nded JI l\l11nh ?025 
(AU :amounts in Rt , 11:\llllou unles, otherwise 111ued) 

o\ C:ash now rrum OJMr:.ttini,: 11ccM1it:s 

Prarrt before Ui.1. 

J\djau mrnu for-: 

GtUa. ou n:i.lnnption1 fo.lr \'lllwatiua oJ' mutulll fwid. unit~ 

{jcnt lncomi: 

lrttercs1 lncornc 

lmp:sITTf\C'nt-0(1:noJ9,ill 
Mli4:cll:mi.-ou~ in1.omi., 

Ftilr v.iluc llH~ on lirund .11 tfabl1l1lc.sf ~quityfnvt.stmcnl al ra,r , .Jlu~ 
t.lm:11.1,ih proG1 or los:i (ocO 

Mut~ ~i.llilc:ul ~,.Jv~ry fi.'\.'ll 

FVTPL &Jln on dcfcn-rn-d co,uidcrutlon 

Lu~~ on di~pll~~.I u rpror,1;.Tiy, pl11n1 "ml cqu1pmi:nt :ind ln111n{!1hlc: :is~(!ts 

Ocprcc1.11hm :md :im1Jr1ll.Jllkm c:ii:pensc 

~m:sncc c-osts 

<..~am()n trnnlnallon oflcn.s~ 

PrM1sion fitt w.amacny 

Sh.in: basttf pa::.mm1 

l:nrCJ:IU'c.d fordpi cxc.h.Qn~ Jµin (nett 

Dividend iiii."tlrn~ 

Pro\lmon. rord1n dc.nd rCCCJvablc 

Dmy dr3:wt,.ack 

lmpai!l of' .imo r117,cd CD:(t adj usltni!OI for bDfT0\\1fl~'i 

L(W ,31(()WiltlCC f@I' doubcful Jcbt 
Sha1i:: uf11u~,l o f11i.,oi:i;11~ i:mdJoU\1 ,..~'nll.lt'i.':i. nct 0J'11a." 
G:nn ll[I fair ,·11lui: n(call O['IIO(l 

O pi.!n rin: prufic before W11rkiu~ i:-apl1nl :1dJunmcu11i 

Wot l.lng uplt:1\ :uljuJ;tnwnts: 

llrw.Tt:1'ie) i11 inV'll:ruorlc. 
Ol-cr-ca:!CI (rnctl:3!4:I In Olhc:r linanc:UII llJ;SCIA 

Clru:ri:-:i.!ic) in otl11:r-nscu 

01.'Cro!allcJ ffnCl1.!!1$CI in 1r:tde rccdv:ible:i 

lm.n-a"4:," t~ ~"ft.:::tScl In a th\!r lin,1111: ial li.1bdi11c> 

lru:n."'.l'ie m olhcr lmbl1it1Cli 

hL<:tc'.1~ ln tr<JL.!c l):&)':iblcs 

lm;;n.'ll!iC In pro,•isioru 

c,.,11 Dow from opuarine. 2uh·illt!i 

Income Lu pil1d Incl at'rcfund) 

~11l c:uh flow from op11r11tlng :ic1M du (t\) 

0 C:uh tlfl" '!I from h'l\'Cilftng :ltlh Illes 
Pun.:h:ise M ri1upcny. pl;i.n1 and t.'l)uirm~nt. C-Jpi1al wor).,fn•prug.ri:.s:1. 
m~'cslmml prupcny mod ri~il o r' ltSc 

Purrlrn.1c- ,.,rlnt11ng.1blc a.~~ct$ :mJ ~ooJwdl 

Prcic:c~-ili: from ~ le of ptupcrt)', pklnt JJtd '-"l!Uipm,m.t .viJ 1111u11g wlc..1j\ \.1.!i 

Acquisilmn of ~li;;m,::s in Jumt V..-nture'A~t.K·iate,; 
h1,•cttmt.".nt in Pn.-f..-n-111.-c shares 

"1:quis1hun oJf 1.J1,•cs1mcms In sub,-fi.11:,1}' 

Proc~-i=di from ~ale •Jf irw~1m1.-n1 

Pmci:cds i'rnm s11k ofmutunl fimd 

lm~tnti.'f\1 in ufmu1u11I fund 

l"H!,,;llf)i.'lt1 in lh'N d~p11$iH 

Rt.\£empllon 1>rli.-:ed dt:l\()~IIJ 
loie~1 t\.'\.'ei\ ed on ~eiJ iJi:po~llJ 
fnl !!!l'c:it ini .. "t)mc on comrocric:il p:ip~r 

~ c1 CilJo'n 1u.u U in;,lnuw frum '""bllui; :,11:lh 1 1ln (1)1 

C Cu b Onws flo1JJ 1iIU1m:in~ :u:1M lil'J 

Proi;,c:~'(1'> r"ro~ is~IJt' 11f :sh:11c (llplw1 {lncMting, sh:ir,:. pn:miumt 

Purdlil$i: ur trQSury1har~ 

Scutrmcnl o(cmploy~ i;toe,k or,11011 

Rcr,.1~.ncot n!horn,wmgs 

Pm«nl., frnm hor.rrrw'ffli:!i 

Pll)'rrtml a(prinicip;il r,ortinn 01'lc-a1.c linbllh1a, 

p,,)'lllCtll !\fit1i=rc.~1,,etn1ml Ufli:.utt.li~IJilili\:$ 

lntcrc;a1 p.iid 

N'.it cub uu'tl lt1 1111.:mcini; ttcli\ i~ (C) 

Yc:.r 1:nckd \'tur Cfld~d 
31 \\liarch 21125 .ll )ta rc112024 

J,8SJ.S6 S90.31 

in6.S9t (6114]) 

156. ISI []U SJ 

P H ,n t (! l0.161 
10.R7 

fl l.-lK) (126,l.1) 

5,J2 m .111 

115.00) (9,la! 

11.671.9<1 !0.011 

S7.SJ fil}J 4 

7,96SJ,9 fi.7~.411 

IA 58.l•IO •.~ JU, 

( IS.);! (Ml) 

167..?S 117.60 

s~ lJ5 6).17 

146,!.i) JIS'.72 

(lY.lli 

:i!iJ..53 

lD,15) (P,J?i 

M R SJS 

(1:5.171 (JI.IOJ 
44A .! ll . ..17 

1106.qJI 

10,?71J.b0 7,1 l l.lJ 

(4 ,017A1') (1,15'!.l lt 
) ,'h",Q.:<J fi07.26} 

161.0,lX\ (S7RJI) 

?.,.?74.CH ( 1W1.~Jl 

l ~!.7f:I 11:.J9) 
•si 07 21-:7. 15 

! l'l.07 I ,lJ5,,IJ 

J ll4.47 11.46 

I.U6J.51! 5.45U7 

I I.OS7.J61 fSSl.1--'1 

12 .. l llli,:t! .&,873.83 

(4.l6H II C--i.306.-f.4J 

CI0.2.S'IJ {70.:S(iJ 

9.94 SJ,l6 
(J7,J)(J rttl1JA.S) 
~26.68) 

(UJ2.79) (l~ .. OIJ) 

11.ll 

8,1:?J,S.t J ,675.00 

18JS9.~I 1,.m .001 
C-1,400.36) 

1,'Jffl.lJ 10,0IJ.llS 
l1H4 l,OJfi.tiO 
61.tiS 

(l,(l•~ ,bl) 1,:-10-.10 

1,597.87 .? . .?,M.41 

116,l S) (64-"9) 

l '.!4.-lJJ (~7.601 

(1.0 l '!~R) 1SA8(t,.!II 
1.0:.!(),l)I) 1. ui, .. :rn 

"4,6S1l, l.:?) l],Si,tt'i.271 

fl ~-4.5.671 {1177.().11 

fl ltl. 151 {21J7. 1.10 

(5.34 7.76) (7,! 17.tiK\ 



Lmdrurt Solutf.on.1 PrlYll tc UrnJh.,d 
CL'\': U3llOIJDUOOBPTCl78J55 
COnjOlldllh.·d S1"1cmt1.n1 of Cub nou1 for the y(!::,r t-Ddtd 31 ~br-ch 2025 
fAIJ nmoutll! In Rs. mmlan unlu1 i:,tbl'.rwiu .srnud) 

Nc1 incrc.uc{dttrciw:1 in c:i~h :md ~ah cqt1n·11JcaLS fA-8-C) 

EffC'Cl -,(mo\·c:mi:ru: m C,'l.:ch11nge t"J1~s of (11~h held 
C.1,11 -and cWI oquh ':1.lcnt or :1cquin,id 111b~idi~1y 

C'uh und l::WI l"qllh'llli:nts at m.; bl!,l;iMing of1h..: )'l::lr 

Ca.sh 11nd nsll c:11uinllr.nt1 comprbu·of: 

C11.,l1 on h,,r;J 

& l;um.'t with 51.-hcJukd bank in 1."Llm.'tlt :i~rour)I_, 

8.Jnk O\'crdrafi frcf.:r note lO) 

Non-1::11.1h l1t1u, 

Income from nmrogc:m,:i,1 :,c~•Ki:s In lk·u or r rcfrrrrn:-c sh~ 

Ch1m;::ts in li111tili.tfcs 11ri,l11~ frotn 111111uu:lug pc;lh'ilin 

i'nrlitulun 

D1llro¥o1 • •·(inddum • inicr~ ll 

t_ c.li:?I~ b.!ll\~ 0\1Ydi-.H1 

b - indllikl oo :i~ourtt o(busin~ nm:1b1mJl1on ;i1TIOW1tu1g 10 35,().l 1m11lfon 

Chlnct\."d A~huntunt.s 
IC AJ F!m R~Lftr.irr-011 :--11 l l.1 104,f>W E.lUiJlHW 

"~'" New DeJ U\•· 
Chiu: M.1)'11. :?02S 

b".-:p=-......._ 
:;,-,\\\Ons .· 
o"• ' • ' 

0 

:0 New De 
~ 

~ (":: 

-~ .... 

Yc:armdcd 

JI :\brd 1 ZOlS 

4.l ~il.89 

11 1.s,, 
si.s, 

2,ltM.IJJ 

:!.t'i.OJ 

6,5 16. 15 

/Oo~, 

IS.00 

Vt1rr cadni 
l I M11rcl1 ?D24 

f/S71)0) 

(J.00) 

,1.,0 
:?.91S.J:? 

2,19.9.93 

2 1,J8 

.!.,QQll.~ t', 

(11:ll.J U 

9,21 

~on C:uh tht1n1?.C1..,.. ,\! :at JI ;1.1:m:h 21115 

1971.0J t !?.If, 70 J ,-l6:5.78 

Nnn C:ubc:hi:lncu .Mtil M.nrch Jl. 10.?.t 

1,.1,.1 11.7 l C4.773JI) 

Fi., ;il\ll M&i!Tmtto(11tl! R1urrlni'n i,ih.'!1HR 1,f 

(J,kA1rt SolutMHL.i rrh-'11: Lhnilrd 

\ ~,)/ 
1'"11.l.~li lb.Mill 
Pir.:1,.11:11· 

01},1-Q2071Ml:-: I 

Pl~ : 0 1.lfllu;r.im 

D:nc:'-by?l,!OlS 

11llli!t ! G"Unllf;l"J.lfl 

o~~ ~t.:iv:u. 201-1 

~0 
~ ciua 8 :u1~J 

Dln.-eu)r 

otN.0~115701)7 

Pl=i.:"1:". G lUUf;:t•JtU 

t'recd Gup111 
Comp.my So..\1ct1try 

~fL-nlbetship No • ACS?91fN 
Phm :; Curugcm 
O:11~ \fa.Iii :! 1. 2n:!S 



Lensknrt Solutions Prh•atc Limited 
ClN: UJ3JOOOL2008P'tC178JS5 
Consolid11tcd Stulcmcnt of c hanges iu e'q uity ror I.he year end ed 3 I hi1a.rch 2025 

(All nmounts in Rs. million unless otherwise stat~d) 

A Eouih• share rumital 
l'arlkulurs 

Equity shm-es of Rs. 2 each issucu, subscribed am.I rulJy paid up 

l3uluncc us al O l April 2023 
Add:- Issued during the year (refer note 15A) 
.Balon« os at 31 March 2024 
Add:- Issued during the year (refer note 15A) 
Add:- Bonus issued dui:ing the y"ar (rerer note L5A) 
Balunce as ar: 31 M:irch 2025 

B. Instruments entire.Iv equitv i1:1 1111111rc 
Par,iculnn 

Compulsory cunvcrifoble preference slrnres, subscribed and fully 11a.ld U(> 

Balance os at O l April 2023 
Add:- Issued d uring the year (refer note 15 B.) 
Add; Amount received. against portly paid-up shares 
Add: CCPS convered Into equl1y shan:s 
Balance us at 31 Murch 2024 
AJJ:- lssucJ c.luring the year (refer not< 15B) 
Balance 11s rtt 31 Murch 2025 

J3 Other eou:ity 

Par ticulars 

u~bnce o, at 1 Aprll 2023 
•(Loss)/ profit for the year 
-Other comprehen.sivc (lpss) I income (net oftnx) 

Total cornorebensiYc (loss) fo,r I.be l'ear 
Total 
- Premium receiveJ OD issue of share~ on ESOP'! 
• Premium rncei11ed 011 issuance of 0.001 % Compulsorily Con11en-ible No11-rn111ulative 
.Prcrcrcncc Sharcs-Cla&s 2 ofRs. 10 cocb 
- Purchase of Treasury Shares by ESOP Trust d ori□!; the year 
- Op1ions setdcd in cash during the ye<ir 

-Transfcm::d to retnit1eJ t:illilll1,!;!'i due lu sdllt:mcrul ofsllan: options 

- Transferred :from other con1prehcn~iv~ los~ 
• Tn.1nsferre<l 10 securilie!\ premium for op1ions e:\erciscd during the year 
• Exncnsc for cmolovcc stock options 
BaJuncc us at 31 Marci, 2024 

Amount 

152.86 
1.32 

154.IM 
1.21 

l ,387.9N 
I 54J.37 

Amount 

172.37 
1.493.57 

4.53 
(0.89) 

1,669.58 
1.39 

1,670.97 

All rlbutnblc to owners of the Holdin° Comnanv Non-Control ling Total 
RcserYcS ant.I surplus T r easury Other con111rehcnsin incomi, lnt·crest 

Securities Rctaiuet.l Share options Shares Re-mcasurem•ot of Foreign 
premium e:unings outst:111d ing defin<d benefit plnn currcnc::y 

::ll'COUlll translation 
res~re 

66,643.114 (1 2,640.44) ll.6.96 . - 293.28 959.79 55,372.63 
- (174.61) . . - - 73.o7 (JOl.54) 
- - . . (IS.41) (214.20) 33.78 (203.83) 

- (174.61) . . (13.-11) (224.20) 106.85 (305.37) 
66,643.04 (12,8 15.05) 116.96 - (13.411 69.08 1,066.(,4 55.,067.26 

70.72 . - . - . . 70.72 
672.32 - - . . - . 672J.2 

. . (64.99) - . - (64.99) 
. . {10. 10) - . . - (10.10) 
. (39.66) - - . - . (39.6(i) 
. (.13.41 ) . 13.41 , 

(23.52) - -
;7J 
~ .... . c2:vs'j \\> .or "'~" - - 63.70 . - ---....1, ' - tf3 .7'P1 - ,,.. - '-_· 

67,386.08 (12,868.12) 147.04 (64.99) - //6§:os Kc5.6r,\'64 ss;T.353'4 

(This spacl! has been i111e111iorwlly left blank) 



Lens kart SolutiorL< Private Limlled 
c rN : U33100OL2008PTCl78355 
Consoliduted State.men I of clrnn~cs in equity for the year ended 3 I ,\ lurch 2025 
(AJI umounts In Rs. million unless othcn,i<e ,tut1>1l) 

Balance as at I A 11ril 202-1 
-Prnfit/(.Loss) for the ye11r 
•Other comprch~asivc (loss)/income (net cf UL~) 

Totul comurehensivc income for Ilic ve.1r 
Total 
• Premium rc..:eivcd on issue of shares on ESOP's 
- Premium received on issuance of 0.00 I% Compulsorily Conv<rtibtc Cumulative 
Preference Shnn:s - Class 3 

- U11lizaLion qf security premium against issuance of bonus shares 

- Putclmse ofTrc.,sury Shares by ESOP Trust during the year 

- Sale of Treasury Shores by ESOP Trust du1ing the year 

- Options sctlled in cash during I.he year 
-Transforred 10 retained earnings due to se1tlcn1cnt or share options 
- ll.""<CeS..S outnow over the rc.5crvc uc1ually .,;arrk:d rot the ESOP oplion:i sc11lcd during 
lhe year 

- Transferred rrom other comprehensive loss 
- Trnnsforred lo securities premium for options exercised during the year 

- E111ploycc. :;tock option cxpcn:5c:5 

- Reduction of non-controlling Interest due to purchnseof slake in subsidial)' 

Bal•ncc as ut J I March 2025 

Sw~rnary or· 111otcrial aa:ounting policies - refer Note 2 

The accompanying notes rorm an integral pan of these Consolidated financial StR!ements 

A!f. per our report of even date auachcd 

Fvr S.R. Biltliboi & A.ssocinlc.$ LLI' 

Chartered AccouJ11an1s 
!CAI Finn Registration No. IOJ01l9WIE300004 

idJ1:1 
I artner 
Membershfp No. 094941 

Place: {Vet,.) De/ It : 
Dal<: May 2 1. 2025 

67,386.08 ( 12,86~. I 2) 147.ll-l 

- 2,955.89 -
- . . 

- 2,955.89 -
67,386.08 (9,912.23} 147.0-I 

52.85 - -
1.599, 12 - -

( 1,387.<JS) - -

- -

- - (3.29) 
J. 18 

-

(9.50) -
- - ( 11.75) 

- - 8(1,49 

- -

67 650.07 r9 n&.55) 218.4'.I 

(64.99) - 69.08 1,066.6-1 55,735.7-1 

- 17.5 t 2,973.40 
. (9.5G) [ 164.73) U.79 ( 173.44) 

- 19.501 11 64.73) 18.30 2,79?,96 
/6-1.99) C?.SOl (95.65) 1,084.9-1 58,535.70 

- - - 52.85 
- - - - 1,599.12 

- - - ( 1.387.98) 

( 117.02) - - - ( 117.02) 

IUU.64 100.64 

- - - - (3.29) 
3. 18 

- - - - -

9,5( - -
- - (1 1,75) 

- - - 86.'19 
- - - ( 10.58) ( I U.58) 

(81.37 19-5.65) 1,0H.36 58,1147.36 
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1. Corporate informatiou 

Lenskart Solutions Private Limited ("the Hold ing Company") was incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956 on 
19 May 2008, as Private Limited Company. The Company's registered address is W-123, Greater Kailash Pa,t-2 
New Delhi- 110048. These consolidated financial statements comprise the Holding Company and its subsidiaries 
(referred to collectively as the ' Group'), The Group is engaged into designing, manufacturing, branding, and 
retailing of own-branded eyewear products. The Company sells prescription eyeglasses, sunglasses, and other 
products including contact lenses and eyewear accessories. 

The consolidated financial statements for the year ended 3 I March 2025 were approved for issue in accordance with 
a resolution of the directors on 21 May 2025. 

2. Material accounting policies 

Basis of preparation of consolidated financia l statements 

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with lnclian Accounting Standards (Ind 
AS) as per the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 20 l5 notified under Section 133 of Companies 
Act, 20 l3, (the ' Act') and presentation requirements of Division 11 of Schedule Ill to the Companies Act, 20 I 3, (lnd 
AS compliant Schedule UI). 

The Group has prepared the consolidated financial statements on the basis that it will continue to operate as a going 
concern and climate related matters have been duly considered in going concern assessment. 

2A. Functional and presentation currency 

These consolidated financial statements are presented in Indian Rupees (IN R), which is also the holding company's 
functional currency. All amounts have been rounded-off to the nearest m ii lions, unless otherwise indicated. 

28. Basis of measurement 

The Consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for the foLiowing items; 

Items 
Investments in equity shares other than subsidiary, associate and joint venture 
Investments in mutual funds 
Liabilities for share-based payment a1Tangements 
Other financial assets and liabilities 

Measurement basis 
fair value 
Fair value 
Fair Value 
Amortised cost 

The Company has prepared the consolidated fmancial statements on the basis that it will continue to operate as a 
going concern and climate related matters have been duly considered in going concern assessment. 

2C. Use or estim ates and judgements 

ln preparing these consolidatecl. financial statements, management has made judgements, estimates and assumptions 
that affect the appl ication of accounting policies and the reported amOLmts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. 
Actual results may differ from these estimates. 

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are 
recognjsed prospectively. 

A. Judgements 
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Determining the lease term of the contract with renewal and termination option - Group as a lessee 
The Group determines the lease tenn as the non-cancellable tenn of the lease, together with any periods covered by 
an option to extend the lease if it is reasonably certain to be exercised, or any periods covered by an option to 
terminate the lease, if it is reasonably certain not to be exercised. 

The Group has several lease contracts that include extension and termination options. The Group applies judgement 
in evaluating whether it is reasonably certain whether or not to exercise the option to renew or terminate the lease. 
That is, it considers all relevant factors that create an economic incentive for it to exercise either the renewal or 
termination. After the commencement date, the Group reassesses the lease tenn if there is a significant event or 
change in circumstances that is within its control and affects its ability to exercise or not to exercise the option to 
renew or to terminate (e.g., construction of significant leasehold improvements or significant customisation to the 
leased asset). 

Leases - Estimating the incremental borrowing rate: 
The Group cannot readily detennine the interest rate implicit in the lease, therefore, it uses its incremental borrowing 
rate (IBR) to measure lease liabilities. The IBR is the rate of interest that the Group would have to pay to borrow 
over a similar term, and with a similar security, the funds necessary to obtain an asset of a similar value to the right­
of-use asset in a similar economic environment. The IBR therefore reflects what the Group 'would have to pay', 
which requires estimation when no observable rates are available or when they need to be adjusted to reflect the 
terms and conditions of the lease. 

Operating lease commitments - Group as a lessor 
The Group has entered into commercial property leases on its investment property portfolio. The Group has 
determined, based on an evaluation of the terms and conditions of the arrangements, such as the lease term not 
constituting a major part of the economic life of the commercial property and the fair value of the asset, that it 
retains all the significant risks and rewards of ownership of these properties and accounts for the contracts as 
operating leases. 

B. Estimates and assumptions 

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting date, 
that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within 
the next financial year, are described below. The Group based its assumptions and estimates on parameters available 
when the consolidated financial statements were prepared. Existing circumstances and assumptions about future 
developments, however, may change due to market changes or circumstances arising that are beyond the control of 
the Group. Such changes are reflected in the assumptions when they occur. Estimates and underlying assumptions 
are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized prospectively. 

i) Provision for employee benefits 

The measurement of obligations and assets related to defined benefit / other long term benefits plans makes it 
necessary to use several statistical and other factors that anempt to anticipate future events. These factors include 
assumptions about the discount rate, the rate of future compensation increases, withdrawal, mortality rates etc. The 
management bas used the past trends and future expectations in detennining the assumptions which are used in 
measurements of obligations. 

ii) Recognition of deferred ta:< assets 

Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against 
which they can be used. The existence of unused tax losses is an evidence that future taxable profit may not be 
available. Therefore, in case ofa history ofrecenr losses, the Group recognises a deferred tax asset only to the e>-.'tcnt 
that it has sufficient taxable temporaiy diffe rences or there is convincing other evidence that sufficient taxable profit 
will be available against which such deferred tax asset can be realised. 

iii) Impairment of trade receivables 
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on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that may have a financial impact 
on the Group and that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. 

iv) Provision for litigation 

The management detem1ines the estimated probability of outcome of any litigation based on its assessment 
supported by technical advice on the litigation matters, wherever required. 

v) Provision for warranties 

The Group offers one-year warranty on Eyeglass and Sunglass. Warranty costs on sale of goods are provided on the 
basis of management's estimate of the expenditure to be incu1Ted during the unexpired period. Provision is made 
for the estimated liability rn respect of warranty costs io the year of recognition of revenue and is included in the 
Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss. The estimates used for accounting for wa1Tanty costs are reviewed 
periodically and revisions are made as and when required. 

vi) Fair value measurement of financ ial instruments 

When the fair values of financ ia l assets and financial liabilities recorded in the consolidated balance sheet cannot 
be measured based on quoted prices in active markets, their fair value is measured using valuation techniques. The 
inputs to these models are taken from observable markets where possible, but where this is not feasible, a degree of 
judgement is required in establishing fair values. Judgements include considerations of inputs such as liquidity risk, 
credit risk and volatility. Changes in assumptions about these factors could affect the reported fair value of financial 
instruments. See note 37 for fu1ther disclosures. 

vii) Impa irment of non-financial assets 

The carrying ammmts ofthe Group' s non-financial assets, other than deferred tax assets, are reviewed at the end of 
each reporting period to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, then 
the asset's recoverable amount is estimated. 

The recoverable amount of an asset or cash-generating unit ('CGU' ) is the greater of its value in use and its fair 
value less costs to sell. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present 
value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks 
specific to the asset or CGU. For the purpose of impairment testing, assets that cannot be tested individually are 
grouped together into the smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely 
independent of the cash inflows of other assets or groups of assets ('CG U' ). 

Market related information and estimates are used to determine the recoverable amount. Key assumptions on which 
management has based its detennination of recoverable amount include estimated long tenn growth rates, weighted 
average cost of capital and estimated operating margins. Cash flow projections take into account past experience 
and represent management's best estimate about future developments. 

2U. Measurement of fair values 

A number of the Group's accounting policies and disclosures require measurement of fair values, for both financial 
and non-financial assets and liabilities. 

Fair values are categorised into different levels in a fair value hierarchy based 011 the inputs used in the valuation 
techniques as follows. 

- Leve l J: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. 
- Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included in Level I that are observable for the asset or liability, either 
directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices). 
- Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs). 
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The Group recognises transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy at the end of the reporting period during 
which the change has occun·ed. 

2E. Current versus non-current classification 

The Group presents assets and liabilities in the Consolidated Balance Sheet based on current I non-current 
classification. The Group has presented non-current assets and current assets before equity, non-cwTent liabilities 
and current liabilities in accordance with Schedule Ill, Division II of Companies Act, 2013 notified by the Ministry 
of Corporate Affairs. 

An asset is classified as current when it is: 
a) Expected to be realised or intended to be sold or consumed in normal operating cycle, 
b) He ld primarily for the purpose of trading, 
c) Expected to be realised within twelve months after the reporting period, or 
d) Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve 
months after the reporting period. 

All other assets are classified as non-current. 

A liability is classified as current when: 
a) It is expected to be settled in nonnal operating cycle, 
b) It is held primarily for the purpose of trading, 
c) It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period, or 
ct) There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting 
period. 

All other liabilities are classified as non-current. 

All assets and liabilities have been c lassified as current or non- cu1Tent as per the Group's operating cycle and other 
criteria set out in Schedule Ill to the Companies Act, 2013. Based on the nature of products and the time between 
the acquisition of assets for processing and their realization in cash and cash equivalents, the Group bas asce11ained 
its operating cycle as less than 12 months for the purpose of current and non- current classification of assets and 
liabilities. 

Deferred ta,x assets and liabilities are classified as non-current assets and liabilities. 

2.1 Principles of Cons olidation 

i. Subs idiary 

Subsidiary is an entity controUed by the Group. The Grauµ controls an entity when it is exposed to, or has rights to, 
variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power 
over the entity. The financial statements of subsidiary are included in the consolidated financial statements from the 
date on which control commences until the date on which control ceases. 

ii. rnvestment in j oint ventu re and associate 

An associate is an entity 0ver which the Group has significant i.n.J:luence. Significant influence is the power to 

participate in the financial and operating policy decisions of the investee but is not control or joint control over those 
policies. 

A joint venture is a type of joint arrangement whereby the parties that have joint control of the arrangement have 
rights to the net assets of the joint venture. Joint control is the contractually agreed sharing of contro l of an 
arrangement, which exists only when decisions about the relevant activities require unanimous consent of the parties 
sharing control. 

The considerations made in detenniningwhethe 
to determine control over the subsidiaries. 
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The Group's investments in its joint venture and associate are accounted for using the equity method. Under the 
equity_method, the investment joint venture and associate is initially recognised at cost. The carrying amount of the 
investment is adjusted to recognise changes in the Group's share of net assets oftbe associate or joint venture since 
the acquisition date. Goodwill relating to the associate or joint venture is included in the canying amount of the 
investment and is not tested for impairment individually. 

The consolidated statement o f profit and loss reflects the Group's share of the results of operations of joint venture 
and associate. Any change in OCI of those investees is presented as pait of the Group's OCI. ln addition, when there 
bas been a change recognised directly in the equi ty of associate or joint venture, the Group recognises its share of 
any changes, when applicable, in the statement of changes in equity. Unrealised gains and losses resulting from 
transactions bet\veen the Group and joint venture are eliminated to the extent of the interest in the associate or joint 
venture. 

iii. Non-controlling interests (NCI) 

NCI are measured at their proportionate share of the acquiree' s net identifiable assets at the date of acquisition. 
Changes in the Group's equity interest in a subsidiary that do not result in a loss of control are accounted for as 
equity transactions. 

iv. Loss of control 

When the Group loses control over a subsidiary, it derecognises the assets and liabilities of the subsidiary, and any 
related NCI and other components of equity. Any interest retained in the fom1er subsidiary is measured at fair value 
at the date the control is lost. Any resulting gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss. 

v. Transactions elim inated on consolidation 

lntra-group balances and transactions, and any unrealised income and expenses arising from intragroup transactions, 
are eliminated. 

vi. The consolidated u nancia l statements a re comprised of financial statements of members of the Group as 
under: 

Subsidiaries Country of % of interest as at 3 1 % of interest as at 
incorporation March 2025 3 1 March 2024 

Lenskart Eyetech Private Limited India 100.00 100.00 

Lenskart Foundation India 100.00 100.00 

Tango fT Solutions India Private Limited India 100.00 100.00 

Dealskart Online services Private Limited India 100.00 -

Neso Rrands Pte. Ltd. Singapore l00.00 100.00 

Lenskart Solutions Pte. Ltd. Singapore 100.00 100.00 

Lenskart Solutions INC us 100.00 100.00 

Lenskar t Optical Trading LLC UAE 100.00 100.00 

Lenskart Solutions FZCO UAE 100.00 100.00 

Lenskart Solutions Company Limited Vietnam 100.00 100.00 

Lenskait Solutions Sdn. Bhd. Malaysia 100.00 100.00 

PT Lenskart Solutions lndonesia Lndonesia 100.00 100.00 

Thai Eyewear Company Limited Tba.i land 100.00 100.00 

Lenskatt Solutions (Thailand) Company Tba iJand 100.00 100.00 
Limited 

Lenskart Optical Lense Cuttting LLC UA E - -- 1 Q0.Q0 100.00 

~
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Lenskart Arabia Limited KSA 100.00 100.00

MLO K.K Japan
Owndays Inc. Japan
Owndays Singapore Pte. Ltd. Singapore
Owndays Co., Ltd Japan
Owndays Taiwan Ltd Taiwan

100.00
96.67
100.00
100.00
100.00

100.00
92.27
100.00
100.00
100.00

Owndays Down under Pty Ltd Australia 56.00 56.00
Owndays Hong Kong Limited Hong Kong 51.00 51.00
Owndays Tech & Media (Thailand) Co., Ltd Thailand 99.99 99.99
Owndays Malaysia Sdn. Bhd. Malaysia 100.00 100.00
Owndays (Thailand) Co., Ltd. Thailand 49.00 49.00
Tenno Optical College Company Limited Japan 100.00 100.00
Owndays Vietnam Company Ltd. Vietnam 100.00 100.00
Contact Co., Limited Japan 100.00 100.00

Associates Country of
incorporation

% of interest as at 31
March 2025

% of interest as at
31 March 2024

Quantdo Technolgies Private Limited India 17.11 17.11
Le Petite Lunetier France 29.00 17

Joint Ventures Country of
incorporation

% of interest as at 31
March 2025

% of interest as at
31 March 2024

Baofeng Framekart Technology Limited China 51.00 51.00
Visionsure Services Private Limited India 50.00 -

2.2 Property, plant and equipment

i. Recognition and measurement

Items of property, plant and equipment are measured at cost, which includes capitalised borrowing costs, less
accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any.

Cost of an item of property, plant and equipment comprises its purchase price, including import duties and non-
refundable purchase taxes, after deducting trade discounts and rebates, any directly attributable cost of bringing the
item to its working condition for its intended use and estimated costs of dismantling and removing the item and
restoring the site on which it is located.

If significant parts of an item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, then they are accounted
for as separate items (major components) of property, plant and equipment.

Any gain or loss on disposal of an item of property, plant and equipment is recognised in profit or loss.

ii. Subsequent expenditure

Subsequent expenditure is capitalised only if it is probable that the future economic benefits associated with the
expenditure will flow to the Group.

iii. Depreciation

Depreciation is provided on a pro-rata basis ui

property, plant and equipment for the current a
<esSmerstfa^™Jine method. The estimatecj^e'ful Jives of items of
ffficomparati^&reriods are as follow; '
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Asset category 
Building (Non RCC Structure) 
Building (RCC Structure) 
Roads 
Plant and machinery (Other than MEI Auto lens cutting machine) 
Plant and machinery (MEI Auto lens cutting machine, ASRS)* 
Furniture and fixtures 
Office equipment 
Computers and peripherals (including server) 
Electrical fittings 
Vehicles 

Estimated useful life (in years) 
30 
60 
10 
7# 
15 
7-10 
5-7 
3-6 
10 
6-10 

# for these class of assets, based on internal technical evaluation, the management believes useful lives as given 
above best represent the period over which Group expects to use these assets. 

*Assets working in double sh ift and triple shift any time during the year, the depreciation have been increase by 
50% and 100%, respectively. 

Leasehold improvements are depreciated over the useful life of individual assets or period of lease, whichever is 
lower. 

Depreciation method, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each financial year-end and adjusted if 
appropriate. Based on technical evaluation and consequent advice, the management believes that its estimates of 
useful lives as given above best represent the period over which management expects to use these assets. 

Depreciation on additions (disposals) is provided on a pro-rata basis i.e. from (up to) the date on which asset is 
ready for use (disposed of). 

2.3 Capital work-in-progress 

The cost of property, plant and equipment not ready for their intended use is recorded as capital work-in-progress 
before such date. Cost of construction that relate directly to specific property, plant and equipment and that are 
attributable to construction activity in general and can be allocated to specific property, plant and equipment are 
included in capital work-in-progress. 

2.4 Intangible assets 

i. Recognit ion and initial measurement 

Intangible assets represent computer software and tradt:rnark.s. lntangible assets are stated at acquisi\ion cost less 
accumulated amortization and impaim1ent loss, if any. The cost of intangible asset comprises its purchase price, 
including any import duties and non-refundable taxes or levies and any directly attributable expenditure on making 
the asset ready for its intended use. Lntangible assets are amortised in consolidated statement of profit and loss on a 
straight line basis in accordance with the estimated useful lives of respective assets. The management's estimates 
of the rate of amortisation of intangible assets are as follows: 

Asset category 
Software 
Trademarks 
Brand and Goodwill 
Non- Compete 

Life (in years) 
5 years 
IO years 
Indefinite* 
As per agreement 

*Brand and Goodwill are evaluated annually for impairment and adjusted if required. 

ii. Subsequent expenditure 

Subsequent expenditure is capitalised only when • cure economic benefits,e~~e specific 
tor loss as incurred.. ::;'-'C,~ ;~:>~-asset to which it relates. All other expenditure is ll'f"~I-J..l.i!' 
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iii. Amortisation 

Amortisation expense is charged on a pro-rata basis for assets purchased during the year. Amortisation method, 
useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each financial year-end and adjusted if appropriate. 

2.5 Inventories 

Inventories which comprise offinished goods, traded goods, raw material, consumables, tools and stores and spares 
are carried at the lower of cost and net realisable value. 

Cost of inventories comprises all costs of purchase and other expenditure incurred in acquiring the inventories, 
production or conversion costs and other costs incurred in bringing them to their present location and condition. 

The methods of detenninarion of cost of various categories of inventories are as follows: 

Particulars Basis of Valuation 

Raw Material Weighted average cost except for certain raw materials including prescription 
lenses and frames which are carried at actual cost. 

Consumables, tools and Weighted average cost 
stores and spares 
Traded goods Actual cost 

Work in progress Weighted average cost 

Net realisable valu.e is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less estimated costs of 
completion and estimated costs necessary to make the sale. 

Raw materials and other supplies held for use in the production of fin ished products are not written down below 
cost except in cases where material prices have declined and it is estimated that the cost of the finished products 
will exceed their net realisable value. 

The comparison of cost and net realisable value is made on item by item basis. 

2.6 Financial instruments 

(i). Recog11itio11 a11d initial meas11re111e111 

A financial instrument is any contract thar gives rbt Lo a financial asset of one entity an.d a financial liability or 
equity instrument of another entity. A financial asset or financial liability is initially measured at fair value plus, for 
an item not at fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL), transaction costs that are directly attributable to its 
acquisition or issue. 

Trade receivables are initially recognised at transaction value. All other financial assets and financial liabilities arc 
initially recognised when the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. 

(ii). Classijicat/011 mu/ subsequent 111eas11reme11t 

Fi11a11cia/ assets 

The Group classifies its financial assets in the folJowing measurement categories: 
those to be measured subsequently at fair value (either through other comprehensive income, or through profit 
or loss), and 
those measured at amortised cost. 

Financial assets are not reclassified subsequent to ~ = ~Ii£! crnition, except if an9 in the period the Group 
changes its business model for managing financial 
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A financial asset is measured at amortised cost if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as 
at FVTPL: 

the asset is held within a bus iness model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows; and 
the contractual tenns of the linancial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments 
of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. 

All financial assets not classified as measllred at amortised cost or FVOCI as described above are measured at 
FVTPL. On initial recognition, the Group may irrevocably designate a financia l asset that 0U1erwisc meets the 
requirements to be measured at amortised cost or at FVOCI as at FVTPL if doing so eliminates or significantly 
reduces an accounting mismatch that would otherwise arise. 

Financial assets: Business model assessment 

TI1e Group makes an assessment of the objective of the business model in which a financial asset is held at a portfolio 
level because this best reflects the way the business is managed and info1mation is provided to management. The 
infonnation considered includes: 

the stated policies and objectives for the portfolio and the operation of those polic ies in practice. These include 
whether management's strategy focuses on earning contractual interest income, ma intaining a particular interest 
rate profile, matching the duration of the financial assets to the duration of any related liabilities or expected 
cash outfl ows or realising cash flows through the sale of the assets; 
how the performance of the portfolio is evaluated and reported to the Group's management; 
the risks rhat affect the perfonnance of the business model (and the financial assets held within that business 
model) and how those risks are managed; 
how managers of the business are compensated - e.g. whether compensation is based on the fair va lue of the 
assets managed or the contractual cash flows collected; and 
the frequency, volume and timing of sales of financial assets in prior peiiods, the reasons for such sales and 
expectations about future sales activity. 

Transfers of financial assets to third patties in transactions that do not qualify for derecognition are not considered 
sales for this purpose, consistent with the Group's continuing recognition of the assets. 

Financial assets that are held for trading or are managed and whose perfo1111ance is evaluated on a fair value basis 
are measured at FVTPL. 
Financial assets: Assessmeni whether contractual cash flows are solely pt~vments of principal and interest 

For the purposes of this assessment, 'principal' is defined as the fair value o f the financial asset on initial recognition. 
' Interest' is defined as consideration for the time value of money and for the credit risk associated with the principal 
amount outstanding during a particular period oftime and for other basic lending risks and costs (e.g. liquidity risk 
and administrative costs), as we ll as a profit margin. 

In assessing whether the contractual cash flows are sole ly payments of principal and interest, the Group considers 
the contractual tem1s of the instrunrnnl. This includes ~3e33ing wnether the financial asset contains a contractual 
tenn that could change the timing or amount of contractual cash flows such that it would not meet this condition. In 
making this assessment, the Group considers: 

contingent events that would change the amount or timing of cash flows; 
terms that may adjust the contractual coupon rate, including variable interest rate features; 
prepayment and extension features; and 
tenns Lhat limit the Group's claim to cash flows from specified assets (e.g. non-recourse features). 

Financial assets: Subsequent 111ec1s11remenl a11d gains and losses 

Financial assets at FVTPL 

These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Net gains and losses, jncluding any interest or dividend 
income, are recognised in profit or loss. 

Financial assets at amortised cost 
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These assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. The amortised cost is 
reduced by impairment losses. lnterest income, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognised 
in profit or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is recognised in profit or loss. 

Financial liabilities: Classijicatio11, s11bseq11e11t measurement am/ gains mu/ losses 

Financial liabilities are classified as measured at amortised cost or FVTPL. A financial liability is classified as at 
FVTPL if it is classified as held- for- trading, or it is a derivative or it is designated as such on initial recognition. 
Financial liabilities at FVTPL are measured at fair value and net gains and losses, including any interest expense, 
are recognised in profit or loss. Other financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the 
effective interest method. Interest expense and foreign exchange gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss. 
Any gain or loss on derecognition is also recognised in profit or loss. Fees paid on the establishment of loan facilities 
are recognised as transaction costs of the loan to the extent that it is probable that some or all of the facility will be 
drawn down. 

(iii) Derecog11itio11 

A financial asset is derecognised only when: 
the Group has transferred the rights to receive cash flows from the financial asset or 
retains the contractual rights to receive the cash flows of the financial asset, but assumes a contractual obligation lo 
pay the cash flows to one or more recipients. 

Where the Group has transferred an asset, the Group evaluates whether it has transferred substantially all risks and 
rewards of ownership of the financial asset. ln such cases, the financial asset is derecognised. 

Where the Group has not b·ansferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset, the 
financial asset is not derecognised. 

Where the Group has neither transferred a financial asset nor retains substantially all risks and rewards of ownership 
of the financial asset, the financial asset is derecognised if the Group has not retained control of the financial asset. 
Where the Group retains control of the financial asset, the asset is continued to be recognised to the extent of 
continuing involvement in the financial asset. 

The Group derecognises a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled, or expire. 
The Group also derecognises a financial liability when its te1ms are modified and the cash flows under the modified 
terms are substantially different. In this case, a new financial liability based on the modified terms is recognised at 
fair value. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability extinguished and the new financial 
liability with modified terms is recognised in profit or loss. 

(iv) Offsetting 

financial assets and financial I iabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the Consolidated Balance Sheet 
when, and only wl1en, the Group currently has a legally enforceable right to set off the amounts and it intends either 
to settle them on a net basis or to reafjse the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. 

(v) Impairment of fi11ancia/ assets 

The Group recognises loss allowances for expected credit losses on financial assets measured at amortised cost. At 
each reporting date, the Group assesses whether financial assets carried at amortised cost are credit- impaired. A 
financial asset is 'credit- impaired' when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future 
cash !lows of the financial asset have occurred. 

Evidence that a financial asset [s credit- impaired inc1L1des the following observable data: 
significant financial difficulty of the borrower or issuer; or 
a breach of contract such as a default or being past due. 

The Group measures loss allowances at an amount 
whfoh are measured as 12 month expected credit lo 



Lens kart Solutions Private Limited 
Summary of material accounting policies and other explanatory information for the year ended 31 March 2025 

bank balances for wh ich credit risk (i.e. the risk of default occurring over the expected life of the financial 
instrument) has not increased significantly since initial recognition. 

Loss allowances for trade receivables are always measured at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit losses. 

Lifetime expected credit losses are the expected credit losses that result from all possible default events over the 
expected life ofa financial instrument 12-month expected credit losses are the portion of expected credit losses that 
result from default events that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date (or a shorter period if the 
expected life of the instrument is less than 12 months). In all cases, the maximum period considered when estimating 
expected credit losses is the maximum contractual period over which the Group is exposed to credit risk. 

When determining whether the credit risk of a financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition 
and when estimating expected credit losses, the Group considers reasonable and supportable infonnation that is 
relevant and available without undue cost or effort. This includes both quantitative and qualitative information and 
analysis, based on the Group's historical experience and informed credit assessment and including forward- looking 
information. 

Measurement of e.\pected credit lasses 

Expected credit losses are a probability-weighted estimate of credit losses. Credit losses are measured as the present 
value of all cash shortfalls (i.e. the difference between the cash flows due to the Group in accordance with the 
contract and the cash flows that the Group expects to receive). 

The Group follows 'simplified approach' for recognition of impairment loss allowance on trade receivable. Under 
the simplified approach, the Group does not track changes in credit risk for individual customers. Rather, it 
recognizes impainnent loss allowance based on lifetime ECLs at each repo.rting date, right from initial recognition. 

The Group uses a provision matrix to determine impairment loss allowance on the portfolio of trade receivables. 
The provision matrix is based on its historically observed default rates and delays in realisations over the expected 
life of the trade receivable and is adjusted for forward looking estimates. At every balance sheet date, the historical 
observed default rates are updated and changes in the forward- looking estimates are analysed. 

Prese111atio11 of allowa11cefor expected credit losses in the balance sheet 

Loss allowances for financial assets measured at amortised cost are deducted from the gross carrying amount of the 
assets. 

Write-off 

The gross carrying amount of a financial asset is written off (either partially or in full) to the extent that there is no 
realistic prospect of recovery and the amount of the loss is recognised in the Consolidated Statement of Profit and 
Loss within other expenses. This is generally the case when the Group determines that the debtor does not have 
assets or sources of income that could generate sufficient cash flows to repay the amounts subject to t·he write- off. 
However, financial assets that are written off could still be subject to enforcement activities in order to comply with 
the Group's procedures for recovery of amounts due. 

(vi) lmpair111e11t of assets 

Assessment is done at each Consolidated Balance Sheet date as to whether there is any indication that an asset (PPE 
and intangible) may be impaired. For the pt1rpose of assessing impainnent, the smallest identifiable group of assets 
that generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets 
or groups of assets, is considered as a cash generating unit. lf any such indication exists, an estimate of the 
recoverable amount of the asset/cash generating unit is made. Assets whose carrying value exceeds their recoverable 
amount are wrinen down to the recoverable amount. Recoverable amount is higher of an asset's or cash generating 
unit's fair value less cost of disposal and its value in use. Value in use is the present value of estimated future cash 
flows expected to arise from the continuing use ofan asset and from its disposal ::it the end of its useful life. 
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2.7 Cash and cash eq uivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents in the Consolidated Balance Sheet comprise cash al banks and on hand, demand deposits 
with banks with an original maturity of three months or less and short-term highly liquid investments that are readily 
convertible into known amount of cash and are subject to an insignificant risk of change in value. 

For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and short term deposits, 
net of defined above, net of outstanding bank overdrafts as they are considered an integral part of the Company's 
cash management. 

2.8 Provisions (other than employee benefits) 

A provision is recognized if, as a result of a past event, the Group has a present obligation that can be estimated 
reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the legal or contractual 
obligation. Provisions are detennined by discounting the expected future cash flows (representing the best estimate 
of the expenditure required to settle the present obligation at the balance sheet date) at a pre-tax rate that reflects 
current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability. The unwinding of the 
discount is recognised as finance cost. Expected future operating losses are not provided for: 

Contingencies 

Contingent liabilities are disclosed when there is a possible obligation arising from past events, the existence of 
which will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not 
wholly within the control of the Group or a present obligation that arises from past events where it is either not 
probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle or a reliable estimate of the amount cannot be made. 

2.9 Revenue recognition 

Revenue from contracts with customers 
Revenue from contracts with customers is recognised when control of the goods or services are transfe1Ted to the 
customer, at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Group expects to be entitled in exchange for 
those goods or services. The Group bas generally concluded that it is the principal in its revenue arrangements 
because it typically controls the goods or services before transferring them to the customer. 

a) Revenue from the sale of product is recognized upfront at the point in time when the product is delivered to 
tbe customer. Revenue is measured based on the transaction price, which is the consideration, adjusted for 
volume discounts, price concessions and incentives, if any, as specified in the contract with the customer. 
Revenue also excludes taxes collected from customers. 

b) Revenue from services is recognized in accordance with the terms of contract when the services iire rendered 
and the related costs are incurred and the balance amount is recognised as deferred revenue. 

c) Revenue from membership fees is recognised over the period of membership. 

Contract balances 

Trade receivables 

A receivable represents the Group's right to an amount of consideration that is unconditional (i.e., only the passage 
of time is required before payment of the consideration is due). Refer to accounting policies of financial assets in 
financial instrument - initial recognition and subsequent measurement. 

Co11tm ct liabilities 
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the payment is due (whichever is earlier). Contract liabilities are recognised as revenue when the Group perfonns 
under the contract. 

2.10 Government grants 

Government grants are recognised initially as de ferred income at fair value when there is reasonable assurance that 
they wiJI be received and the Group will comply with the conditions associated with the grant; they are then 
recognised in profit or loss as other operating revenue on a systematic basis. Grants related to the acquisition of 
assets are recognised in profit or loss as other income on a systematic basis over the useful life of the asset. 

Grants that compensate the Group for expenses incurred are recognised in profit or loss as other operating revenue 
on a systematic basis in the periods in which such expenses are recognised. 

2. 11 Employee benefits 

The Group's obligation towards various employee benefits has been recognised as follows: 

i. Short-term employee benefits 

Short-term employee benefit obligations are measured on an undiscounted basis and are expensed as the related 
service is provided. A liability is recognised for the amount expected to be paid e.g., under short-tern, cash bonus, 
if the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation to pay this amount as a result of past service provided by 
the employee, and the amount of obligation can be estimated reliably. 

ii. Share based payment transactions 

The grant date fair value of equity settled share-based payment awards granted to employees is recognised as an 
employee expense, with a corresponding increase in equity, over the period that the employees unconditionally 
become entitled to the awards. The amount recognised as expense is based on the estimate of the number of awards 
for which the related service and nonmarket vesting conclitions are expected to be met, such that the amount 
ultimately recognised as an ex--pense is based on the number of awards that do meet the related service and non­
market vesting conditions at the vesting date. For share-based payment awards with non-vesting conditions, the 
grant date fair value of the share-based payment is measured to reflect such conditions and there is no true-up for 
differences between expected and actual outcomes. If the entity elects to settle in cash, the cash payment shall be 
accounted for as the repurchase of an equity interest, i.e. as a deduction from equity 

iii. Defined contribution plans 

A defined contribution plan is a post-employment benefit plan under which an entity pays fixed contributions into 
a separate entity and will have no legal or constructive obligation to pay further amounts. The Group makes specified 
monthly contributions towards Government administered provident fond scheme. Obligations for contributions to 
defined contribution plans are recognised as an employee benefit expense in profit or loss in the periods during 
which the re lated services are rendered by employees. 

Prepaid contributions are recognised as an asset to the extent that a cash refund or a reduction in future payments is 
available. 

iv. De fined benefit plans 

A defined benefit plan is a post-employment benefit plan other than a defined cmm-ibution plan. The Group's net 
obligation in respect of defined benefit plans is calculated separately for each plan by estimating the amount of 
future benefit that employees have earned in the current and prior periods, discounting that amount and deducting 
the fair value of any plan assets. 

The calculation of defined benefit obligation is perfonned annually by a qualified actuary using the projected unit 
credit method. 
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applying the discount rate used to measure the defined benefit obligation at the beginning of the annual period to 
the then-net defined benefit liability (asset), taking into account any changes in the net defined benefit liability 
(asset) during the period as a result of contributions and benefit payments. Net interest expense and other ex-penses 
related to defined benefit plans are recognised in profit or loss. 

When the benefits of a plan are changed or when a plan is curtailed, the resulting change in benefit that relates to 
past service ('past service cost' or ' past service gain') or the gain or loss on curtailment is recognised immediately 
in profit or loss. The Group recognises gains and losses on the settlement of a defined benefit plan when the 
settlement occurs. 

The group treats accumulated leave expected to be carried forward beyond twelve months, as long-tem1 employee 
benefit for measurement purposes. Such long-tenn compensated absences are provided for based on the actuarial 
valuation us ing the projected unit credit method at the reporting date. Actuarial gains/losses are .immediately taken 
to the consolidated statement of profit and loss and are not deferred. The obligations are presented as cunent 
liabilities in the Consolidated Balance Sheet if the entity does not have an unconditional right to defer the settlement 
for at least t\velve months after the reporting date. 

v. Other long-term employee benefits 

The Group' s net obligation in respect of long-tenn employee benefits other than post-employment bene fits is the 
amount of future benefit that employees have earned in return for their service in the current and prior periods; that 
benefit is discounted to detennine its present value, and the fair value of any related assets is deducted. The 
obligation is measured on the basis of an annual independent actuarial valuation using the projected unit credit 
method. Rerneasurements gains or losses are reoognised in profit or loss in the period in which they arise. 

vi. Termination benefits 
Tennination benefits are expensed at the earlier of when the Group can no longer withdraw the offer of those benefits 
and when the Group recognizes costs for a restructuring. If benefits are not expected to be settled wholly within 12 
months of the reporting date, then they are discounted. 

2.12 Foreign currency 

Foreign currency transactions 
Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into the respective functional currencies of Group at the exchange 
rates at the dates of the transactions or an average rate if the average rate approximates the actual rate at the date of 
the transaction. 

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign cun-encies are translated into the functional currency at the 
exchange rate at the reporting date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value in a foreign 
currency are translated into the functional currency at the exchange rate when the fair value was detem1ined. Non­
monetary assets and liabilities that are measured based on historical cost in a foreign currency are translated at tbe 
exchaLige rate at the date of the transaction. Exchange differences are recognised in profit or loss. 

Foreign operations 

The assets and liabilities of foreign operations of its subsidiary, are translated into INR, the functional currency of 
the Holding Company, at the exchange rates at the reporting date. The income and expenses of foreign operations 
are translated into [NR at the exchange rates at the dates of the transactions or an average rate if the average rate 
approximates the actual rate at the date of the transaction. 
Foreign currency translation differences are recognised in OCI and accumulated in equity (as exchange differences 
on translating the financial statements ofa foreign operation), except to the extent that the exchange differences are 
allocated to NCI. These exchange differences are reclassified from equity to profit or loss on disposal of the net 
investment. 
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Group as a lessee 
The Group applies a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases, except-for short-term leases and 
leases of low-value assets. Tbe Group recognises lease liabilities to make lease payments and right-of-use assets 
representing the right to use the underlying assets. 

i) Right of use asset 
The Group recognises right-of-use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e., the date the underlying asset 
is available for use). Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment 
losses, and adjusted for any re-measurement of lease liabilities. The cost of right-of-use assets includes the amount 
of lease liabilities recognised, initial direct costs incurred, an.d lease payments made at or before the commencement 
date less any lease incentives received. Right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter 
of the lease term and the estimated useful lives of the assets. 

ii) Lease Liabilities 
At the commencement date of the lease, the Group recognizes lease liabilities measured at the present value of the 
lease payment to be made over the lease term. The lease payments include fixed payments (including in substance 
fixed payments) less any lease incentives receivable, variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, and 
amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees. The lease payments also include the exercise price of 
a purchase option reasonably certain to be exercised by the Group and payments of penalties for te1111inating the 
lease, if the lease term reflects the Group exercising the option to terminate. Variable lease payments that do not 
depend on an index or a rate are recognised as expenses (unless they are incurred to produce inventories) in the 
period in which the event or condition that triggers the payment occurs. 

ln calculating the present value of lease payments, the Group uses its incremental bon-owing rate at the lease 
commencement date because the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable. After the 
commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and reduced for 
the lease payments made. In addition, the can-ying amount of lease liabilities is re-measured if there is a 
modification, a change in the lease te1111, a change in the lease payments (e.g., changes to future payments resulting 
from a change in an index or rate used to detenn ine such lease payments) or a change in the assessment of an option 
to purchase the underlying asset 

iii) Short-term leases and leases of low value assets 
The Group appl ies the short-tenn lease recognition exemption to its short-tern, leases (i.e., ~hose leases that have a 
lease term of 12 months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase option). It also applies 
the lease of low value assets recognition exemption to leases of assets that are considered to be low value. Lease 
payments on short-term leases and leases of low vaiLLe assets are recognised as expense on a straight-line basis over 
the lease te1111. 

Company as a lessor 
At inception or on modification of a contract that contains a lease component, the Company allocates the 
consideration in the contract to each lease component on the basis of their relative stand-alone prices. 

When the Company acts as a lessor, it detem1ines at lease inception whether each lease is a finance lease or an 
operating lease. 

To classify each lease, the Company makes an overall assessment of whether the lease transfers substantially all of 
the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of the underlying asset. If this is the case, then the lease is a finance 
lease; if not, then it is an operating lease. As part of this assessment, the Company considers certain indicators such 
as whether the lease is for the major part oftbe economic life of the asset. 

When the Company is an intennediate lessor, it accounts for its interests in the head lease and the sub-lease 
separately. It assesses the lease classification of a sub-lease with reference to the right-of-use asset arising from the 
head lease, not with reference to the underlying asset. If a head lease is a short-term lease to which the Company 
applies the exemption described above, then it classifies the sub-lease as an operating lease. 
If an arrangement contains lease and non-lease components, then the Company applies Ind AS 115 to allocate the 
consideration in the contract. 

The Company applies the derecognition and impai 
lease. The Company further regularly reviews es 
investment in the lease. 
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The Company recognised lease payments received under operating leases as income on a straight-line basis over 
the lease tenn as part of' other income' . 

2.14 Income tax 

Income tax comprises current and deferred tax. It is recognised in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to 
an item recognised directly in equity or in other comprehensive income. 

i. Current tax 

Current tax comprises the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the year and any 
adjustment to the tax payable or receivable in respect of previous years. The amount of current tax reflects the best 
estimate of the tax. amount expected to be paid or received after considering the uncertainty, if any, related to income 
taxes. It is measw-ed using tax rates (and tax laws) enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date. 

Cu1Tent tax assets and current tax liabilities are offset only if there is a legally enforceable right to set off the 
recognised amounts, and it is intended to realise the asset and settle the liability on a net basis or simultaneously. 

ii. Deferred tax 

Defe1Ted tax is recognised in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities 
for financial reporting purposes and the corresponding amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is also 
recognised in respeot of carried forward tax losses and tax credits. Deferred tax is not recognised for 

temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that: 
o at the time of transaction that neither affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss and does not 

give rise to equal taxable and deductible temporary dffferences. 
o temporary differences related to investments in subsidiaries to the extent that the Company is able to 

control the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences and it is probable that they will not 
reverse in the foreseeable future; and 

Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against 
which they can be used. The existence of unused tax losses is strong evidence that future taxable profit may not be 
available. Therefore, in case of a history ofrecent losses, the Group recognises a defen·ed tax asset only to the extent 
that it has sufficient taxable temporary differences or there is convincing other evidence that sufficient taxable profit 
will be available against which such deferred tax asset can be realised. Deferred tax assets - unrecognised or 
recognised, are reviewed at each reporting date and are recognised/ reduced to the extent that it is probable/ no 
longer probable respectively that the related tax benefit will be realised. 

Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the period when the asset is realised or the 
liability is settled, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the repo1ting date. 

The measurement of deferred tax reflects the tax consequences d1at would follow from the manner in which the 
Group expects, at the reporting date, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities. 

Deferred ta"- assets and liabilities are offset if there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax liabi lities and 
assets, and they relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority on the same taxable entity, or on different 
tax entities, but they intend to settle current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis or their tax assets and liabilities 
will be realised simultaneously. 

2.15 Borrowing cost 
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For general borrowing used for the purpose of obtaining a qualifying asset, the amount of borrowing costs eligible 
for capilalization is determined by applying a capitalization rate to the expenditures on that a5set. The capitalization 
rate is the weighted average of the borrowing costs applicable to the borrowings of the Group that are outstanding 
during the period, other than borrowings made specifically for the purpose of obtaining a qualifying asset. The 
amount of borrowing costs capitalized during a period does not exceed the amount of borrowing cost incurred during 
that period. 

All other borro\,~ng costs are expensed in the period in which they occur. 

2.16 Earnings per share 

Basic Earnings per share 
Basic earnings/(loss) per share is calculated by dividing the net profit or loss for the period attributable to equity 
shareholders (after deducting attributable taxes) by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during 
the period. The weighted average number of equity shares outsianding during the period is adjusted for events 
including a bonus i:J:iue. 

Diluted Earnings Per Share 
For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share, the net profit or loss for the period attributable to equity 
shareholders and the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period are adjusted for the effects 
of all dilutive potential equity shares. The dilutive potential equity shares are deemed to be converted as of the 
beginning of the period, unless they have been issued at a later date. 

2. 17 Segment Reporting 

An operating segment is a component that engages in business activities from which it may earn revenues and incur 
expenses, including revenues and expenses that relate to transactions with any of the other components, and for 
which discrete financial info1mation is available. The Company is engaged into designing, manufacturing, branding, 
and retailing of own-branded eyewear products. The Company sells prescription eyeglasses, sunglasses, and other 
products including contact lenses and eyewear accessories, which has been defined as one business segment. 
Accordingly, lhe Group's activities/business are reviewed regularly by the Group's Board of Director's from an 
overall business perspective, rather than reviewing its products/services as individual standalone components. 

2.18 Investment Property: 

Property that is held for long-tenn rental yields or for capital appreciation or both, and that is not occupied by the 
group is classified as investment property. 
Investment property also includes property 1hat is being constructed or developed for future use as investment 

property. 

initial measurem ent 

lnvestment property is measured initially at its cost, including related transaction costs and where applicable 
bon-owing costs. Investment property that is obtained through a lease is measured initially at the lease liability 
amount adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date (less any lease incentives 
received), any initial direct costs incurred by the group, and an estimate of costs to be incurred by 1he lessee in 
dismantling and removing the underlying asset, restoring the site on which it is located or restoring the underlying 
asset to the condition required by the terms and conditions of the lease. 
Though the group measures investment property using cost based measurement, the fair value of investment 
property is disclosed in the notes to the consolidated financial statements. 

Subseq uent measurement {depredation and useful lives) 
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Where during any financial year, any addition has been made to any asset, or where any asset bas been sold, 
discarded, demolished or destroyed, or significant components replaced; depreciation on such assets is calculated 
on a pro rata basis as individual assets with specific useful life from the month of such addition or, as the case may 
be, up to the month on which such asset has been sold, discarded, demolished or destroyed or replaced. 

Oe-recogn it ion 

Investment [Properties are derecognised either when they have been disposed of or when they are permanently 
withdrawn from use and no future economic benefit is expected from their disposal. The difference between the 
net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of tl1e asset is recognised in profit or loss in the period of de­
recognition. 

2. 19 Business Combination 

The Company accounts for its business combinations (other than common control) under acquisition method of 
accounling. Acquisition related costs are recognised in consolidated statement of profit and loss as incurred. The 
acqulree· s llkntilittLle asscu, linbilitic:, and continsenr liabiUties thM meet the condition for recognition are 
recognised at their fair values at the acquisition date. 

Purchase consideration paid in excess of the fair value of net assets acquired is recognised as goodwil I. Where the 
fair value or identifiable assets and I iabil ities exceed the cost of acquisition. after reassessing the fair values of the 
net assets and contingent liabilities, the excess is recognised as gain on bargain purchase. 

Goodwill is initially measured at cost, being the excess of the aggregate of the consideration transferred and the 
amount recognised for the net identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed. If the fair value of the net assets 
acquired is in excess of the aggregate consideration h·ansferred, the Company re-assesses whether it has correctly 
identified all of the assets acquired and all of the liabilities assumed and reviews the procedures used lo measure 
the amounts to be recognised at the acquisition date. If the reassessment still results in an excess of the fair value 
of net assets acquired over the aggregate consideration transferred, then the gain is recognised in other 
comprehensive income (OCI) and accumulated in equity as gain on bargain purchase. However, if there is no clear 
evidence of bargain purchase, the entity recognises the gain directly in equity as capital reserve, without routing 
the same through OCI. 

2.20 Recognition or dividend income, interest income or expense 

Dividend income is recognised in profit or loss on the date on which the Company's right to receive payment is 
es tab I ished. Interest income or expense is recognised using the effective incerest method. 

The 'effective interest rate' is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments or receipts through the 
expected life oftbe financial instrument to: 

- the gross carrying amount of the financial asset; or 
- the amortised cost of the financial liability. 

Ln calculating interest income and expense, the effective interest rate is applied to the gross carrying amotu1t of the 
asset (when the asset is not credit-impaired) or to the amortised cost of the liabiliry. However, for financial assets 
that have become creditimpaired subsequent to initial recognition, interest income is calculated by applying the 
effective interest rate to the amortised cost of the financial asset. lf the asset is no longer credit-impaired, then the 
calculation of interest income reverts to the gross basis. 

2.21 Recent accounting pronouncement 

Standa rd notified but not yet effective: 
The Ministry of Corporate Affairs vide notification dated 07 May 2025 has notified Companies (Indian Accounting 
Standards) Amendment rules 2025 respectively, which amended/ notified cerLain accotu1ting standards (see below), 
and are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after O I April 2025. 
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DiSJ10sals (33.40) ( 189.16) ,~ 1.33) (19.TI) (6.61) (290.221 

Exclrangc lrJn~IJtiun dim:-n:m:t 73.K'J 177.17 17.81 fl.33 M .03 •101 0.15 292.39 

1'nmsfer from investment l?roec.rt~ 1.IJ~J. 19 666,25 675.36 2,424.80 

Al JI Morch lO?S 1,641.02 34.35 K,437.1.l 6,779.98 1,784.48 16.77 l 16:IS.i6 9~1.95 378.11 11,660.55 

Accumullltcd dcprcclmtion and lmp11inncn1 

Al I Apr il 2023 II.US 0.01 1.931.40 1,874.69 326,l l 9.97 155.97 l6J.5J J.86 -1,566.71 

Di..'.r rccin,ian churgc for the year 4 1.29 J.76 705.51 470.66 77.60 1.~I 55.'lol HU,00 22.~q 1,519.25 

l\djustmcnt du~ 10 busim:b ;,icquisition (n:rer note .J SC) 2.69 2.69 

Di,po<uls (IIH2) (111.99) (19.11) (4,041 (23. 78) 165.63) (0.!IO) (351.117) 

l!N..:lt.anni: lnm~latlun d i1T1:r1:ncc (41.78) IHS,08) (3.75) (11.l,Ki (S.27) (3.20) (142.76) 

Al l i M•roh 2014 41.37 3.77 2,481.11 Z.135,28 JBUJ4 7.06 IHU6 JJ7,J9 25,55 S,594,Hl 

Al I Aprll 2024 41.37 3.77 2,481.?1 1,135.28 380.).l 7,06 18U6 337.39 25.55 5,594.83 

Derre.ci:uion ch1.ir£,t for tht: yccir 49.S I 3.76 935.'II Sb9.94 122,71 1.6~ 133.02 187,72 37.09 2,IJ.ll.34 

Disposal, (21.25) (lf,S,79) (19.17) m .S3) (6.2 1) (2'31.95) 

l:xch:mgc transbtfon difTcr~nc~ -l-1.58 91.61 11.l!S o ?S 7 .7•1 5.14 O.Ol 16L89 

1·na11sl\!f' fram lnv~ uucm (!flle'-'rtt 323.J2 159,UH 207.37 6S9.77 

At 31 Morch 2025 90.88 7.53 3,434.45 1.954.36 654Jl4 8.99 5 17.51 524.6,1 61.68 8 255.88 

Ncl carrying :unounu 
Al 31 Mur<h 2024 1.549.10 J0.58 4.300,01 2,481.55 299,74 9.3H 180.75 285,11 315.89 9,453.11 

Al 31 Mureh 2025 1,550. 14 26.82 5,002.68 3,H2S.62 1,129.64 7.7R l,IIH.ZS 42H.31 3 15 . .U 13,40Hi7 

Notes: 
(i) Upon trnushiun 10 lmll1rn acL:ountini:: ~tuntltmJs (rdi.:m:U tuns lnLI AS), lh~ Grour, uduph:tl or11ion11I c.'(c111ptiuu tn consiJ-.::r cJrrying vulucs ti!i: dccnH::d cust on chttu nflr-Jnsiliun 1,1 1ml AS. 

(Ill R•fer detijllcd occoun1ing 11ollcy for pro11ony, pbnt anJ equipmont and dcprcclntion. refer note 2.4. 

(iii) Ccrt:11n :u:scls have been plcd£Cd wnh B:inks for 1cm1 looru: 1akcn by 1be H.Jldmi. Company. Refer nOlc 20 for dct.ails of .assets pk-d~. 

(iv) Assel~ uc,1uircd durini; bu-tmes."i cL1111bimuion repRsent ASSl!l'I. purch~sed as pan or1·ango JT Sulutmns Priv:t.tc Linti1cd :1cqmsi1ion :u1d hi\\'( been 1m:n.surt:d at fair value as or ac-qu1• 111on dtlc. For del3Jls, ~f,·r n(nl! 45~~ 

(v) Assets ncqulr~d during bu!1:lnes..~ combmullon rc-prescnl ass:cls pnrch11.!icd us parl of l)ealsknrl Onl[ne 54.:rviccs Private l unllctl und Con1ni.:1 Co. Ltd. ucqui~111on und huve been mi.:usurOO ut fQir vnluc as of m:q11ii-l(1"k~~ il~ti~,..~ole45 A &H. 

(vi) During lhc current yar lhc lnvcslmi:nt propcny bas bl-en transfcmd UJ Prupcny Nml nnd Equipment 1.1.nd Rii:)11 of ~ 11.SSCI on .11:'l'VUnl u(ai..--qu1si1u)n of Dcalskan Online Scrvkcs Privalt Llnuicd r v~ ;,'; 
oe\\11 , 

~ ~o"' ff 
~1;· 



Le1111kurt Solu1lo1u t•rh·utt Llmitc:d 
CIN : UHIOOl>U0031'l'Cl71'355 
.'.'l'ott.J to tb~ COD)oUd.alNI ffmuK.i:al Jt'll l tmtHU (or I.hr yt':ar t:udrd Jl .\l:snJI ?115 

(AU 11.mounti ln lb. million unle:n othr.rv.lse i lllttd) 

Xoto: 
(I) Capil111 work m pro_i;,~ :ave-SIi: 5Cbcduk: for the )'\'.'II ended llJ on JI M01ch :o2.S JGJ JI M=udl !i:u is as (nllnw~ 

AJ :ti J I /\hrcl1 lU25 

CWIP 
Lot 1t111n I Jr.IT 

Projcru lo p,ogrus 8.l' IS 

Pro !:!CH u.-n orurll sus 1,.--::mkJ 
TutJtl 

As Ill l l l\h,rclt 2024 

C\VIV 

Prnjcc111 In proarc1-.: 

A,no .. 1 i■ C\\'11' for :ii paiad of 

9.06 

,,116 

Anmut ht C\\'U' for:.i put.d uf 
t.J 't'ar,. ?-3 \ ',an 

10.!0 

.l.0..?D 

{Ii) The Oroup doa, not h;a,;c unyc11prt:il v.mk m rrogrw, whnloC compk:liun aso,crwc. huc.w~ a;: ro)I co~w uon;...t pWl0tll.b-~.uy~ as-at Mou'Chll.,!02:.Smd M.u-ch.Jl.3)?.4 

CWIP movC'ml'nf 

P11rtlc.uh.rs 

Clpen,n1&bN:• 
Acqul&linrt due in ni.bsidiary (rcfcr 1101t no. -15A) 

AJJl1'on durinJ. 11'4:' y~· 

C:,pit~ldcd dunn, ,~ Y\":lr 

E,u h11o~e Tr11nsl.1110n Difli•N.·nce 

Cluslna: 1$:ll;Juec 

MofY 1h11a J w;ars 

More l'l11rn J ,·e:u~ 

A.Jal 

J I l\l1trdt Znl!i 

1,Ub9,tlJ 

1,069.0l 

7U8.l 4 

S.2¥ 

2.471.7Y 
ll,116.7111 

U.J? 

1,069.0) 

AJ at 

ll Mal'<'h ?0.?.4 

Tu1•I 

' l' tlhll 

Alai 

l1 i\ harc.h 1024 

7D1!.J-4 

70H.34 

1,069.0l 

1.1169.1.1 

JOS.)4 

708.3-1 

2.K8.S.'J9 

ll,512.04) 

(l.Ol) 

701.J4 



Lcnskart Solutions P rh·Ate ,Limited 
CIN: U3J IOODLZ008PTC1783S5 

NotC31U 1he consolidated fimmc:ial5t;:iteme11ts for the yc~r endtd 31 Mn.rch 2•025 

(; \II nn,o,rnts in R~. millfnn unless othtn,•in stn1td) 

JC 1.Jncestcmml Propcrcic.s 

P:1rlicul1ar5 R.lgb.t lo use ~tt-sct O rITce equipmitnl 

M at O I April ?023 
A<lJilfons Juring Lb~ yc:ar 
Dispoillls 
A..!I :t.t 311\htrch 202~ 

A< ot O I April 2024 
Additions Lluring the yc-ar 
Disposn[s 
T.l'DJUforJo PPE nml llOU•Jroft!r nok 3Al 

Asal 31 March 2025 

Ac.c:umututcd dt:(1rl•cin1iou and Imp11tru1c11t 

A~ :41 0 I April 2023 

Ot!prccia1ion clm.l'gC lbr thf;! yctu-­

Di,posnl< 
AS•• 31 March 2024 

A! at O I A1uil ?024 

Depn:cfodon charge for thi.: y~r 
Olspo.<al, 
Tr.msfer to PPE :ind ROU "{refer note 3A) 

As at 31 i\l:irch 2025 

. .\t 31 ~larch 202J 

At 31 ~farch 2025 
• PPE-Prop<rt}', plant and <quipm<nt 

ROU· Righi to use 35!-Ct 

Notts: 
(i) F:1lr Value of Investment proptrt.y 

Particuhtrs 

Fait Value 

6,S8U4 306. 75 

3.257.~6 248. 7l 
[7J.2lll (4.00) 

9,765.42 551.-18 

9,765.~! 5S1.~~ 

2.646.DS 123. 88 

(1 17 .091 

fl2.294 . .ll!I (675.36) 

780.49 J 7.68 

955.53 73.9S 

ll l.39J (0.751 

1.724.63 120.91 

1,7H.63 120.91 

1,010.95 86.47 

(27.72) 

(2,707.S6) (207.37) 

8.0~0.79 JJ0.57 

Fumlture1111d l'iXlurc.s Le:,sc.hold Total 
h:npron.ml•nts 

331A3 520S2 7,7411.14 

!5(,,G11 390.7; 4,153.43 

(8.9Sl (I !.~S) (97.511 

519.11 8911.99 11,796.06 

579.17 899.99 11,796.06 

87,QM ISJ 20 ],040.21 

( 117.09) 

(666.25) 11,U&J. I<)) (14,719. IS\ 

48.95 12.63 9JY.76 

55.15 IU .77 1,199.43 

(2.06) (~.24) (lG.-1-lJ 

102.IJ4 185. 16 2,132.75 

IU?.ll-l 185.16 Z, IJ2.7S 

57.04 13S.l6 1,292.62 
!27.72) 

(159.0S) (323.J~) (J,397.63) 

477.lJ 714.83 9,663.31 

As ::u Asal 

31 March 2025 JI Mitrc:h ?024 
9,663.3 1 

The investment propcnic." reprc.o;cnts lc.,scd prop{'ttics and funhcr given on ,sublease. The Holding Company has nul cngn,seJ. rcg1~tcred valuer for the fair valuotion of investment properties, h ha,; 
bcr.:n i:ompu1ed by usin~ Oiscow1tcd c;ish Hows mctltcid relating, to 1hc: lcnsc rtruul!I for the remaining pcl"lod of lease tcnn. Tlu: lcnsc co.s.h tlows n:cd,·nblc rrom sµch propcn iC'!- have been 
dl.scountt:J ;it tht! markc:t rate of in1er~t of NA (31 Murch 202-t: 8.07¾) :.is- :lt reponingda.t"°-

on Dcl.1i\s Qf lm;V[UL': w:IU C..'\)1(:ll!,C 1c.\;mng 1D ur.,'~\m'(.T!\ f>1i>pCrti~:; 

l>articul;1n 

Rcpto.l income 
Direct opcrJ.tiai; c::q,cnscs 

- fimmec ~-OS' 
• Dcptccimfon 

(HI) For detu..iled uct.\lunllng policy for invesmu:.nl propenies, refer note 1.18. 
(iv) For ci~bt 10 use BS!i-UlS other thun closslficd 11S invl!Stm.cnl propmics. refer no1~ 36. 

For ye.:ir l'ndfd 
3J Mnrch 2025 

1,432.63 

586. 12 

1,292.62 

(~6.11) 

For yt:ir 11ndcd 
31 March t1Jl4 

1,463.34 

586.65" 

t.l 'J'J.43 

(JZ:?.74) 

(v) Upon tran>ition to 111Ji,n ,ccounling sm,i<lurJ., (rcCcm:d to a,; Ind AS}. !he Group ndoptcd opllonil oxomplion !ti eon;idor cmying \'Olu,'S us deemed co,r oo dale of transition 10 Ind ,\S. 
'rllc O rllup has no rc:orictions oh the (C:::Jlisablhty of iu; ttLVL"St menl r,ropcnic.s ~nd ntJ 1-:onuuctulll ab lig;ations 10 purchllW,, c-omln11;I ur d.::vc.:l'.lp jn,•c,'iLmcnl prope11i1.: :tor f..,r Np:t.ira, mn.inh.uuum.: and 

(vi) enhancements. 
(•.-ii) During the curnnt year 1he Investment pTopcnles ha$ be.en trunsfi:m:d to Property Pl:mt .ind Equipment and Right ofo.iso usset on 11ccoun1of acquisition or Oenlskart Online Servict.'S Private Lhnhed. 

(T/Jl,<r sp,,eL• lws IJ,·1.m i1J1<•111fonuJ(v Jef, blrmA) 

/ 



Lr.n~knrt Solutions f'r-iv:ue Lhnltd 
CIN: U3J IUDUL1008PTC 178355 

r'llu1u tu thc consofld111ed rinni1t i1ll,jlJ1IL•me.nt.s l'ur lhe your cmdtd 3 1 M 11rl'.h lO?S 
(All n.111uu111.s ln It$, ut.illhm unlcSs 0·1he1·wise slnledl 

4A lnliilli,:lblc l.lsscu & Gt1u1hviU 

l'arl'il·.ulnrs 

Gross Block 

As lU O I A11dl 2023 

Addiuons during th~ ycnr 
Atiju,11n1o111t dui.! 10 lrns1nrSS acqm!i'llion (ri=fer n,ih: ,1)C) 
Disposals 

Tr.i.m,lation difforc:nce 
A,-1 al JI /\h1:rrh 202.J 

As UI 01 Aflril.2024 

Addi1lun~ during 1he year 

;\dJu51n11:nt du~ IO h1J.SJ1ll.!SS .tcqufsa11on (rc:rcr nDI~ ~5A and fl) 
Dlspo$.11bi 

l111pwm1.~n1 
Trnnsl11119n 4i'ffenmi::e 

Accmuula1cJ 1wu1rfUz111luu 
As 111 01 April 2023 
Amornznoon fur Lhc- )'l.!Ut 

Dlspo:,41:;; 

Tran.sl111ion cl1fferenwc 
As ill ll l\l.11rch 2024 

,\ s ill O I A1iril 202~ 
Amonlzut!uo lbr the yiaou 
D1sposRl.1> 
Jtnpaurm.:nt Jn:f'cr null.! :i 11 
Trnn51:u.lm1 cliU.t.,~cl! 
"-' nl .l I 1\1.urcla 2025 

N!!·t c:urnlu -:unuunu 
,\..!J nl .l I t\hrrb 1()2" 

As nt 3 1 M arrh 2025 

Nok!!: 

S.379.49 

60.]7 
8.HUb 

k,-139J16 

(1 ~)$1 
115 ()J 

8,6J6.5:i 

2.97 
-146 

I 72 
9.1:i 

9. 15 
J J:! 

({1 1(,] 

11.ll 

8,4]0.71 
~.GlS.l.J 

Pruuchi.54,•c 

A"reemcuu 

1,16.l.59 

,,, .. 
1,272.7] 

1.272.73 

()8 2'J) 

3:1.q 

l,26b.lJ7 

33-'.16 
501 2; 

192 3-1 
1.,027.85 

1,027.85 
ISJ ,Sb 

(:?41 UIJ) 

13 15 
1. 19:1.77 

244.88 
71.10 

Noo•«11111u~•~ 
Agr-c!l.:lll Cllf 

2.5) 

.l-Sl .. 18 

Q.()(I 

361.38 

.J7.JB 
.56 06 

I U.IJ!i 

11-U.15 
:?~ l)J 

I l 1 

D7.H 
216.8!' 

{I} Upoh 1m11SLl1on lo lndinn ac..:au111111g s l1md11rds-(1efom:d to ru; hid AS}, thi.! GJOup 111fop tL--d opuonitl i:x1.:"111111rnu 11, cl)1Li::11Ji:r c:Ul)'ing ,mlu15 ~ dc:i:.mc.LI cost on d11tt of1nms11ii:.m 10 l11d AS 
(ii) Rd"cr det1iled uccmm1int polrc:y !'Or inu1n~1bl-o a.•Hic:l.s und :1mur1jza1iun, ref~ no1t. 2 6 

167.34 
29,3-1 
29,35 
(0,71) 

V.42 
2.14.74 

234.74 
I S2S 
0.08 

(ll.U7) 

l .UO 

l:'J.00 

47.2S 
37.61 
(0 lb) 
(2.17) 

82.ll 

8UJ 
-12.]4 

(0.07) 

I 79 
126.]9 

IS2A2 
12-6.61 

C:u .i!IUIIH'.'I'" 

Jklntiun sh ifl 

0 •t! 

l~.81 

I Ol 

0 DJ 
I.OS 

I J,73 

T 1·mJl'uu11·lu 

uud pJ1lcnls 

1.7H 

I 20 
8.10 

11.2H 

12.28 
5.95 
0 •19 

IM.72 

2.llll 
I 02 

J.Dl 

3,02 
2 J I 

0 02 
S.lS 

9.16 
I J .J:7 

Tot11I Coo.d,,IU 

111.163.0S 18,612.58 
JO 5•1 
37 6l SL2S 
(0.71 ) 
81 •16 

10.311.99 18.673.83 

10.JI 1.99 18,673.83 
2 1 20 
14 9] 

(38 36) 
( 18,JS) 
260 02 

111.SSIAJ 18,766.81 

423;86 
hODAU 

10 36) 
llJAO 

1,237.311 

1,137..lll 
2.5991 
fl~ 16) 

ID 87 

16.J~ 
1,-184.]9 10.87 

9,074.69 18,r.73.83 
9,067.0.f 18,755.9-1 

(iii) n ,~ goudwlll nnd brpnd (with mdcfrmlc life) rue: 11~1i=d lilr 1nipmrmi:n·1 annually:mll based M suJ."h 1u,i1i n!;. flO pro,'lsmn tu\\-;irds: imp111mw11 has bec-n ~onsu.li=ri=d nccc~uy 111 1mch oflh~ y~:tr pr~Sietiltd Funt,or b35cd on fl.·twu~em-:nt uss~ment tliereo 1s 1to uigs..:r for i.mpcunmnll 
~ t)n l I Marth 2025 

(Iv) All lnuanglhle 1'5'..S~IS11re .n:qutrd rulSl!l.lo 



L1t11\k111'"t So.lotiom Pl'"h·.ilc: Lin1i1r d 
ClN: t:JJl0flDl.:!OOltt-TC17SJ55 

(1\JI 111nmmo In Rs. mllll1111 ualr:n otbmtul: 1111rdj 

5 l11u-.1111r.nh. 

P.1rrk.ul.11r,. 

SA IIWH IUIC11[1 UC'Blllllt:d far q.•in~ lhe C'')llil~ nN"IIMIU 

lfi.u1.tmt,u i11 1:1111ity ~111rc, 

J olm \ '1t1111n·c ~ unq11u1rd 

51~~ 1n tcro.1 (11 ~bn'h ~02-1 . .51'~ 11n ll~nlL'l,g fr,1.md,':lrt Tcdumlo~· UmitcJjn::&:r riu11!· -'61 
.S,211> (JI ~1.m;;h 20;?4! Nill Et.1.ui1:,- ~b:ub o f Vi'!unS11-1e.S~,·1ct'II Pmutc U m11-W (n:f« noi:e MJ 

AHO(Cbtc • ur.qm.11rd 
47"> ~hlllH(ll Mmh :!0;?-1; ;?Jf)} o fl.c Poitc: Lundli:f (rtf t:rN1>1r(,1)) 

Jm·u 1111u 11 In Ptdh,r.nc~ 1h;;u•n 

Au1J1:l:Uc • un l)llllh.11 
].\,UI :i.111 ~btl!h 10~.J; J l.107l P~ Si:n ~~ 1\ Ccxnpul.icmlyC01n,:n1hfc P1.:-t'c~ttcc ~1,.::m ol' CJuant.tl\io Tcchnologii.!'> P1w1tc 
Lm1i1cd 11cfrr.\:\IU:j\iill 

1n,·mruc-n1 In cquhy Wlat"H . utlJ\llllltd 
0lhfft (I.I rnlr \'nllJr tbrou;h l'rollt tlf' l~s, . unqoohid 
10 il l Mauh ~0.:.!4! IDJ a,11i1}• ~hi11.:s 1}1 Thin ()paic:i1 lnc.. lJSJ\ 

111\'~ lmcnt h , pn:rr~ nc1: Mtllrb • m111uot~d 

0 111~n ~I f;tlt , ':llh lt' lhrnu1:;b Profit Cit lou) - 111111111ntr J 

~Sr, (J I :-01:m;b ;?(1~4 ~!lli) s~-i1c:1 A l C'111!rl 1"111IJ1m l, (1111, ~rt1bk r rd i.:,cn~,;: Slrn r~-s of 1\Jlt11J ·r«hDl,IIJ81~ Pn,';11,;: Limited 
(trfrtn,l<i:, (1)1 

11S (~ 1 ;\llr't:h W~J Silt Sm<i A! C11mpul~•m ly (t)l\\'1:n1bk Prdi'tcltt~ Sluir1.'11 nf 1\lll1u1J T ~'t.h.11olvgti:s Pti,-.-t<.: 1.uulti..'U 
(R"(e-rnoti:: {i)i 

J07 (31 .\ 1.1.rcll _:11~.; !071 Sa-io!t C Cr,1npula.irllrC1.1nVi:ttthle l'nt'C'ri:n~5hllles ofTh!nkctbdl l.:Jb~ 1'~1. LH.l. fR"rC'r .note (Jill 

l(t.,87,J35 tJI March :H)~•I; 16 .~7.4JJJ flti:fCtCllcc .Ji;arr ofT1unl)f1tn:~ lm;., USA (rt-f~n11tc ho)J 
l l'l' (JI .\l.1.1d1 202.J SIi/ Smi..'l" A Coin1M1.bnolv C1)1ln,-ruhli: J1t cfrrou.:e Sh:u e, '11 W1'-hc.ir lnnm,1t111os P\1. Ltd. (rtfcr rrnlc ( i1;t) 

01hcr lnns.tmrnl~ • ■uquotcd 
.i•. cmw~nihk• pn_)lfl1~ nate ofn11nOpt1c, Inc., t;SA 

A~1cy..,u: WUIYUOI o t' Un"4u111ed ITI\'ottJll,il,. 

Ai;J;!l'g/!lh' 1."tM! OI m~'e\lmcnll 

,\Esreg:i1c: .1mow11 or in1p:tirt11m.1 

No1ui 

Iii TlL< l fol dlug 1.'VmJDn~ h:al m,,ar.,d m !'i.e. S.."flcJ,\I C1,m1)'Ul~1mlyC1111t\l-rllhll• Pn.-lffcm;c Shom,,i; 11( Adk•lJ Tci:-hnoic,£iC1t. l'rlV'JI.-, L rmtcd l "t\dlmd"l T lu:d1.:m1c-duuog t!1c }or •CJrr~"Lll.f11J bu \~1111: cb:in:i:.,;-, 
Dut ini: tht ~~r ~rukrl :'\{;m:h J I ,W!S, the Cn:mpJny hn 1tcd\td 175 Srr:lu: A:! Ad!oid T«hnolff&IC11 Prlv::ue Um1tffl ,n tl,r.u oraih,~.Kn.-1,cocs. 

,b~I ""' J 1 i\1:arrh 10!5. 1 1 .\hnb .W.?4 

l 2Jl,IS 

31J.U!l 

15."S SU.65 

1).00 

KIU ''7 
5S.6:5 6J J~ 
26,60 

~ b1 !.67 

Hl7.lt,1 15/lb7 

167,0J l ~OU7 

SJt 7.! 401 6J 

(ii) Durlni;_ tl:ic pn.-v1ttt1~ )~r ~,i1kJ ~Lu~h 3 1.211:!4. 1h1: HnlJ1ng C',1m11a11y tm utu:Ul'll tn ~07 $1:n a C' Cnmp11L1onl~· Con, m iblc l'n:lb cm:c ~re..~ Pl ;i pn~,: 11fRs. 17,.;UJ p,c-t th.itt UI 'I hmk~'Tb.:11 L;,li) P\1. l td. T h,: d11u11,-c t1un111 !ht Yl"Uf nj1m1.'rl!I tl1c­
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,ASIU 

3L M•nh 10?5 
Xo. ofs.h.itre.s A muun1 

7,7M7,090 (54.17 

MO,J80 1,20 

69..)9.'12,0ICI !,JU.<! 
77,16,19,-186 1.5-U-1' 

l,4lD 

1.41D 

•U.N Q_Qj 

4.124 IUU 

?7. 11.85,010 1,s.1.1.31 

1\ Jal 

J I Much ?024 
No. ur.shliru .\ mount 

9,:U,(I0,000 tH-lAO 
10,000 Ml 
10,001) 0.02 

o,u,w.ooo IS,U4 

As at 
JI M u ch 1014 

I\"o. 0J1h::uv Amount 

7,64.26,09! IS2.R5 

6,(,(),1)9:! l.12 

1.n.s1,a911 154.17 

1.,4 10 

IAID 

-l..Ll~ 0.01 

4,Ll4 0.01 

1,10,92.m ISJ.18 

1'hc l luldlng l'amJllny 1::a.!I cqultyi.hm-csh.J'tlnt; :!I p.u v:iluo ofltJ:. lp..-r ~b11rl'. E:icli dtamiddr:r U. clii;1hh!10 one ~UIC ~W,chdd.. 'l"hc dMdcnd propo~cd, ff11ny, It.)' th'=-BUr.inJ o( Oira:h1111 tssubJ~I toar,1lfoY1d 11f~ft.-rcholdcu m th~ 
,cnntini; AnmW Gcni,r~I M~ny., ~-..-.:~c--p1111.;11,SC ofirH4'f"irn di\-ldcnd. l hc yotJng ri.i,;hL~ of . .u1 cquuy \ h:uvtt,h,h;-r oo, :t putl ( not un show oflurilil :u-c In pmponlc,n Ill il." ~h:tn:: nfthc- p.m!-up equ11y <!1tpt1.1I ur1he, l to!diig Cumr111ny, Vouog 
nglllil c.inlloL be: 1!11.~rd: .. •,cd In te'iptCI ur ~hilrc!l on wh1t h :my oil or 01hu .sumli p1CiCfl.1.l,1- pJy:1bh:- h:wi nol btcn p:ud. ln llic e\lC"nt of liqlUd:itiun, Lht equity JJ1~t'('hu.lh:13 :;uc cmitkd 10.rt-i:dhi: n:1n)inlng taf.!it'!S oftht Holdlni;: Comp11n)', 

::ificr tJl;siubu1ion or11u p-.ri:f,m:n\Ull 11:mounti. ~ disrnbutian \,ill be In pru11,.m1un tu 1hc.nuhb:r u.r e\l.Wty sbureti hcldby tbc.Jl1:i.rd1olLlers 

••> Rfi:hts, prcfrrtr11ce1 nnd rr.1lr fclions .at Ulc l_l~d Ht ciquhy $h1&n:1 ~ riu A 

1111:1 l ·l tlTuln~ Comp.11:iy b;u·i.m1.cd cqml~• .durc-;: Sc-rii!.~ r\ 1111\llt!: I) p~r \'II lui: o( Rs. J ptr thJr~ E.'l~h Jh.:lti!h.:ildcn ls d/i?blc to 004: vole pcr 1h.nrl!' held. The- dh•idcnd pro_p01t:d, l( .Inf, by~ lfoa.nl of Otr('ctm·, I~ ~IDJl-'CI 1-0 ::iprro".1} i11" 
.shan:hcild!::f~ ln Allllu!tl (il!:l~"!ll ~kc1u1,i;;. ~~(1.jll jn CM1t nl' l111crim d1V1dcod. The- \"i>hn~ rlghlst Ill an Cqllily StdC!I A slurcholdcr ,m .J pi,11 (Ml ,10 ijh,,...,, l)f h,U'nlt) :m: m proportion In IU $h.t~ of p.i id t 4ui1y Cllpital 1>t the-. J·foldiog 
Cnmr,.:iny. V1.1t(ni: rii&lutt ~n 1,m be 1:l'tttillcd in a:,pcct o l' lbe··sh.:m:~ ctn which .1nyc.1II~ ar ,"Wll\:U llum.s pri:M:nlJy p;J}"Jblc li;:t\'cn n,11 bttn PJld In 1lw cvc:111 Dfhqu.ldltiun. 1.-quhy ,;h.ir1!hnid~-~li.: 1.'t1tl1tcd ltl rctcl\.'C n:sulnlnQ 11»ctq tlr'"lhe 

lloldln~ Cornpmy 111lcr dfa1nbu1iaa oi_pu-iacoli1II wnmanl in trir: ifllljXU'lion nf ~11llily lh!lTl".J krlci ;\ held by Llu: 1h.1rct1oldtri 

C') Rti:hl,lC, prcftrcMH :and ru 1rk lfons ;11tnchcd to ('q11lty 1ti/llrL':S S\"rlcs 8 

The I ll)JJ lng t.'t'mp:1ny lw equity ill:m::i; Sr.no 8 lw~in;. ..1 p:1r v:iluc: o f kl, ~ p<:r ~h.111:. ~di 1b.m:bolJ r:13 Is c11$ible ,o l)MC! \'Qtc J)t.'T a!urc held. Thi!! J lvulcnJ pm~d. If i:t.'I, by lb.: !ki;ml o( Drrtt1Dn i~ ~•~Jll!Ct 10 nppn,•·.1.t of 
. tun:holUi:cr in Annu..11 Cknn:il r-.lrdm~. e.t ~cp1 in~ nr inu::im dM1.kmt. The. \Tllmg_ nghts o l' un equity Scti.s B shi.rd,oldt-r ;i pc1tl •nol on show ot"h!Lnds) 11r,c i r, ptnp1H1i~ tn lb ~h~rc 11fp~ld cquit} ~11pil:l.l n r tht I fu1 J ing Comp.my. 
Votfn!; nch.ts c.:in nlt be u crdscd fn f~(kl1 or 11~ .ffl:ttei: uri, l\.hu;h any c:.-11s or olhc~ !Imm p1c!iiC11tlrp;iyJble IL!IV"ll!h ,-111 ~ n pant In Lhc -c,·cnt a(hqukbdun, -:quit} ~h~n:huh!cl$ an:: m 1itk cl 10 :n::cc\\·e r~1n:iitun1 0~1>-o1f 1h1: Holdmg 
Comp11n~· ilAC"r di.1tn'bw:l0n o( J)rdcrcru111I .iunountt 1n lht!. prvportiim 111' ~nity ,twr~ Sdlcs B bC"W by 1f1t! ~ :u,:hulJca, 

E q~lr,.• thllt~taf ttl. lc.J1th (JI .\larc h l Dl-1. R:,, ! ll!"dl) 

l?l:mnum Owl C ?OIS RSC l..unm:d. ~Ungj11 its cap:1cftyJ1SmtStCCOf r la11num Jun1inc ,\ 20I ICTr.im 

Po:.>u.~h 011n~'lll 

KKK · Rinbc.;-c Vr~'\'\ lloidlng, l1C~ I.Ill 

S:1c-,)11I "iuw C.1pi1~J ~faun:tios Led 

Equl~ · !fhllrH St!rhs ,\ ur Kf, l ('IS('h (J I MArch lD.?-1; lu. ! , ach) 

Pl Ofipollunhic, fund- 0 

TR Dpl~l II LP 

Eqllll!' s)1llri!:I.St:rtl, ti M lb.? c:11<:b r,11 /',hm:h 2024: ll'II. ! tat..11 ► 
Pr 1,pp1,1m mi11es funt• n 
TR Capital It LP 

U rub?.('r Ah~m.~thrc Vc-11c1.m: Ll .. P (furm1..,-ly bnw,"11 iu llnll.uct v~,.ut.tt~J 

S tt'-lU \•ii:w C:ipit:tl ~bu:ftlus Lid 

A.J~t 

J 1 M"nh 2ir.?5 

1-',05,37.!JlO 

6.85.23.}lfl 
(;,8(;,G-1.)'/(I 

J,11-1,75,<IOO 
o,mc,16,:!l r,1 

70S 
1ns 

8lll 

810 

I.~ 

951 

1s.n ~• 
t1,8o"lii 
u ·m•:-;, 

19.M ~­

I Q,{,,ta.f/ 

)O,J/\1; 

ll.OMC 

s\ t QI 

J I i\larc:hlOU 

1.40.5.!1,79] 

7!.6S,J6-1 
7~77,(i'T:,1 

16.95.571 
60,91,766 

1M 
111S 

1s,z.sa• 

Y.41% 
'J.+r .r. 

~.4JIJ4J-,, 
7S9". 

sn.nO'!~ 
SO.OM!. 

10,&1~;, 

1'1,6-i1~ 
j0.361-. 

23.0l,t:• 

A 1 per r('C;anh oflhC'<ecan:pnn,y, including tl.J; 11::HtJ;L-U of,h,ucl,C1lJet> 111crribrni 1md other d« l!IC~Uomti:-cci\·~tl frum , h11tc:l1Glde1"!i rc-g1mfll1i; bcncfict~1 ln1cr~1, the ~bo,'e.S:l\itt~ldin£ J<pm.cnts bo1t:, ~ Jal!~ btm~fk:itl uwm:rabipil o( 
,;hara. 



l.tn.dt11.rt Salnt.ionJ Prl,•111te Llmftrd 

Cr.'ll: Ull 10DDLlOOHPTC17~5S 
Xotcs tu lhc (01tt:olid111h.td fitumci11I s.11111:rm:1us for the f~t ended JI Much ?02S 
(,\II :nnounu in Rs. in mllllon unku; othcrn·i:K .sla!C'dl 

h) Pt:111.ll.s or.W:irc• brld by pt lllUlllt!tl 

~::ime cf pron10lcn 

Eqult)' ,h:ues or lb. l « ch (31 Mnrclt 202.4: R1. l uch) 

rcyusn U.in.'1.11 
Ncba B;ms:il 
Amit Chaudhllf)• 

Sumc,:1 K.lp,hl 

f.."(lnLy ~Jurl!i !dluui..J as fully f!Jlll hnnw: .shari.-s b) C!p11J1i1JOUl1 tJf 
!«:unties pt,:m\um f~l!f\'1: 

No, of1h:1.n, 

6,S,.2),J 10 

6,86,6-1.390 
&l,,N,,,17Q 

n.s~.ooo 

,\1!U 

JI .\ b .rth !Q.!S 

69.39.9:?,()lf, 

,\s:al 

31 Ma,ch ?015 
1/. holdlnc 

S.'3S0i, 

!l,91W, 

l ,Oh~O 

1,om, 

i\1::at 
3 1 Morch 20?.4 

AHi 
) I ..\!:arch 202-1 

v. rha111:t dur1nF, t.b.c Nu, af t hurtJ •1. holtHni;. ~~ c:h:anS!,t: durln& 
year lht ye.or 

.,),6S~'I. 72.65.J64 q..4z~~ -4.7i.ii• 

-S,6$•~ 72.77,673 9,.µ1,. -4 07~~ 

-6,J,i~~ 11,71,0SI t, IJ'• -:?..Ml"o 

-0.58'li ~,J0,029 1.w. ·2.65~'• 

Asal A:'1 :llt As:U 

JI ~llmhW!J JI M.11.rch 20!1 3 1 ;\brrh ?Oll 

Tm: Cumpan)' IPJ od1hcr L~sui:LI 1.-quhy shatl!S pun,u.!1.nt to i:on111u:t wlthuut p.1>1m:u1 bi.:.lng ti.xch·i:J ln ciuh nor h.l!I lh1.·rc b1:cn tin)' bu)'•b11i:k ofsh:art'.$ for lhc pc:naJ of Ii....: )'i:.lr.s ifl'ltr1cdi,ui;ly prci::cdfog the b.alanc( .!oh(~"I t.b1i: 01hi:r than 

bonu! i!ltuc 11l1.·1HioncJ :ibo\'I!. 

160 Instruments cntin"ty equity ln n11tun 

O.Ol)I"~ (JI March 20::M. 0.001"•) Cumul~c,,·~ C(lrt11,ul811ril)' Ccm\crublc rrcfC'm1cc ShaNs-Si:rlcs Dor Rs. :?: t::ich 

l),Olll~& (JI Maroh :?02J. O,()Olw,1 Cumul;itn·c t'ompul, ,mlyCun\'ertiltlc: Prl!fc:rct1cc Simes-Serie!! 1; of Rs. !<"~11 

0.0111":. (JI Man:h 20!4, fl,OOl't.) Computinril:, Cum crt,bl..: Noo-(umul:u!~-c Prc(1.'11.-n.::i: Sfr,m:s Cllls,1 or lh . ! 1::teh 

11001, . (l ! Mtirch 1<t!:4, O.OOl'n) o.nnt~. C11mpuli,urib·Con~c11ihk C11mul.1u,·i: Pn:fcn:nco Sh:iu.~•SL'til!:) II or R,. ~ 

iuc.h 

0 O(tl"a () 1 ~l:1rdl 2024: OJlOl~el Compul~rny Con, ·crtiblc Cumula11,·c i'rcf1.:u:111:c, Sh;)(CS-S~rro I of Rs . .? each 

n Or,1•. (l I March :!OH: 0.001~41) Con1pul~rfly ConHmblc Cumulall\·c l'n:1c:r'i::ncc Sh.i~-
SmN ll orJb. :!c:tcll 
(l.OOt•, (l I M:ircl, :?:O:?:J; 0 OOl~a) Co.urull;t1nly C'tm\'\·mblc Non Cwnulam•1: 1-'n:frf(rtCte Slmres Cla..'is :! o{R.c;, IO 

ca.:h 

O.QOt• 1 (31 M.11cl, .?0:!4: :--;11) CompuliodlyC>h,..:nihlt! .:umul11U\C Pn:fcnmi:c Sh:arcs-S'--ric.s C l:i!IJ l of R5...? each 

b) lnut:d. i-ubscribtd an,I rully p:ald-up prercrtacc shard 

IJJIOI~~ Cu11111b1h·~ Ormpuburi1)' Con\'rrlible Prercmu:c Sharo--5.:.-it, A or K,.. l r.11c1 

;U tJ14,• bci,:1n11ln~ ofthi:: ~'.\.':r.r 

Al t.he t<nd ur the }'c•r 

0.1101¾ Cllln.1iln1.h1: Cuampul4UrUy C1111,e.r1Ill11! Prrk rc:nn:Sh11rn•Strkt IJ orlb. l t-,11!.h 

At 01c bog:mnin~ tll'lho ;~ar 
A t 1he t1nd ertlu, ,-..■r 

0,QOI •,{ Cu:m11l11.thi! C0impulw,.lly Ca1Wt'rfiblL! Pnrtnmcc ~ll~ro-Scirk"\ D r,f R,.? e.::ic• 

At th~ h-:l[.m11111e. un tu: ~'!Car 

Al lb<: eod of 1tn• yur 

Q...ffOJ~~ Cu.1t1t1lat.he C r.>11:1pul.J-Orll}' Co11,·c.-rdbk rnrnenccSlir.iirn~S~ri.-s E nrlb. l l.":lclJ 

,,1 ihc. 1,e,1nn1n11, ordtc y-car 
Al I.bl' t nd or the. !·c■r 

o .. ooi•✓• C11mu!11the Cmmpuhoril)' Conn:rtlllle Prderllll«.Shara•S<ir iu r ~r Rs.! ~cb 

,., , U,c IK!;tnnmg 0(1hc )'!Ir.Ir 

Al ibt: utJ of lh~ ,·e:::ir 

0,001•1. Cumullllhr CDnipubarUy CotWl'r1fl1h: frtfertnct Sbam-S-crio: C of RJ. l r:1clt 

.,\11hc- btj;tnning ortlh.\ ~'\!ar· 
At Hu: cniJ of lb~ yi::ar 

~~ M1t 
JI Much !O~S JI M11rcil lDU 

9S:.W.OOO 19.04 

j}(,_70,DOO 19,.J-i 

J0,000 0 06 

1.1.1.so,ooo 1-iJo 

JS.111,UOO 7,6,1 

t..!0 .. 00.UOU 2.➔.0U 

::!,J0,00,00U 46.0U 

G,oo.ao,000 

1.uo.00.000 

9J,SO,OOO 

ti5,00,0UU 

&,on.mm 

80,UO,OO,Ol)U 

7.00.000 

9'!.7J .• m.ooo 

7J.78.So.S 
73,78,505 

4/i.65.660 

Qi 65.6611 

'>3.75.4M:M 

9],75.-188 

JK, 11 ,06K 

.ut,lt,il61 

til.,4.l,621 

?.19,76 .• hSS 

l .?U.()U 

10.0U 

IH.70 

1) .00 

6.00 

1,600.00 

1.,1•...s 

Amnrrnt 

l'.76 
14,'16 

lq ll 

IU.l 

ts.7S 
18.7S 

1.6! 
1:61 

p·u1 

l:z.29 

➔5.95 

.&5.'lS 

IU,Q.:J 

JIU-I 

~1.1. or i lrnr1.-s .,muu111 

9S.2tJ,(ltlO t •),04 

96,?D,CIOO l9.J4 

30,0()0 0.06 

l.:!l ,SD,000 ,?.;Jo 

.iS.10.000 1,b-1 

1.20.00,00I) :?.;.co 

?.J0,00,DOU .&ll.00 

6.00.00.000 l l 0.00 

1,00,00.UUU 20.00 

9.i,5'1,ftOU IR.70 

t,5.00,00U IJ.00 

6,00,00(1 6.110 

S0,00,00,00(1 l .tiOO,ClO 

95,156,.&U,OOO 1.Ylll.118 

~o. or i htlrcs ,\mmuu 

TI.7~.l(IJ 1-1,76 

T.l,7tSOS 14.16 

96,65,660 19.J] 

16.65,fi(cll l.'IJJ 

IJJ,]5,4-8,IJ 1K.7S 

93,15,U8 n .7!-

lLI I.OilS 7 62 
Jlj, 11,MJ , .61 

61~~l.ti"-, l:!.19 
61,.U,ftll 12.2.9 

:!.:?9.76,,16S 4,5_g5 

J...:ZSl,76,-165 4 5.!JS 

..54,67,'YI I IOQ.I 

Sl,6l.9U I0.9'-1 



(..tnslc:ar1 Solu116nJ f' rh'ille LlmllC!d 

Cf'N: VJJ1ll00L..?UOS'P1'C178JSS 

., 'ota to the con10.lichtc-d fillllncial 1t.olNn1U1.t1 for tl1e ~·c:ar ended J l Mareh !O!S 

(1\II 1Ulll}\,ll,lj In Ri. In mllll.on unless Olhtrwbii tlatrd) 

0.001, ~ Compul111rUy Con,•trflble (urnul111lve rrttr,r1:acc- Sh,11r-c,~Scrin I or Ri.. ! ncb 

A1 the hc,;.innlfli; ot"thc )Ur 

At 1111,• ~ad uritic )'tar 

O.(H)l~'i, Cornpul.sorny Co1w crtlble cumul.ntlvc Prcrerencr Sh11_r ts-Scrict II of R.<i. 2 euch 

At lhc bcgmnlng of the yc:u.r 

Len: Con,.:-rslon lma equity 

Al lhC c-11d uHhe yu.r 

0.001'"/o Compulsor-ily Cann:r1ihlc ~on--cumul:nin Pn Jerrnce Sbu~.CJ:aut af R,, ?. 

At lhc bcgiMmg oi"thc yc.u 
At tlll! end ar tit~ yur 

O.UDI"}~ Comp1.1borily Co11n~nibl1.•Comuln.dni Prdcrt-nc~• Shmr"' ~ Serie, U or RJ.? 1.111.ch 

Al 1hc bc_gmning of the year 

Adct.Sha.rcs Wu~-J 

At the end ol lhc yu.r 

II.OD 1 •/• Compuhorlly Co11,~rtibh: Cu1nuliuh·c r rde~n(rt.Sh:are>-Cl.1u.l ur R,. ! c:ach 

Al the bc~nnlng ofd1e .)'<:It 

Add: Shares Wuc,d 
A1 1hc:- end or1hr y~11t 

0.001•,9 Compulsorily t'o11,"e-rCibll' ~un-cumu.lJ1,tin Pn!rcnnct Silo.res-ClJus ! of R1. 10 
euch 

At the bc.i;iMtnt:: a(thc y.:ar 

Add: Full p:aid up t.lun og. 1hc )'l:111' 

Al lhC' t:nd 11f1hc yc:u.r-

Tolal 

d) R~hu:, 11rtftrt•nc:c11111ij n•ltic:lhm, -.i1l11ch1:d IO prdc.r-c.nce , h~r\'S 

66.S0,9JJ 
66.50,933 

•'7.37,Jl\1 

47.J?At, 

89,68.8--19 
89,68,19.IY 

7•.•7.11,';,00.1 

7"4,S7.116.DOJ 

b,95,175 

6,95,11,75 

5,65,7U 

5,65, 783 

&.1 .. 1?.!.1,5kl 

l l.30 06,;i0,933 IJ.Jn 
L1_l0 66.50.9.lJ IJ,311 

9.ol7 51.11<1,0,9 IO.J6 
(J,J:?,650) (0.80) , ... , -17,)7.-$19 9.-17 

17"-! !9.68.849 17..94 
17.94 5,.611,fN' J7.9.i 

I.A~l.57 
"14,67.Mti,OOJ l,49J.57 

l,-4U.57 74,67,86,IIOJ 1,-193.57 

l.J9 

l 66 .S.65,78) 

5.66 S,45;783 5.66 

1.610.97 U lS,17,707 l,669.Sk 

The HlillJ mg Compal\)' li.a.s •~i:u.:J Compul'iVfll)' ..-m,111,:mblc picf~-n:11~'1: ~h;m.:.s lC'l'PSJ haHni; a par , ·.1!Ul' o(R.s . .:!: pi:r-1harc tmfo:r 1.hun CcPS Cl,i.ss 1 uf Ri IO 1.:~ch)1 Prdi:n:nci: .iibar.:s l~rTJ :>. prcfr:~otfal ri;tu ll!, IO dh'itJL'1MI OH:r equity 
1l1-.1rcl10fJi:rs. DwlU1:mJ un cumul.ilh'c pu:(m.-nc:r: ih;ma 1:1 mn dcclan:J for :a lirwncbl yor, the L"lltttlcn,i::1\t th~c:w j~ c:ittu:J imw:ard to ,h~ nun )'Cllr. The, pret<:fcm:c :dl.ncs llfe l!fltitki.l u. ooc ,·n1c per .ihilri.:: 01 rm:crmgi o( the HulJ1111; 
Company on UII)' n=sulu.tlom of thi: JlolJms. Comp.my dirl!C"llJ• unCctlni; 1bdr ri~hlll. lo the ~a,t orfltfl,l1IU1l,.m. prdcrcm.:c ~b.:uchultku ba-.c !l. pn:Jhcnual ngh.t o,•~r cyuhy .Jurd11il~i.!r;, lf' h,= n:ff,,liJ 10 lhi: C",: lr:cil o(l!'.lJtilal p.riJ-up J JM.I 

di,1d1md in imeJn rm ,uch 1h11r6. And 111 Iht preferred nghti lJ ~11~ufa1cd tn ur,de~ .-~.nich!!t S of Al1kleJ ~f ;\HIM:i!l!lt,n lAOAI, 

11,t p1cre,~11~ii: sbQc'C'.\ ~J)· a di\i dcnd ofO,C)nl~, pL..- ,mnmn. Thi: rnlc ot' cb\·i dcad is rnl1LCL-d 10 0 ,001,1, ricr 11nnum from S11~ P,.'f annum c.:irHtt w,c,f, 29 l\fan:h l OllJ. ThC' div.idcnd rii;ht'i 11m cum11La1h~ TIil! p1..-frtcncc.1h:lrc; rank allL'.'.;rd 
t.iflht:' f (tmty ~h;sr~ in 1h-: c••mL nf .u. llq1mb1fon. 

~, Tern) 0r ~uriu.n.lun af pr1:fon!u,ee ,h.11.n:~ 

fl,OU1% tll ,-.1,a,ch 10l-': OJHm ti) Compulsunl)' Con,msbJi.: Cl1Dlub1l\·i.: PrC'f..-rent'I!: Sh.msofdtc Comp:w)', h.3\rllli; .:i nornln-11 ,11ltk o(Ri. 2 i:llt'h (u1h..-nh.:m CCPS Cl;m l ofR.$ rnt::tl!hl v.fwhkh ~lull be i:n111lnJ rn b,;: 1.-um't.•rwd lnto 
f='.qm~ Sb.irC'l .ii tl,i: c:trliCl-1 ,;i t'tl1'" fol to wins. L'H'n1Y In lhc mu.nacr :'ilipuJ:,1~-J u11Jcr At1idi.-S 11 1111J r\OA. 

ScricsA 
Orie busmcss Jay 1mmcd1u1dy J'!rcC'i.'tlin~ rhi: filing ofrht: Red Hi.:ff1ng Proiri:cru~ 111 ~U11ll~'Cfll111 1,1th II t1unl1fkd IPO: or Thi: cxcrcu,c of .m opu111t bytlic. Prclh-L"ltl'e $h:1tei ,S.;n~ A Sharch111JIC'r, m n:ipccl ofc1th~·r Iii.: 11111 CN' a p.m ofahc 
Prcfr~cl.'i Sh.an.-s: or Not lat~r lhlln l 5 ~T:tn lrom ,. Oc-1Dbcr :!O l J 111 U1.c rna1u1ier s llpul.n1ciJ 1.1111.kr Artlcli:$ 11 u( r\OA: 

Sctks B 
Ot11C' busiocs~ J:i)' Jmtm'\hurdy prll:('CUin~ lhc illlu& of tbc R.:J l·h:rrin~ Prospt'ctu:s in connC'CtJOn with .n qoollfu:d IPO, ur Thc i.!n-rdsc of an upllon by the: Pn:fi.nm:~ Shun:s Scrrc, B Sh.Jtl!hokkr~ In r1:sp~'t of citl)l:r lhlC' fbll or .a p;irt 01' ,J11,: 
Pr:cfCrcni;-...-Sh~rtt; ar Nvt li11r:r lk:in 15 ye.in f'mm 1hc 6 f-cbnrary 2013: 

Scri..:s c: 
Om: busmen J.1y in11m·J1111r:ty prl:'l'edmi; tbL· mmi:; 11fthi: Red Hcn:mi: r'nnpt!t:lLII m conn.:-cuon with !1 qu.ali fo.~1l 1ro: 11r Th..: c;<crr:uc of'9n t1ph11n by tbi: Prtfi:-.rcn1,.-c- Shares S<!rict,; C? Sh!11i:MIJc111 m m r l.'\:I nf t:"ithcr the full nr 11 p:a.n nflhe 
Pn:l"cn:ncc Sh:il"C!l; or Nol Luer th:an l:S yr;JO Imm the 22nd ,-.t:uch. :!016; 

Scrit.."' D 
On~ hu~ini::$~ dl~ lm:nc1.htucly prtc-cdlni; lhc lllitt& 11f1he It,('(,\ I Imm~ Prmlp<L·t~ In cnnal.'ttlcn '"-ltJI ?l qiulllkd I.PO, 41r The ~~er,.-l~ ofan op110n by tb.: l1rt'lhc:ni;-c Shucs Series D Slun:holdl-r, In rtiil'IC\.'1 ilf ,"illll,'T 1he 1\1.11 m -3 p~n o(tbc­
f'n:ICn."DCC: Stw11:1: ru Nol liller tli.nn l-S )'\"11.t'S limn tl11: 2od ti.fay. !016. 

S,:111:J· E. 

(111'" bw.m-=n d;r.y lmmcd1~tdy r1cc.:din_g the Jif1ns. or the Rt:'d 1-krr.iny Pnu_p~li~ In c:onnc,c111111 \\'Ith ll qwllficd fl•O: • rTh.:- c.-;ncl~ o(un ari:un by 1M Prdcn:n,cc Sbul!I S!i.!rles E.ShJrttwld.:l-t In r~r cc1 ofc11hcr tbC' run o r II p:in arthc 
Pr'cibt11i;:cS1t.Jrtj; a, N111 l1t1cr dun 15 )"tDll Crom thu and Scpli:mbcr, 1016. 

5':dc, f 
~ bu~Tni::t.\ dny im1W:,li:;i1t:lr prr.t\.."fling 1h~ 11lin1;-ofll1e Red 1-kmnB Prn:qtl'\'!ILL'I In 1,."(IClll(!l'tlon "ilh :1 4u.di(il."d IN>, ot The ~, .. c:rch~ ol~nn c,plion by lhc I~rcfcrcm:e Sh.uc,c S~ric:..,;; F Sh1uc:l1,1l~rJ In rc~'Ct nl c.[111(:r 1h.:full nr .1 p:in qflhc 
11:te!(~cnt'i.' Sb.1rc,-c; m Nn1 l.nlL"r lhJn 15 ~'1.1.aO ltom 1hc: IC11h S,:plcmb~..-. :!O I 9. 

S..:rlc,,:G 

On~ b\liffl,ss d.ty immidi~ltly pm'.tdil!:C lht Aling. ri r th~ R~d l·lming PrllJ;pi!i!llfJ 1n «JtlnN:til.\ff \HUI ~ iflidlint.'d IPC>; ir 1'he acrtbc of ,1n option by Ilic P,,c.rcccnc:.c. S.h.ircs Sc~~ 0 Slt!itc.ho1Ja1 Tn rospi..•d of <'iiJtcr tt,<' full or .J pan ol' lhc­
Pn:.re1mcc Sh~: ur Nol t.1Lcr thnn 1-S ~-cm fmm lite:- 211th f.k1..'CC11h1.'1. ~fl IIJ 



Lcn~11r1 St1lutkm1 Privutc: Llmlfr!l 

C~ : UJJl0fHll.lOC21PTC17SJSS 
~ofH to the conwlhbted OnlU1d11t 1tnlc:mc:nu fffr' tlie yemr ondtd JI March ?O:?..lii 

(All amounl.l in Rs. in mlll/OQ IIRIC$S olherwht J1lat~d) 
::k,i,l:5H • 
One bwincss-dny lnum-Jwtdy pn:c,:dln~ 1,bi,: films. o(d1c ftC"J Hc:rrlng i._,otpL"CtUJ m co110\-"tt,on " 'ith t 1Lu.11itiell lPO: or The c.tcrcisi: of ;11\ op1iun by the Ptl!~n:n i:i,: ~tm~ SL•nei H Shlln.•holckn in rc~p,:1;1 ol'.:iih1:r the full or :a p:tn o( thc 

rrcftl'C'ru:c Sb.:irc,:: or Nut 1 .. tcr Uinn lS ~,:iu11 !tum the 26th July, 2021. 

Serles I 
One bu~incs~ J,1y lmmcdi:atcly pr-ec:cdin~ du: !iling<>(lhc Rc.d Hcmng PrMpL'CIIJ!I ID coona:.tion with II qu:llilicd lPO; or Thc c.xcrciscor:m option by lJ)e Prcfcrc.rw:c Sh~ Ser-kilo I Sh,m~hnlJo, [n rcspr:ct of rithc.r thc Ml or :i p!lrt ll t' thc 
f>rcfcti.'fM:e Sh:arcsi or Nm lalcr than 15 t e.:lfll from lhc d;uc o(i1o,~u:mcc nf.sh:ircs. The heM>w Wblc proviJl!!I the dct:uli w.r.l l~StWnc~ ~filhari!!i: 

:,lmnhu of ,1lmrd D111r af ADotmcnl 

Jb.·H.Mtl Apn1 I J. :W:U 

J ,64,l6l Apn l JO. :?O:!.'.!. 

J.(,4,16l Mo)' 16, 20'.!.1 

99,712 June 0 1, !O:?.:! 

1n.S3.SJJ2 June OS, :!02'.!. 

3::?,3110 Juoc: 17, 20:!'.!. 

S,65,956 July 07. 2022 

4.79.017 A U1!Ul l 06. l0l'2 

Scnei ll 
One bu!,1ncss day hmn~.h1,11trly ,,~c-edini; the filing of the Rt.'tl lk m os Prospcrnt.,- m ounncr:tion m lh a. quaUticJ IJlO: orll1c e,11:cmsc: oCnn oplton by thi: P,cr .. -tcnec ShDrcs Series II Sh1m:h11ldtr, 11:1 ci:~,,~1 of e1thi=r the: full ur a p.111 oFd,e 
Prcl(rcncc Sh.ucs; or Nol l;ui:r 1hnn IS >-c:;in from Utt: d:111: o(lssu11ncc o!'sturc:1o. The below 1.1blc pro,·idc$ the dculls ,\·.r.l 1ssu;anc1: ....r fh!llC$: 

No\'rmhc:-r l 7, 1022 

4,42,6l0 No\'rmbc:-r l 7, 1022 

4,--12 .. 650 No\'rmbtr IS, W22 

4,42.6!0 

l:',Ul,810 

Si:ri~I~ 
One bU1.i.n1.-s.s " :iy immed1::ndy pr1."CC"di11g the tlhni; o(thc Red H1.'lTmi; Pn)ff)L--Cnu m conn1.-ctmn " 1Jh :a ~u,ldkll IPO: or T1tl! 0 1.--reui: ol'an l'lptfon by the PR:(crc:n1.·c Sh.1m S1,-n1.-s ll Sh:Jn:ttolJ~"r.1 in n,..-,;p1,'\."1 of ..:hhct thi: full or :i p:m o(thc:-
Pn:fcn:ncc:- Sha~ or Nor l:ui;:r 1han LS ye.Ir,! frotn rhi;: d:111: o(Bsuillnci: of 1han:s, Tlii: coO\."Cn-1on r.m u l!i l 121iS6: l flO f lOO L"Cluity -Ymi.: for 11 :?95b Si.:rl~ 12 CCPS 1ubjt't'l to the: [1--nns and i.:ondi1ioru or' dac di.:fin111w agr-cc:-mcnt,'1 ~ i.:1.'1111:d 

b)' the Cum1,:m~ incluJini; lh1: SHAI. 

Clun I 
The CCPS 11h:all"bi.: cam-1.·mbh.· m10 fu&i.my Sh::arcs (is d.clini:d m the ,\nklc:i.) 1n die muo of ',U 1: l (for C\'CI")' Q. 1>1 CCPS bdd+ I EqUit)• Shurr;:J to be 1$!,,UL'-d :itl..:r cumhdcnn@ lh1.• unp:icc ofbonuJ u.sui:, 

Clau ! 
'ntl!'. CCPS lllu.ll be coo,·1.11ibl.:i inM Eqwty Sh;m~ f;i.i di:lin.1.'U tn ih..: Ankles) 1.n the rt1IW nf; l:.\0 (fo., cn~·ry I CCPS hc:-ld. 311 fqui1y Shar'c) to be in:uL-d .11'11.'1' c:11n:;l~rin11t tl1..: imp:i.cto(bonu.~ b~1-11:, 

Clllu l 
Thc CCr S.\h1111 be con,·c::nib!u ln1-, Eqwty Sh2rcs(asdc:-linN tn the Anldo.) Ill d.c ~110 nf; 
(il tf'IC);.10 (filf e,•e.ry 100 ('('"PS hdd, ~O Equity S.lt:u-o 10 be !:Jtll\-dl ln the c,-cnt cuhcr damt111ic\1t bt1i:mllth_1n3I up;in51on UtJE-CI ha! hccn .'lchitt\.'cd on or bl:fm-c S1.-p1i:-inbcr lO, ~015 
(f1I l:S (for 1,.,.·cry I CCPS held. S ~qnil'f Sh.1rc- 1u be iuucdl i11 1hc c-vtnl b1l1h dtttnenic Jnd intcm11tlm1,1I ~l((ID,n~iiJl1 mrg:ct h.u been ,1cb1c:-,-cd OJI I)( before September J-0. 2tllS 
{iii) 100; lO (ror C\'CfY 10 CCPS hdd. I ~quil)" Shlll'l:l lO be LSsucdl ln 1hc C\.:onl nl!'1dwr dom~ lic nor in1cr11a1lun:il CA1rnnsli\n t.:it_gct b:a bc:i.-n ;1,ch1C"\--Ci.l vn or llcfo,c Sl:p Lc:mbcr JO. !1)~5 

31 th1: opdon nr 1M huhk r of C:CPS .11 J.ny umc- pmrr u, 1il }-i:!lnl! :1,unmJ.11c.11ly, S ik}1'1 pnor 10 c.,(lir>· or .:!ti yc.Jrs; uutorru11c.illy S 1fay$ pnor 10 occunco, c- of an 1::d1 t::\Ctll, llquldU1J,m or ,nmHng 11(1 or tlli: I loldlnJ> L""omp::my. Ttu~ 
cnn\-c-:!i1nn 1~ ,, utijcc1 Ill CCl'S 'bctn!; fully J"l id :lnd halJ tu aocndlng .md p.1nu:.1;utin~ ,nth!! t.lil't1.&~imu of the Sh.m:lmh.JCJ11 nrthic lhllding Cmnp;1n)' until Scp1cmbcr j O, ~O:?.S. 

0 Shttrl!S In thic CC}'S or llnhHnu Complln) f1d iJ by t:ad1 th:auhaldc-r holdin: 1110n: lb.in S•/4 ih:arl!-5 

Prl!.(cnmcc :-.hut'! - Scri1:s ,\ vr lb .. 1 H tll fJl ;\larch 10!,I: R,. 2 t11iclt) 

l'I 0,,po rtunitie,. Pw,.d~ll 

Plntlnum 0\\I C 2018 RSC Linuticd, 1~dng 1n il'I c:1pJ.c:i1~.u trus1ec of l'l;i1inum fa:,minc A :::Otlf TN.lt 

Pn icrratt t b!lre, .Seritl 8 o( lb . 2 each Ill Manh ?02-t: Rs. ? itacbl 
Uni1:u;cr Altcm11li\'\! Vcnmn: LLP ((orn,,;:rly knuwn as Uailiil.cr VL·nrurul 

TR O.p11Ql ID l\.burmus H 
TR Cnplt:1I m· M,1urillU~ 
Pl;,11num Owl C :WIK RSC Ltctrntd, ~ ti.ng in ia l-:.ip:icit)'ll!I 1ru~, ce orPl:mnum J:umtnie ,\ WIS Tru~c 

t•n-rcrtllCC ill11rH - Scrieo• 0 or RJ. l r:t.c.b P l M" rc:h ?Ol--1: Rs.. 2 taeb) 
'°'l;:irn11."'n1c:lnvr;;;um;,11u f'l \:..LJ.4 

Alplw Wu\'t: V1!t1lll"c:i LP 
SV'r II lli;h1bulb (Cayn111n ► Limit,:,d 

Prcfc:N!nct 1-lu1ret- Srric, Eur R.$. ? ucll (Jl ;\lnrtb l<J!➔: fl~. l c:1icht 

Pl Opponunitlc..ii F"v.mMI 
Platlnurn U"I L 20111 RSC L1111Hcd. at1Jn.}; [n i1, cur .11cil:,o .1.."i lruilcc t f l1tu1lm.m1 J;bmln.c ,\ :?OIK, ·no1 

Prrfonricc .1h1m·J• &•r lt':S F 11f RJI. ? r:u .~ (31 Mnrcli 10.!..l: R1. l u d1J 

Kcd;1.!1ra c~pl1;tl fmd n LIJI 

K~dalUU N11rfolk 

f' rc.frr, ,w .. • d uir.u • St:rlll', G t,r R..,. 2 Heh() l Marth l f-12,1: R,,.? d t-h) 

SV.F U L1,, ,o, lb (C,)m >nl Umi<«I 

Allll 
31 Matcb 1025 

:-{u. ur -1lmr13 

-15,73.2~2 
17.0-1,0 15 

7,Jl,50S 

4-8.J 1JBD 

17~l'.l.l0.l 

14.67,1:?5 
l :t-,i3.5CJ! 

.J.-';J .J.,t.lJt.4\ 

?Ci.%,iU 

Hi,OJ,208 

tfl,05,534 

l 'l,Cl5,H4 

Jl.74,605 
IS.59.175 
1,,0Q,R•U 

1.,1.LJ.76,-¼S 

..... , 
31 Much lOU 

~~ ='-"1>, of1hUQ % 
holdini ho1dlnQ: 

61,.QX~ •• .J.5,7J,282 6 l.!JI\"• 

::J O'l",. 17,0-1,0 15 !3.0Y"'a 
Q l),&Q. 7,B.50~ 9.9~"'. 

50.00". -ISJ:!.IUU 50 OO'l'• 

11.s11-·. 17,1R,l0l 17.Sk'l/i 

1s.ur. 1-1.67,1!5 15. Hlu• 

1--1.2 1•. 11,n .sq.2 I.S_.21"• 

4.!1.:Y,A• .J.5.2:J}li!6 -Ml2M-• 

13.7(i•~ !6,96.7!13 :?8.7(;». 

17.1 luo 16.0,1.208 17, l 1•• 

5')Dn", ICJ,t15,534 so.oo~. 
SO <>ll0 • ,(f,05.5J--I .SR.OC)!-. 

s.uoa. J!,7~.6<:15 .SJJO'u 

25 lH4 • 1) .-l0,17S 1s,1~, ~ 

:!1 .Jl•■ l l,QQ,/\-0 1[.J!"~ 

u,o,oo-. l.li.71.4o5 1()0.UU~. 



lrn,kAr1 Snlul:ion1 PrlYl:lllt IJ mhtd 
ClN : 11.HIOODt2Ull~P'TCt78'JSS 

Sate, U) 1hc c-onsolid111,d fin.ucllll \ l:ltt mcn1, for 1be ~·r:1.t ~nllt.d .\I March 10:!.S 

(AU Amounlt il'I RI. lo mnllu" UTJ.lc~ oth,rwin n a tedl 

Prcfcrrnc:m m .un s • Sulrs II ol' Rt. ? ir:t<'h (:JI i\1:lrd1 20?4: R.s.? uth) 

Alpb Wll\'C Vtnturc, LP 

B~)'c:lpirnl 

Pr efrrcnt1? 1h11r~ • .Srrfos I of Rs,! tJch (Jl ~1:trch lO!-J: l tut.h) 
AJph.i. \\'11vc Vcrm.1rc, II U1 

A\'C!ndtn Fu111rc UQckrs f und n 
E"piq C:1ph:11 n 
M:lffl1chh: lnvetsmC"ots f"IC".. Lid 
R.a\.i Mud1 l::umly Tnm 

Pn:(r r<:n<"C' s.bnrt!s•Sttle; II 111t Rs.? <'H'h (JI M:m:h !014: l c:u:hl 

Platinum Owl C WIS RSC Llm[tcd, 11ctlngm ltscup:ic.ltyucrus1ci: o(Pl!11Jnutn Ja!imioc A :!Ul.ll Trl!il 

DSP F"unU lr,dl:a 
Axis Growth A\'cnucsAIF- I 

Otiracc Vc:ntwe,_\ 

Pn:fcrtn<e i-b~~1 - ~a::ria U or R.1. 2 ~ •ch fll Murth .2112-4: 2 c.ltb) 
O.wc ln\.'atmcnts Urnhcd 

Defoti [O\'eiUn~~ lluldJn; 0 . V 

lnfiruty P,mners 

Prcfcrrnu sllarri • CIJlui o( Ks. loch {]1 ~f:atch 2024; lb. 2 L~1c.h} 

Pe)ush BaMill 
Nch11 B.:nmil 
Amit Clwui,llury 

Smltt!c"I K°IIJ)Uhi 

Pr,cftrtQC!! Jtu,n-• • l1JW.2 of Rs. 10 U(:h ()J ~hm:h ! OU : R:L 10 .:11ch) 

Pcy\l~h aan~l 
NC"ba B.ins:il 
Amit 01:1ui.Jh.:iry 

Sumccl KJpahi 

PrefertGt'I!' ~li::..rc1 - Cl.t.nl t1fRt. 2 c:aeb ()I ~l11n.h 2Ul-l: R.(. ~II> 
Pcyu~II BJ~;:1I 

Ntha 13.Jns.:il 
Amit 01.;1.ui.lli.:iry 

Su.meet K:ap~Ju 

J6,4',27J 
l l,15,091 

J6,41,6J6 

10.SlJ!:S! 

S,2'i.l 12 

S.6S.956 

.i,7Q,OJ7 

3.l,Ol,>'70 

S.-16,.:!49 

4.-J.:?,t'iSII 

-1.-1~.650 

62.N,56,-163 

l'i.91.MJ.700 

5.Sl.68.8.JO 

)'l.50,1-1) 

]11,-1},(}+i 

l.l7,ill 
s .. n.x:H 

1,4V,\J,l.j 

:?,-lS.'JOI 
n.95o 
33,{llJS 

l ,07..tOO 
J,Ul'l,l)lil! 

J i,7l5 

JO.t,58 

66.0TI, 
!Z.~': , 

~ .7.S ... 

15.85~. 
12.•15~. 
R.Sl11 o 

7.:!QD• 

6Q.78'!. 
11.Sln, 
IJ.)-IRI 

9.J-1•, 

SJ.J5"n 

9.!61 • 

7 .. 1~. 

-1.J.,(}-IUOI 

4),%". 

6.INJ", 
6.(10-. 

~. l ri, 

-1).IJ")'. 

6.00" • 
jJ(J'lQ 

~ 17", 

.IJ,IJ~. 

6,uo-. 
5.::!J~., 

36.45.2'74 

l tlS,091 

36,4 1,6"6 

IO.SJ.~112 
:tis.112 
MS.9S6 
4.79,0]7 

J).OS.870 
S..+6.1➔9 

4,42,65-0 

,1,-1!,&;0 

62.24,56,·Hd 

6,9 1.60.700 

5.51,611,MO 

J9.l0.143 

39.4].0+l 

5,37,SJI 

5,J7,8] 1 

.?,-19.9:?4 

.:!.,•IM.901 
!l.9JO 
H.00.'i 

66.6'71:J 

5-1.7)% 

IS.8S~~ 
1.1..a;,:. 

8.51111 
7..!0! ~ 

(i9.73'!. 

11.53"• 
9,J.4% 

9.34% 

8.\.J.5~j 

9.!li, '11 

7.J9%-

.14,0.:~o 

-B.9lm, 

6.00% 
6,00,S 

44. ln~ 
4 )})1}% 

6.00~ 
5.im.-. 

~ l'K'r records ol'1he c.·on1p:iny, lnc!udtni; [1.1 rc:;1J1cr u(.\h.iti:lW'l•,kt~ ml'lllhtrs .Jnd n1hr:r Ja:l:1r.ilillJls rccd,ed fw,n •h::irdw,tdcrs rei:;ardL11i; b1..'flCfLTiul mtcn.-:1t, 1hc :ib,wc sbarcbuldw!,1 rqwCJCnts, both lc-;.tl .lnd bcnefti:lol ,1wni;-~h.,fK of 
•h:m:s. 

Prtr(•ru,ct l hlll't''.'I ~ CJ:ml arR.1. ~ l!QdL (JI ,\111,n:h 20l-': lu. ! e-uchl 

Pcyusl1 Rniuul 

Nd1;11J1m•al 

Amil Ctuudh:uy 

Sum~~• K0pilhi 

11nfl'f'cnce ,hues • Clud a r R<J. IO ca.th (JI -'b.rch ?Dl4: R\. 10 t 11chJ 
Peyuih B.1Mal 

N\ffl H:oHal 

,\mh Chludh~I) 

SWllC'Ct Kop:ahi 

t•nrtr~nu , hnru-. Claul ar ru. 2 t11ch UI :\l.:arcb 1112.a: Rt. Nil) 
Pc,,t~h lln:wl 
N,h.1lloJGJ1I 
Amh Ch.aud.h:ar)' 

S-umi.."Ct~palu 

39,SO,l4J 

~IJ . .aJ,OM 
S.J7.~J I 

S,37.8:3 1 

2.-19,924 

2.4S.'JOI 
J),950 

JJ.OOS 

3,07.4110 
:i,05,l/33 

-ll.7::!9 

·11.729 

,\Jtil 
JI M:lrd1 ?025 

'!.~ haldh1g 

+L04% 
-l),91i% 

6.00", 
6.00•, 

01-i 17do 
4} ,~~0M 

6,oo•• 
5.8J•• 

+tr:?~~ 

4J.fH~G 

5.~ 

5 'I'>¼ 

,. cbuJ:t.t during lh,: /'(o.. ohhiarH 
\'Ctll' 

.N, 511,I-ll 

3r1,n.~ 

5,3"7,8)1 
5,)7,f;J( 

2.."''-'·ij:?J 
'.:!.,,,18,'XII 

JJ,9SP 
JJ,OOl! 

1001• . 

100:, 
ICIO!• 

1n<r.. 

A.1111 

'31 .Unnh l O.U 

44,11-J•. 

-11.9(.•,. 

6.ncrM 
6,0(Vln 

-14.1'7,. 

JJ.Qtr.~ 
(l,(J(rlm 

s.u•. 

'!-9 cho1n:c durh1g 
l h i.'}'UT 

h] IbL! lfold!!tJ C@m?:Jn)" h-u:ru::,thcr lsst1ttl j't\ll'l!rcinco Wies ~111 to l"flMll':tl(! wrthout pa~mcnt belni!; ,ecr:fr,aJ m n:Jl u.:r IUt)' ho111u,..sh:i~ 1mr h:li rhcf\? hc,::n on~· 'b~··h:tcl. or shares 111f the p.:riod offi\'i:l )UIJ fnl.1DNlmiely J'-fl.'Uding 
lhc b.:ibrice 1d 1c-.1 dale 



l.tHknrt Sc)tutillnl Prh■lc Lbullcd 
CIN: l,'lll GOD.LlDIISPTCl7135S 
r-i'lll!Hi II) lhl' COlliOIILblcd n.a11ocl11I lllllenumll for tht l car ..a1kd 3 I Mi.n:h 1025 
(.\II •mounl" In RI. mllllu11 1mlr\1, 1Wh1trw(M: l rnctd) 

I& 0 01tr equity 

PJ1rtlc11L,r• 

Si:i."1Jt1.Udprnt1lllm 
Rtlnmi:d armnp 
Sbure uptJoru. oulklilnLllni; ik:coual 
Tri:;iwry Slum~ 
Rl'llt.i.'J.,urcmml .-if pou t:mp4n}nwm lK-ndil nbl1g;atmn 
F«eir.;a ewttnL'V u :m51.atilln n::kn't 

1'1tNlculian 

l RirlAhnd ~"=!mJnc• 

U:&1 . .1111« 111 the lffeinnlnu or1he rear 

lo~: Prnfi1;1L11i,s) (qr thi:-}~r 
Len; 1'r.m<;lern'1.1 frnm 111h ~"f<:ttmr11:ht-'Tl-'n ·~ l1M.1 

LNs: Tran!fmni to 11:1;,m~J t::immgf due u, k ltk111cnl o f jhJfC options 

lhbnce •t 1he end or llu: y~1u' 

8.1l:111eec at 1ht btt;tur1h11t urtlte ynr 

LC!i~ Uti117lltion of 1~urlf)' r-~mltJm JljplllSI lm1:ult'( of b.lnu.1 sh:u,_., 
,\dd: l'fi:nuuro rec~-i,·«J on mui.: of jl111ti:, on ESO/'°§ 
,\dit hcmmm ~1::h·cU l1n it~u:un:c ,,fO,Ut>t •., Cocnpulwwlly Cwm:rubk N,.m--cumub 11,-t Pn·f~-r~".lm: Sh11r~":i-Cl.t.Js l urR.t, 

IOcach 
0,1l11ncl' :111hir emt nr 1bc tt-11r 

Ill Shire Ofllhlllt ou1, 111adla,: !l~'tOulll 

Oa11l11ncc .1111Jc btG,int1in1: 11f1b~ ,•rur 
L'-"'1; Tr.in~far,,J lu ~i:(.'.Witict p,ctu,um for ~pl111ru ucrtlSN durlng 1hc: yc.:ar 
Add: ESOP luual t_. emplo~wt of.1ub.ndJ;uycwnp;my 
Add: fapl'fl~ (;.y tmploy~>e 1U•1d: options 

l.~"ll'i; Op.1100.,. ~cukd m c:i.1h Jurutt: 1hc yc:ir 

B11l11t1r1t llf t h" Hd oftltr yrnr 

1\1 Trvu:utJ S:b:ans 

U1dnnC"c 1u 111, bc~l11nh1c of lltt! , ·u.r 

AJJ . P'U.n:h!lsc ufcl.jUl!y ~b.i.r..-s by F..SlJI' Trust Jurmi; 1bc y.:,.1r 

t~~· S:ile 11(cqui1y ~11,are:i: hy ESOP tn.1'1 dut11t~ rbc ~~:ar 

U:ihrn« 1u t hi: end orlhC" ,•c.;1r 

\ ' R"Toc:a'iur~wnl nfpou .:1upl.it!'tt1ent bGt.fh 111Jllcn1(1111 

U:d.!UU'.C Ill Ul~ ~~h'IJlln1:, f)f tbc ,\Ur 

Add: Rrmca .. utrnttrn lon orr~1 nnpl-.iymm1 bmcfit ;tl,,n 

Las Tr:nu,tt-rral 10 rdilim:·d l':tmmg~ 

8.1.ll.nce 111 th,• cod • f Ille )Cllr 

\'I t,·1..-ri,:t1 t llf'rc,u:,· 1rn.111l111lo11 rrwr,·v 

Ut..l■ncll! u th'- bt:i:lnnin:: o.f t hl' rur 
Add: M0,-c:mm1 duriJ,g 1hc yc::ar fn:l~r nutc "i11" N:IUWI 

lbl2.11.:e ~I 1hc end or 1l1c yc:ar 

(I) Sruu-lHn prnnium 

(ii) S Mf'Q opll.111H ■ut1tu.a1llng 11.CCOIH'lf 

TI,11 Hol1,hn~ Comp.lll~' b Clllllblll.hcd v.moos<-qu11y•si:11ltd 1h1m•tiil~ p~Tfl:111 pl.in, (orc:n111ln c:iltiL"'iCll 111'ffl1(11n)'.1:I...,. orlflc llnldini (°l)mpAny. lh{er 10. Note l.} 1E► for 1\11~tt r i.lJl.'Uid,. c:tri lhbA!: pl.11l!o 

(iii) rorel~a curn.be)' ll'\\t1M21hra ru-tl'\"i! 
Thi.&, reserve i1 Cl"c!ITC'il diic w .::h~"tli In histari~ met ~nil c:lrning r.1M1 ot',1,1J.cl,,C ~nd lbh11itll:'I oftfi'tt)lll 11nh, .. 1di;i.n r:j 

jh) Rctaiqcd nmilu:1-

A1 .-t Atllll 

;\fon.kll.W?5 ~bnb JI. lD?-1 
67,M0.07 67,Jlll, Cl!! 
(Q,VIR,$5) H'.:!,,IIMl, 11) 

.2 18 ,J lJ l -17.0-1 
(~l.!11 ( .... 9.1 

fqS r,S) ti9 tlK 
5777).00 S-4tiH. tO 

AliH Asll.l 

JI \lud,?02S J I \hrch ZIJ:!-1 

lll,:<t,lt, l l ) 112,MO,J.IJ 

;:.6155 .11'1 1114,61) 

(11 50) (11.' I I 
118 (]~.66) 

(9,'1111.55') (l!,116&.ll) 

67.Jl'l6,0S 615.6-13.u-i 

1,59'0,I~ 

(l.3"7,98) 
S2.,!!iS 70.72 

fi''r-.\2 

67,65CIJl7 67,J216.08 

1.11 OJ 1161Jti 

( 11.lSI i:!.l.S?) 
1.53 

,J&..~~ 6:!.17 

il-2~1 (I0. !01 

lllJ.41 147,(),J 

IM,91J1 

( 117,0:!.J (M!JO) 

100,64 

(NI.J7) 16•.ooJ 

Clf.!ICII (l3AII 

9,50 1J41 

M ll:il !QJ,.!8 

(164.731 (114 .,Ol 

(9<.6<) 69.0it 

S7~771.llU .s.t.lin;rn 

Rr:1.i.iued e;.ico11lg_" :1H tl1t llf\t{i.~jlunl 1h.:at the; (i1o;JUJI h.u ~IIIO\'l!Vmi;<W11;,( 1111 d:,~"• l .,,.._.. "'")' 1-1-.11.,fh~ lo 1,,;:,i"f11I 1~,ocr w, J;vl1t,:.,~ Oor u l)l'I,.-.- Jl:U>•ij:,,.11,.,.,~ piuJ. l<.1 ~1.u,i:h ul.Ic~ R1,.'t~l,k,J ClllH.UKt~t,.?lu.k ,,.. .. m <,!u'Wo;'.IIW:111 l<l:i1 \jlil.tal ou d,i:fn.u:J bt.!ildi1 pl:.u,..._ 

nd aft..1..us 1h111 will nul be fN l.uiinciJ 111 St11tml\.Tll (Pf flrolil .1nJ L.1»., 

("j Trt:n.mr~• Sb2l't~ 
Thi:r rqirt::k:nt:. cu\t nm1tr,,J '1y 1h1,.1. J luWltig {'un1r~ny 10 pu~ h:uc lt11)1\11 ''1.iult}" .shJrcs frum ~ •tbr}' n, :irki..'1 throUgh 11111 Holt.ling: Comp11ny'.-l~ Ul' tru,: lbr 1~ulni; th.: ..ii.iu·, ill tit..: \,.1g1Me cmpiu>'""- 1.1n C~U'Tt'l.1,: nf 1too.1I: i;,rtJ~ 

811.l:m l;'Ct l'l Hw ~i:innh:ll: or 1bc: re.1r 

AiJd: -Sl1wn:ol'proA1 fnr lhe;.-e;,r 
L~u R<'i.l1:1c11on ornon~c1ntillln1i:. 1n1~-n.')l cl.,i: llJ j;llo.' 11 r 51.:,lli" in sub11c1J:111• 

Ai.Id: Sh1ut: aft110\·t:mro1 i.n lmdgn n1rrcn1:.yt1";1nnl.ttfot1 t.bcnng ~c )~f 

Uil.11.11.:.~ IU d1t t•rttl ., lllt _\ l!:111' 

,\l :S1 
11 )btdi 2025 

l,Olk>.~ 

17 ,5 1 

(IQ.531 
0_7q 

A!-111 
1 1 ~l lu'tll lQl.t 



Lm1ku1 S,c1lotlqn1 Pl'll'III C: Lim ll!;it 
CIN: UJJIIHIDL1UOIIPTCl'7KJ.~5 

(All :a ■111w1h i.n RL mlllfan ual.t:n OlhL•rn·hc: 1IIUNI) 

IN PNwhlm11 

A ,'llon-UJrren1 pro,·1'10111 

Pa r tl1;11Mlr, 

Pro, -L'IWD for li.'fflpID\« b,.,idrl!i 

• [it1\1w,n kif y.r.itUJI\ \!CIC!' 1:mtc ll I 
• Prmu1"n b' l!•JmJ)l..'M"JtN i11hcn,.•c,in:ri.,--001-.: lJ) 

l'T1w1,111i11 !\1r .11..-.1.11u:uo~n1~h.1111 uhh:;;.aMn 

T11l:al 11un i:arr1:111 prm l,lun.1 

lrlf11rm111'11r1 r cfal<'ii lit pro1l,lt1n ,,,r■,u'I ITllnmc-nl l)blijtJIIMlfll: 

A 1 !U ,Ulll 

JI :'ob.rth 11125 J I M11r1;h lfll-1 

lJ]ll.ll (i;5:41.11J 

0 11: Cinmp ha.1 IJli.r.-n ~cc llfl 1~™'7 ibr runnml! «..-~ :mu IS unJ i:t !di ,lhlll!Uturn l" totl.rfc the ~Lh: ul 1bi:1., iJ o(l~pc.nod FtW tlu: flwpil'ICU( ii.)1[11! lr,J i\S 11« "l~s1.,~. Wllc~ mi:.1Stn"1,1(1ffl[ IJ1"np.J,1 Ill u-.: 11r.ast1.1.• lu 11,-:lmk m111., l ,:,:11111.11.:(tl'\}ii:01;11;1 

nf J 1'ln,nllf1(1i; .u1J ti::10111 lll.J!: the 1h.itt unJ 1..::."11,nng ll li.-'ilh: vn 11111,;h 11 lli t u:;1M I TI,-.: Gn«111 l1.1~ 1."il1m.alcJ th~ ~n,t 11( Ul1m,1nllms bi~ 0,1 mllc:pe11tla1I blilf r~,,ul lfl1m irr,:n rn,1rl,~1 ,1ml J1.w:tr1111td! ,11 ll1~ 1!itd f!h .. '\'t11Ua.H, :ti 1!4d l ~'!VIJ L'IIIJ W lc 

t~un;gbJJ.int .: 
AJJWitrncn.t i:lui: 11, l•ll'itlldi ,1cqm.s1uun 1n:1~,--n1>li: 4 ! ) 

Chnag.c Limmi_t lbil t,.ur 

1; \l:l1:1rn:i;c lr.m-tu1111n l)ini.:i .. , ~ 

1\:,<umr,11111~" 
0 r i:m1 L.:.h,,: ' lciUJ h.11 br:::dh.Ol't.Uikl\.'ll 

ntDncountul!l Rut,::115eJU&I % - IU'!vt~tmb Jl. :!Ol,i !JcN ~- • IIJH.,.\l.m:h 11,!ll:!l t)M ,r,. 1J6t:i1 

m\Cnta U..!M:J 1m'111111.1111m r~~"l\di. l'rtun wpphcr 

8 Currct1tprm hlun, 

Ptrtic11t..r, 

f',n,·11111•D tUr cmphn ~'1; ho."tr.:til~ 

l'rm'IHl:II fof jr.tlml\' t n:li:r m ile 1) l 

J'nn-111{ln 1i·rr .;mnJ'l,-n,.-,1...J uh,.,;nc~ ttc(.:r 11(1]..: }J) 

Prou -t1t111 ii·u .u.-...1 rix.,thrlrll~l11111,,bl.Ji;Alllifl 

l"J41\'l~lllf1 litr "UltilRI\ 

lnfonnalhm l'C'l11tctl lo pn,i1i1inn fo.- '11°1'rTHI~: 

~.111 At ilt 

J I ,'\JnrdJW?~ lt M11rchlllU 

lf.M:l.5 -l\1 111 
(2ilJ'I) {,ll)Yl', t 

6 '.ltUU !i-llLD'.> 

.\1AI ,h lll 

JI .\111rd1 llJ25 J I M11r~h 2111-l 

514.'?9 

1l1ct lnmp111lffl U9tv,.;m.: ~.:.sr \,.lt'fllJll) tXI ~C\!I.IIS~ ,mJ -11.111f!_l;ns \\.'1ur.ml} cu~• nn ...-ikn(i~ds11n:pm,·1Jcdoo lhl: t:,;i1rsot'm~m1~o:m .. 'fll'•,...a1mll1\!n l'lho:,;,pr-"TIJ1111f;: 141 N 1110lndJunni; lho: llnc.p1tbl p..nciJ l't1111i 11m u. 1tlltJ..• ritr!bc .Sl1t1Utl-J 
l1Jb1t11~ ID n-sp,...:t or1\;JITTJlll wst!i m thl:u:~1,u(tu:..~1~11111(1'C\l"11lfll imJ h 111\.'!luJ W tn U1i: St.itdtlL"lll 111'Pmt1t Lll.l l.ll'\.5 · n 11!'~Slllll.Ml.'S1Licd 1\,1' .JL~Mlllllllp for \\.JIT'JII\\ (\nt.i ill"C l(\ll'"CJ p..-r1oJ1~alh :1otl 11!\Ulflfl~ 11re mu.le JR nnJ uhit:n f '-1.IUlrl.l.i 

P11tth."Wan 

OJK-nln,: lm l:1nr.­

Ch.1r,~e Jum1!!l 1h~ \ct 

LIS! P,m L'dtm llt1J1,;,,.J Ullna!! th.: h'ill" 

l~\Cb:ing.; lon~IJOllfl IJ 1rTi:rCDCC 

C l,nlni: huJ:am:r 

t\l 01hC":rNOn-<t1rru11 llttbtl11~, 
?utllNJllln 

C:m11ru~t l1ub1l11tL',l j t d\,"t'ttl 1C11 ,12 1 

foncm11u,.-n\ ~ Ill (~Ji;:, nnh: Sll ' 

A iSUJt-CUrtt."111 

Sca1n-it 

Term 1(1~0 liTim b ,1n.\~ (rcl~n,Ki:U ~t.Jnlbd41\I . 

Unocc111~d 

Tcmi 1o.m thll{l lu11l., oi:1b-t111ci:iu11 ti.:~ 1 

:ir-utr:., : 

11\ r:,cur1, t1f11:1:1,n 1, nl' l•11~1crm liurnmmµ11 fo, 1.hi:HnLfmµ C,,mp.:irn li,c \bi: 1~ r ¢11J~ 11 ~bn.ch l flli 

A, ■I At Ill 

J I ~lurth :?.015 Jl.\lud1:?tll.& 
U-1.l(i 225..11 

ltt7 .:!5 IJ ';' M 

tl•7-H) t l l!i;lf! 

55' ( 111 .!l,1 

l l9.lil lJ,1,lti, 

Atlll A1ut 

JI AhrdilO-" J 1 Matt.ll21Jl,I 

!Sin IIOl-1 
1-13.J} l S? IM 

6J5.51'i -11>').Jl 

""' ,hlll 

J 1 ;lh,rrh llll! J I ,\lnr,h:!11?~ 

792. 76 1,0;:jlCK 

l ,::'ill S-1 1.t>5S!:tt 

l ,115..30 l.68UlN 

1~\ ) 'r-<rm hu 11 1111111 lJl)lC iL·mlr. Lmutul uub 1.,ftJU1i; lo fl ~ l,i.llf.1\5 unlli~111M11n;h ll, :?02-1 fh 1.l<Jt, I"\ m1!11mt), l,h1.:h 1n.,,:.b1I~':\ ,11m.'flL m ,1\i,r1l1\'II n!'lh lµj►J m11flan 1t,.l,lfi,;h 11. l!-ll--l R1. 1702.S n 11lllffl l J1uJ pm..cs~m11 J~ oclbl o(th l r, 
m lll1~, 1~ l.ncl1JI, lrlH lt1 llt-l 11ulliulll..,~1ucJ b~ fo:,1.:h.Jf!!..:-110 
11. t\11 l14!1ti,\\cf.1 uuuu,abl..: pt<1pc:rui.-s O\\llCJ illt.lhirlc;:m.'ll , tt11[1,'ll1i:i-"' t1h u!l ~t.n1i.t11ri:,,1 ,1111,.I Jppu11a.'1l~rcei Ull'IU11\, p,.rrUuuny. 1i11hi!: h u,jcl!.t ~I unJ llll1t14 !1,ci1t.cll ~l llt1mai.li lt.J1.z.,,th,lci 
ti ,\It IJIJq-fJJU 1.T!1 1ilTl,!=t,k m•tt.,tilc: .1~l!i, 11u.:Jwll115 1:1 111uh&: p;l.itil IU:111 rr111tllilll!l) , 11U11.!luni.:i, l pul\!i. toOl!t .,n,J acc~und., fumilw~ lh1uru., n:lw;l~'S lUlll .ill 11,11~,-- cmw.,titc D~o;cl~ ~1,UDUll( tn lhc p!l')\."l,"I 1w;.lud111j; c:;\llhni; P lm1l 11;1tli l\ 1at.fomn ;)\ 

G111gix,c P~u 
C 11) 1111 i)~ n ~ Ink 1nk1~ bd!L'llb. dJ:1m, mtJ Jo1111nJ.~ "'hUL'"1~hn •fl1orn1111."1' m [ln11i:,.:1 DlxlUIIL"tll~, ~\ :un~'Tllbf, ,·:1114-.I QI" -wppk :t~'Tlll'll fiwn lm1c ti unu., r11) 1111 ~ n11hl3.. !Lim, ml~ \...:~nL,, .:hum.; .1wf d m t;l111b. \\ h::iLffll.'\1!1' .. rOl1/-111\\d UI 
1hi:1,;l1.1u;m~1.., m N''f'IXI or Im: ~110.:i.. rm1all tlit.! ti,;l:'li.., till.::; llll~bl.. bai.:tit:.. cWm~ MIL.I .k:lniltli!s 11hal!U"11,'t(.1' ,~ru,·,mo1<r ,nam •L'ltt.'T"(lr~'I~-J,t. t£ll.lr.lUl«/1n,;:lu,lmg. l;(lfljra,r;lor ~}i.lTMlc:t:'io), r,.'nnnn,i,11;,: t,.-,r,•h ~,·1d~-4 tr,~~ pm, uqib- f'Jl!Ja:'.l 
0\°",, 11,lll<vnb. pr..xu\ 11N fulUN, , iniJ o ,·, ;al! IN; 115111., liJlt;:,, lllklbt,. bcndil-1, d.un!.t .11W 1Scmunil, 'i'IUl~1,C\\:I ul' ll!lft0\11:r ltl l1.'1'C'il lif lt'IS\Uilnt~ i:.:111u':l~broh~11C~ pro.:wL,J t,, lM ll«hll\'d •If pru.:tm.,.l b\ IUL\ f.il'lL, ~(11111.KklC'i fo1011n~ th,: HICJTTl1\ICf" 

lot 1.lu! l'fuj<%tr' lMll.l::L!ll..'!.l l'l«L'Clli m ,~1 •~ lit~ Pn,1.:.:=1. r~nl .:mJ lillureo, 
11 ,\ rln1 ~1mq:ro: 1., 11m ol' IW\p:1~1..s:atwn ,,n L:!111:tv.\ :l~~mmL lkbt S..:n,a:c !lde'lC! AN~lllnl lDSll-\ 1 U11~ ,111, ;1tht1" n::!ll!n"C" st1pul.JIOO t:r, Ll.'IIJ~'t .u urrti1:o.1bli: 

I'll 1L,m11"1' n.t1-1,m~1.:u11.l1Jl(c:n.-,11u1.i.-fur U1'-"lk,]iJJ~C£-mpan1 \ i:.lf'aiJ(J Jl l\.t,m:ih101:i 



l.tn1k11n S0J111fon1 rrivlllt' Limltt"d 
CIN : IJJ.11\JOOU.UUJtf'1'Cl7US$ 
Nori., 1U lhe (t111wl1Ja1rd n11.1.ndo.l i llll~Urnl:i for tht! )'t'U radcd JI Muc.b 20!5 
(All 1um1un" In il.1. ,11llll1H1 ~1t1c11 otbtrwl,t- datl!d} 

M1m:IIJl,20ZS 

Tulllll)o,;.~ 

~, : ftnD:1.Cl o!rc-coL!llition ofbarruwirlu .r1 :1mm1J1td ci,~1 11~1rt:t cffccth·e lmcr,e111 llU!llmd 

1\lurd,Jl,202-1 

l rartleubn 

ITr,uli;roa 

w~ • lmoae1 orru-n11211uim ortmmn~,n~ :n -1111('1r1u:tJ i:n,..1 w:ir111: l!.ffttmt 1nti=ra1 method 

fiiil T«m5 of rc~}mcnl for lbc 0,.,.111.b)> lm;.(Cllthc ljJ'Oup) )~:U-cndcJ )I Mllfch ::!0.'!5: 
n. The rate: ofm1~'fl:!l fi,r lr111ra r.111.i.-c~ ln1'TI 0.$•. m 6 S7.S'J,;, ( 1023-H ; 1u~,;, 111 O.ll75~"iil 

b, Th: borrowlJl&., ,11tc-1m.,r:a1nd in n:ilr,ne. 
.:.. Tb.: 1:111111c .annu:1.I ~:1~m.:1U obllg:1.11i,11d m1 prin~1rnl 1m.uun1 for 111(' t(ffll hi,;a.n b,,rro\<.ir.ii;: nr&$ 2,<1.··21 JJ m11l(P11 t~!:111:h J l , ::.'.!024: R.~. ! ,95•1.00 ni!llunl .arc :u. wtdtl 

l\h.rchJl.?US 

P11r1lmlan 

O•'nih>'fl lm. f0J) 
011.'M."l)'llnc:.(ORl 

OwnW}"!I Hong !\an~ LltmtcJ 

0,.,121b~"!I 01,1\'nllnJi;:t f'1y [..Ml 

Ct1nu c1Co.. 1.Jd.. 

l\l::1rd1 J l .11124 

ru-1ienrnn 

OwndJ.~-, tni::.(OJ1 

Owndi1}"S Inc:, (OR) 

o ,\-nd.l~ Hoc,~ Kon~ L:itmttil 

Q\\'UIW 11 Du\\.twt11kt Pn• Lui 

Tobi 

k C1:1rrmr 

SHurtd lt1:J1" 
Curren, m;m 1ntl~1 01 ~i icnn bnm,wms,: er~1n-n,ir:e ~'1,\IIJI 

In.tncst .t1c<"ruc-d '"'borru""Ulg5 • cur7ffll 

Unuc-11N"d kl.lint {Otbt.r lhll.n bmnU Ud ~.nd.al ial,lituliou} 

l,o~n u:p;•):ibk on dcm::wJ 160111 b:111;!..s 11niJ firu11t1.1I ht!iUT\ltu)ftSHttlcrnn1c :!OA(mll 

B11nk,w,:ntr.ilt 
Cwtl!:M 11111Jun t1c-i urtot1s tl·rmbunoJw-1111, !1c.fo1 t1JJle ::OAL1li)) 

N•~t'i: 
(1) TI1cie .ire. 1:1,, 1:1nn cnsll tt:i11uttfon, doM dunai,; !he ~'C.1r ,111d p rcV10ll' j-.:.i.r whKh Mc p;irl 11fm~•-n:mnit o(b.mk Q)-cr<lr.t~ Jurlni:; dw )'(!tit, 
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Lenskart Solutions Private Limited 
ClN: U331OODL20O8PTC178355 
Notes to t he consolidated financia l statements for the year ended 31 March 2025 
(AJJ amounts in Rs. minion u.nless otherwise stated) 

Revenue from operations 
Particulars 

Revenue from operations (refer note 42) 
Sale of goods 
Sale of services 
Other operating revenue 

-Lease income (refer note 368) 
-Olher-s• 

• includes customer support fees, sales of scrap and website licence fees. 

Notes: 

Year ended Year ended 
31 March 2025 3L March 2024 

63,599.39 51,662.99 
l,327.43 1,045.65 

l ,432.63 1,463.34 
165.72 105.05 

66,525.17 54,277.03 

Sale of goods includes sale of m:inu.factured and traded goods. These include prescription eyewear, sunglasses, contact lenses and 
accessoncs. 

Refer note 41 & 42 for delllils. 

Other income 

interest income on -financial assets measured al nmortised cost 
-on fixed deposits 

-on financial assets carried at amortised cost 

-on comnrnrica! paper 

- others 

Olher non operating income 

lnrerest on income tax refund 

Gain on redempti0I1/ fair valuation of mutual fund units 

Gain on sale /fair value invesrments carried at fair value through profit or loss (net) 
Foreign exchange gain {net) 

FVTPL Gain on defererred consideration* 

Grant income 

Management support service fee 

Duty drawback 
Gain on temrination oflease 

Rent concession 

Gain on fair value of call option 
M'iscellaneous income 

Year ended 
31 March 202S 

576.29 

56.93 

61.65 

2. 15 

27.70 

726.59 

82.98 

1,671.98 

56. IS 

l 3.8lJ 
0.15 

18.35 

4.41 

106.93 
161.41 

3,567.59 

Ye-ar ended 
31 March 2024 

820.39 

25.49 

4.98 

0.68 

641.43 
27. 11 

29.87 

34.75 

10.76 

0.47 
6.63 

0.74 

218.39 

1,821.69 
* 011 account of exti11guishrue11t of financial liability by 4.4% relating to purchase of additional stake in Owndays Inc (refer note 22) 



Lenskart Solutions Private Limited 
CIN: U33100DL2008PTC178355 
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2025 
(AU amounts in Rs. million unless otherwise stated) 

26 Cost of materials and compoents consumed 

Parlicufars 

Raw material consumed 
Inventory at the beginning of the year 
Add: Purchases (net) 
Less- Inventory at the end of the year 
Cost of raw material consumed during the year 

Consumable consumed 
Inventory at the beginning of the year 
Add: Purchases ( net) 
Less- Inventory at the end of the year 
Cost of consumable consumed dur ing the year 

Tools consumed 
Inventory at the beginning of the year 
Add: Purchases (net) 
Less- inventory at the end of the year 
Cost of tools consumed during the yea r 

Work in progress 
Inventory at the beginning of the year 
Add: Adjustment due to business purchase (refer note 458) 
Adjusted Inventory at the beginning of the year 
Less- Inventory at the end of the year 
Less- Inventory disposed 

Fininshed goods 
Inventory at the beginning of the year 
Less- Inventory at the end of the year 

Translation difference 

Total consumption 

26A Purcllase of stock in trade 
Particulars 

Purchase of stock in trade 

Year ended Year ended 
31 March 2025 31 March 2024 

4,977.73 
19,071.83 
7,819.82 
16,229.74 

87.05 
1,453.88 

336.41 
1,204.52 

9.35 
68.69 
17.56 
60.48 

(0.98) 
0.98 

107.55 

17,603.27 

4,761.60 
14,308.34 
4,977.73 
14,092.21 

99.19 
910.23 

87.05 
922.37 

8.99 
47.02 

9.35 
46.66 

11.25 

11.25 
26.35 

(15.10) 

43.62 
79.56 

(35.94) 

(180.78) 

14,829.42 

Year ended Year ended 
31 March 2025 31 Nfarch 2024 

4,573.45 3,473.70 
4,S'73.45 3,473.70 



Leoskart Solutions Private Limited 
CIN: U33100DL2008PTC178355 
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2025 
(All amounts in Rs. million unless otherwise stated) 

26B Changes in inventory of traded and finished goods 
Particulars 

Opening Balance 

Traded goods (including goods in transit) 

Finished goods (including goods in transit) 

Closing Balance 

Traded goods (including goods in transit) 

Finished goods (including goods in transit) 

Translation difference 

27 Employee benefits expense 
Particulars 

Salaries, wages and bonus 
Contribution to provident and other funds (refer note 33C) 
Graniity (refer note 33A) 
Share based payments to employees (refer note 3JE) 
Staff welfare 

28 Depreciation and amortization expense 

Particulars 

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (refer note 3A) 
Depreciation of investment property (refer note 3C) 
Amortization of intangible assets (refer note 4) 

Depreciaiton of Right-of-use assets (refer note 36) 

29 F inance costs 

Particulars 

Interest on 

- Long t1m11 borrowings 

- Cash c:redir and short tenn bon-owings 

- lease liabilities 

- Asset Retirement obligation 

- Others 

(This space hu.1· been i1t1eh!io11al(v left bla nk) 

Year ended 
31 Mar ch 2025 

1,663.46 

79.56 

2,426.31 

145.73 

3.66 

(832.68) 

Year ended 
3 1 March 2025 

12,628.04 
616.35 

65.55 
88.95 

388.65 

13,787.54 

Year ended 
3 1 March 2025 

2,04 1.34 
1,292.62 

259.9 1 
4,371.82 
7,965.69 

Year ended 
3 1 March 2025 

120.89 

14.49 

1,245.67 

60.49 

17.36 

l ,458.90 

Year ended 
31 March 2024 

1,161.94 

1,663.46 

40.20 

(541.72) 

Year ended 
31 March 2024 

9,936.03 
492.22 

37.92 
63.70 

335.04 

.1 0,864.91 

Yeur ended 
3.1 Murch 2024 

1,519.25 
I, 199.43 

600.40 
3,403.32 
6,722.40 

Year ended 
31 March 2024 

321.47 

17.95 

887.04 

3.43 

1,229.89 



Lenskart Solutions Private Limited 
ClN: U33100DL2008PTC178355 
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 3 l March 2025 
(All amounts in Rs. million unless othenvise stated) 

30 Other ex enses 
Particulnrs 

Marketing and promotion expenses 
Commission and incentive expense 
Consumption of store and spares 
Tnformation technology support expenses 
Office maintenance and security expenses 
Professiollal fees 
Postage and courier expenses 

Contractua I labour 

Marketplace fee 

Rent trefer note 36) 
Travel and conveyance 
Communication 

Electricity and water 
Repair and mainle11a11ce - others 
Insurance 
Staff recruitment and training 

Paymei1t and Collection charges 
Rates and taxes 
Printing and stationary 
Bank Charges 
Provision for warranty (refer note 18B} 
Corporate Social Responsibility expense 
Foreign exchange loss (net) 

Fair value loss on financial liabil ities/ equity i.nvestment at fair value through profit or loss (net) 
FVTPL loss on dcfererred consideration 

Loss on sale of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets 
Royal.ly expense 

Miscella11eous 

Total 

(This space has bee11 i11te111/011afly left blank) 

Year ended Year ended 
3 I March 2025 3 1 March 2024 

4,484.13 3,52 1.06 
7.331.63 7,614.68 

293.97 226.00 
1, 107,02 1,023.47 

197.28 127.53 
979,00 652.63 

1,272.22 796.39 

895.10 697.37 

423.02 443.93 

1,397.71 l,OSO.S3 
569.68 446.71 
228.75 194. 12 

582.26 377.82 
272.75 227.58 
109.59 78,75 

174. LS 146.15 

657.69 499.41 

157.75 106.17 
40.74 37.26 

6.51 5 .1 4 
167.25 117.69 

-1-.00 
53.16 195.7 I 
5.32 

20.00 

57.53 69.34 

1.90 

168.47 2 l 1.60 

21,638.61 18,.917.34 



Lenskart Solutions Private Limited 
CIN : U33 l00.DL2008PTC178355 
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2025 
(All amounts in Rs. million unless otherwise stated) 

31 Earning/Loss per share (EPS/LPS) 

The calculation of basic Earning/loss per share has been based on the following profit attributable 10 equity shareholders of the holding 
company and weighted-average number of ord inary shares outs randing during the year, 

Diluted EPS/LPS amounts are calculated by dividing the profil at1ribu1able to equity holders of the Holding Company (after adjusting for 
interest on the convertible preference shares) by the weighted average number of Equity sh3res outstanding during the year plus the 
weighted average number of Equity shares that would be issued on coaversioa of all the dilutive potential Equity shares into Equity 
shares. 

Profit/(Loss) attributable to equity holders of the holding company (A) 
Effect of dilution 
Profit/(Loss) attributable to equity shareholders after adjusting the effect of dilution (B) 

Weighted-average number of equity shares 
Number of equity shares and. CCPS outstanding at the beginning of the year including impact of 
bonus issued during the year 

Add: Weighted average number of equity shares and CCPS issued (includes exercise of sleek options) 
including impact of bonus issued during the year 

Less: Treasury shares held by the company at the year end. 

Weighted-average number of equity shares in calculating Basic EPS ('C) 

Effect of dilution: 

Add: Weighted average number of share optio11s outstanding including impact of bonus issued during the 
year 

Weighted average number of Equity shares adjusted for i'he effect of dilution (D) 

Nominal value per equity shares 

Basic eamings/(loss) per equity share attributable ro owners of Holding Company (Rs.) (AIC) 

Diluted eamings/(loss) per equity share attributable to owners of Holding Company (Rs.) (BID) 

Year ended Year ended 
3 1 March 2025 31 March 2024 

2,955.89 (174.61) 

2,955.89 (174.61) 

1,64,54,63,060 1,62,64,84.246 

2,70,49,394 63,18,8 14 

(74,695) (2,36,259) 

1,67,24,37,760 1,63,25,66,80 1 

36,99,256 53,24,093 

1,67,61,37,016 1,63, 78,90,894 

2.00 2.00 
1.77 (0.11) 

1.76 (0.1 I) 

Diluted EPS represents earning per share based on the total number of shares including the potential estimated number of shares to be 
issued against stock options in force under the existing stock option plan/scheme, except where diluted EPS would be anti-dilutive. 

Note: 1l1e Holding Company has issued bonus shares of 69,39,92,016 fully paid-up Equity shares of fNR 2/- (Rupees one) C3Ch as fully 
paid-up Equity Shares in proportion of 9 new fully paid-up Equity Shares of INR 2/- for every I existing fully paid-up Equity Shares of 
lNR If- each to the eligible shareholders of the Holding Company whose aames appear in the Registers of Members or in the Register 
of Beneficial Owner maintained by the depositories on the record date, i.e., October 16, 2024.Consequent to this bonus issue, the 
earnings per share bas also been adjusted for all the previous periods presemed, in accordance with Ind AS 33, Eamings per share. 

(This spal'e has been inten/iona/(v /eji blank) 
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D 94 
11::.371 

,~,.,,, 1,0,C19 
1166.S?i (5)7,79) 

x.•1 rs.nu, 
1,11.s1 
NK0.16 6'1.85 

A~al ,\ J LI i 

M:trch J I. 1025 M1trcb J 1,l!l!-I 

1.171 Wl l,l'H>YS 
J00.'7 !09,S:? 
505 80 )Ol..ll 
J~7.ll 114, 16 
.!O I.SO .!OSJti 

ID.SO 
1),1>< 
J(0-1 ll-t? 

21-1] 

:?,786,.tS 2.0.a).77 

(l,.1 14,Yl) (l,Slll,341 
(375.0:?J ( l h1.:!J1 

m . 1~1 
IHI 

(1,3,.,80, (l,67?.S7) 
1191.59 J71.20 

1.50!,88 l,'3U7 
314,68 .t.u.s1 

1,514,'7 1,510.34 



Lcnskfirt Solulions Pri,•ttte L-imitcd 
□:-i : UJ31UODL2003PT Cl783SS 

Nor cs to the cowolid11t~d financluJ Jt.uttuumls for lhe )'Car eaded JI i\brch 2015 
(All :Jmuunts -In Rs. million uohiss uthcrwin Jtntc.d) 

\loveml!ot nf def~rrtd t:1x :a.ncu 11ml lbabniHes ror tbc ,·~u- ended :\l.:arch 31 '0"5 ... 
r artlcul:u-s Al II 

01 April 1024 

C.arrll.'d fot'\\lllJJ bu!i.inc5i lo$.!le5 nnd Jcoccci11tiun 1, 196,95 
Contr:ttl l~b11id1.1s W9.8;! 
u.'lliic: lillbtlidc, 303.SJ 
Sccurhv JC'Oo5llj 
Prooc11v. alant and ooultlmc.nt., Rfo:h1 of usc:Jlnd [nl.:tnuible :mcu s,u6 
Pmvision for crnr,k),,.o;:. b..:nL!fiU 205.46 
Pro\Ji.•ion (or lus:.i: iillownn.cc 11nd dotJbtful =itl,·.u.n.C'1::S 
MSMEO 1tadc D0\'3blL!~ • in+crduc 
Pro\'is-i'lm for 1\•um1ntv 22.42 
lnnimrlbh: :&SSt!I.~ ~tt1ulted Ut1dc:r-buslt1~ cdmbin:mon 1 l.51DJ41 
Fl..lr1mluc of~I ontAln 
Chanl!ll in fall' vulul.' ollnVdtJm.!nl.!\ (161.lll 
Other dmmt!! i.lftfen:n.:e~ 2 1.Jl 
Tt.111.11 371..20 .. • m'11UdUJ .imounl o(:?.09.76 mdhon on iaccoum 01 h~ffl(JiS comb1rt:1non 

'.\1o\'tment of ddcrr,:d lllr 11.SSds .11nd l..inhHillcs for 1he n~nr c.ndt'd :\hatch 31 201...$ 
P:lrticul.nrs Al" 

tll Aprit 20:?3 

Carrll"CI fot'w;mf bus1m:ss losses ::and dc1m:c1a1ion 911.79 
Contm.::1 llabtlirit .. -. 174.0l 
Le-:.~ llobilhf~ 20!.05 
Proncn v, 1'11.JRl :i.nd i:111d mcnt. ROU and ml;ini:iblc 0$.SclS 40.78 
Ptu\·islon for cmplo,-cc hcncfh ... 194.Sl 
Pm\•i:;,on for \~'3rr:lll1Y 18.77 
lnt!ln !!lblc ;U!>clS acuuir~ und!!r busmcss cumbm::iuon (1,630.24) 
Ch.an •e fo fo(.r \'!lfuc n(lnvcsuncnis (01.01) 
Other timm~ di.tri=rc-nce;( 51.83 
Toial (67.17) .. • includ..::. :unutJnl ofS,84 milhon on ::ic:..:otint al hu.,;1n.ci;,; cnmPITTJTtflll 

The Group's nnwinini; opu11tin5 loss explrv .tH st!l rorlf1 111 th1" t!lldt bl'luw: 

P:.trlk u lcan 

Lo~s c.:arry r11rwurdi: 
M.irch 31, 2021! 
Murc h JI, 2029 
M:irch .31. 2030 
Man:h31,:!0J I 
Febru:uy 2~. 103:! 
M:m::h3 l, 2.0JZ 
Febru;1ry 28. :ZOJJ 
March J 1, 21)) 3 
M:m:h J I, WJ.J 
March 3 l. 2035 
lrklc1ini1c-

~Ill muled throus:h 
Profit or Lou 

(l:nr tcctgnbtd aqd 
busl.ne5.J combin:ithm)• 

6 1,5i 
8.70 

337,27 
9.JO 

(51.91) 
)9.SI 

-
?.70 

(21.181 
tlG.M 
376.W 

~·tu roured rhrouib 
Prufll or Lui:! 

{t.:urtc:ogoiJc:d .ind 
budacu combin:1flonJ* 

397.04 
IU.n6 
{7.15) 
40.)4 

5Jl2 

l7.SO 
71.20 
8Jl 

563.0-1 

NUIL-,;:- • 

Rccog111tfon ln PtuOt Rt1cugnUio11 In OCI As a 1 

and losJ 31 l\ lurch 1015 

13.J:! 1,21 1.~5 
81.95 300.47 

(135.00) SOS.XO 
(9.J0\ -

]55. IO 387.JS 
16.21 0,6;! 261.80 
IO SO ID.SO 
IJ.64 IJ.64 
J:!.6:! - 35.0<I 

11439) ( I.SL4.971 
118.131 (18.18) 

! 1?1.61\ ms.021 
8.62 13.31 

1-13.48 tt.62 891.59 

Rtt-ognitiun in Profit Rcco~nillon 1n OCI A.1~1 

:aodlon t\-f:m:.b J l, ?O?-l 

1171.SRI ).l9r..9S 
2.5,73 2119.12 

IIIS.7l JOJ.SJ 
.l.04 64,16 
-uu 205.,16 
J.65 22.42 

8.'!.-40 {1,510.341 
tl.J:!.J2) (lb;! ;!J) 

{J8.7l\ 2L4l 
f l:?4.67 371.10 

For tbe )'C::lr cudcd f '<1r 1bc yc:ir end1:d 
Much 31, llllS i\l:!rch J I, 20?J 

l,S!,1 2.,. 
10.86 I0.86 

148.65 12.74 
27,Q\ 27,QJ 

1,J0.74 2-10,74 
-10,SII ~o.so 

68l.7l 681.7l 
12.:ll 12.~l 

51)2,7'.! f>.lo.11 
32.31 

4,930.99 l,-175.27 
6 711.l.5 S~IS0.7~ 

:1) During the yc.:ir ended M:uch 31, 2023, 1he H4'ttding; Cc:unpany for th.e first lime h;id rei:ogn\~ defem:-d cu on .:all 1imin.; differences Cinch1dlng ca:rry fomilrd hw.inels loss~, .:md un:1h$orbed 
t!cprednttonl. 

bl The C"omrany's s.ubjfJ k1rie:.-: hn.."i ,eco~iRJ dd1med ta." only to 1hc cxtcml thlll n is r, rob11blr: th11t pm lit wru be ;w;:a1bblc :ig:11nsi which 1hty c-an be- u~cd. Thi:! C'(l~ti:ncc of un.ibsorbcd I.a.'( 

loJ:scs and dt1prctiaL10n Is :m 1:l\'ldcncc 1tm1 fulurt tn.'t.1blc protilJi nmy 1101 be i1v:illublc. Thcrcfofl."', in lhc ~ gf hlslol)' of rec-en.I losses, 1hc $ubsidiary comp:1ny rccogmscs u dcfi:rr~d l:t.'< "1C:L 
only lU lbv extent lhlll tt Ii~ $uffidcol lu=it,J.., tcmpu.r.ll)' JUfC"rcnc"-" ,-,r d1crc k: r.nnvlndl'I~ ntlirr .-virlrro-it d\..v. mfftd,!l'l.l t.:.i.u.bll! 9t0.[u..: w-llt bo!.1&...-\Wl.Ulle wp..<rl:51 w"k\, S>N.:.lb. ""'W.n~d r.a.~ •~\..-;.E'o 

!b,: rci:1li.~1Jd t.L."< bcnu:.tit wm be rcalimt lldCIRd 11:1, 1153Cl5 (rccus111~ d or u11rtt{1g n l,;cdl 1111: re\Jk.WC"J tU C[lffl ,cponlng llah.: u.nd m:o~uiSt:d/n.:dm::c:d 10 the ~xrum thll ii Is probable/no lon,ecr 
proihlbl.c inpccti,-ely1h111 th~. n:bt~ Jax_bcndl1 will be rr:olise!d. 



UnJk.on Solulions Prh>alc Limi1~d 
CIN: U33100DL2008PTCl78355 
NolCJ to the c.onsolldttled rin1111cl:tl slatemc.cus for 1hc year ended JI Mnrclt 2025 
(AU amounts in ff.j. in million unless othc:rwbc staled} 

JJ Employl'e benefit oblign1tuns 

Particulars ,\J • •JI Mun:b 2025 ,\Jal JI M11n:b l0U 
Correau Non<uJTc.nl Currcnl Non~u..tff.nt 

PrOV1510n ror grntmry 112 50 1S5.98 75 90 82 95 
Provision for compen.sutcd ubscnccs 240.48 65 39 188 83 28 15 

Tolul 352.98 221.37 16-1.73 111.10 

A Gnuuily• Un fond~ 
Tite Group has :i unfunded defined bcnulit y.r11tuity pla:n for qu:1Ufy111y cmplayccs, The sclu.!.rm: provide for lump sum payr11cn1 10 \.'CSted cmplo)'ed al retm:ment, de:uh ,._foJe rn cmploymc-nt or on 
1erm1nauon or employment Ves11ng occurs upon complcnon of n.,,e year of sc:rv1cc1 E.,c:ry employee who has comple1e.d n .. ·c )'c.:lB or more of Sft'\'1CG. G,Cts a gratuity on departure at IS d:tys basic so.lwy 
(lns1 drawn) (or ench completed )'ear o(S<mce on h:nns not less fu,oumblo lhan 1ho provisions of1he poymml ofGranuty Act, 1972. 

TI1e following tables summo.ne5 th" components of nc1 benefit ~spt:nS(: rL-cogm1:e.J m 1he Sta1L'mcnt of Profit nnd Loss and 1hc ~ntus ilild nmounts rec-ogni:ecd m 1he balun cc sheet for the plan. 

Obdoiure or gratuity 

(1) Amou.nl rtt~nised in Ilic st·1te.men1 or 11rori1 and Joss 11 ·11 ondc:r· 
Dcscrip1ion , fe:1r ended 3 1 March 2025 \'e:1r (.'nded 31 M:irch 202-1 

Current SC!r\.'icc co!? 57.55 

lnh~rest cost 800 
Arnounl rrco2,nlsed in 1heJrntemcnl ofnrorii und loss 65.55 

(1!1 Mm1em~n1 in the linblH1y recoenised lr1 lhc: bnlnncc sh~et is u.s under· 
Descrip1ion Ve11rtnJNI JI M:1rch 1023 Yr.ar t.ndNI 31 .\larch 201-& 

Present ,-.Jue or defined benefo1 obhgauon as,, the >Wt or 1he }-car IS8 85 
,\dJustmcnt due to bus.mess acquiSJtion (rcl"cr no1c 45 r\) so 03 
Currenl service: cost 57 55 
Interest coSI 7 -14 
Actuarial loss n:coi;msed dunng tho year 1012 
Lmb1hty acquired 0 88 
Benefits pmd (20 58) 
Trnnslai1on d1ffcre-nce 419 

PrHt:nt v:ilue or dr.Cio~ bene.fit obliu:ation aJ :u th" tnd of the yeur 268A8 

(111) Exoc.-n5c rccocnlsed in the Other Comprehc.n.11ivc Income (CJ:cludlnf.! t1u:) 

Description Ye:ar-1.•ndcd JI M:1rt"h 2025 Yenr t:nded JI M11rc.h 20?-l 

,\cw.anal loss,(g:un) on ansms from ch.1ngc tn financi11I assumpuon ~91 

Actu:inaJ loss on :ui$lm~ rrom e:!fTV'rit..'ltc~ nd1ustmen1 7 21 
Tornl 11c1u11riJtl loss 10,12 

Rc·mcasun:-ment gaTn,(lou) on defined bcnefi1 plons comprises the ;,c1uaru1.l losses resulttog from 1ncr~ or de.:rease in the! prnent \.-aluc of1he defined benefu obhg.1,uons bc..--c:ause or eh1mges 1n 
acrumi:U auumpltans Md cxpcne.nce adJUSlmmts and recoymKd m '01her compre.hcns.s.,·e mcomc1(105s)'. m al.!COtdancc w1th lndAS 19. EmplD)ft! Benefits 

(1'.-} The princinnl ACluodul 11u11nu,1ion.oi: used in dt'.!tcrmlnln~ 0 nlluitv benefit oblhulllnni ror thu Cnmonm••, ohns ·tre shown below-· -. 
Or:scriprion 

Discount rmc 
Retirt:mcnt age 
Employcc u.11rltior1 rate 

Rwtt or inctcuse in comorns.1uon 

Due to its derined ~n,lil phrns.. I.hr Comp:any ~ ~xposed 10 ronowing sign1fkunc rijk :­

Chan!!e in D1scnun1 Rn1e ,\ dL-crease.111 d1si:ount mtc will mcnmsc plan liabillty 

Yc:ar t.11dtd JI ~hitch 202.5 

69,.~.~-

58 years 
.ioo1 .. 

6•0 - 1•-. 

Yl'nr e.ndcd JI ~lurch ?02-t 

7 '°''-
58 years 

•IM~ 
7. , ,. 

374~ 
s 2') 

-12.71 

11230 

) HJ 
S 29 

IHI 
I 33 

(6 22) 
(J 681 

158.35 

0 I! 
13 zg 

IJ.41 

~ The prescnl value of the dl.!tined bcn('flt pion liabtlity is c.1Jculattd by rerenmce to the future salaries or the plnn p.1rt1c1pants. As such., an mcrcil.SC m the sahuy of the plan pnrt1c1pants "111 
mcn:ase the pl311S lrabohiy 

Mon-ality 8.; ~forbidi1y @JCl!i • 100,.♦ oflALM (2012· 14) rates ha\ e been nssumed \loh1ch also me.lodes the 3IJ0\1.'3.nce for disab1lny bcnefilS 
W11hdrnwp) Rate A dL"Cl'c11se 1n wuhdrawnl m1e w1ll 1ncn:n~ 11lan linb1l11y 

°'mug_taphic:11 A$Sump11n,, usec.l 
Assumption rq:ulou~ future monaluy.,. based on pubhshed $1ll11sue, ond mortahiy 1uble !ALM (2011-14) 

Rttirrn,tJtt Ase · The en,plo)'ees of the Comp:my n.re ossumed to rc1lrc a1 the age of 58 ym 

ruJ1I A$al 
P1rticular, Mnrch J I 1 2025 Murch 31, 202...J 

BHe Liab1!11v 26548 ISUS 
tnat:3.Se d,scoum r.ue bv I~• C.851 1267) 
Dtaease discount rate bv I~\ 3.05 2 88 
Increase saint\' mOntion b"1 I ~o 2,77 2 55 
Dmease sa.lruv i111ln11on by 1% ('.!6-1) (2 •11) 

Tbe abo\c ,rns1t1V1ty anaJ~SJS aR b.lSCCI OCl a chang.e in an 3SSlllt'lpt1on whtle hold.11y all oilier QS.Sumpuons constant fn prac.ttce, 1h15 is unhldy to occur and chru1£,es m some of 1hc usumptions rnay be 
i:om:lttti:d Whl!"n calculnd.ns 1h~ scns:1tl\'11)' of th!! ddincJ bencfi11 obhgnuon to Sl~1ficant octuanal t1SSump1fon1 the same mc1hod (present vnluc of lhc defined lx!m:ifu ohligtu,on cntculatcd wnh the 
proJec.:tcd unH cro<fit method al the end ofUu.' repon1n11 pcnodJ has been opptied which w.15 appU"d while c-::ilculculnlt Ute d~Om:d bcnclit ohhymion lmb1hty n:cognL--;ed ,n 1hc bak1r11:e shccL 



Lt.nsUrt SoludaM Prival~ Umlted 
CIN : U33IOODL20DBPTCl7K355 
Nole, 10 tbe con.tolldiu , d n nand1I Jltltmenll ror t h\" yur C!rtded 31 l\otarcb 1025 
(All amounll In R.1,. ia niJUon unless o.tberwlJestated) 

(vi) T. follo11dnl'!' n .• ..,_ ts art UDMtrd toncr-Ibati to I.ht deJi ed btatf'il nta la future ~e:.11~ • . ... D ' D 

Duulprion 

Oto I Yc:ar 

ltoSYe.ar 

S YCM onwanSs 

AJ:•I 
M arch J 11 20:ZS 

The wcight<d ••ms• dunitioo oflh, d,nn,d bcn,fi, pion obligation at !he md oflhe 1tp0rtlng period is 2 years (Morch 31. 2024: 2 y,ars) 

8 Compt.ntaled abnncn 

As at 
Mard i 31, 1024 

16.00 35.27 

54.77 72.01 

16.76 19.02 

Compensu1cd 11bsenl'c:S which rm: c:xpc.C::lcd lo occur whhin twelve months ofter the t:ind oflhc period in which the employee rcndcrS the rel11tc-d services arc rtcognised H undiscountcd ll1bility 11t lhc 
coosolidDted sunun.uy ,uucment or 11.S5C:lS 1md Jl11bUllics date. Compc=nsutcd absences which llfe not «pcded to occur wilhin 1wdvc months 11nCf' lhc end oflhc period in which the.employee renders the: 
rrl2tcd 1ervica: arc rrcog.ni.sed as liabiU1y at lhc present value of the dtfincd bcncfil obliption al du: consolidilkd J\lft'.\mUy mummt of assets and lfa.bilities date. 

Compcinutfd •bn nu , A_..I J I M ar<h 2025 
Aul 

M■rthll, 2024 

Current 240.48 18!.8) 

Non currenl 6S.39 28.1S 

C Provkh1n< fund 

Contribution m:,dc byComp,nics in lhe Group during lhe ynr is Rs. 616.35 million (Ma..:h 31, 2024: Rs. 492.22 million, Ma,,:h 31, 2023: Rs. 321.97 million), 

The Code on Socia.I Security, 2020 ('Code') ri::lating 10 employee bcnefi1.1 during employment and p0$l etnp,Oymcnt benefits rc:cclved Prr:!iidcntlal llSSent in StJUc:mber 2020. T11c Codo hu.s been 
D published in lhc Gaulle of India. Ccn1dn se:cliDO$ or1hc Code came Into effect. on l Mi:iy 2024. However, th.e final rulcs/interprcunlon have not yet been bs1.ml. Based on II preliminary a.ue.ssmcnl, the 

entity bclir:vei the impact orthc clwl£e wnt not be significant. 

£ Empl0)'C4!' 1locl< option plan 
The Compa,1y h,s irutltu1<d on Employee S10<k Option Sch<m< in the ycor2012. lcnown .. 'VAL YOO ESOP 2012. This Scheme W11.S •doptcd by lhe BOIJld ofDi~el01> on 9 Octob,r20l2. This Scheme 
W3S subsequently amcoded by sh>n:holden' approval d.>t<d June 22, 2016, Nownbtt 27, 2020, S<pll111bcr, 27 2021("Thinl Am<ndrncnl") md Januo,y 17, 2024 ("Founh Amcodmentj. In Exin 
ordinary OcnemJ Meeting held on September 27, 2021 the Option plan wu also renamed as Lensknn Employee S1ock Option P14n, 2021 ("£SOP Scheme'"). Tot11I number o(option.s ouu1anding ns on 
Morch 31. 2025 •~ 10,797,430 (March 31, 2024: 952,665). Th .. • opliOllS ore convertible inlo cqu•l r,umbcr of cqultysh11m oflhc JllU' voluc of Rs. 2 each. The scheme hos been de.,crihed b•low: 

A1 ■t 31 March 2025 Aul JI M■rch 1015 Al 11.1 31 Muc:b 2014 
Na:mbt>r or option, Coatnctwil Ure: Number of options Contnclual 11ft Number or optlom Conlr■c:tual 11ft 

Crane month ouhtandlnc pn Otll1landlng ou1111nding 
bOOUJ 

lkc-12 S,000 4ycar, 50,000 4 y,a,s 10,SOO 4 year, 
Jul-I• 30,440 4 years 3,04,400 4 ycars 30,440 4 )'C'1f'5 

Oct-14 4,000 4 yea.rs 40,000 4 )ICllrJ 4,0011 4ycu~ 
Nov-IS S0.000 4 ycara S,00,000 4 years so.ooo 4ycan 
M.y,16 3,220 4years 32,200 •years 3,220 4 y,ars 
D«- 16 . 1,800 • ycan 
Apr-17 SS,690 4 years S,56,900 4 years 59.393 4 ye•,. 
Scp-17 3,000 4 y,an 30,000 4)'\'m 3,000 4 )'CIH'5 

Apr-18 34,750 4 years 3,47.SOO 4 y<ars 45,250 4 ycus 
D«-18 S,200 4 years 52,000 4yws 25,200 4ye>n 
Jon-19 20,000 4yurs 2.00.000 4 yous 20,000 4 )'CUI 

Apr-19 1,000 4 years 10,000 4 years 1,000 4 ycArs 
Joi-IQ \OfOOO 4 yi:au l,UU,000 4yms 10.000 4 yc:ars 
Aug-19 15,000 4ycars 1.50,000 4ynr> IS,000 4 )'<1.15 

Scp-19 IS,750 4ynn 1,57,SOO 4 years 11,750 4 yc:irs 
May-20 6,000 4 year, 60,000 4yms 6,J2S 4 yciu,; 

Jul-20 . . 5,000 4 years 
Aug-20 1.000 4 )'ClU■ 10,000 4 yc.m 2,200 4 7elll'S 
Scp-20 S.000 4yurs S0,000 4y,ars S,000 4J<ars 
Oct-10 - . 3,250 4 years 
Nov-20 . 1,300 4 ye•n; 
Occ•2.0 - 5,600 ,,..,,. 
Jllll-21 . 2,100 4 )CarJ 

Mu-ll 2,000 4yurs 10,000 4 y,ars 2,000 4 .)IC:t.r'S 

Apl'-21 20.'IOO 4)""" 2,00,000 4 yc,rs 20,000 4 )'t'llt'1 

M•y-21 1,000 4 yc11r1 10,000 4 ycnrN 1,000 4)Ul"S 

Jul-21 13,000 4yeon 1.30.000 4 )'CB?X 13,000 ,,., ... 
Aug-21 2,100 4yars 2:2,000 -1,.. ... 2.200 4yean 
Oct-21 18,IOO 4y .. rs 1.80,000 4 )'C':1.1"5 18,000 4ycllf'S 

Nov-21 18,089 4 y,nrs l ,80,890 4 years: 19,689 4 >""" 
Dcc-21 4,000 4 y,,urs 40,0U9 4y<:us 6,000 4 ,. ... 
fan-22 4,DS 4 years 4S.3SD 4 yeilt'S 16,900 4,-. ... 

F<l,-Zl 11,(00 4 )""'1 1.10.000 4 yc= 13,000 4 y,an; 
Apr-22 K,500 4y<>'1 85,000 4 ytars 8,500 4YfiH'II 
~bv~22 IUlOU 4 v~nrs 80.000 4vears 20.000 4 y, ... 



L,mkart SoluUoo., Prlvoce Limited 

C 1N: UJ3l00DL2008PTCl78J55 
Notes to the coasaHd1Ued Onancial s tatenwnl.t for 1he ynr end~d 31 March 20?5 
(All amouncs in R, . in rrilUon unless otherwhe nared) 

As al31 March 2025 
N\lTOber ar optfon.1 Conlnc-111111 life 

Guot month out1talld.lni: pre 
bon1H 

Juo-22 9,500 4 )'Cilf5 

Jul-22 16,000 4 years 
Aug-22 60,773 4 y<!U$ 
Scp-22 3,000 4 yei>rs 

Nov-22 10,000 4 }'Cll,-S 

Dec-~22 8,500 4 years 
Jan-23 6,800 4 )'CQCJ 

Feb-23 900 4 yen.cs 
Mnr-23 9,000 4 yea.rs 
Apr-23 14,800 4 years 
Moy-23 2,000 4 ycars 
Jun-23 5,000 4 yc,1rs 

Jul-23 48,500 4 yc,1rs 

Aug-23 25,000 4 years 
Sep-23 1,150 4 )'tUJS 

OCl-23 1,04,800 4 )'CW:$ 

Nov ... 23 1,000 4 yea.rs 
ll<c-23 . 

Jan-24 19,400 4yem 
Feb-24 26,SOO 4 years 
Mmr•24 2,000 4yws 
Apr-24 40,720 4 years 
M•y-24 8,370 4 yeru-s 
Jun-24 12,500 4 )'ll1Lr$ 

1u~24 95,871 4 yelll"S 
Aug-24 S8,02S 4 ycor.; 
Sep-24 37,000 4yurs 
Oct-24 4 yeors 
Nov-24 4 yc.trs 
Dec-•24 4 )'Ciill 

Jan-25 4 yt:'llfS 

Feb-25 4 )'CUT$ 

M>r-25 4 VOW'S 

10,02,483 

Aul 31 Muth 2025 Ml at 31 M•rc.b 2024 
Number of optlont Conlncc·u:al life Numbu or op lions Contnu:tual lire 

oubtandin1: ouu1andio1: 

95,000 4 )'<ffl 9,575 4 ycars 
1,60,000 4yem 16,000 4-yca.rS 
6,07,730 4yem 66,773 4 Y"°"' 

30,000 4yem 3,000 4yem 
1,00,000 4 )"'Or< S,000 4 yeo:rs 

85,000 4 years 8,500 4 years 
68,000 4 )'CIU$ 21,500 4 yea .. 
9,000 4yem 900 4 years 

90,000 4 yt:IU'S 9,000 4 yeru:s 
1.~.000 4 yem 43,300 4 Y<ffl 

20,000 4 )'tQ.r5 2,000 4 yea" 
50,000 4 ycnrs 5.,000 4 y.::ars 

4,85,000 4 years 57,200 4 years 
2,50,000 4 y<llfS 29,250 4 yenrs 

11,500 4 )'tlifS 3,150 4 yea.cs 
10,48,000 4 ) 'CMS 1,05,300 4 y<llfS 

10,000 4 years 1,000 4 years 
30,500 4 years 

1,94,000 4 >"'"" 21,600 4 yenrs 
2,65,000 4 years 26,500 4 )'CatS 

20,000 4 y<llfS 2,000 4 yelU'S 
4,07.200 4 )lt.llfS 

83,700 4 )'CM'S 

1.25,000 4 years 
9,58,71 0 4 years . . 
5,80,250 4 years 
3,70,000 4 yc.ars . 
1,00,000 4 ye.a.rs - . 
1,50,000 4 years . 

1,14,500 4 years -
l,1 8,100 4ycnrs . 

10,000 4years 
80,000 4 years . . 

1,07,97,430 9,52,665 

During the year ended March 31 , 2025 the comp:tnyh.:ts issued bonus in the ratio of I :.9 on October 16, 2024. Accordingly nwnbcr of"ESOPs oulst1111ding till October 16, 2024 arendjusted with the 
bonus impac.t. 

Ve,tinJ? pattern (•/•) 
The options sh1U not vest lit any time prior to expiry of two years from the dute of grant of options.. unless otherwise dctermini:d by the Bou.rd. The 'f'csting s~hcdule of thi: optiou.s " 'Ou.Id nomlDlly be QJ 

under: 

~1crlnUon % lo be ve11ted 
Clll'r- (2 Ye:u- anniversnry) 
At the end of \st year £rvm grant dutc 
At ll:te c11d of2od ~r from grunt dnte 40% 
At I.tie end or 3rd ycnr from gront dtate 25% 
At lht: ci'l.d of4lh Vt'llf from m'IIJlt d.ou, 35% 

• c llrtis on lnltial mifoimu111pcrlod of scr;•lcc required for any stocks to vosl On comp let.ion of this period. v~tlng occurs for the. fu ll cllffpariod. 

ReunclliDtlon of oul1t11nding share options 

1ltc numbcr imd weighted average C!xcrcisc price ofs.hare optlon1. under ESOP sche.m~ 2021 11.rc as follows: 

De:trrintfon AJat31 M1tth20I5 AJ al 3 1 Mntth2024 

No.oroptJmu 
W clghh1d H•l'"lla• HffdH 

No. oroplltns 
Wcila:!11,d •"crego 

11rtce e:rertlsl! nrlrr 
Ootlons ouUtandlna at. the beelnnlnl'I or lhe \'CDr 9,52,665 1,074.09 9:93,362 585,19 
Adil: New oorions BDntcd durine: th~ yeu ore bonus 1.,97,588 2,143.09 3.41,300 1,83.9.00 
Ad,d: New onrions L'TDnt-c:d durim.• the wu- po.st bonus 8,22,600 230,00 

-Bonu.s shares issued durinti: lhc, vcur 1,02.24,603 
Ootion owllndlnl! a(tu coruide.rinl! hDDUJ .issue 1,11,97 456_ 150.45 LJ,35,062 905.51 
Less; Exc.rciscd.durinl! Lhc vear S,3S,380 45.66 2.1&.342 219.70 

-Settled durin~ lhe ..,., 40,850 2S9..43 73,570 US.32 
•l..aDsed durin2 the Vfnr 9,23 796 332.8) 90,485 1.207.64 

OD.tions outstondln2 1t the tnd or f.ht ve:.r l ,07;97 ,430 140.114 ,,52,66S l.074.09 
IOn1Klns exerds11bk: ut the end orlhe yeo.r 3 8.31.248 4732 3,7,,772 281.16 
Weit!"htcd ovcrilt?C rcm:iininl' conU'Uctval Hfc er the ootions oll15tlmdinl! 2.69ycors Z.91vem 
Rame oftx<rcist mice ror outsinndine 001ion1 'Rs. 2,210 Rs. 230 ncr 01>tion lu. 22 lo~- 1,839 D<t ontion 



Le.mi:kut Solution, Private Limited 
CIN : U33100DL2008PTCl7835S 
Nottt to the comoUdnted fin■nc:iaJ stntemt"ntJ for tht year "ndt!d 31 March 2025 
(Alt amount.I in Rs. In milUon anlHs otherwise s taled} 

TI1c foir value of op1ions fuss been measured wing Black-Scholes option pricing model Expected volatlUty has been b4Scd on an cvalu:uion of the historicul voliitllity of the Comp:my's share price, 
particularly over the historical period c-ommcnsurntc: with the expected term. The expected 1crrn of the instrument has been based on historical experience Bnd geneml option holder behaviour. 

The fair ..-11luc of the options and the inputs used in the rneo.surement oftht gn1nt-dnte fair values of options nrc as follows; 

Partlculan Gr■nt puiod For th" year ended For the: ye.or endtd 
31 Moreb 2025• 31 March 2024-

Weigl11~d avernge fn.ir value a1 grant dDte 
April 01, 2023 to July 19, 417.00 
2023 

July 20, 2023 to D,rnnbcr SOS.00 
19, 2023 
December 20, 2023 to S56.00 
Morch 31, 2024 
April 01, 2024 to June 30, 63.04 
2024 
July 01, 2024 to Oc-cembu 46.48 
31, 2024 
Jonu'-')' 01, 2025 to Match 60.57 
31 , 2025 

Weighted .ivernge shim pric.u al grunt dale April 01, 202.l lo July 19, 1,387.00 
2023 
/uly 20. 2023 lo Dcc.mber l,SI 1.00 
19, 2023 
()(:i;:embcr 20, 2023 lo 1,600.00 
March 31, 2024 
April 01 , 202,1 to Juno 30, 184.00 
2024 
July 0 I, 2024 lo December 184.00 
31. 2024 
J.1.nu11ry 01, 2025 to Marth 202.40 
31, 2025 

Weighted a.veruge den=ise price at gtnnt dnu:: April 01, 2023 to July 19, 1,839.00 
2023 
July 20, 2023 to Deermber 1,839.00 
19, 2023 
Oc:ccmbcr 20, 2023 to 1,839.00 
Mnrch 31, 2024 
April 01, 2024 10 June 30, 183.90 
2024 
July 01, 2024 to Dc«mbu 230.00 
31. 2024 
louuary 01, 2025 lo Man:h 230.00 
3 1,2025 

Dividend yield(%) O¾ 0% 
Expected life ( numherofyenrs) 4 years 4 y<llrS 
Risk free inu:irest rate(%) 6.80% 10 7.20% 7.30% to 7.40% 
Expected volatility(%) 38.20% to 40.60% 37.50%1038.50% 

• Considc-r Bonus impncl 11t n ratio or I :9 during the ye.or 
. ... Bonus is issued In FY 24-2S and hence figures ofFY 2:l-24 is Pre bonus. 

Expcn,c rccognli cd in t he.1t1hm:M:Dl orpru,ni and ton 
For demits ofShllfe ba5cd p:aymer.t.s to elllJJloyccs. rt"coga.ised in sunc:ment of prufil tmd loss during the ycar, refer note 27. 

(11il.r ~acr~ has ban lntenlfamiJ/y l,fi blank) 



Ltfli.lul.r1 Sahnfons Pr-i"o t~ Limilf:d 
Cl~: l"J,lllHll)l,200MP'TCl78J5S 
;\'ates 10 lhC. canmlhl:itc-11 rin"nd■l.slfih'1m•nlt: for the ~artn1drd 31 ,\brc-11 l0!-5 
(Ai1 J1 m01mt$ in Rt. lo 11\llUon uahw 01hc-n1i~ 1f1Ucdl 

.'M C1r,1t11I imd othn· rnm1nilnit 11U.: 

P:artkul:1n 

.J) ~ima.1cd ,UT>Clun1 of contN..:t:• renuming_ Lo bl:' t?i:ctUlcd on c.1{11u f :ai:coun1 and nl)I pn.wtdcd for fne1 l)f c;i.p11al ;aJl';im:c:-1 

b/ Oub11tn1hng<:<pou obl1s:i1100 :c bi: (ullilk d onT,;i pclllld oi 6 ~·cuts, fn:im rcspcciwc d:ite o( lmport. under 1hi: F.PCO adtcm= wi;Jun~l ln'JJl'ICI nf 
pl.1nt omd ~ ch1ncrr,, 
cl ~ her MfflJ;IU\JnotU • lnfoomtion. tc·d1110lo'"v !Wl'l"'-'IM ~, k.."111a; l 

JS Cautina:cnt rl:111,iUtl,A 

A!ill t 

JI .\111nrh IO!S 
J(lfj.17 

.l.!47,60 

As :.1 /\~ Iii 

Aini 

3 1 Murl·h 202~ 

"f,----- --~-----------,--- ~-~~-------- --- --------- ----l''"'-1'--" "''"'=h =a1';:al5'--~-Fl.,_1,c;\·lcc•'cc' h'-'l"O"-'-';_ __ ---I 
Income l.u; h1i ~,!1in °11(11bce11ackn11wlc N :u ctum&{1n R.~ 111111111)11 rl!fi::r 111)tclbcl11w IIJ1J 'i' l!il:!..11 

l.!9 .. 15 1!9.15 

Ntit!!: 
I In :1d1.hnnn. 10 dlc- obo~I:' two ,;11,),:j, 111 rl:SJl".'Ct o( a1r;a:umcnt y1.~r :!OH!-l 9. lnoomi:•1~1' ;iutlmnti,i:, h.t:i d[3,;11lowcJ .t1.-it!lin c.xpcrufirurc: J.rnlMlfltmg to IJ\'R SI 1l.S6 m1llfon lb!!' C'Clftl~llY Ju~ :it'L'q'lt'd thi: JwiU1m :m,.,;l! o( l.."IJR JIJO ~ I millm,1 1111d ( o r 

bJl;incc dL1allow.l11ct"3ppeal k:u. bi:cn tilcJ 1~i•h lnttln'lt.-....D'\ .1u1bmitJC'f. f'unkr. ru, d::ma:m! b.ai b~-eo lssucd U_Jl;\lll'ISt 1hc- .thl'l\'l! if15;1!lm\':lnL'C! by tl>e lrtcomt'>t.i., J1.1lhor1tld 

2 The Muld.ins C,11111..1~• had n:.:c1H;:d ~~~,;Jffll~~ rwdcr fill' A Y !013.1--1 (rom mL'Umc t;:i, J Whon&1lo'll \..,·l,1:n:m ,hi," J 1:p,1ru1u:cnt i-.wocd 4'::tlUOO on Ji:-rn011 o /"n:rt.Jin 1mi:-..p1,uMJ C4_,h ncJ 1l4-

}. Thi! ,;,mtlng~n; lilbl1ily for UST a.ud Cmtom ~ ..: is noua:utlrtl of (l:,,,.~i fietlUln ,lfZcr11 ll(t,;1,•ct•,Wa..m:11,. Suclq;boa Wt-tc l,c-in; 5,,lil 11.1 1~1
;~ OST. 110..-.:• o: ,..t'.f. 1h~ GST au1Uait1c~ m, of r.b~ \'1ow \rot wi.:b sp~,,:t:itlc~ wl1b 1:i:rn ~:m'o!J' ktiSL't :i.sc 

tu:ilhli.-: ,!!dl.S~e;, 

J6 Rli:ht of11tc U«-1-C (ROU) :t.~1tl IUU!.U:ahUII)' 
'fh.c a:oup h.ls J~ ~i: cOrllf'uC\li (br \'..ltluw. propcrno {i!lllliwi11i; l~ ~;h,;i.121111-1., ulTl.;c- bi..iWln~ unJ . ..t<no.J i..:,,;:.J 1n tb, no1....-~11 O:tl\trK ,,1' l,1,1~ >, 

- 1.o,ebold laml 1g I li:;aM1 \"M'CU!Cd l''ilh Rlj:isduni Su 1~ lnd~1rb l IJ~wll)'JWfl~t\1 , nd lln~ l Cllrpcr.u.Jm, L.td..f RflCCJ) for D ricriod i)t~9<J )'t.:lr,i 
• lt',UL: ut'oi1kc- btn1ilmit :llt;f1ltl1'"4 ;ll'1~11y ln\.~ IL"3~<: tl'nnbctwt'Cl1 1 lu 15 \ 'i::1n,. 
The Gffi"P'll 1..t,hSIJlllll) iaW~, i\i" lc:ssq, .1r.: ~111tdby 1hc 11:.urn'.s 1111" Ml 1h~~ kl:.,\'U ~~<\1. StU:'.h lr.1~<!l .lr< rCC\'tgn~d .u n,_;i1,1 1a 1.1~ UM!,"I, V1111bcr~ 1..i1 111' t u\11 f!K"J!'"fhr.':l. tbctc Ille «mm rrnpmy h:.:nci,wh l.:h w~rc (ur1h~T Jl\ert ,1r, ii.lb lc.11u.rdu:tfn& 

llr ~ :>.r ;ind d;i_uifi~ :a~ lnv~ Ul'h!tll !"Ol)l'l'ty, bu1 at the- }UT cptl 1hc ilJUIJP dOcim'II h,1i.,:. .any we:\ rro,,tn~ ln 1ke co~liit.m~d 1i111111d~"'!lt11 tcm:ntit. 

1ltc- Cimur .1:ho tw«mm lc:es~~ l)( butldini:"'11h lcU dun ~ mrmlh.1 ,1.mJ c1.Tt,:11n li:J..'ll" ;l.)N:lSwkt'1 lc,w Wh11!. Low \":l]uc 1:-.ud; n~n.~ whnk n.ilt.llJ m: IJptn INR 1n,oon f>:'I m,mrll llll: Ol'ifllf llfllllli::i ~ - .than t.mn li:~ i.:" u d " lt:~~C r,floW \')luc 

it~M!l" l"l'\"lltr'lillOO~\o:nu,llm, lortltl'j,"-k~..e, 

(..I.J Comp~n,· ll\ J,..li¾'r 

lkclui1£.t"Stn 1h1." U1rt).1■1p, \;al1.11:11fR11l,!11111CIU:{R0Ul !1m1J fhr thi., y~r ~ltk!J J I \b,di 1fl:?S imJ !I ~Wi.=h :!111-111.rc:1~ fnl lm\-,: 

P.1rdcul1m J I ~hlrdt Jtl?S 

1Lo:.a~l1<ihlb111J 

Bal.lnL"t: :JS oo Ol Afril ~H!..I )ll.SQ 

Atldiumu 
..-\dju!Umcn~ due to W.,mc-s~ ,1cquM1lon 11e(( rnutt! ,13) -
Oclcdllfl -
A!Jju)lfflllt1t '"' J.1.."l:mnt llfmudltk:1llon 
!¼uh.in~~ G111AJ (l..mj 

Oi.T1rt:~On \4.00! 
l111n;i lml1ln\ 
B.11l111c~ :uuu J I .\la,ch :!025 .t1!1.~11 

nrwhll!h 
lnvi:..1,1rncn1 pmpc11y{rcfc.r nu1.: JC olbcr Lhan k-;1fflo91d 1m1J11,1,i;n'k:1tl'6. offn:c '-'<tUtptWnt,. & fiunmn· iUl&I fmurc.,) 

!tu.du c,1 UM: .1i.1c1 fO,hc:r 1km d .Ju11i.:cl m tJlm JC I J-111,5(1 

Putkullan 
lt.itJr&ec ~ \ln QI April J.IH-1 

,, ll!tiuo,~ N ~ tht t c..1r-

1\ilj11Mffl1.'tl1 due t1\ bus.ani.:s1 .:ii:qui~1tion fri:ICr o11t(: 4 , J 
Vin!tlll'.l! C®: l t'ffltCI! 11!.lr:m~ 1hi: )1::ir 

'l'rJnsl.;unm dlflCtCtte" 

Dc:li:l[i.l.lb 
_AJJ111:i,-,tt11.111 tHI uo:caam ufn11JJalib.1fon 
Pa~'ment (If lea~ lilihrhriu (induilirut inli.'l"i::.O• 

IR11liu'lt:t as rm.JI :\huch :!O!S 
Ofwft.kh 
C-Un-cn1 Jette l i.iblrnics 

~oa• C\IJ11.'lll k . .a.-.e: 1111111Ilt11.'1i 
• le-llc r,:i~mcnts ni.il11b tcnl p..11d r« Mardl 3 1 :::!:025 fo:- lndiu ic-~nxnl uf INR 1.qy,u1-1 ln!lllai .!ll'd lncttrw1ooal .1~1 Qtlf',:R 3.'15l 11S mnl11.'J1 

L1.';ls~ p:.i.yrn.:mll mdmli.:,. fcnt r,1ld fnt Mnu:1 ll !.0~-1 for lmlL.J JCW 0:.1 r1flNR I ,::l6 i X millinn ~•iii rnu:rrutioo.-31 ~~nt o(l,-iR 1.316.'J mill111t 

The ~1focm·c iottml r:111: f11r J~~ lb h1ll1J~ 11'~.0'1' • -111' _. \J I M!lfdr 202.&.: It.DP ~ -1<1~~,. 

Thi: roU,mlnu v e ,hf. ~u 1o u11t.1 cN:u;11h.cd 111 c11nmlliJ:1tl!d 10rouu1rr .rt11e~mc.ar of pm fit " ad lum 

Pardrttlus 

lli>p,cdmti(lr, l)fR1!4n·tl!'~ a»ru, 
h1!~0.-, c-Jiiprnsc ctn lea,<, h~blli1k~ 
F.xl'(:n.~c rl!l.itlll& lo shon tcnn le-.1~ t lm:I~ in otlwr ¢(J)CTU~j 
G:nn ontcmunnc1ouofkill~ 
'fot::al .Jm11ac1 n:-c:nl!llkc:d In c11rm:iUd.11lt!d u mm!ari' .1U.tl!mimt ur nrnril 11ml IJ~., 

DuUd lnt:a 

ll 4\l;u'ch !Cl?,I 

Lc~~eh(•i.J l:m11 Bulldln~ 

l~.SJ I.IM JS7.SO ll.7SJ.!O 

U-43.5.!I G. l lG.75 
l.104.4ll 
(2Jl7,t,1) (13.751 
1~.2,~ ltl73 ~ 

Jb2) :i! t•ll,7(1\ 
ll..17~ 77) t •U>O) <4.J5"1 8SJ 

Cb,-'l \ 

lo.7.J.5.5 1 J S.l.50 15H:Jl.l lil 

8.0,U,SO 

~D.7J$ •• ~ I .JH.30 7 ,7'111 }7 

J I ;\b1rth ?lt?5 Jl M11rih zri.:u 
t ti.7S6.!l.1l 1-1,-H LTI 
~.9:!-1,JA 3.1'511.(U 

l,IS7,00 

l.;!➔J-01 '"'''""' 
! S1J.57 J 7li.SU 

( 151.7i) (74, lll 

(5(t50J 

(S,913.JO) t4,77J,311 
12.165,3-11 t6.7S6.R9 

5 ,256..J.\ .l1~U.41i 
1-,.otl.QO il.906 .. U 

\'r:."1.r rndi:1t Yc,11r ~ni.lccl 
J1 .,1anh :!11?$ ll /\lu.tth!IJl.& 

5,J!C..77 ➔.)!ll.~5 

1.:!-15.67 m .04 
I J •n.7L t.ollo.SJ 

0 8 lS"I (6 ,631 

8JJ07JII) 6~l?lt.09 



l..t-r1skllrt Solulknu l'ri\'illle Li:nihcd 
CJ::li: liJJIOOOUOD~PTC17,11J5S 

Si:tlcl li:t lbi: c;mm1lkJ:.11led nn11nd•I 1l•!i:rm:n1_..- r11r the yur ..-ndr d JI '.\larch lO!S 
(All .1mouot1 ln RI. I■ ■1Ullon 1111lc:u uthtrnbc! ~tiatctl) 

iU:.turity m1..al~•1h. oflr.ue ll:lbllltlu Is :11 foWms! 

Pllrt.kul:11.ri 

Within ntll' fClt 

E:cpcru;c rcbm.i~ tole.isl'! or sm. 1cnn ll'25f• (utdudcd in oth~'t c, ·!113r:..t1 

(R) O{K'rallni:; lf'a!t'S - /\s Lcnor 
The Gmup hu ~"Cn.au1 prapat1e1 gm:11 nn s11hl\'J.Uii:-d~1firo ap ltl\>1."J;ISTl'-'-n1 1,ror ~'flY in !.he: c1>n.,;c,hJ11100 liri:i.ocu l .tt:1tcrm.-n11 

As Jt .\luc-h 201S 

4,571..53 

l•UI00,6 1 IU.77l.ll6 

.u,143 75 

Ferr th.f ye:u mdEJ ~1:arch for tht ~~r cndt.11 Mnn:hJl, 
31, l ll:!S l!Jl~ 

u •n11 

\ ' c-nr'cmh·d 
JI J.1:arcb !O.?S 

1.0:-!0JB 

\ 1u r roded 
31 ~brth 10!.4 



Ll-D$lc.:1rt Solutions Priv:elr Limited 
CI.N : IIJJIOQl)U008PTCJ78l;;S 

Nor11s to Ille conioHdored fllwnci.tl Jllllr.JllrnlS for rhc. )'Hr tndftl ~11 t\brd1 202S 
(All amountJ in Rs. in million unk.>J oth=isc natod) 

)7. Fi11:n1cl.11I fni trunu~n,, ~nd ra1r ,•:1lue mc:1\11remr11111 

A . ..\eetuntlng cl:a.Jsifie:llioru: :aud (:air ,:duo 
Thi! Ornur•~ -;a.,t-..1.11" nnd h.ih1li1ie$ ror wliich 1':ilr \Uluc Jl'e di.sclosc-J tH 3 l M.m:h 2025 arc :is below: 

(i) f11ir VQJut b.lnarcby 
Firwnt1al .:i.s.,i:u unJ flnonci~I H:abiliu,:, rnl"lmm:d !1t fuir va.h.1e m the bal:in~t' :,hcct :lR' C'Jtr1;0ns.:d in1u thRf: IC\'cl> of (:nr w.lu< h1cr.ucby Th,: lhrte fc\~1$ :m: defined 
based un lbc. ohi.crv::1b ilit}' of slg:nilicunt inputs ta the mi:1111w-nmi:rt1, :u follow$: 

Lnd I: Quo1cd prices IUIWiJustcd} UJ 11cri\."C mukclS r1>r O.n.111C'bl iruuvmcnrs 
Lcvvl 1: lnru1,:. mhcr lhun qunu:J rnci:s im:luJ..:J within Level I 1hit 11rc obsenablc for tlie ass-ct or ll.3bilily, cllht!r Jin:ctly or lnd1rcctly, 
Le,·t1I l: lnpuu whic.h. :m~ Ml b:tscd on ob.scrVllblii m11rkc1 dnlil, 

(it) Fim111dt1I Jn!1trunlCnl$ Dy c11IL·gury 

The t"tU"n.int!. vnlui.: 2n.d Ullr value orlinanca:il m,trumcnt, bv c::11ceori.:s 11S :.1t 1\turC?h JI '>01.5 wen: ;a~ rollows· . -
Pur1fcul:1rs Cla.s:rificadan 

.Ai;u 

31 Morch 20!5 
F'l1uoc:hd ::a.ucl.J 
tn-.1~- in m,,111.,1 flmA'I (.~(tt no.te .SC) fVTT'L •• 9.878.31 
ln\'Ulffl1:'Dts• in prefi:ren:t- .'ih1m:s (retft' nolC' SIi) fVTPL" llH..)6 

lnvtsUn<ml i11 CPN (n:fl:r 1101c SD) Amortised cfttit 2.61 
Tndr recciv.ibl~s (Rcli!t nail! I IJ• Amortised cost 1,251!.8•1 
CII.Sh u.nd c.a:..h cquh.-.1lc11ts fRcrcr note 1.?r AR'.oniscd c~t 6.5-11.lq 
Bunk b:al;mcc$ oth-or th.u, CO"Sh nncl cash cqulvn.lcnts (Refer ncilc I l r ,\incrlt.scd cost ! , 106.5•> 
01h.\f financial .:1.s.sct.J (Refer note 7> FVTPt." ' 106.93 
Od:~r firunc1-a.l 35stt§ (RcfttnOlc 6 ... t'.- 7)• ,\J:aOrtascd CMl S.1%.S7 
Tnllll fin:1ncfo,1 MS<'U ?5.276.SI 

FJ,iane:bf lfabilitfu 
Borrowings fR.crcr note 20)# AfTIOniiCd COSl J .459-39 
Tnu.lc pa~11bl~(Rl:!fcr ·no1c 21 )# Amut11!ieJ tu~, 7.J99.S6 
l.cJ!< lillbllllioS(R<f<r note 36) J\1'.!h)rt.iiCd co,, 11,269 l~ 

Oth-:r fin.in..:1J1 habilittts(Rcfcr nou: 2:?8)1' Arwrtiscd C'fbt 9291S 
Otbcr lin:mclJ1 liabllhlu( Rc l"i.:r natl! :?.:!AtP FVTPL'• 1.76SM 
Tat;;a.J fi.o~ncbl U:ibilltics JS.HZl.63 

Th~ l"olfuwlng mcth..,ds I 1Nmtnp1h1n~ were u)cJ hJ ~s1im:11c the: fo1r \":llues: 

Asol 
JI Morch 202~ 

9.615.64 
1.18.00 

2.67 
J.4 il,Q5 

J.021.3~ 
5.031170 

7.g96 11 
29.US.~I 

~.971.H 
S,161.66 

16.786.89 
I.OZ029 
4A!l.1J2 

32.16-U O 

• TI,c Orobp hllS no1 disc:lo)Cd lhc 11111 v;,lucs tor iln:mcl.1I insmun::uu c.u-ri..::J ~i :um,rtlr,,'1U ca:91 su.ch :i.: tr.:1,J~ tC?C;,l,·al-tlc.11. C31ih :1nd bank b11I.Jt1t:~i;. n1lu:r fin!lncfol:s J./ii~lS, 

~C3Uk' their canymg amtunb 3.r,e '3 n:::L>on:ablc approxurgtiun of tiir v3.lue~ 

• • Fuir value 1hruu1:1h prufil and h.1~ tll.,,,,;'Ollttt 
:t The Group h~, noL-dtsdoscd the fair \'3.luc for financial inruumc1u C3.rrled ::u :unoniscd cosuuch !l$ borrowing~. tr.:1de pa;11,blcJ 1:mtl other Onnncbl Kobili1ti:s. b..:causc 
th~1r c::myin::, :irnounts :UC :I rcaso11.1blc .appru.-omo111Qn or ri:»ir nluc 

(ul)Ou.antit.:all~t di5cl0iuta tff fair ,•;,lue nM.:uure.nienr h.li:r:art.h• fur :bS'~lS 10 :11 :\lur4.h 3 l 102S :.ind us at March J 1 "0211· . -
Lr-\·cl 

AHi 1-U:111 

JI ~larch .!1l1S 31 Mucb ?024 
Finand11I :ancu 1111~it \'JIUf.' tbrouGb prutlr i nd lou 
lnnll~nts• in munul fu:1ds ... , .. 11 Q.~78.31 9.615.~ 
rnvc:~tffll.!nts~ in p~fr..rrm:c Sh111QS L,:\'cll 184.36 148.00 
Fulr v:ilu,: of c,ption to a~quire adJitionul .:itakc. in shares ur ~ Pi.!thc: Li:~1J 106_9] 

Lunt1itr 

(fii) Ou:tntitati,·c- dll:dosurf.'S fair ,•:aluc ma.wrcmcnt bl,m1rcb" for lbb1Utks :ts :t:t )latch 31, 2025 2.0d u :u March J I t 202.a: 

Lc:nl 
As:.I ,u:u 

J I ~lure.Ii 1025 .\I i\larch ?0:U 
Finltldal lubilillu tat rAir ,•:1lu~ 1hrough pnRI .:rnd Ins~ 
Couudc:m11on P3v.tble oe:unst sh:uc ,aca1.tuiucin L:-·cl J 1.7650'1 4A:?3 92 

(iv) \ '11hation ltda.niqut usrd co dt-ltnoine talr "·2tu~ 

Thlssccllon explain" tlli.:Jud~~mi::n t.Jt u1,\t ~ li n,111 lc!I mndo ir, tfotcrt11lnint1 c.ha f.iir \llluc:s or1he finnnd.il jn5uun,cnl!C tba1 ,ire (al reicui:,n1ieJ und m~~ur?-d :n fair \'Uluc :m,1 
(b) n:asun:.d ;u 2.m0ctii·cd cost and for which (J.ir ,·.alues llrC' disclosc-d in the Consotid4U!d Fin;inci~l lnfonn.ulons. To provide ~m indlcal:ion 11bou, the n:liubilily of Inputs 
u.,eJ detcnninlnJ lhe fair ,·:rlu~. the Gruup h;.u cl.ass-Hied 11.5 l'inllnet:11 msirumanl.5 irito the- lhrtt te,cls ~c:nbc,J under the :a:ccthAlin.g sundW 
The following 1111:1hods wt~ o.5sumplu)ns hrl\'L1 bci.n usr..-d tn tsrinmli) tlu} fair values: 
(A) The fair v:sluc onm'('i,.Cmcnts in mu1u:al ft..nd u.nhs is bJ.SCJ on Lhc nc1 :i.sscl value (NAV) :as s1a11:::d by the hi1uers ol'tlursc nm111nl fund unll, in 1hc puhlL1h~ smti.mcn~a.'4 
,u the U;abtK.:: Sh,-ct datt. NJ\V rcpn:scnts lhit pr11;c 01 ,,_,h,~b lhc iss\l\'t will ~uc fin1htt units of mur~I fu~ ind 1b< price ill wlm:h 1ssucD \\'llJ rcd«msuch unll.> from 1hc 
irWl!SIOD, 

(Bl fn m'derto a.rrivti at du: ruir ".aluc ut'unqw,Hcd ln\'esUnt.nt-;;, the Oroup 0b1ulM lndcpcnt.11:nt Yuluutions. The lc.chniquc..11 Ui.~d hy Ille \.llui:r urt- us followi,; 
>) I.come appro>ch • Ducoun,cd e>sb Dows f'OCF"l method 
b) Market upproa\1h- Emcl'f'lriSe ,,aluc,Snl~s multiplt me1hOU 



Lt'nskart Sulutioru rrl,ote Limlttd 
Cl o'I: U3JIOODL200APTC17RJSS 

Nottt b lht- caruolid:aCt'd rm.ind~I St.:anmt"nlJ tor I.hr f~irrndrd ll Much 1025 
(Al111mounu In RI. in million unlcs, (Uhen,·isr stated) 

CC) lo ordrr 10 a,rl\lc :u the llU' ,~luc of1hc dc(c.rrcd cons1dcn1ion p;i,fabk ror Ownd:iys gtoup ;~ont\!' C:rrlo SimuJ:itions UJC: randmlnn1plm.s 1c-c.hmqu~ ba,i:d on 
conunww--,mu: smchtbhc r-rocaqs tu gcncn1c 3$."iel pncc p:tth.s. Siaul:tr 10 bmumia.l lttes, ~yt,fTs 1rr nkubu-d wed on lhc diIT:rcncc between the :l.iSCI pri,cc :ind 
c:<~rcl§C prica in c;ic:h ind1vldunl price p::uh and tlu.·n d1~cnuntL!d b.ick 10 the mcasurcmcm d;uc. 

{D) In udcr 10 a.rrh"C a1 the (.u,.- \·alw u(lhc c.111 option uf Le Pddr lanctia {LPL):~ Simu.b1cd the c.'t.lWIY ,~tuc ot Ll'L -lS oflhll' CXfCC1cc1 ~Jtcn:.IS\: J.iw- ur 1.hc ThuJ Tr.in~hli.': 
W11.rraru: undc.r II risk•ncutnl rr.unc,"n,k. usin1t ch~ c.xpcc1cd \'Ol.o.111117 dcrh·cd rrom WJ.Jdcllnr public comp.anle:i CGPCil:t- Fof i::ach -1;inuluinn 1u:rninn, cdcub.1cd llu: v.:1Juc­
of Neso BrunJ..'i l-' tc. LtJ .'j stake In Ll'L befon: nnJ :;ifh1r1hc ~x~rci1'i: o(Lh~ wurrunts usiny the Option Pri1.1!n.g Method for equity \'&1k.1t:• aillucutuHL Thi.!' p:l)'Ofrfor eul!'h p:ith 
wu co1npu1cd .1,51b~· ~t'.lla .:if: (tl 1hc incrcma.nLll v:lluc o( tbc: suke posl•c:<crciso less 1hc: :age,r~tc cx0teisc price or the ,v:asrJnU-.or !ii) icro. Thi5 p:t)\lff \,~ 1hcn 
J1scou~1'"J tu presem v;alue US1ng lhc ruk~~c r-Jtc. 

(YI V:dlllllon inpu:u nnLI n:h1liUH)hip to r~ir ~•lu~ 

1-.:i!)'inrmLc AHi As:u 
31 ~1:trtlt 1025 31 Marth ?02-' 

Fh.1:utdul t&UtU 

Unquoe,d prd,re.ncc sham- ThfhOptic, Inc.. 

V;1lu;ition 1tChhiquc Compornbl< ~Juluple Based on th1.• Income 
An,tyst, UJ>prnJch 

Rc,·rnce nmtt1plt t.fu, l'H,c 

01(..:uuot for Lock orM:arkt10.b1hty (OLO~U 14.00", 20.00'. 
0Jl;C()lllll J":tlC 21 .oo~. 10.Wii 
Lung urm su.,1.1ln.:abtc: i;r·o\nh rate 4 00°. -t 0011t, 

Un11uuied IJreftr'tllCL' -cluirts-- ~\dluld Tcthnolutics Pr'h'ltlt Limih,•d 

V.alUDbOn rcchniquc H.o:,-!J on l ht' lncntnt: Bu~o.l on the Income 
:ipproJcb 1ppror1ch 

Rt\·~nuc m11h1plc -
O,sco,n1 for l.ltck or M,,rk,labllhy COLOM) 20,1)()", 20.00-. 
015':oL.nl r.uc 2!.~7111 22.51' , 
Lons term sustainable ~v1h rue 5.00'. 5.~ . 

UnqutU.•d 11rcfor',mc1C d1Ares-Th111kerbe.1I l.:lb~ Prh-::u r. l .l mltt.'.'d 

VafuaiiM 1cch,uq~ 8.i.sc<l ut'I the lrconll! B~cJ on the Jm:omc 
approach :ippmxh 

Lun£Wrrn !iUJr,.laim1hh: yrmv1h ruh: J.00', --too•. 

01!K'0.'1Jtt ~1c 50 oo•. 20.00', 

Oi:(C'rrcd Co udder a rlon for o,, uduys group 

V:,lu31.ion U.'(':hniquc Munic 0Jrlo Sin1JU111un ~liJtlie Cnrl\) Snnulation 
Approach A.ppro,ch 

R1~k Fn.-c Rute 0..50-. 0.1••, 
EBITDA I olutili1y 20,f'H'r'11 30.00', 
CrcLlil sp~IJfJ I 1.1°, 1,.1$% 
Plym:-nl discount r:atc 1.64". 1 39•~ 
0£1eoun1""d (;icier for EBlmA S.OO"e 8.UO'♦ 

Fair ,.:alu~ or c::aJI oprion ror hurt"Stmcrnl htld io L~ Ptthc: Lunc.tlcr 
Villt~ion lttbniq,uc Based on ~ Simubuon N:\ 

Rl•k Free Ra,c 2,0,- .. NA 
Equity ,·olalllhy 40.00",, NA 

Timt"toCXll J years NA 

t\l) ~ns:i1h-it!" •ft!ll~·d.l' 

For lbc Jilir '1111Ucs of fin1n1i!i',1l :u,:ct$, rt!"'.1son11blc possible cbang.cs ~I tht o:pc,111ng done n, one or,bc s1gnui..-:1aru Unllb.kr\';lblc lnp,11. hold Ing other mp.us coru10nr, woukl 
h!l\'e the followlug impact: 

PMfic,ulus A .. I AS-at 

JI l lnch ?D2S J I Much ?OU 
Impact IH1 Jm•Ot b~fori.' lax: 

ln,•ntJM.nt in Uoqoolcd prcJrnnct .c!Clru -ThinOptJu Inc.. 
llufl1uC' Mutrlpk 
Jncrc:asc hy 0, I:< NA 0.77 
C>.cre>.<e byO I< NA 0.73 

Dbcounl for li.ck-nf metrkctahility (0LOi\l) 
Increase by St,,. Ni\ 0.70 
0«1C3S< bys•, N,\ U.80 

01.scounl ru.rc 
lnctttSeby 5% Nt\ 0,67 
l><=aie b, S•, NA 0.90 



Lenskart Solutions Prlvnlc Limited 
CI N : U33JOOOL2008PTC l78355 
Notes to the consolidated finunciul srntemenls for the year ended 3 I Milfc.h 2025 
(All llDJOunls in Rs. in million unless otben vise s rnted) 

Purticufars 

Long term sustoin11.blc grow1h rid e 
Tncrcasc by I% 

Decrease b)' I 0 (1 

Guirleline Public Compnny ~I ultiJlle 
Increased by I o, ,o 
Decreased by I 0% 

Guideline Trar1s:1u ion Mulriplc 
Increased by 10% 

Dccrenscd by Io•~ 

I nv('sm,cnt in Unquoted preference s ha res - Adloid Technologies Pri,•n1e Limil«f 

Discount r11t~ 

I ncr--ase by 5% 

Decrea~e by 5~0 

Long term sus tninn.blr growth nlfe 
Incrcttsc by 1% 
Decrease b)' I 0 ( 1 

Unquoted prcl'c.re.ncc s h1:tres- T hinkcrbell Labs Pr i,•ntc Limitetl 
Discount rate 
lncrcnsc by 5~0 

Decrense by 5°t1 

Long t~rm sushd nnhle grow1h rule 
Increase by l11o 
Dccre:use by I 0 o 

Fair ,·uluc of option 10 ncquire nddiriomd .~lake in sh.arcs or Le Pc1i1c Lunetier 
Equiry ,•11lue 
lncrcosc by I O~o 
Di:crease by I0°U 

Volari lily 
Increase by 5°0 
Dt i;rl!asc by 5°/~ 

Consideration 1>uy:1blc aguirut sharr ucquishion 
EBITOA forccusl 
I ncrca:sc by I 0° o 

Di:1,;reasc by I 0°U 

Volatility 
I ncrcast: by I% 
Decrease bv I 0 'i. 

/\<al 

31 i\lurcll 202S 

NA 
NA 

0.71 

0.66 

0.7 1 
0.66 

(22.% ) 

-l~ S4 

4.03 
(3.56) 

6.63 
10.17 

8.22 

8.06 

1,337.00 
974.00 

1.163.00 
1,140.00 

1,937.32 
I.S92.09 

1.729.96 
1,800.53 

~"1\\) T t,-e. fo\lo',\rin:;;. t.:&h l .... p l"l:;111.~ t\\~ lh<! cll'.1.l\i~ i.n le1.•cl J i.tc.ms. fut:' u,~ ye ~u · c.nd!!.<l .l I M !I rl'h 2025: 11m l l 1 M :lr<'h 202J: 

ta) lnvcs tmenl 
Parriculnrs l n,·cstmcnt FirumcinJ li:tbllities 

,\, ot I Aoril 2023 127 18 4A03.9J 

N et i:hnnl!C in fair 1-·nluc of financ-iaJ assset5/liahili l ies measured cu FVTPL 20.82 '0.01 

A, at 3 1 ~l:1rch 21)24 1-18.00 4,4.?3.92 

Ncr l,jhanl!i! in fai r \1atue of financial nssscts.11inbHhies m1.-:nsurcd ill FVTPL (5.321 ( 1.67 1.981 

Pure has~ of tinandul assets 4 1.63 

Pnvnu.: 1i t ol'dcfum:d consdic:ratioo r u I2.65) 

Foreign c:um:nc:v tr onslruion rus<!n'.: 3"25180 

,\s ar 3 I March Zll25 184.36 1,765.0? 

( /'111.,; space lwx bt11!11 mwmtrnmlly lcJ1 hltmk) 

As ar 

3 I ~larch 202-1 

0,76 

0,74 

N.-\ 
NA 

NA 
NA 

(N.99) 
46.76 

4.40 

(3,93) 

2.70 
9.62 

5. 11 
4.67 

-

5,0i8.53 
-1,198.78 

4,523.24 

4,755.71 

Cull onrion \'aluatioR 
. 

[ 06 .93 

. 
101>.93 



L<"n1br1 Solutioru Priv~tc Llmilcd 
C l:'1: U33100DU008PTCl78JSS 
Notc:s 10 tht cons0Hda1.NI fini,ncbl st:u~mt"nts for lhe ytu ended J I ~tarcb 10?5 
(AU amounlS In Ri. in mJlllon u.ule.ss ndu:r,vJsc i tuccd) 

38, Financ.lul riJk 1rn1n::t~cmtnt 
The Grou:p·, prin~l fm:::1nc1al 11abiliues cumprise orlt,.:a~. btittO\\ln£S. tr.aJc p:y:ibli"i. le~sc h:abilitics. c:ipu.:al cm.:h1or. ,e1ention money pa~-ables., emplo)'cc benefit p:1y.a.blcs. dc.{cm:-d c:onsn.ler.u1on anJ rcrund 
li:ibd111es. The m;am pUtposc: o(tho,c famncbl lr.llbi?iu""-s JS co fln::1ncc the Oroup's opcntions. The Group'i princc~J fin:uu:ia.l asscu incll.Mk lo.ms. trade ~d mhc, n.-«ivablcs. 1n\'Cstrnc.t11 m ptcfcn:ncc ,ri;h:arc-.s. b3nk 
dcpmi15, ~curity d..-,,mhs ond cash 1Jt1d ca.~h cqut\\tknt.s th.Ji dcri\'C dircc1ly rrom ili opcr.itioru The Group ,, oposcd ~ nurkc:1 risk, cn:di1 ruk :.md h,quidi1y risk. The Group'" nun=igcn1cnt oversees the 
m:un:sg~nt of these risks ~nJ opprai,scs tht! BoarJ uf01~1ors from lime iu Um(' b:ui.s the imp11ct wess.menL 

(Al Crrolt risk 
Cttdn rul.: 1s 1hc rin: of firuncbl lnss 10 the group 1f :i cunomcr or cnunh.-rpa.rty 10 :s fin.mci11l 11sS1:1 f:uls 10 meet its contnctwl obligltfons. ;md .irise5 princ1p:illy from the groUJl'' n:cclvablcs frnm cuQnmcrs. lo:lM 
:and other Jq,osns etc. 

The (11rryin11 amnunts of finllnd:sl assets represent the 111:a.dmum credit risl-. exposure. 

(i) Cn:1/11 r61,. 1mmagemc1ll 

Creda rifk 1~ the' l'UiL: th.11 counh:rp.1rty will nut m.cc:l It$ obl1p1ion.s und~r a fin;rncial instrwni.:nl or L'USlomcr «:vnlr.u:l, l~Jding to :. f1n:anc1.1I luss. Th,: Croup Ji aposcd to cn:Jlt ri~ from it! opir:mlln.:, ~ti\-ilits 
{prinunly cradc mxi,":J.b!esJ ind from its fuunnn,1 x1i\·ma. mdudina dcpl$1~ wuh b.ink.s 2nd fin.mcial mstiurtinn,. (o,~1.gn cxc-tcngc 1rans:aruons: ind othe:r ruunci:tl insuumcnl$... The Group only dais with 
paru« iwhich h;is l,'000 c-mlit ralJnJ;/ "onh1nc:s:,. gi1,:tn bycitc:m.al naung o;cm::cn: or b.ascd on Group's m1CfTQI ::a»t'S$"1Cnl 

All duubllUl rc.ci;.i,-:s.blc:11 ;.ira duly rc.cogni7.cd li·om 11mi.: 10 ti inc po!il disc-11.'oi,lun with key st:il.choldt:r,;i and pmvid1.-d for ftt the Con.,:oliJ;ucd Financial lnfonmH~n:t ~ deemed t1J1pmpriatc. 

All 1hc tin:mc1al ~15 carried ,u :1111ort11..cd cu~ were ,.mnsldcn!d good 3J :u March 31. 2025 :.ind ~l;i.['ch 31. 202_,, 1'hc Gtnup h:t.,; not :u:qum:d 11ny c.redit 1111p.:&1ri:d ll.."'SCL Tl11~~ wos m, modific.iulon 11, :.ny limmcltll .... .., 
~la.rc.h J l . 20-ZS 

b1.int:1lcd tolul ~m.ss c.amrinu 11tn1JUnt al dcbuh 
Exoec::tcd credit loss- simnlified g,nifflll.l"h 
Nt'I c:a.mlnr. ■mount 

r-1:ttt.h J I. 201" 

ES1in101cd 101;11 irross c:u-ryine. 11moun111t dcf.rnh 
E).;t,ftttd credit loss. simuhtied acoru;:idt 
Nd nlT)'lnu ::unoun1 

R«:oncUJ:llflnn of imp:1irmtnt allow;mu on tr.adt rtte(v:;rhlcs: 
lmp:1irmcnt 11llowancc mc.tSUrc:'d 111 p..:r simpl1fictl i1ppN.t1.!h 

Loss :allta \\irncci :11 C111 ;"\htrtlt J 1, 21>23 
Add ClcSJl asset ori"itlltt"d or uauirtd 
Lou •Uow~ntc u on l brt"h 31. ?OlJ 
Add 11<;.,~ ""-"" ormrmod or •couil'ild 
Loss :tUon 1111ce 11.5 on ~htrch J I. 2025 

n. Fln:1nci11I initru.ments aind c1ub dtposil~ 

Nut dut l .'-'ll th:to 
\AS 1.157 -H 

l.lSU-1 

Nor due Lc.;s 1ha.n 

2.152493 \,!6S.46 
(5. 191 

?.l.il.93 1.160.27 

86.89 
(ll.lOl 
55.79 

(IS.n) 
~0.02 

Tr:u.le nc-tinbtes 
1-2 )'fll r l•l ,·1,..ur.i Mort IIHrn J v,nr.1 Tulnl 

12.6! 17.40 1.29~.91 
1:.2.62) 07.JOI 140.011 

. . 1.?58.89 

l'r:adr rirc::d"11bltt 
1-? veo::t.r Z...l ,•ear11 Mort' 1111111 J na.n Tou11 

JJ.95 9.fi➔ 7.76 J,.169 74 
13).20\ (9.6-11 (7.76) (SS.79) 

0.75 3,-113.95 

Crcdh :Mc fNm b:tl:ulc-es wllh bJ.nlt..r :md fin3nc13I lnstJ1uoons i5 man.i1scd by the grolJl)~ trcu"-ury ,kpJrtm~m~ lnvi:.«U1"1tnta or surplu.~ fund.~ Jro mmdc m ;ipprO\·cJ lnv~mcnl insU\lment,;; J.5 aligned wnh the Bll:srd. 
Thi::- hmiu :u-c set to minimise the cune~nrr.11iun orn..k, ond lht~fore mi1is:1tc finll\CQI loss lhrouJatb councerpany·s pmcnu:d f:tilwc to m:ikc paymt:nli. 

b. Sccurhy dcpu!Ut ::1.ntl oth,r-• d,-11,nu 
With ri:gi.lnJ.1 tu sei;urity Jcpuslt a.ml ulbtl ad\':tnCcll,. lhc ~nttgem~n, bchc\oc:J Ihde 10 be hit:h quality assets wiih nc4:ligibli: crt'\lit rhk. The m.::11:agemcn1 believes the pJ_rtic~ 10 which the.c deposhs 1md other 
ndvuncc& htm: hc..:n made lutvc mong c.ip:achy 10 meal 1hc ohlig;uinns itml wbcll: 1hc ri,k of dofauh L, ncalislhlc or nll :and 11ccordln}ilY no prm•i:;fon for cxcoplcd ,m:dil ln~i. hJJ h(.'<'1\ rrovu.lcd on th.:!:c fint1.11c1:i.l 
t1s.,;c11-. 

c.. Trode rtt~ivables (EJptcftd t rtdll loll for 1ndr nc.r.h•ablH u:ndtr 1lmpUOtd 2ppro:ach> 
Tot Gmup follo"-'S' 'simplilicd mpproach' for m.:01:,nmun of imp1innmt luss llllo"'41lt'C on lr.u.lit n:cei\.Jblc. Under die .simplified o.pproacL lhc Gwup does not tr.Kk ch;u,i;n U1 tttdst risk. Ralhc-r, ii rttugnizes 
imp~trr'ICtU loss i;Jllo""unee based on life.time ECl1 :u '3th rq,omng d:itc, naht from fnubt ~ol:]'l.lllnn. 
For homcgcnous group 0 1" tC!cch~blos, lhc Group \J:iiCS :a t,ro,;$ion nwtrlx lo lktcrmine [mputrmcnt loJS a.llowoncc on lhc {Xlrt.folio or 1r:Kio m::ciVilbh:s. TI10 rro\'i!iion mo11rb. 1:i, h.1.:,i;:d on iis hLS1orically obst:.'r\'cd 
c.J~fouh .nnd dclll}' rates uvi::r 1hc 1:x1i..:i::1cU life af 1hu 1ru1.fo ruccivublr: und Ii udJush:LI for forwanl lookmg cs1imoti:s. At )\:Ur end, thi: his1urii:al ob~rvcd dcfnuh ontl 1fol:1y r.itcs an: updu1..:d ond chan~c:s in th..: forwl.lfd­
looklng csilin;it1,.-s ;ire .an:llysrd, 
Fur other dcblurs th1t 11rc hc1c-roi;c:nous [n n:itur..:. 1rnhvtJu:aJ rc-cciublH which .1rc: known 10 ~ un<:oll«tible :are w1u1cn off by n:Ju4,.•1ng 1hc: canyini; amount of 1r.ide- Jt"~el\11blt and the :imuunt uf 1be loss is 
~n,~ tn lhr Smkmrnl of Pm fit :md Lem: \vilhin otha apcnsc:s. 



Len:ckDrt Sohufons Prlv111e Lhuiced 
ON : UJJl00Dl.2008PTCl78JS5 
:Socu 10 lhr consalid:ucd H.nnn<lal s1:ucn1tau ror 1ht yrurrndtd ll ,\1mn:h ?0ZS 
(.r\ll 1mu1111b In ~. in milli 9 11 11nle~s n 1l1el""·i ~ lit:ttl!d) 

(Bl tiquldi1y risk 
Pmtlen1 l iqmd1ty nsk mtu1.1~1:me111 1mplte::s maln1cun1n~ suffic1c,-.1 ci:uh and d,~ il'-'a1lab1Hty or fondiny lhrou_gh lln :idequ111c Dmoun1 of comm.1tted Q'«fh f:ic1J1111s 10 mo:1 obhpbOns when dut and to close out 

maric.n posmons Consu:lau1g the busmi:ss requJrrmaus. 1h~ group's tu-anJry mJUnu11.ns Jlwubihty In f\.mdin-" b~ mrun1111nmg nv111lnb11Jt)' Wider cunmuUl!d cn-d.n l ines. ~fanu~tmen1 monuors rollmc rnrcCMrs 
of the Group's hquid1ry po.5111un ind cnsh: .uid cASh e.qt.t:1\'3.l~LS on Ile bilS!S or c.xpcc1cd t'.lSh nows 

(II ,\b,,,nmt:r uffiHitJm:ml t,,J.,lu,~1, 

The tables below anD.lyst the Group's lin uncHll lu1b1lmes 1nco rekv1uu mau.,nty ~oupln~ b:asl!d on th,:ir i::onuuc:tua.1 m111unut:.> Ths a, dune ro, all fin1s11:1;,.l lmb1h11.rs: fur "t,ch tho tontrntu~ r.i:mmbes ilR' 

es.ses:llilJ for an und.:rsundmy or the umt ni oflhe cash nows Th1! wnounlS d1.sc.loscd In the ruble 11n: the con1rnc1u!1l und,;counh:d c.nsh now$ Bulnncdi dut: -.1,,1th111 I:? months equal 1h1.11r i;arrymg btt.l1tnc~s 11$ 

1hc impact of dascounnni;r.i nor 11grufic11nr 

Contrlllllual 111u1uritfo1 , rfinnntinl li11hilitle, 
On 

Leu than 1 ye11r 1-5 ycur:r >5 ~e:ars To1;11 
drmnnl.J 

rU .11 J 1 1\farth lU!S 
Borro\\lngs 543 IS SUOSJ ?.Ol:? J-' 10-I 13 J,.u,1 20 
Tr.idc po)'llblct 7,3'1') 56 7,JOQ S6 
Lcit5t li;abthua 6.2)8 l2 IJ,860 61 5,830 26 26,Ql9 lQ 

Olht r nnanc1.\l l lohllm~s q29~ 1.7650'1 2,o'IJ.H 
Toul ~J.l S 15,.l67.97 18.6JS.IJ.j 5.9J~.(}9 JO,ISJ.35 

AJ 11 J I March l.02,4 

Bott0"''"!;S 2,J•JU -i<, .!,-186 13 107 ,.., J ,074 J8 
Tmdo p11y11bli:,:. S,16166 S,16166 
L~lM: li:ibilmas 4.S71.5J 10,ni u6 J,8JJ 75 20,ISSJJ 
Odi..-r fi.n.mc1.II htlb1lmcs 1,020 zo ~.-':?l 92 SAJJ 21 
Toi.ti 13,0U .93 17.683.11 5.0-11$,1 l~.768..5.9 

r~u ~1-h:e risk conc~ntrnlion 
Collcantrooons crnse whtn t1 n11mhi:.r of i.:ounterp11rue; llrli) ,'f'lyllgl!'O tn s1m11nr blbln.::i:. .a.ti'Ylll<w:3, 1)r .lh,11v.1, .:::1 , 11 ""• • ::in,., ll'"'!JT"'~rr-111 r.-c1nn nr h1w.:«onam1c folutes 1h11 \\Ould cctus~ lb111r :lbtlny IO mttt 

con1r:.c1ual obt1g.1W011S: 10 be sanul;niy afftc1ed by chilrtS,Ci in c.conamu.:, poluii:.il ot 01hcrcondiuons Conce11u:wons indicate Iha: rd.111vc sens111\'II)' of the Comprul) ·s pe.rform1111ce 10 dl!!vdopmrnts 011.:cuni:; 
.11. punculllf rndustry 

In order ro il\'01d l''(C!!'SJM~ conl!r:n1mt1t>n! ofnsk, th~ fon,pany's ,oliacs and pmci:durt.S include sp1,,.-c11ic g.111d;,tl1ncs 10 focus on ~1t! mumu:nam:i: of a dl\'i=1s1fh:d portfohD hfonufia:J concitfltmuons or crt.'Cl1 
nskl 11r~ con1mlkd :ind 1n rin.1i;ed accordtn~f) 

IC) M11rkt-1 rbk 
M.:rka:1 nsk is 1hi: nsk 1!ua1 the r:ur Vllluu ar littun: at.1ih Oow-i oJ" .11 linlinc1:il warumen1 v.:tll l1uetu111c b-ilttJusc al ch,m:es m markiit priccli ~frlrk-.:1 risk comprts~s 1.hri!..: ty~ ornsk 1t11i:r~t r.11e risk. curr~n.~y 
n-s\ ::ind 01hd pnce nst such ~ "qu11) po.."C nsk ;and commodry nsl- F1nmo:1:I lnmummts Jffcco:d by nwk~t nsk mclud: deposns. 10-.·es1ntats mnd furdtn c:urtd1C)' rccdv;ibli:s Md p:ayabl~s Tht.: 
s~ns!ll\flty tmlll)'Sl> m the followmg. s1:c1rnns r.:lnh! to th~ position as :u M:m:h 31, 10,!.S ::md March l l, 20?4 The rui11lyscs -!'\"dude thl 1mpul of mowrnmss rn mn\~1 \lmabltt on lhc Clln)_1ny "'31~es or 

y:tuiry .zn:d Olhi.!r pDJit-.1.:11rc11:u:nt obll~uoru :ll\d prov1c1on, Thr i.~n'ltbVU}' of the ri.:lr;w.:uu prcfil or loss 11cm 1s thu cffl!ctof tlll! assuml!d chcHJijt:S 1n r.:spc.ct1\'1! mark1.!l risks i h 1s t5 bosed Qf\ did fini:met:tl 

"'''"' 1111d fin,,nml lu1liiliD'1oh~ld •• ,\b1ch JI, W1~ ,nd ,\l,m;h JI, lP:~ 

(i) For\!ign currency lbk 
fore1~n curn:.ncy nsk 1s 1hc nsk that th.: fau v;i\uc: ur fuum: cash n~iws of 1,11 e:-cpr,,~un.: will il utUJ.lh! hccuusc of chuni:cs m ror-:i,yn !!:\Chong~ rilli:s Th!! Group·, ~,pos,m: 10 th-.: n~k of ch.u.i;es in fore1~ 
l!'IC!fl.tan~ r:ne"". rcbia: ;nm;inh,• 10 ih-t: Grou,-s opcr.1ung :Jctr,uus ~ the Group's nct m\'d'lm .. 'fllS in fonuanJubs1d14') Foret~ c__xch!Uli;.ot a sk :ans~ frnm recai:;m!h!d :156..:IS uud lmb1Luts dt.-no0un1,11~d m a. 
cum::ncy th:n 1, not th!! t'unc.uonnl cuN1..-ncy of 111) of the Group i::1Llll1t:S Th¢ Group dOr:s no1 U11-: ro""111d ,m11.KL5 1111d ,,,:aps '°' sp.teul:1t1,-.e pul'JMt'"d 

The Oroup'.S 1!:\posun: II) fon:1sn currfflC) nsk zu lhe tnd o(dt.: n:porung pr:nud arc JS follows 

fo-tfl~ndaf Assets 

0:hlff" r..:ce1vubl1:s 

Tr.tdc and uth1:11 ri=1:c1\ Jbk, 

Ohct n:~--ablts 

Trnd..: r(ICi.°i\-nbl~s 

Trade ri:ce1"1tbli:s 
()her n:~1viibli:1 

Othi!r rei.::ek-.•.oblus 

.-\4'.-:inces to ,;upplJcn .u.d Clp'IAI odv.anca 

,\dvnm:es 10 supplii!r.s Md c.:ipnnl t1<ll,fUf\i:,'1 

Ad,'IJ1cu 1a 1upplicrs JJtd i:npulU .idvtanccs 

Ad,1mcc,: 10 suppliers and c.a111uil 1d"wices 
Adv;,nco:s to ~upplldrs nnd aap1111I 11dvancc'll­

,\dv:anccs IO supplk-t5 llld ap1ud ::advnnc~ 

Adv:mci:s to suppheB ood c:1p1r:d ,:ul-v.u1ct, 

,\dv11nt:o:! to 11upplti:~11ntl eopLtnl 11dv i1nl!Uli 

Atk-anti3 IO ,uppht!B :ind C .. 3.JUl;d .ld\.-:t.nC.C1 

Other rtci:w:tbta:s 

Othtr r~ccw:i.bh:.s 
Ot.i« rc."CCl\•M>tcs 

0 1hi:r rcc:i:wobli.:!I 

As 111 l l M:1rrh20l:ii 

Cu.rrttU') ,\mc,unl In 
t~On!lgn Cnr'l'~II(') R:,,. M 11Uun 

MiJlion 

SGD l0W 649.78 
T I-IB U2 4.08 
c:-.'Y 
JPY 2,075 7J 1,18700 
AED 1, 2J J,J ; 1 
AED 6 ,9 ISl l7 
SAR J ,. 7173 
CNY J 01 ~, ,. 
EUR I IJ tQ.& Y! 

JPY -15 02 25 75 
SGD 0 50 J I 59 
USD 0" JJ 57 
,IED J 57 HJ.OJ 

THB J 56 II JS 
IOR Jo lQ 01• 
S,IR I 82 U-l t 

JPY 4()C SQ 2Hl 57 
IOR J7J J.l 2 , -1 

THB 0 ~.? I 32 
l'SD 0)7 JI 26 

(TJrn VNJCC htn b«n ,nknmmnll,,· kfi blunltl 

,,,. .,. .... .... 

,,' 

0 b,Ass
0

..,='·. 
, 4"\ Irr-" • "4'-• 

,' .s.rr ·-, ~\1 
I ") . ,, 
I ) ' • 

~"' 

A, Ill J t ,1nrch ?02-1 

Amoun1 in f on:ien 
Currenry ~liBion 

R<. Millhu1 

O.JO l6 57 

1.110 98 J,IJ2 05 

J JJ HM 
IOI. os 60 

a 01 070 
I 60 IJl.59 



Lt.t11kon Solutiaru Pri,'IIIC' Limitr.d 
CIN : UJJI OOOL20!1!11'TCl73J53 
N-11a to the coniolid111cd ri1111ncinl -~l11trmrnu ror 1he. ye11rmllrd J l M11rch 1025 
(All n111u1u,ts In R.•. fn 111illio11111de,;~ 01t1~rwhc ,\fated) 

Finundial Lillbilhit:S 
Tr:uk ..,d .,.1,,:r p,)'lb~• 
Tr.ull:' :uxl othi:r p;.l\:l.bb.:-" 
Tnd.: :and othrrp;N!,1:1 
Tr.id< :ind'""" P=hl:• 
Tr.1"'= and other p;a~bk1r, 
Trad, 111KI Dlh<r po)'lhk~ 
1",r.uJ~• iwJ otlb.l rpa~nbli:i 
T:rud'2 and OEhi:r JJJ~abl1.1s 
T nido and olb:r p;,)Oble> 
Trod.:ondoch:, p,)>hlu 
Tmdi.:and odrrp;nab~ 
T r:u!~ .111d ath.:r fJil~bk:1 

T r:ut~ .111d athi:r O.l\!lbl~ -

Sen1i1.h•ity • .\nalyffl 

SCO$('nJiln"it)· 
ISR SGD lnttt":15o: b~ 1•,. 
INR.SGD 0.."Cre~ b~ I"• 
EURO Scn.1ilivil)' 
l~ ltd1UR tm:ri:::lk b~ 1•., 
l" l'l EUR O..:cr1.-:tS1.:b~ 1111. 
USO •~n~ilhity 
~R.l.SO~h~ 1•. 
rNR.CSO Oci:'rcs.: ~ 1•. 
C;'lY Scnsilivily 
INR.C~ Y rnm.~ b~ 1•,. 
INR,CNY 01."l:tt:a~i.: h~ I ''• 
JP'' Sl•n, itivh_y 
l'\RIJPY lnc.~ b, 1• .. 
l'R JPY lkcn."3So: b, 1•. 
S.,\R Snuiti\il~ 
I~ R. S . ..\ R Iner-an: b~ 1-• 
INR SAR D~c~;i~ b!- l " il 
tl>lt Scn.\lt:lvity 
INRJIOR lncre=isc b~ J.-,. 
INR,IOlt D,:c n:-351: b~ I"• 
A EO San.iti,il~ 
l'RAED~~ 1•• 
1,R,,\ EO ~ cn.::1.i\o' b~ I"• 
CiHP Scn:d1frit1 
INll.OlJP lncreas.! b~ 111 

.. 

INR.08JI O.:m:~ b~ l",1 
:\IVR &-n~1.hity 
J:-,,R GBP lncn."3So: b~ t•. 
l~R.GBP 0.."Cft'2SC b~ 1•,. 
THU Svuitivil} 
INR.OOP lnc~i: b~ 1•,. 
INl\10UP lncr\."J.S'1 b~ 1°u 
VND S.:n.siti-Yity 
INR..8:lht lncn:a.si.: b~ 1•• 
1-.:R.. em Dccrasc b,· ••• 

Cu rren(") 

AED 
EUii 
1,SO 
CNY 
JPY 
SOD 

IOI\ 
M-Vll 
TH8 
AEO 
Q(Jp 
v:-.o 
SA R 

SGO 
SGD 

EUR 
EUR 

USO 
USO 

CNY 
C'NY 

JPY 
JPY 

SAR 
SAR 

IDR 
IDR 

AED 

AEO 

GOP 
0 81' 

~!YR 
MYR 

THa 
·rua 

v~o 
VNO 

AJ nl 31 .MO.tr.h !0!5 

Amo1n1 in 
f orticn Curn nc.y Rs •. \IU(on 

Milion 

JII )) YJK 1-1 
I IJ IUI 11 
J~1 l~ Ill 

14:! Ul 1.67!87 

7.IIIJ 23 Hl!K ll 
l llJ IOH~ 

7,11 l •~ )6 6[1 
CJ 11 2 116 

12 !O '<I I~ 
UU? II ~6 
IIIIO Q II) 

:1.• ~• 7l I'# l'tJ 
2,1 ~II 5J'i •12 

Prnilil hl'!(ore llu 

.r\.J:f\l A," 

JI i\tntth 201.~ J I .\l:trch 20:u 

HK uu 
(HK) (MMI) 

(111111) 10 3M) 
II OU II JH 

(l bl, (I 751 
263 17.I 

(lb l~l ( I~ I MI 
1ft 2h 1111 K 

(~~.12) PH,! 
un (N•?I 

( I :!11 10•~1 
-&11 tJ 42 

Ill ),I) 11 111 
u;, 111011 

() JM) U ?7 

J" \1117) 

(111111) 
U OU 

(11011 (1100) 

OU! 1100 

(116-1) (11 l~l) 
II I\.! 0 IHl 

(U.:OJ (0 IMII 
tllO 000 

f{hn fpcKC N, h,•t.•11 ;,u.,•mvnt1J~v ll!tr M,miJ 

(, - \ -
I/ 

-. 

.,, 

At III l l ~\larch 102-' 

"maunl in Fartit:•• 
Cun'cney .\lillion 

RJ. ) llllio, 

(62~) (Ill 7 I I 
I Jk Ill JJ 
l 7r, JIJ 7l 

'JJ "" 1.oc;o1 

J.)Oj "' 1.Ull•CI 
(IH U) (Xl S <HI) 

(1!1 J?i (I IRj 
IJ 01 0 I M 
CJ IM OJ1 
l I I Ill 8" 

147 1 0 O;I 

I l~ 'I M:'! 

n ,11~,. cnuitv 

Al nl A," 

JI Mnrch 2025 JI Mnr th 20U 

H$ 6•J 
()M) (6 J)) 

(U IMII (0 2Ml 
II IHI ll :?K 

(I •71 ( I JI) 
I 07 I JI 

(12 171 1762) 
I'.? 17 7 ~J 

(IM•~l JaM 
119~ (J; 6MI 

(; I~) (D j!I 
J 16 o JI 

111m (101 
Ill! (0 Oil 

(1.61) 11!0 

2 Al (11201 

(llfHI) 
() IHI 

(002) (lllltl) 
00? OlltJ 

(D,·18) 111 1111) 
1148 11 011 

(0 1$) (ll1111) 
0 Ii 0011 



L<n1k:ln SoluliOM Priv>lc Lhulu,d 
CL'I: UJJIOODUQ08PTCl7K35S 

No•e~ en lhf coniolrd:ued On11nci-1l Sl::tkm.cnl1 ror the yt:ar e.nd«I JI M::iirc.h 20?5 
(All a.,r.Wlunts In R.J, in minion unlcu othc.od~c ,.,,~tcd) 

(i.i) l nt.erut nle rid: 
ln1e~, r:at1: rh.k 1s I.he mk th;a1 the fair ,'l.lue-orfu1urc u.,h llo\\sota nnmcO.I in.(trumot will Ouctu:slt' bcatse or ctu.a:,es In fflfflc1 tn~ttSI r.ues. 
Lubi1iu~ : The: Group hiis t ..:n.,in CA"pos:urc rl1n1c:rl!:,I r.atc risk \lo It~ rc..~pc:ct 10 Its borro"l"f"" Wen du.nn~ tho ~;ir, 

A~u1r.: The Group's liic·J 5,lc-pwill arc carneJ a1 mmortl~d co~, anti art li11.ed ~le Uepu:,.tb. They ;,,re t.hcrdure Mt sub}Cd 10 lnt,rrst r-Jtr: ri~k 11$ i.letil!i~J in {nd AS I07, ~ll\CO ntilhrr 1hie C:ln')'Ulj unmunl nor lhc 
ful\m: t.'nsh nuw.~ Will f\tclu:u11: hi;1:1na:i1:~ n(o chan,i.: in mnrk.:1 im~tt.::;a n 11i:11. 

lk Gruup':i uutSt:.u1thfl: borrow,ni;s as ill the cnJ of r~pmtul£,pcri>J 1.,; ~ fo lluWl: 

Par1ieulan /\J 111 ,Asal 

.l l Mt1rth 10!5 JI ~hlrcb 2014 

Borrow,n~ " 'hh Oouttn~ in1crC$t ru1t ".l61AS 4.171.6~ 

Borrowin~ wilh f"'cd n tcro1 r.w: l.1•7.94 799.86 

Sm:,;lth II)" a.rutl}..sb 

The scnJulvhyn(proli(m lo"! h) Wng.c lo tlh.! h1tertst tt111,....; an tht borroMnG,S with llomni: inti:ri:,.,;t r.lli!S Tbc imri:itt "" prnih/ lrus b~fon: tu: 1.s :is b:low· 

1',rtkulm A<1 ~l l\:t :1t 
31 Mar,h 2025 31 ~l,irch 20?.I 

h•••.s< Inc,.... by S bps (IJS) (0.59) 

,,. • ..,., d= by S bp, u~ 0.59 

(iii) Price risk 
The Ciroup·i uposurc 10 price riJ\k ari,;cS rmm ln\'t:-«mcnL,; hdJ a■d cl11~:,.1Jic:tl ,n the balance '\heel .it lalr vulu.c 1h:ro1.1;h profil or lo~~ To m.i.uage 1hc pritt: u:,.~ arising. from in,t.'-lnh:nlll, 1he groupdi\'c:~Hie11 il!l 
Jl<nfolio or ..it~ 

StMithil)' 

lm1ucr un prufit btfore tl11 
P.ar r[cul:m1 ,~:.1 A) IIII 

J I M11roh ?025 l l ~1:, rch 202,4 

:\lulu-;tl funds c:trricd :ti fblr , •::alur lhroug'll 11rc>Ot or hn,s 
N,.'t ><S<IS ,-.luc - lncr,:,s,: lry 100 bps 9R,1R 96 16 
N6 .ib,S,t(J v.1luc -dn:rrasc b,· 100 ..._, 19U8) ('16.16) 



Lc~nk1H1 S<1luH11tH Prk--;11r Umhcd 
CIS : l!lllOIJOL.!IJll~f'TCl70.S.S 

(I\U 11m111Lall 11l Rs. in .. mi.ici a11Jru Clllu,'r'Mhl' 1111.ll'd) 

)9 C■11L1lll ID.:llll.lJ:~n~11t 

fl'lr lhL• f"ll'flO~ nflhi.: grmrp•,; c.ap1~l m.u'L;lJ:l'nlCflL 1::np1ul illeludi:i 1H&:JcJ L"'lllrt}' c:11p1til, L'lll\n'tl1bk pn:Ji:IL'fll.'r:ihPl'd.. , ,-,;-ur11i~ pttnnum un,hll n1bi.:rcqmty r~ ,:rn.-s .1tmbm:1hk Iii 1hc L'qll1~• holckn ... TIIIC pmruicy 
objt'i:11\'1: u l tllC' !ttoop"1 ~:ip,1.11 nun.aicrncm tS 10 L-M1.m: 1hc !ll(lllp't ab1lt1y 10 ~WIIJ.tux as ,1 ~ cw11erm .1nd m.ulmnc th~ :lharcb111tkr y:iluc, 1\-bMgcmcru Jmsl!itS tfa~ ~mip's e.1pn.1I ttl{IUrcme:n~ m '1rdcr w 
11ia.101:u1:1 r10 ctficit"nl 11\·cr.ill finuilq!Ui , tn.eliui: wh1k nw111dm1.t ,;:;'(~L"ISIVI.: k-wr.11:e ~o cb.,ni;l!!I Wu\.' m:uk rn Iii.: cib,cct1,·1:,. pcilidu ,,r pm.-.~UL'-:1 fut 111umi;1og L-a;,1tal du:r11111 tlu.· ~~ cnd,-d M.ut:b l 1, :!01:S 11011 
~1.,n;hJl.l-0~.l 

UoTTT11winp I im:l\nhag j~,c" IIJbi11111nl 
l.di: Cu.II .i.uJ Lw.t'lh L~IJlY;tlcs:lb 

•UI Rchlc-d put)' dlsdo,ure 

I Joi11tVt"11lUH 

8.sufO\g Fnmd1.11r1 ·1 cd n11WAY Urn.11"'1 

VMtirtiure Scroc:~ l'nva~ Llmhed ...,·,e-1'. J.7 AUJ;U~l :O?J 

G~nge-s E)e C.Jrc lnJIJ Prlv.111e1FommfyL110'l'"II U• 0\1•1,cb.p U\Ju fn , .,rc L1no1rd) cc;a~cd ...,, ct'. M yOJ.10ZJ 

ii AiiML:lrn 

Qua.ntOuu r,-d1rmh1i;,n l'fh•JLC LimimJ 
t.,: Pe1.11,c l.uocu~'f 1v U Ob S,:p1.:1ffll<r 20!) 

Timi;l) IT Solw1m1S l,11.lu 11t1,~1c Um11cJ 11ll Om1bcr l.!. :!Ir-.! 

Iii h-:ir~ m.at1a}!rmt111 pcn1111■rl 

M r, 11,-,.u,h AllnRI-- D IN'CWC" 

l\h Nch~ B.lll.JJ1• l}Jm;Jor 
~ l.1. Pm.'tl Ciupu. Ccn111art) s~'Ctcury 
l\h, 1\1.ulu Hill'lh-'lrJn• C111cfrro~Cl'J.1I Otl",«r(wc { {IJ ,\pn.l :O!..l 1iJl l 6 Oi:mbi:t :!ln-11 
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Lenskart Solutions Private Limited
C1N : U33100DL2008PTC178355
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2025
(All amounts in Rs. in million unless otherwise stated)

44 Group information

Information about subsidiaries
The Holding Company’s subsidiaries as at 31 March 2025 are set out below. Unless otherwise stated, they have share capital consisting solely of equity shares that are held by
the Holding Company, and the proportion of ownership interests held equals the voting rights held by the Holding Company. The country of incorporation or registration is also
their principal place of business.

Name of the entity Country of incorporation Ownership interest held by the
Group

Ownership interest held by Non¬
controlling interest

31 March 2025 31 March 2024 31 March 2025 31 March 2024
% % % %

Lenskart Eyctcch Private Limited India 100.00 100.00 - -
DeaLskart Online Services Private Limited India 100.00 - - -
Lenskart Foundation India 100.00 100.00 - -
Tango IT Solutions India Private Limited India 100.00 100.00 - -
Lenskan Solutions Pte. Ltd. Singapore 100.00 100.00 - -
Lenskart Solutions INC US 100.00 100.00 - -
Lenskart Optical Trading LLC UAE 100.00 100.00 - -
Lenskart Solutions FZCO UAE 100.00 100.00 - -
Lenskart Arabia Limited Saudi Arabia 100.00 100 00 - •

Lenskart Solutions Company Limited Vietnam 100.00 100.00 - -
Lenskart Solutions Sdn. Bhd. Malaysia 100.00 100.00 - -
PT Lcnskurt Solutions Indonesia Indonesia 100.00 100.00 - -
Thai Eyewear Company Limited Thailand 100.00 100.00 - -
Lenskart Solutions (Thailand) Company Limited Thailand 100.00 100.00 - -
Neso Brands Pte. Ltd. Singapore 100.00 100.00 - -
MLO K.K Japan 100.00 -
Owndays Inc. Japan 96.67 3.33
Owndays Singapore Pte. Ltd. Singapore 100.00 •

Owndays Co., Ltd Singapore 100.00

100.00
92.27
100.00
100.00 -

-
7.73
-
-

Owndays Taiwan Ltd Taiwan 100.00 100.00 - -
Owndays Downunder Ply Ltd Australia 56.00 56.00 44.0 44.0
Owndays Hong Kong Limited Hong Kong 51.00 51.00 49.0 49.0
Owndays Tech & Media (Thailand) Co., Ltd Thailand 99.99 99.99 0.01 0.01
Owndays MalaysiaSdn. Bhd. Malaysia 100.00 100.00 - -
Owndays (Thailand )Co.. Ltd Thailand 49.00 49.00 51.00 51.00
Tenno Optical College Co., Ltd. Japan 100.00 - - -
Contact Co., Ltd. Japan 100.00 - - -
Lenskart Optical lenses cutting LLC UAE 100.00 100.00 - -
Owndays Vietnam Co. Ltd Vietnam 100.00 100.00 - -
During the current year ended March 31,2025. the Company's wholly owned subsidiary - Lenskart Singapore Pte Ltd, has made an additional investment in Owndays Inc (name
of investee company) for an additional stake of 4.44% leading to 96.67% stake in the Company as on March 31,2025. The investment has been made to strengthen the
Company’s presence globally in optical wear. Accordingly, Owndays INC has been consolidated as a wholly owned subsidiary

Information about Associates & Joint Ventures
The Holding Company's interest in associates and joint ventures are set out below. Unless otherwise stated, they have share capital consisting solely of equity shares that are
held by the Parent, and (he proportion of ownership interests held equals the voting rights held by the Parent. The country of incorporation or registration is also their principal
place of business.

Name of the entity Country of incorporation Ownership interest held by the
Group

31 March 2025
%

31 March 2024
%

Baofeng Framckart Technology Limited China 51.00 51.00
Quantduo Tcchnolgies Private Limited India 17.11 17.11
Le Petite Lunetier France 29.10 (7.00

Visionsure Services Private Limited India 50.00 -
(This space has been intentionally left blank)



Lrnskort Solutions r rlvole Llruited 
CIN : U33100DL2008PTCl711J55 
l'iotcs to the consolidated fin,.ncial statements for the year ended 3 1 March 2025 

(All amounts In Rs. in million unless olhcnvise stated) 

.is/\ Hu, iness Combinations. Oc:tlsknr1 Onlin• s~rviccs Prh'ak Limited 

:l. S umm•ry of a<11uisition 
During lite year the Holding Compony has acquired IOO'h shareholding of Dcalskan Onlmc Services Pnvntc Limit~J as on 31 December 202-1 for a 
considerntior1 of rNR 20 million. Due 10 Lhc said 1rnnsaction, Ocolskan has b<en classilicd us wholly owned subsid,ruy. per the r<quircmcnt oflnd AS 103. 
Business rnmbinations step u11 accounting has been fo llowed, The Company Is providing provi<ling opcr-ations und mnintcnnncc (0&"1) services to Lcnskan '$ 
omni-ehanncl <tore,: PAN India. 

Details or the rurchn~e cm1.1idtero.1ion. the net a.<sets acquired and goodwill arc ;is fotlows: 

l'articul:ars Amount 

Cash considentlion p;iid 20.00 

Purchase co nsidcrntion (A) 20.00 

Assets and liabilities n -co2nised •• u result of acquisition are as follows: 

Non current osseLS 
Propcny. olonl and CQuipzncnt !including Capitol work-in-pro~ress) 1.078.51 

Other intun~iblc assets 0.57 

Righi 10 use of leased properties l,ll».48 

Other nsscts 687.83 
Deferred tax assets (net) 209.76 

Current assets 
Trade reccivabl""• 131.15 

Ca.<h and ca.1h equivnlenrs 5,.86 
01hcr nssets 16R.70 

Less: Liabilities assumed 

Lcnse Liabilities (1.187.90) 

Trade puynbks (2. I 12.45) 

Other financial liabilities (current) 142.21 l 
S1atut0<Y dues (44.1») 

Provisions (106.19) 

Net assets acquired (BJ (57.93) 

Assets identified on occounc of purchase price nlloc:ition (CI . 

Goodwill (A·B-C) 77.93 

• The fair w luc of the trndo rcccivnblcs amounts to INR 131.15 million, The gross amount of trade receivables is INR 131.15 million, llowcvcr, none of the 
trade receivables is credit impaired and i l is eKpcctcd Lhat the full conlractual amounts con be collected 

Goodwill represents lhc fair value of c,xpcc1ed S)11ert;ics arising from this acquisition. 

b. illl••n•urement of fair mluc of idenlifinblc net nssc ts 

The v:ilualion model for f':ti r valua1ion of propeny, plunt and equipment considers quoted mnrkl.'t prices for s1mi l~r items when n~llablc. and 
depreciated replacement cost when npprop1fa1c. Ocpreci:itcd rep lace men I cos I rcnccts adjustments for phyuca I deterioration as well as functional and 
economic obsolescence. 

c. Revenue nnd profit contribution 
The acquired business con1ribu1.1:d re,..,nuc of Rs 1,237.71 million (before climinmion) and profit a fter w of Rs 30.31 million (btforc elimination) 10 the 
group for the pcriu<I I Jnnunry 2025 lo 31 Ma«:h 2025. 

(Tlil, .,puce /,as bee11 i111entin11al/y leji h/a11k/ 



L1cnsk11rt Solutions Privnl'c Limited 
ClN: UJ3100DU008PTCl 78355 

Notes 10 the oonsolidaled tlnand•I st.:nements for lbc year ended 31 l\larth 2025 
(All 11mounts in Rs. In mllllon unless othcrw!sestnted) 

458 Busin ess combinations- Contact Co, Ltd. 

a. Summary of atfJUisilion 
On August 30, 2024, the Croup acquired I 00-/4 of the voting shares of Contact Co., Ltd .. a non~istcd company bucd in Japan and engaged in the bJsiness of 
contact lenses in the eyewcar scgmenl, from the existing shareholders of Contact for a cash purchase price, Fair Valuntion 1ecnlque has been used for asset~ 
und liabi lilics. The Gn)up hos been acquired 10 obtain synergy in cspnntling lho market through 1hcir customer rcl,thmship d111a. 

Details of the purchase con.~1deratton, the n<I asset~ acquired and goodwill an: u follow.: 
Pnr1icula.rs .,\JllOUDI 

Cash con.,idcmioi, pa id 4.09 
Purchas, consideration (A) 4.09 

"""' ' 8nd llabilitie~ recoenised as II rcsull of 3cqulsltlon J1rc "" follows: 
Non c.urrent assois 

Propcttv. plWlt and CQU1Dmcn1 /includine Capital work-in-t>rOl!fCSS) 0.07 
Current a«ets 

Trade rccciV'Jbk s~ 1.12 
Cash .md cash cquivalc:,t, 0.39 
lnvcnrori(:5 4.52 
Other assets 17.05 

Less: Lbbilltles 11ssu mcd 
Borro,lin2s (35.04) 

Trade payables (5. 15) 

Otherlfahilitics (curre,111 (8.28) 

:'\et n,scts acquired (8) (25.32) 

Assers idenlilicd on. account of purchase price allocntioo ( C) 14.36 

Goodwill (A-B-C) 15.05 

• Th~ fair volu~ llf lhe mJc receivables amounts to INR 1.12 mil!lmL The 1,"IOss nmoum ofrrade receivables is INR 1.12 ml lllon. lfowowr. 110ne of lhe trade 
rc<:civnblcs is credit impaired and ii is expected that the foll contrncrual amounts coo be collected. 

Goodwill rcprs'Scnis rhe fair value of c.~pccted synergies arising from this ocquisition. 

b . l\leasure.ment or fair ,·nluc ofldenlilfoble net assets 
The va!ualion model for fair valu,rion of prop,:ny. pl:uu and equipment considers quoted market pnccs for similar i1ems when avndoble. Wld 
dcprccinted replacement cost when appropriate. Depreciated replacement cost rctlec1s :idjus1mco1s for physical de1erior111ion •• well <U functional 
and economic obsolescence. ln1J111giblc asscLs arc fair ,alucd based on lhc multi-period execs~ earnings mc1hods. The muhi- pcriod cxceis comings 
mcO,od considers the present value of net = h flows expected 10 be gc11era1ed by the customer rularionships. by excludin~ any cash flows rdalcd 10 
contributory assets. 

c.. Jlcvc:nuc ilnd p,·ofit contribution 
The acquired business contributed revenue of Rs. 31.17 million (before elimination) and loss after 1nx of Rs. 18.52 million (bcl'orc eliminn1ion) lo the group 
for rhc period I September 2024 10 31 Man:h 2025. 

(This spa,·c lw, been lntmlimw/~1• /cji hlunk) 



Lenskart Solutions Pri•nte Limited 
CIN : UJJ IOODL.2008rTCl78J55 

Notes lo the consolid:ilcd rrnandul stnterncnts for the year ended 3 l l\hrch 2025 

(All amounts In Rs. in million unless othern ise stoled) 

45C Business Combinalions - r nni;o IT Solutions India Privnie Llniiled 

:,. Summary or acqulsit Ion 
During th.: previou,; year lhc I lolding Company has acquired I 00% shareholding of Tango IT Solu1ion~ lndin Priva1c Llmi1cJ ("Tango"I of fNR IO each. Due 
to the snid tr.msoc1ion_ Tango has been classified as wholly own«! subsidinry. per the requirem,,11 of Ind AS I 03 - Business combiruuions step up accoun1ing 
has been rullowcJ, The Cum11uny will benefit from use of Tango IT Solulions algori1hms 10 analyze cu<1omcr tlata. 

Details of the purchase consideration, the net assc1s acquired and goodwill arc a., follows: 

Particulars 1\ mount 

Cash consideration paid for 69.97% acquisition 72.09 
Cash consideration of 30.03% s1ake /earlier held as associate) 70.00 

Pu rchase consideralion (A) 142.09 
Less: Loss on account of fair valuo1ion of c:irlicr stnkc (J0.99> 

Net Cnming value of 100~• stake 103.10 

As<els ••d linbilities recognised ,s • re.suit of ncqulslcion ore as follows: 
Non c urriL!nr :i.ssecs 

Pmoc11v, plnnr and equipmem (including Capilnl work-in-pro~ress) 1.99 
Current assets 

Trade reccivabt.s• 3.11 
Cnsh nnd cash C<111I valenls 26,90 
Olher assets 1.63 

Loss: Lfabillrie, assumed 
Other liubili1ics • lrude and non trade /5.0S) 
Olhcr financial liab!lltics (current) [4.00) 
S1a1u1orv dues (1.52) 
Dcfcrn:d 1u liobili11cs Incl) 0.64 

Net- •ssers acquired (8) 23.68 
Assets ldc.ntificd on nccounl o f purchusc price ulloc., lion ( C) 

Trnde Name - Tnnj!O IT 8.30 
Technology 29.3S 
Deterred tax liabilities on account of above iden1ificd assets (9.48) 

GoodwOI (A-B-C) 51.25 

• The lbir value oflhc trade receivables umoums 10 INR 3.12 m1lllon. The ~ross amount of trod, r,:ccivabl<$ i, r.-lR 3.12 million, However, non~ ofth• trod• 
receivables Ls crcdil impaired and it is cxpc'Clcd U1011hc fulJ conlrncrual nmounls can be collected, 

Goodwill represen1s 1lu: fair vnlue of expected synergies wismg from lhis acquisi1ion, 

b. f\'ka~urrment or r.-1 r value of Identifiable net asnts 

The valllution model for fair valuation of property. plant anti equipm,,nl considers quol•d rnarkel pr.ccs for similar i1•ms when ava,luble. and 
deprocia1ed replacement cost when a111>ropriatc. Dcprecioted replacement cos1 r~tlecls adjus1mcn1~ for physicnl de1eriora1ion us well as funclioMI 
and economic obsolescence. lnlnngiblc asse1s arc fair valued based on 1he rolief-from-roynlty method ,nd multi-period excess cumings methods. 
The rchcf-from-roy:dty method considers lhc discounted cstimalcd royalty paymcnls 1h~t arc c.,pcc1ed 10 be avoided as a rcsuh of lhc palcnts or lr.ldcmarks 
bdng owned. The muhi-pcriod , .,cess earnings method consider, the prescnl •nluc or net c:lSh nows e.,pccted 10 be gener.ited by lhe cu.,tomer retuionships, 
by excluding any cush flows related to conllibutory nsscLS. 

c. Rc,•cnuc and profit contribution 

The ocquired business contribuled revenue of Rs. 26.25 million and loss or Rs. 17.80 million 10 lh, group for 1he period Oc1olx:r 1-t 202310 March 3 1. W14. 

(77,is space lws hee11 i111c111/01111/ly leji hlu11k) 



Leuikurt Sululio1ts Prh•11te Limited 
C IN: U3JIO0DL20081'TCl78J55 
Kot~ 10 lb~ co:os•lfd.!IINI fim.nc.llJI JIJlt.mt aU far tht )'l!':lr t-ndrd 3 1 lbrc.h lUZS 
(All ;amuu.ou in Rs. In million unlc,t gthu·wtn .nurrd, 

-16 Interest in Julnl \ 'e.nlures 

81utf1?..11g Fr.imd,:.n Tethnoll,g) Liml«ed 
In ;-\pill .:W:o, 1l1t: l-loldlns Co111po111y h11i; .1cqufr1.1d :i s1• . lmcrcsa in B,,orrni,: Frumckart Tcchnolog,y Llmm:d, .1 fohu vcnlu.rt h1corporat..-d rn China. Titi.: u1.hlrcss orH~ 
,~sl\tCr~>d office Is No. l XmBbt11> Ro-ad, 0!11)t~n, CounLy. Pinsd.ingshon Cay, Kenan Pro,·lncc, Chinu, 

B,ormg fr.!!Debn T..:hnololl)' limit«! is in>'Ohtd iI m,nur;aunng ;nds;I~ of m,uJ sl•;...,.,.>tld pl•stk &l:us,s pmdu.:tlun_ 

Bused 011 the krn:sentilUOn on th Boord of Bou(eng Fr.1mck.ut T~chnoloJIY Umi~d by virrue: of the Group's in,·cstmcnt. thr Gmup c;cerc~ joml coruml on 1hc tc!l~11:in1 

dcuihlon m;1k:i11g actlvilic-s of lhcj\l/111 vcr111irc rmd lh('rcfun..•, the Group':; U11crc'.'lt in Ra\Jl~ng Frum..:kurt Tcchno1o1,")' Lnnnod is ttt~oun1ed ror min~ 1hc r.?quity trk.'lhl.ld in 1hc 
Comiiolido1cd Fin.tuicual lnform.ulon, 

Sumnw™,"Cf finJ nc1-1I mfonmfll'.fl of lhc J0lnl \\.'JUun. ba~•ll an Its finand::ll sr.ncmcnb. ~uuJ ~ rcc-on,.1h.adun \\;th th..: c:arrym~ .1mounr. of tlti: m, 0$h11A.'nl in the ~c,nl0Jilh1L-tl 

ilni111d.ol s-1:ircm~nt~ arl! set out b!low: 

Summ.1rised 1faremc:nl" orfin:inci:il pusirion o( B:aol'c.ue, 1-~nrnt'.k:trt Ttthnolog,• Llmhrd: 
Pu1icul:lrs 

Propi!rty. pl:i.nt e1nd equipment 
ln1r111J,dhh.1 :,sscl~ 
Non• cumnt A5Stl$ 
Cw.h :1m.l 1.-":15h tqu1v-..alcnts 
Other current o.s.w:u, 
Chhcr n-ccivubk:$ 
Tr.idc rccciv:iblc" 

ln,·cntoncs 

Tntdo p•y•blc 
Other li.J111.ni:1ol 11,iblhttcs • Currc:n1 
Toxc, poyoblc 
Curnnt liubililies 
Con1r.ac1 liab11ilics 

Equity 

Group's holi.lini; pcrccn1;igc as: 1.11 1hc rL1)llrtin.1:;, duti: 
(;roup's slum: In net :ISSc.t:S o.t the 11cqui$itiun iliilc 
Cloodw,11 n:<llglllscd 
Vroup·s sh:i.r~ of Liou) for t<1.rl/i:r ye:i.rs 
Group's shan, cfprofit/(los.,1 n:oow1iseJ during 111, yc:or 
S1ock rcscr\'C clnmnouian 
D rr,lng :imount 

Sunmu.rbcd Hu1enwnt or profit or loss of 811uknc Fr-Jmek:u-t T1.-c:hnology Limiled; 

r udcul.:ir.s 

Rc,-cnuc from con1nan~ wi1h cu<ium..,s 

Othr:rincome 
Col't o( soles 
Other c.'lf.penscs 
Profif/(loJS) before t;n 

Income lQX t.'<J)l!'IUc 

Proflt/(loss) for th• yur 
TutLll c:omprchc1uh·c Uon)Jlucomc for 1hc ycur 
Group's h<1IJlng pcn:cnl.lgt! .lj al 1hc ~oning lit.He 
Esum:ued share or Profil based on Lhc. hold.in:s pe:m:otagc: :u 1he reponini }'CM end 
Croup',: ,b:1rc of prnfit/(h,,,) rtcogllllc.-d during tbc yC""u 

3 I Much 2025 

1l1..l9 
0,21 
J ,4) 

41.96 
124,70 

20.76 
154J I 

7765 
C241J9) 

(JS.90) 

I I 8l1 
(46-6S) 
(!J8) 

51.003/., 
3!bl 
(7 !!) 

149 <•11 
(8,831 
~2-n& 
Jl.DJ 

31 March 202,S 

1,06021 
0,MJ 

(1,07745) 
(0.CIII) 

(16AI) 
(090) 

(17.31) 

( 17.31) 
St.II% 
(S.l!Jl 
(8.83) 

31 ;\ brch lDl~ 

I 13.S6 
Q_16 
9.05 

JO.SI 
7q_13 

IQ,61 
9-23 

123-50 
1160.76) 

(76_:!3) 

11,791 
(6b.4 I) 

JI March 201.S 

79.95 

51.00o/, 
J~.61 
(7.!!) 

(SJ.46) 
4_34 

62_US 
J0.85 

40.86 

89-1.28 

9.95 
(0.4SI 
9.50 

9.50 
51.0% 

4.84 
4.114 

ln addition 10 the 1nl1.-n:-iU u, ;.xnt , en tu.re duduscd @0,-c, the woup 3),0 h.u mll:JC$lS in oth..-r lndivufually imm:.h.•ni1I juinl \tntwn th:,t ..tl't' a.c:cuwncd for u.d ng tho l"qu.il_y 

m«:thod 

P:ar1ic.ul:1.ts 
A;~qpte CJJ)'mg J.mount of 1'1d1v1dually inun:uerc.l Joint ,-en1ures 
AllJ:r.t••• amaunt, arn,r ;rovp'1 1h>rr of: 
\Loss)/proli, for the year 
Other con'l!'>tthcmm•c incomd(Ju)t} for1.hu )'CU.r 

Totnl Sh:irc of pru01/tl us~) from juint ,·cntur1.'l- (/\+Bl 

i):.rtkul.:us 
(Luu)lprolit fur 1110 r= 
Olhc:r i.onprchcruivc- incumc.(lun) (romjoin1 ,~nurcs 
Tolial C'omprc ht•ush·e {lou)li1c,unr from j11h11 YtJ&tun.-s 

TI,c joint \'c:ntun:-s h;uJ no con11na;.cn1 Uabih1ie1 or Clpit:.U c:ommluncnt.s u .11 31 M:rn:h 20lS .1.nd 31 Murch 2:0!-1-. 
Thtn, :,re !JO Jign1!ic,1111 rcsnicuons on th• ln1-.suucn1.<' •bilhy to be ablt 111 lr.lllSfor funds to the Group_ 

) larch 31, 2025 

15.0<•► 

(5.llfi) 

Morch JI , 1n;i.s 
( IJSO) 

(IJ.K9) 4.114 



Lenskart Solutions Privnh~ Llntitcd 
CI1': UJ3100DU1108PTC l783SS 
i\"orcs to Ilic coruulld:.1tcd fiuunciul st11tcm~n1s for the year ended 3 1 M:.rcb 2025 

(All amounL'" in Rs. In million unles.s 01berwtsc staled} 

47 Interest in Assoriutr 

Qu:.1urlluo Technologies Pri,·11rr Limited 

The Holding Compuny h::JS invcstl:U in .33.D 18 Pre Si!rlL-s A Compulsorily Compulsorll;' Com·i.;rtiblc Ptdc1\:nc1J Shares of QunnlDuo Technologies Privat~ limilcd ("'QunntDuo"), 
This in\'cstmcn1 providL'S the O.:lmpuny slg.nitic.,mt inllucnc:c over key dl.!'cision nu1king 1hi.:.rcby, QuontDuo hus been classified as t1n ussociuto and is accounu.:d IOr using 1he cquhy 

mc1hod In the consolidote<l linancial statements. 

QunntDuo T (:thnolog.ies Pri,·11tc1 Limited is engngcd ln thl! business of developing onalytics solutions for industries lh.ii di!al with II lar.se ~mount of data and cnrry on :ill or any 
businl.!':iS of marketing and distributing the software solutions Jcvdopi!d by the Compuny 11ml provide consulting s..:rviccs diri:ctly ta consumers or entcrprisi.;s. 

QlmntDuo Tt:chnolot!,il!s Piiv1UI! Limitc:d's shures :ire not trnded in un o.crive market, and there is no quoted 1mtrke1 price available. 

Sununnri.s~d financ-iul infomuuit>n of the nss.ociute, ba:ied on 1L'1i rinoridal stntcmcnt.'i, and o. rtcand liation ,1,•i1h the carrying amount of the im•cstmcn, in the con..:olid:ued finnnciu. l 

statcmcn!S ~r~ set out below: 

Sunu:n1u·ised statt'mt'nt or finunciul position of Quant Duo Technologies Pri..,afc Limited: 

Particulars 

Property, plnm and equipment 
lnranglblc a iS\!15 

Rlg)n or use D>>cts 
Other Fimmcial as:;ets 
Tr:uh.: rccciv~blcs 
Ctt$.h ant.I cas.h cquh"3lcnts 
Olhur Currel\l financial assi:~ 

Oth..:r current ns..<iets 

L~:1.sc Uabili1ies 
Othur finnncial liabilities • Corrcnl 

OthC:r current linbilities 
Pruvi:iions 
Equity 

Group's holdin~ percentage a.s :it lht.: reporting_ do.IC 
Group's sh:ire in net ass~ts al the :1cqui:::ltion d~uc 
Goodwill recognised 
Adtli1ionul i1wc,1mem 
Group's sh.II.re of (loss)/ proflt for earlie r yearS 
Group's .shnre of los.s recognised during the year 
O th1.!rS 

c~rrying .-mount 
Sum m:lrised srntenu'.'nf of profit or ln.J...1 nf QuW1tOuo Technologiu Prh1:ue Limited: 

P:1rtkulars 

Rcvcnm: imm operations 
01he.r income 
Employee bent.file;; e.'tpcn.,;c 
Depr1,,."C[atiua and :imonization 
Finance Costs 
O1her txpe.nses 
Loss before rnx 
lncomc to.:<, l!xpcnsc 
Loss [or the yeur 

T utnl romprrttcn5\vc luss tor the :yr.nr 
Group~s holding perc~magc as 1l 1h-c r..:por!ing darn 
Croup's shre-or loss ncognised during 1bc year 

lndh'lduully immaterl.id ::usoel:1tcs 

31 March 2015 3 1 Mu ch 202~ 

0.84 1.17 
781.21 781 2 1 

:?..:?7 3.90 
23.66 

14.42 R. 17 

2.3.03 3A8 
6.89 81.83 

ID.TI 13.29 
(237) (3.99) 
(0.61) (0.59) 
(8.99) (9.93) 
r1.101 (4 ' I l 

819.71 897.99 

17.11% 1 7.Ll "I■ 

165.07 165.07 
(15.07) I 15.07) 

9.21 9.2 l 

(17.62) (7.18) 
(14.04) (10.-1-l) 

0.63 0.63 
128.18 142.22 

Year coded Yc.1.t.r cndc-d 

JI Murch ?0ZS J I )larch 1112~ 

71.42 67.7S 
3.45 6.96 

(I 13.04J (89.90) 
(6.60) (-5.73) 

(0.30) (0.36) 
(36.97) (39.73) 
(82.04) (6 1.0?) 

(82.04) (61.02) 
{il.lM\ {M.Ol) 

17.11% 17.11 ¾ 
(IM4) p0.44\ 

In oddilian 10 Lttc intcrc~ts in aiSOciatcs d~1;lnscd ttbovc, th1: ~rnup al.5o has intcn~~ts in o other individual!\' lmm;1tcriol --as~ociatc.s that en: accounted Cor u.$inu the egUily method. 
P:rrticulars M:irch JJ, 2.0?5 M11rch JI ~ ?Ol-' 

Aggn:yu1.c carrylog:-amaunt ofimllv[dually {nimi.ttcri.ul :Jssodati.:.s 

Ag,gr~'11te um,nunt., of the graup'!I share i;,f; 

Loss for 1he-ye;ir 
Other compre:htnsivc lncomc/(loss) for the venr 
To1ul comprehensive tos5 (C) 
Tot•I Sboro or profiu/(loss) fron, assoclutcs (A+B+C) 

Loss for the ye~r 
O chdr c.omprchc:o.slvc. Jncorm-/(lus-~.1 rron, u.ssociott" 
Tut3J Cornprebensive lou Crom,:i.ssuciatcs 

TI1e assotiau:s hnd no c:onringent linbilillcs or capiwl c-ornmitrncnts as ilt 3J Marth 2025 :ind .l I :March :?0:!"4. 
There an: no significant rc!itrictions on the invc.srments' ability to b~ obli: H) tran~fer funds ta th~ Group, 

(16.49) 

(]0.53) ( 17,31) 

(l0.5J) (17.3 I\ 



LfnJkart Solution, Private Limited 

C IN : UJ3100DL?OOIPTCl78355 

Notes to 1he tonsolld11h:d On.anclal 11u1,m,nts for lhe y,ur 4tnded 31 M11rd1 2015 

(All umounls In R,. In miUion unltJIS otht,.,.be ,toted) 

48 Additional Information punaant to p•ro~nph Z ofDlvl,;lon II or Schodulr rn ofth• Componlcs Art, 2013 

Net assets (1ot·u1 UHtls ntinuJ Sharr in pront and loss Shue in orhtr compnhcn.1h•t 
Share In total comprthcn1lve incomr 

total liabllld,s) income 

As a% of Asa ¾or As a •t. of res1•tcd As a % or n:stattd 
r11tat,d 

Amount 
ratan-d 

Amount 
con.salld.ated Other 

Amount 
unsolld1trd total 

Amount 
cunsolhlntrd net con1olidated compn:bt!:nJlvt comprcihtntln 

.IIJRts net Ion income lncalbe 
lloltllrrg Co1nponJt 

L,_n,brt Solution, Privott Llmltrd 

Ma.rc:h 31 , 202.5 105.03% 65,186.13 63.25% 1,880.72 3.29% (5.71) 66.97'.4 1,875.01 

Mnn,h 31 , 2024 107.01 .. ,,. 61,596.51 (1418.58%) 1,440.43 6.~1% (13.07) (467.42%) 1,427.36 

Subs/,dlory (lnd/J,nJ 
Luubrt EyctO<h Private Llmitrd 

Moteh J 1, 2025 0.03~'o 21.44 0,45D/e 13.33 0.00% 0.48-/. 13.33 

Mon:h 31, 2024 0.01¾ 8.11 (1.48%} I.SO 0.17% (0.34) (0.38¾} 1.16 

l ,e.ru;klirt Found■doo 

Morch 31, 2025 (0.00o/,) (l.85) (0.03%) (I.OJ) 0.01% (0.01) (0.04%) (1.04) 

Mnrch 31, 2024 (0.00¾) (0.81) (0.26%) 0.26 0.00% (0.09%) 0.26 

Tango IT SolallonJ lDdia Prh'aCe Limlctd 

M=h 31, 2025 (0.00%) (2.44) (0.99'/4} (29.36) 0.00'/4 (1.05%} (29.36) 

Mon;hJl,2024 0.03% 18.22 17.SJ'/4 (17.80) 0.00¾ 5.83% (17.80) 

Dcalskut 

Mon:h J 1. 2025 0.19'/4 115.06 1.02% JO.JI I.OW, (1.86) 1.02% 28.45 

March 3 I, 2024 0.00-/4 0.00'/4 0,00% 0.00'.4 

Sub.<id;a,,, (F11rtlRn) 

L<Mbrt Soladont Pit. Lid. 

Mon:b 31, 2025 43.61% 27,065.68 (20.67%) (614.52) 50.68% (87.90) (25.09'/4) (702.42) 

Morch 31, 2024 38. l 1o/e 21,934.86 929.35% (943.66) (6.35%) 12.95 304.78% (930.71) 

Nao Br■nd.1 Ptc. Ltd. 

M=h JI, 2025 (O.J0-/4) (184.64) (1.19,~) (JS.29) 2.73% (4.74) (1.431/,) (40.03) 

M:an:b 31, 2024 (0.25%) (142.66) 84.99% (86.30) 0.16% (O.JJ) 28.37".4 (86.63) 

Lcn.skart. SolutJonJ INC 
Ma.rc:hJI. 2025 (0.11¾) (69.30) (0.29%) (8.77) 1.26,~ (2.18) (0.39%) (10.95) 

Masch J 1, 2024 (0.10-/4) (58.35) (0.19'/4) 0. 19 S.06% (10.31) J.31% (10.12} 

Lc.nskan Op1lc•I Tr•dlng LLC 

Morch 3 I, 2025 (1.99¾) (1,233.32} (12.97%) (385,68) 13.48% (23.38) (14.61%) (409.06) 

Mon:h J 1, 2024 (L43%) (824.26) 264.23% (268.30) 4.55¾ (9.28) 90.9~~ (277.58) 

L-.:.1\Jbrt S.ll\u.d•n• i"'l.CO 

Mon:h 31, 202S (0.00%) (2.29) 0.00¾ 0.03,~ (0.06) (0.1)0%) (0.06) 

M:in:h31, 2024 (0.00%) (2.24) 0.48% (0.49) 0.0 1% (0.03) 0.17% (0.52) 

L•nskart Salotlont Compony Llmllrd 

Morch JI, 20U (O.Om) (17.92) 0.00¾ o.os (0.05¾) 0.09 O.Ol~'o 0.14 

Man:h 31, 202!1 (0.03%) (18.06) l .601¼ (1.62) {0.36%) 0.74 o.m'o (0.88) 

Luuk~rt Solull,nt Sdn. Bbd. 

Mon:h 31, 202S 0.03'/4 17.74 (0.01%) (O.JI) (0.88%) 1.52 0.04.,~ 1.21 

Morch JI, 202'1 O.OJ"/o 16.Sl 0.49~'o (O.SO) 0.46% (0.94) 0.47'Y, (1.44) 



L,nsl<llrt Soludoos Priwl< Lln,lted 

C1N : UJJIOODL2008P1'Cl78355 
Nota: co the c.an.1olldatrd fin■odal statemr.■u for I.ht yr:.ar e:ndtd J.1 M:u-dl 202S 

(All 1m011nu In h in mUIJon union olh•r••ln lllll<d) 

N cc asst bi (total 11i1ds .mlnw Slu1rc In pronr11nd los, 
Sh111·e In olh,r compre:bcm.dve 

Shan In 10IUI r:ompnlien11lve Incom e 
tolllllllllitlllrh:s) income 

As a •t. of A, a •t. or J'.J ■ Y.ar A.IA% of 

cont0Ud1ttd net Amount c:on.J0Ud2itcd Amount 
NnsoHdated OtJtu 

,\fflOU.h C 
con,olJdDt~ rot:11 Amount ...... n,tlou 

campn:bc.ruive compre:bmsfn 
inc-om, Income 

rT Unskarl Sol■dons lndon.,I• 

Mar<h 3 I, 2025 (0.0D"/,) (0.12) (0.29%) (8.59) (0.03%) 0.05 (0.31¾) (8.54) 

Man:h 31, 2024 0.01% S.42 12.20% (12.39) 0.29% (059) 4..2.5~"' (12.98) 

Th•I Eyo'ff■rC,n,pony Limited 

flvhr1:h l l. 2025 0.00% 2.98 (0.01%) (0.28) (0.05%) 0.08 (0.01%) (0,20) 

Mo"h 31, 2024 0.01,~ 3.19 0.49% (0.S0) 0.03% (0.06) 0.18% (0,56) 

L<nskart Saludoos (Tllolw,d) Company Limit«! 

Moreb 31, 2025 (0.21%) (129. 11) (4.18'/4) (124.17) 2.73% (4.74) (4.60%) (128.91) 

Mor<h JI, 20Z4 (0.00%) (0.20) 3.92" (Hll) (0.01%) 0.03 1.29% (3.95) 

Ml,OK.K. 

Mmh31,2025 21.51% 13,349.26 (0.03%) (0.96) (0.01%) 0.02 (0.03%) (0.94) 

Man:h 3 I, 2024 ZJ.19% 13.350.19 0.93% (0.94) 0.12% (0.24) 0.39% (1.18) 

L1'ntk11 rt Arab In Umittd 
Mon:h 31, 2025 (0.293/,) (177.62) (16.44%) (488.89) 4.10% (7.11) (17.71%) (496.00) 

Mon,h 31. 2024 (0.08%) (44.94) 165.65% ( 168.20) 0.38% (0.77) SS.33% (168.97) 

L<nskart Opdcal LrnJ,s Catting LLC 

Mt1tch J I, 2025 (0.01%) (6.91) 0.16% 4.79 0.56% (0.97) 0.14% 3.82 

M nroh 31, 2024 (0.02%) (10.73) 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

O"nd•>~ Co, Lid 

Man:h 31, 2025 (3.03%) (1,878.68) (3.31~$) (98.28) 39.36% (61.26) (5.95%) (166.54) 

Man:h 3 I, 2024 (2.9ml (1,715. 15) 758.99o/, (770.68) 6.82% (13.91) 256.93~~ (784.59) 

Owndoys Inc. OR 

Mon:h 31, 2025 4.91% 3,044.84 (0.21¾) (6. 11) 0.00'/4 (0.22%) (6.11) 

Mon:h 31, 2024 S.11% 2.939.25 (1117.55~$) 1.134.76 0.00% (371.60"/o) 1,134.76 

Owndoys Slngoporr Pr.. Ltd. 

Mmh 31, 202S 3.9K% 2,468.08 21.24% 631.68 0.00¾ 22..S6~~ 631.68 

Morch 31. 2024 3.0S¾ 1,755.25 (440.S4%) 447.32 0.00% (146.48%) 447.32 

Owndays Combodla Bnncb ofSin;•pore 

Mon:h 31, 2025 0.26% 1S9.24 0.52% 15.51 0.00% 0.56% IS.57 

Morch 31, 2024 0.24% 139.59 (37.23%) 37.80 0.00'/, (12.38%) 37.80 

Owndays Tsiw:u, Lid 

Mon:h 31, 2025 1.4!1"/, 927.73 1.37% 40.61 0.00'/, 1.45% 40.61 

Mon:bJl, 2014 UM~ 896.93 (2~9.m,J 2'1}.60 o.wr, \?6.15'/,} 291.60 

Owndoys Downondcr Pty Ltd 

Mon:h 31. 202S (0.10%) (61.68) (1.45%) (43.19) 0.00% (1.54%) (43.19) 

Moreb J 1, 2024 (0.03%) (19.71) (80.03%) 81.26 0.00% (26.61%) 81.26 

Owndays Hong t<on1: t. tml1cd 

Man:h 31, 202.S 019% 180.30 2.51% 74.76 0.00'/, 2.67% 74.76 

Mon:h 3 I, 2024 0.18% 10 1.09 (147.65~~, 149.92 0.00'/, (49.09%) 149.92 



LtnskArl" Sotullons Prh•111e Lhnhc.d 
CIN : U33 IOODt.2008PTC I 7HJSS 
Noia to ch, roasolida..ted On1ndaJ ~mtemtnlJ: for tbc yen c:nded 31 March 2025 
(All amounlJ In It>. In mllllon uni'" othonrln 1111,d) 

Nd: a.nets (total 111,etJ minu.-
Shure in profit und loss 

Shan in olher comprebcn1lvc 
Sluuti In lotal comprehllnSl\'e Income 

lotul lloblllHes) tncorne 

/U2 ¾of Asa ¾of As• %of AJ a •1• of 
ton1olld1ued Olhcr ~orualidattd 101::11 

cons0Ud11led Di!I Amount con.t0Jld!ltc.d Amount 
camprebcn.sh·t Amount l'ompr-rhuutvc Amount 

U><IS nrt Ion 
lnc.omc: Income 

Ownd1ys Tech & M<dln ( rh•ilnnd) Co,. Ltd 

M11rch J I, 202S 0.15% 92.94 0.31% 9.32 0.00% 0.33% 9.32 

Mm:h l I. 2024 0.13% 74.36 (10.33~'.) 10.49 0.00"1, (3.441}'o) 10.49 

Owndoys M•layshl Sd.n. Bbd. 
Mnn:h 31, 2025 (0.30%) (184.82) 0.57% 16.97 0.00"/, 0.61% 16.97 

Marth JI , 2024 (0.32%) (184.72) 18.08% (18.36) 0.00% 6.0 1,,. (18.36) 

Ownday• (1balhlnd) Co. Lid. 

Morch 31, 2025 2.44% 1,515.93 l5.39~'. 457.61 0.00% 16.34% 457.61 

Mm:h JI. 2024 1.65'/4 947.77 (290.74%) 295.22 O.Oll'/4 (96.68~,.) 295.22 

Owndoys (Vi,n,om) Co., Lid. 

Mm:h 31. 202S (O.OW,) (5.43) (0.04%) (1.31) 0.00% (0.05%) (1.31) 

Mon:h 31, 2.024 (0.01%) (4.14) (2.4S%) 2.49 0.00% (0.82%) 2.49 

Owndoy, Cont■cl Co. Lid. 

March J I, 202S (0.06%) (37.90) (0.63%) (18.72) 0.00% (0.67%) -18.72 

Mon:h 31, 2024 0.00% O.ODo/, 0.00"/, o.OOo/. 

T•nnou Optic■! Collq• Co, Lid. 

Mnn:h JI. 2025 (O.Om) (10.19) (0.43%) (12.66) 0.00% (0.45%) -12.66 

Mor<h JI , 2024 0.00% 0.00% O.OOo/o 0.00-/4 

No1t Canrralli"K intt!.llSC.f 

M11reh JI, 2025 1.73% 1,074.36 0.59% 17.SI (0.46%) 0.79 0.65.,,. 18.30 

M11reh 31, 2024 1.SSt~ 1,066.64 (71.96,~) 73.07 (16.57'/4) 33.78 (34.99%) 106.85 

A.ssndaft1 and Jofnt Vtnture (lndia,r) 

T••~• IT Solutlons lndl■ Prl•■te Llmll<d (AJ1ocla1<) 

Morch 31, 202S O.OO'Y, 0.00% 0.00"/, O.OOo/. 

Mon:h 31, 2024 0.00'/4 6.77% (6.87) 0.00'/4 2.25% (6.87) 

QuontD110 Tocltnologl,s PriYllt Lln1l1td (ASJuclalc) 

Marth J I , 2025 0.00% (0.47%) (14.04) 0.00% (O.SO~'e) (14.04) 

Motdt 31, 2024 0.00"1, 10.28% (10.44) o.oo-;. 3.42% (10.44) 

Vlslon, un Servlcts Privllt Llmll<d (J oint Venture) 

Morch JI. 202.'i 0.00% (0.17%) (5.06) 0.00% (0.1 8%) (5.06) 

Mon:h JI, 2024 o.oo,, o.oo,,. 0.00"/4 0.00% 

Gangts Eyt C■re lndla Prival< (Formerly known u Owndtys India Privace Llmlltd) (Joint Venrure) 

Mami >I, ?.015 000% OJJO¾ 0.00'/4 0.00% 

Mon:h 31, 2024 0.00% 0.00% 0J)0~'. 0.W,'. 

A~•ot:i11tt1 and JOint Jltnture (For-dgn) 

Baofeng f.....,ebrtT.cbnology Limited (Joint Venture) 

March 31, 2025 0.00'/4 (O.lll'/,) (8.83) 0.00'/4 (0.32%) (8.&l) 

Mon:h JI. 2024 0.00% (4.77%) 4.84 0.00% (1.58%) 4.84 



Lensk:irt Solutiom r rhii. h~. l.Jmhtd 

CrN: UJ'.l\0OOL2008PTC 1783S5 
Noto to th&! coruioltdatcd fina,ncl.111 .st:thun,nt.l" f"or-thr-yenr ~nded .31 Mnrch 1025 

(All 11mount!I in Rs. fn mUlion units, orhenise stutl.'d) 

Nc!t assets (tot111l 2ss:l!CS mlmH 
Shar• ln profitnnd lou 

Sh11re in other c:omprr.lifilslvc Shm: In to1al tomprcktnsivc lncom• 
total liab llltles) tncome 

As.a "/4 or As• o/. of 
Asa o/.or As :11 % or 

c.:onsoHdatcd Othr.r coMolldaCed totul 
c-oruolidotrd m:t Amount CURJOlldutrd Amount comprchcruive 

Amount r omprehrnsh•e 
Amount 

u.se.t-5 m:tlo.u lncu1nc in-co:mo 

Lil Pelltt Lun•dir (AJSuel•h!) 

Mnn:h JI , 2025 0.00% (0.55%) (16.49) 0.001}'., (0.59%) (16.49) 

March Jl, 2024 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

l 0trr-com1•any fflfflin1Ulon• a..nd consolCdntlon 11djm1tme.nU' 

M1111:h JL, 2025 (79.20%) (49,155.79) 51.21% 1,702.72 (17.BJ~ .. , 30.93 61.92% 1,733,65 

Mnrc:h 31, 2024 (76.91%) (~,271.44) 1736.91% (1,763.67) 98.84% (201.46) 643.52% (1,965.13) 

T ollll 

Morell J I, 202S 100.D0¼ 62,061.70 100.00% 2,973.40 100.00'/. (17'.l.44) 100.00% 2,799.96 

March 3·1, 2024 'I00.10¼ 57,559.50 100.00% (10 1.54) t0O.U0¼ (203.83) I00.00¾ (305.37) 

•~f'he above. nmounts / pcrc-cntogt! of net n:ssclS und net prafil or Oo:ss) in n:.s:pcct of_Lcnslcttrt Solulions Limited (formerly known a.s Lcnsb.rt Solutions Priv11tc Umllcd). il'i subsidiQnes. joint Vi!lllU.rcs 
nnd a~~odntcs uredc:tcrm.incd bo.St.:d 011 the amounts aflhcrcspectivc cnti1ies includt.-d in RCSJJJlcd Con.sol:idau.:d Finam;ial lnformolions befon! inu.:r~Compnny ctiminruions/ com;olidation ndjustmcnts. 

(fl1is .spuce lras been left blan.k i1Ue.n1lf:rnally) 



Lttllkllrt Solutlnru Printc LlmltC'd 
CIS: liJJllJODLlUCl8P1"C178:l5S 

'.\'tHH 10 the c.nnmlid:ttrd 01u11tl11J Ji11iutll'DH for th'° te-!lr e-olkd ll l\brcll 2015 
(All :J:IOOUJltl in Rs. In mWlm1 unJ~.1 111hl!1·wb:c .11~11:d) 

"9 Olhtr JtlA.llJtor,· lnform1tion; 

(i) Then: 1m oo prni=i=,i,dinlj~ imu.11cd ar ,m~ pcrit.li.ng :ii;almt the {irnup fht h.nldrng un)' bcn.11111 p r,1pL'fty under the Prob1bltlon of8t"t1a11d rropertyT.r.im:1clmns Aci, 11./KF: 11m.l rules 

tnildt' th1.-n:uruler, 

(in) T hi.: Grull[t ~~ not m:civ~-d any f11nd fru1n .my pc:rnm(:s) or enfi1)"(1:q. lnchulltt,\; li;irdfPt i:ntltle!! tl~undln!; Pllt)') u.:1th tl1~ wttlcntJ.mlin~ (wli1.1hcr r«onl~ I" wrl1lus orothcrw1s1.1) 
th:.t the Group llh:tll: (:a) dlm:t.ly 11r foWr.:dty lcnJ ur lrt\'CSI in iJChl.'f p1.-r:1on11 or .::ntltkl Klatt if A'(! In OIi)' m:inncr wbaL\o<!\·cr by oi' oo bdulf of the Fundini P:i.ny fUhinmlc 
Bmdl1.11!1.tidl or (b) ptil\idc :my h'Wlranl~. sc"urity Oi' the Idec oo bdolf oilhc Ulliniaie Bcntticiurics. 

(M The Group do,.~ not h;1\·c 11ny tn:.ns::i.ction whi(h i~ nut ra::urJcd in th!: book:~ uf :m:QUrU.S th:11 h:is b1.-cn surrcni.11:'f~f ur 1lisdu~1."' u inoomc tiudng the )"'CJ.I" in 1bi.: r.n .:i(S~~men1~ 
undL'f 1hi.: fl'll.-a1t1e Tnx A1..-t. l(Jtil l:4W:h :a~. 't~.rn:h ur-~lln'L'Y or all)' 1\thcr tck ~'=lm prm·L~itms ufd1c ln~umi:. T:tx Act, I Q61. 

h'I The Group ls not dcdJri:d ~:, wm!'ul di:fau.l1cr by any ~11); or fin::iru::111.I in.t1tu1lon ( r,j de1inL-d u11d~'f the Camp:mLC!t Act. lOIJI or cunsonlum thcr1.-oror 01hcr h:nd~'f in .1<:c-tmJ:111cc 
wrtl11hr g1.mklir1Cll 011 'tl,·ill(ul dc&ul1trs i~.iutd hy 1tu: Rc!;;i:n,= 9::ink of lndi.11 

(vi) Tl1e-Gruup C:omp:.my h,H eumplicd \11lh tht.: numbLT ofla)U( ror U:, holJill,£. 10 d11wmlrcam 1.U1,p;i111Cii ('lrc:icn'bcd under dam,<: {S7t oL,~'ttfnn ? nf1he Curnp~niL~ ,\c:t, 2013 N:JJ 
w1Ll1 the r~1dc,: (R...."'Priction on nuJnbl:r of L..,;w.;:, Rule;;, !1117. 

(,ii. Thc:Oroup b11s 1101 n:v:.luc:"J .nnyof1h Prl'.lf1t.:r1y. Phml Jnt.i Equipmcn1 linr:htt.llr~ RiGht-of-Ulit' ~) llur1"i,: Lhc )i::tr 

(\1Lh Trn11, :i:ctro,n. "'ilh ii ruck off ( omp1111I~ 
The followini: mblt' .i;uJJVJ1;1ris~ 1M 1r:11u:u:tlaru. wi1h the \:omp.:inr~ s:tnu:k offundtt-sa:lion .?.JS of'th~ Cotnpl nrN Act . .!O 13 or !kt.:tLon 560 orcomp!lnlcs Act. 14150: 

Numc of Strock off1:<1mp1111}' 

7.ooni E:u,ilttk, Pm•:uc Lirnhc.'ll 
Ao:s Sl}•lc Dutaar Pm'tUt.: LimltcJ 
Phocnix Ma1-k1o1i,,g Pri,•1ui.! L1mik•d 
Colnrt~k hnJfa L1mit.:d 

Sa1ur.: of1ronJllltfio1u 
\\lth.:struc:.k olTCornp:111\' 

S<:l'\IC't!$ il\'ltlet.l 

Scrvu.::~ .1,·:i1IW 
Scr, .. li:1.'S <W!ill~ I 
St1f\•l.;es:1\1!1lled 

fJnJ:r.nc.fl 0111,r:1ndfnJ: 
\U on ,\l:Jrch31. ?ll?S 

Hn.lnnct oum:indlni; Rt!hlliom hip \\·ill1 !ht 
lUI o,a :\I:ut.hJl. ?O?J 9 Struek offcompim,• 

o lMl v~,,dor 
o.on v~-awr 
OJ)(! Vetk!nr 
0,01 \·endor 

~L"\) Tlw Grnup (' (undlng p,m)"I ha.!1 [Ji_,c,tctl ffl i:quily .shore! of Li:1\Sk:lrt S11lu.11oos i'tt". Lunilal .imour.ninll, to TNR S.:H-4.55 milllfm ((R> :!, IK9.5J n11ll1un on Apnl IO, .!02.&. R:;, 
1,615.78 milliort on Sq,lcmbcr \ !, ~024 ,1nd K~ l,029.1-1 mLlbon on Non'ftlbCr t I, Jfl?"1) {f\lQ1ch 31. ! 1)24 : N1lj ilml nOI J!.l\lc:r, .:in Jdd11iaRJI llian iliin n£ 1hc )'C-Jr~ndcd ~1:tICh J I. 
:?O:!S !llld March 31, !O:.➔ m Lc:L~kllft So1lutioni 1'1,.., Ltd. {wholly o,~c,l'J .1ub~idmryl tuw;mS~ tn\'t."'!lml'nl :and lcndlas."f"unW {n ncwfy lni:-urp1m11C(f cnli1ies ~s hs 51'1] down o.nd for 
lu. bu~r~$ ~,p;i1Non. Thl-s:c rn1tti1.'S ba,•e 1:x.-i:" sci up to C".\p:md tbi:- Groop'.s bu.sines:i; in the ;.Job;il !Il2cktti;_ Dccil~ of IUnd~ 1uh·:incro by l cnrl.-;irt Soll,nicms Pie. Ltd. 1o> 1hl" Jtcp 

1J1m,1 ~ bitt.Jinrlt.:S nrc JS folkm~: 

LENSKARTOl'TICAL TR.-\DING LLC 
Ll!NSKART OPTICAL TRADrNG LLC 
'IESO Br.\1.k Ptc. lJJ 
'LF.NSSART SOLUTIONS (Tl rn LT 
LENSKART OPTICAL TRAOJNCi LLC' 
L.ENSK.-\RT SOLUTIONS (Tl CO LT 
l t!tt31c:irt Sutunnn.'f INC 
LE?"SK:\RT Ol'TICAL TRADING LLC 
LENSKART SOLIJTTONS (Tl en LT 
LENSKART OPTICAL TRADING LLC 
:,.JESO Br:inU~ Ple. Lid 
Lcnsbrt Solulrocu INC 

LENSKART SOLl.rrtONS [1') Co LT 
LcNSKART SOllfl'IONS rri co LT 
LliNSK.-\RT OPTICAL TRADING UC 
LENSK.-\RT OPTICAL TRADING LLC 

NESO Br::mUJ PII!. Lid 
l.ENSKART SOLUTIONS ff) en LT 
L,cru;kart Sulutln1u (NC 

LfN3'fu"\l\1' '30\.UT\C!N.'t f\") CO \..l 

LEN"SK.\RT SOLUTIONS (Tl CO LT 
LEN:!iK.\RT SOLUTIONS (Tl CO LT 
LEN.SKARTSOLUTIONS (T) CO LT 
Sl::SO Hr.:illlk 111e. Lid 
LEN SKA.RT OPTICAL TR..\OING LLC.-

l,:ru.'k.JJ1 Solu1ion-s rNC 
LF.i'ISK.UT SOLUTIONS cnco LT 
I.ENSSART SOLUTIONS (Tl CO LT 
1.l!NSK,\RT SOLUTIONS (11 CO LT 
l,F!'SIURT SOLUTIONS ("fl CO 1.T 
LENS KART ('>P'rlCAL TR.WING L LC 
LENSKART OPTICAL TRADING LLC 
LEN~KART SOLUTTONS (Tl CO LT 
LENS KART SOLUTTONS CTI CO LT 
Lctl.U3rt S11!u1loM INC 
LEf'l'SK.-\ft.TOI'"rlCAL l'Rr'\OlNO l.LC­
LENSl:Al<T SOLUTIONS ('rl C(J LT 
Lf.N'SK.~RT SOLlirlON"S \Tl CO LT 
LEN'SK.-\RT OPTICAL TAAOlNG LLC 
~ES O Br.mtk Pu:, Lid 
L..EJ,,.,SXART SOl,UTIONS tTJ CO LT 
I 1,-n..,.:~n Solunou.1. INC 

Cuunlrv ofincctrpondhu1 
UAE 
UAE 
Sin~ p<.K~ 
Thnifand 
UA6 
T!J.ilbnd 
lini11Al S1u1es 
UAE 
Th.111.ind 

Sina;;:it191"C 
LJni1cd S1a1cs 
l 'hail.ttnd 
TtulilMd 
UAll 
UAE 

Sin!,r;ipt>~C' 

Sin4,~por~ 
~il:lnd. 
Uruti:dSuw:::s 
Singnpmi:­
-ni.\¼W 

Th.11lt1.nd 
Th1!11111J 

Tlnitand 
SinG[lpQJ"C 

UAE 
Sin&,1111-or,: 
Unit~Stul~ 
Th,11alJlll 
Th:i!limd 
Th:ul.1nd 
Thail:ukl 
UAE 
llAli 
Tu>l~nd 
Th.ulllru.1 

UA6. 
1'Milaml 
Tti.all:ind 
UAE 
SUl&ilpiM1: 
ib.111:md 
Uni11.-d SIIH~ 

O.atl': orrunds inn~fcr 
04-Apr-14 
11•Ar,,-:?ii 
17-Apr-2!1 

.!S-Apr•.24 
2ti•Ar1-.'.!4 
.!tt-Apr-H 
2Y·i\'"'•2-4 
23-~hiy-2-4 
li-Mll}'•:!.J. 

2.ll-Mil~•"!-1 
.?8•Mllt•.'.!4 
18-May-lJ 
ll•Jun-2-l 
IJ•Jun-1-1 
:?1-Jun-2-1 
2:I-JWJ-24 
21-Jun-2.J 
?:':-Jut-~-1 

Ol-t\ug-l -1 
O!-Aug•24 

06•t\U.1!•24 
15-AAt"lA 

l lJ- Aug•l-1 
!::?-Au.g,-:!-4 
16-Aui;- Z-l 
13-50,,.24 
,ZJMSc,,.:-t 
07-0ct-.'.!4 
C>7-0cl•24 
IHJci·, ; 
17-0i.:l-24 

I "1.(h:{•~-­

'.!ll..OCt-~➔ 

2g;..Nu\·•l" 
!ia .. ~ rw•N 
IJ-Dt-c-2.,& 
U-Dec-1-4 
IJ-DL'C•l-1 
2J- Doe-l..l 
24-0~-c-2.4 
JO-Dec-111 
31-Dr:c•l4 
09-Jnn-i5 
09-fan•!S 
OQ-J:ut-!S 

Farm ort'l:nu1mirn1 
L-,,;an t1i> Sub:ddinry 
LUJn to Submliary 
Lo:i1110 S~bs.i.J.i,uy 
l.OQn h) Subsidiary 
Loan lo Subs-idi:ary 
L,1:in 1;:, Sub;S.idiJcy 
Lo:m h> Sub!idlUC)' 
Lo:in h> Su~ldl:iry 
L41.ut to SuMh!bry 
l ou.n lo SubsuJi.if}' 
Loan lo Sublldl;sry 
La:tn 10 Subsldi.l~ 
Lon.n. 10 Subtl.di,ny 
Lo:in 10Sub1i.di:icy 
Lo:in 10 Subsfdl..ley 

Lu..10 ti.) Subs11!l!lty 
Luiln tu Subs11imry 
Loilln to Sutult.li:try 
Loan 10 Sub~idi.uy 
L~Kltt ti, SuhJidury 
Loon l ll Sub!l1di.11)' 
Lnn l ~ s....h~hlw.ey 
L\lJn tiJ Sub;lUiary 

L~n U• Sttbsii.llitr.y 
Lt:Jn lil Suh~1dtctry 
lt,lnU)Sil:lnidfary 
Lifln 11> Sub1ltlJ,1ry 
L4.:1n 10 Sub,,1Jia.ry 
Lt.:in lo SutKiill.try 
Lt~n Ii,;> St1lrs1dl1.uy 
Loan hl SubsHfa~• 
[(Im h> Sub.sidiary 
LOiln U>.Sut.sidl;ary 
Lmlh lil Suh.tidhry 
Ln:in lu Subs,di.\ry• 
Lq;in Ill SubsfiJl.ny 
L,1.1.n 1n Suh,1t!brv 
L111u, tB SuhnrlllfY 
La11n ta Su1'1~lln111-y 

Lo:.n lo SubStdi;,ry 
L..iun LO Subsii.:li:uy 
Lo:in 11, Sub11idlil.ry 
Lvan tu Subd~· 

l.;)Clfl l□ Sub!'l~Ulu.rv 
L11;m M Sub!!id1111)' 

Anu,um(ln millioo} 
l !.J9 

1)7.00 

6.14 
1.14 

) 11.6! 

1.13 



l.toJJurt Soh1tion1 Prhi:llc Uml1td 
ON: l/33 10001..l00SPTC l 783,5 

NO!l'S IO the ,011,olidnied fin:mclul m1rmcn1i fur 1hc )Cllr<ndcd J I Murch ~Iii$ 
(All 1m1011nu h , R.s. lnmillitm unless olhCO'i~ muc:d) 

N~.me or cnthv C o1i!U!l o( incor2onuio1 
urtsktm Solu1lC1'1!,, l?"IIC Um1tdSUU1t1 

LENSK,IRT OPTICAi. TRADING LLC' UAE 
L•nsl<J11 Solulllnl INC Uni1~d Stnle> 
LENSKART omc.-\L TRADING LLC UAE 
LE.'ISKART SOLIJTIONS ITl CO LT lll>l.ond 
LENSKART SOLUTIONS (1) CO LT Thilind 
LENSK,11\T SOLIJllONS IT) CO 1.·r 11lnll111td 
LENSK.-IRT OPTICAL TRADING LLC UAE 
l.ENSKAR1 SOLIJllONS (Tl ro LT Th,bnd 

NESO Brond< Pk Lid s,_. 
LENSKART SOLUTIONS (TJ CO LT ThrulJ11d 
LENSKART OPTICAL TR,IDINO LLC l/AE 
LENSKART SOLIJllONS INC Unit.?d SUll!b 

LENSKART SOUJ110NS (T) CO LT To"11nnd 
NESO Br.,nds l'le I.Id SID£'ll'O"' 
Lf:NSI\AkT OPTICAL TRJ\Oli'-0 LLC' UA£ 
LE.-SS!:ART Ol'TICAL TR,IOINO LLC IJAE 
Ll.'nsk:i.n t\rab,1.1 Lili Saud, 
L1,msbrl Ar.:ib1:i Ltd Saudi 
t.=hnAr.,b,aLtd Saud, 
Ltffihn .-'r.ab,~ Lid s...i, 
L<nsl.1>r1 Arub~ Ltd S:wdi 
L.tn.-:knn Arnl)ll1 Lid S:tud1 
Le.nsk,m Ar11btn. L1d S•udl 
L<n<hn Arob1• Ltd Saudi 
lmskort .~r>b13 lJd Saudi 
1.cnsk:ut Arnh•• Lid Soud, 

L~nslum Amb1:a Lid S11UdJ 
Lcnskan ,\r;1luu Lid Soudl 
L.-nsl:an Ambia Lid Saudi 
Lmsk1111 At>hl.> Lid S:sudl 
L,nsbnArobt>Ltd Saudi 
Lenslrart Ar.lb1a Lid S:md:i 
Lensknn Ar.abm Ltd Saud, 
Lenskurt Ar'1llu Lid Snudi 
L::nslum Arabia L1d S.iudi 
l.<!tshn At>b<o Lid S>wu 
Lensk•rt Am> Ltd S.ud< 
Lcrrska.rt ArJb1.i Ltd Saudi 
Owndnys S1n.wipore P1~, Ltd, Singapore 
Lu Pctlt Lunclll!r Fr.ani.:~ 
Toi.I 

Nnme or l'.nlhf Counlry of lncor(Hlrllrion 
Lenshrt OpllQI Tmdiog LLC UAE 
Lerahrt Opucal Tradin~ UC UAE 
Lensk:ut Optoal Tr.xhns LLC UAE 
Lensbn Optu,:;tl Trading LLC UAE 
Ldtskm Op111::;1I Trru.ling LLC UAE 
L<n>k"1 Opm:.11 Tnuling LLC UAE 
Lensklll1 Oph<OI Tradms UC UAE 
Lcnilin Opnal Tnidmg LLC UAE 
Lenslran Opucal Trading LLC U,IE 
Lcnslum 01,11c:aJTr:,din1;: Lt.C UAE 
L1.."f1Skan O1,lh.:al Tradinc LLC U,IE 
Leru;lon Opuc:u Trading LLC UAE 
Len,brt Opuc.,J Tror:fing UC t.:AE 
L""5k.ut Opt..:.,I Trading UC UAE 
N-::so Brnnds Ptoi: Lid S1~e 
No:so l'lrnnds It, Ltd St,_,,, 
N!!SO BrMds- Pit: L1d Si"!JUpOl'o 
Ncsn Br.1t1ds Pie Lid Sing""""' 
N,sa Br>nds l'lc 1.Jd S,q:,pot< 
Neso Btond, Pto Lid ~ 
ri:cso Brands Ph! Lrd S111~o,r,o-

Neso Brw,ds P1e Ltd Sing,npotc 
1\-'cSO 8131Ub, Ph.: Lid SUl!!:IJpc,ro 

Noso Brands ht Ltd Str..gnpans 
Neso Brancb Pie Ltd. Slll&-1P'Jft 

lcnskan Solu11005 Inc:.... U1111..-cf Stlh:S 

LcnsJ.::o.n Solunoos h1c Unui.'d St:thlf 
Lcnsk:in SolutMlni-. !Th1111Md) comeanv LJd Thailand 
Total 

l I M#r<h 202~ 
0 3ft af(u11ds t r.a.mr~r form ann, Hhutnt Amo11n1fin mlillionl 

11 • .bn.2.l Lo.in ~ Su~d1::uy 21J 
2J•mn•:?.l Lo:in 10 Sub:s1d1:,ry 1()74 
?7•.1An•2.S Lo:u1 1> S1.dmd1:uy I >I 
03,f,b.!S Lo.111 IOSuinu!J:uy 71J 
10.Fct,.?l Loin ID Suhsidwy } 17 
12-Fcb-~5 LDllrl 10 Suhs1d11uy I 60 
17.f,t,.?) Lo1m 10 Subsrd1nry J:? JQ 

:U-F1.-b-25 LOl'ln JO Suh!ii1dl1'11')' I J 13 
'.:U,ftbr2S LO.in Jo SubsJdllU)' J II 
24,ftl>-25 Loon » Subs,dc>ry I JO 
Zf>.fcb-2.1 l.o:ln OI Subsim,ry J 19 
l 1°M11r-21 1.43n "' Sob,;,<L.uy n 11 
1 l•Mllf•.25 Lo:an tu .Subs1di:11)' 0 IJ 
I l •Mllf-25 loM to Sub,lrull)' !~ 1)-1 

1 l•M..-•2.1 l.o:ln " Subsidi;uy a qs 
11-J.br-2S Iron 10 Sul!Sldt;tty 6SS 
~-l•M3r-::?.5 Loa,, 10 Sub<odi:uy 741• 
IS-Apr-:?J E<1u1ty ln(t™OO l 07 
ll•Apr•J~ 811ulty lnfllslon 14 lu 
26-Apr-JJ Equhy lnfus,on 121.~ 
IHlay•!~ Equuylnfu.""" !S 06 
l6-M3>•!4 Eqult)' blftmon 6 ll 
13-M.:ty-24 Equ1t)1 lnfitsnm ?498 
zq.~111r-1"' Cqml)I lnHismn 11,:!~ 
04, Juri-2~ Equ11y lnfimoo IJ >9 
06-Jun-2-1 Equity lnfus,on q JO 
Of>.Jun.20 Equ,1ylni\rwn 1240 
11-Jun-lJ Equity lnrus,on 16 n 
28-Jurt-2-4 El1u11y lnfus1on 12 JO 
16,S,,,.24 Equuy Infusion ,, 71 

:U-S'-i>-2_, Equity lnfus.1on 22 64 
I I-Oc1-2J Eqw1y lnfimoo 1qJ2 

28--Nov-:!-I Equity lnfuston HJ 
l0•O1.-c•2J Equ11y lnfusiun J.168 
lJ,Dti:-24 Equity lnfusmn 2J IQ 

l l•De,.24 Equl1y lntiJ51on 31 41 
2J-F1..-l>-15 Equ,1y Infusion 12 92 
11,MM-25 Equity lnlus>on Jl 77 
l-1-~l:u--15 Equity Infusion SS7 
15.J,n.?5 E<t_UII}' fnfus,on 1,)1)34 
08-,\u~-2➔ l:gu,t,,. [nfus100 8)71 

2.62.!.86 

J I .\larch 20it-a 
D:ut of ruuds tnuu-fer Fonn urliwc,tm!!nl 1\IHOl.U11(in milll1u11 

14 Juno 20?l Lo:ui 10 subs1d1nry 61 8,1 
JO October 202.l Lo:an lo s:ubs1duuy 4010 

01 ~O\em~ 2013 1.43n to sulrsrdcrty 2n• 
ZO NQ\,:mb~ !O!J Lcxan 1osubs:1di:i11y q 28 

2-1 Nowmbl!r 2023 Loan 10 subs1dmry IS 46 
1.- December 2023 L1>nn 10 subsidmry 12 )7 

2 7 Dtce.mbt:r 2023 Lo:,n to suhsuLory ll )7 
02 J3nw,y 20?4 Loon lO SubSldiAr)' ISSS 
17 Jonu.ry ?Ol> Loon to suhs!&:uy 247~ 
21) J:uiuury 10:?-I lo'Jn to subsidiary l~ 7> 
26 Fcbruory 202-1 Lo.in 10 subsidiary )092 

I l Morch 2024 I.OJ>n 10 ,ubsldlury 6 18 
lS MOlch ?024 Lo.an to subs.idi~ ?,,1 , .. 
26 M111ch 202..a Lo:,n to subsid"")' I? 37 
11 Au.:us1 2023 Loan 10 subsidimy 6 18 
75 A1111us1 10:?J LOl!JI 10 5ull!10uuy ~ .. 
JI Ai,guss 20:?J Lo.ui 10 ~ubs1d1n1y ql76 
JO Octob~r 2023 Lo:ui io s.ubs1d11ny 6 II 

17 No,~r :?023 i..... tu subsuL,uy 6 11 
tJ Deccmbtr 202J to.. 10 sub9di:uy 9 28 
27 o,m:mbl!T 2023 l.oa110$llbs,duuy 6 IS 
3 0 o~ccmbi:r 20:?3 LOllll 10 subsiduuy 6 18 
15 Foln,~l'\I l02l 1.0:lll 10 , ub;idi:uy ,n 
n Feru:arr 10n Lo>., to 51Jhs,d,:uy 6 18 
27 ~btdt ?O?J IA>.1to->ry I 16 
17 J111lW)' 20.l.J Lo.L, In ~Mtdia,y 419 
OJ M:arch 202-l l~ 10 subs:1d1ary 4 lJ 

2b Febt'\J:U}:' 202-1 LOW\ to ~ubs"ldh1ry ?.36 
,Ul.01 

(:<I Th1,1 Gtoup has 1;omphl!'d \~1th t4!1\!\'<lI11 prnwuons of the= Fo,~1,i;,n EKchlrl~e M:ui.tJCfflt..'TII Ad. 19W (.&2 or 1999), that C'omp tml.s Act.. 201l fut lhdl.! 1nu,s,11:1~ 1lr1tl thdSe 
tmnsnet1ons art 001 \•lohHl\'I: ol' 1Jir.:. P1·t\'entioo uf" ~ltnlby-l.1undi:nnb. Act.. 2002 (IS or l003) .Except l'hr the- nbo\'e, lhc Holding Comp.,ny hns mlt ad.\'JJ'll:cd or k>nn~d or 1n,..aim:d 
iUNk ta :my other pe,son(.s} OJ ~l.ll)(IS), includ1n" roreign 011it11:~ (lnte~di.,m.-s) \\'llh Lire undersmmhny thn.1 th\! ln1crmedilll)' sh.1.11 (n) dut!ctly or mdm:ctl)' li.!lld or io\,:;sl 111 
mher ptrsmsar dlll.UeS tdi:n11fK'CI ii QR)! m.w1cr \\httsoe.-er by Df an bthaJf of lhc Jfolding_ Compmy (UIHmJtc BeoeficcJnes) or {bJ pro\,dt any g.ua.nu11c:e. S«unly « 1hc: hkc 10 
or oo b<tmlf cl IM Uhtmotc BcntfK!llll<S 

(!'<I} ·n w: Group h!ti': na1 enren:d 1n10 any sdierm: of a.rrun~mCJJt which has~ ~nn:;; lmpJcl on curri:rt or pnMOU$ 6nMc1~ )'C¥ exa-ph:d as dlJCbs.ed m note 4, 
(:tt1I) There rue no churgl:$ u r :ilutb'"c;.l ltJtl " h1ch i~ yet 10 bi: ,~,u:n:d w11h n.oc b~ycnd •"~ J1;i1u11.1ry po!.Mod 

(~iii) The Comp:lrl)' h11S not gran1ed M>' lonn5 10 the prorno1~rs. dircc1ors. 1\.1.')' MiU13~rhtl Pc:rJOn1s·and Li u., tcJut~d p::i.rtles (ns ddl11etl 1Jndcr Compunius Act, 10 I)), t.11har stwi!rully or 
JOU1dy n,th Ill)' other pcnon \\h1d1 n~nbl~ on de.m;ndM wilhoijl t;pecif)·my 1ormsorpcnodorn:pay:rr1Cll$ .ttS 41 ~t~ri;h 31, l0:?.S (:u .11 ~brd, 31, 2024 Nil) 

('<w) Tho Gmup (11 per lh< pro.iS1ons ofth< Core ln,-..,n1"'11 cornpon,., (R ,.._;;.;::;~,r not 11>,-. Coro ln>..s"""'1 Compony (CIC) 



LH1l.a,t Si,l11(.n1 Pr h:111.- 1.lntkN 
crs t U\\IIM)f)l,?DltllP'fCl1"'J55 
~ort1 1• the (U',WIIJd:ucd flr1111ndwl ,l!lfh:ltni, rnr tho )UrtatkdJI .\111r<h JGZ5 
(All 11 inioi.11111 h i l'h. ht rmmon \HII Hl Cllhrrwflll' t lllltCIJ) 

HMhlMfll th,r ht'1:ln11l111e 11l' lllr }"'ellr 
AJJ. Rf'<ts\ed Ji.noi;. 1J1~ )'l,'.at 
lc,it R.debc:JutdlCMllnl'ldlfilf .... fif.andlot,w 

1.a-.Mira1Ui.rcwit.rffle>HI' 

C Utrtt1I 

S1M1c:1,1,r 1111 

\J ;il 

JI M1Ltth 10!5 

4!U ,7ft 
in ,o 
~6 lj 

Jfl..? .. 

!U$ 
)4$,,0 

A1:11 

J 1 '1fflh '?tU 

,a,.~~ 
Ull Ill 
)l'1$ 

.aou, 

>UII 
JS< I! 

Oe\rm111t:ftl~ 1ohrtl'\....,,,ei;1 f.-rlilC' purch~wulttN11l 11rtn, ,1(1'filjJtif), pbnt iU'lt«q111awm1 Tue 111\ldUlCCIKIIJWl~·b~ h► fllhlll u.pllt ohhptJ(•n ,ir~1>.11mc,af~m.klttl f4Ju1y 1.1-.N"'n., pc11/WI 

.tii\)'C.fl. inflltc!ilpml\C J,rc.tanpnn.uJcrdlel:NXiu.tme.aptn~ .,..-,«Flu• uJnudldxfy trdbntlk~l 

~ I lr11p:.hmr,i111fGmnh,lll 11■1I lln~d · it111.l,f111l1r' lltr 
O,'Ml(IW1l l 1t:-Jil'1!1i,t!IHI •hi: C'II~ 11( .ICljullCd 1"L\IM!:,1 II,~ .(!~hib:11tltd Ill lhC' W tci ,Jf11rq11l1111nn 1)1 1h11 h111lnci~ tn 1!;u(,, ot the a.cquncr', 1n1,mu tn 1hc nC'I l111t \';11111: Ill ,ti..- id.cn111iA!I,: ll\iCI◄, hib1lula ""•I 
conllllll':l'II li;11lnbt11:t, li::i, ,.:o."VmUl• t~l.! 1tr1p,1ltumll lm)CJ. if .111y Coo,h,IIJ ft ti,:SU,,.! fat u11p~in11t.-i11 anu u.1lly Of \liffl ~,'t:n11. or ar~un11111m~i, 11ld!it11n Um lhll' itripUcJ fiilr ,,;ilu.:- of i.illJLJ\\ 111 u. ~~, 1h,u1 h~ 

CJJJ)tl'tj~l 

('Gtht,o,.hith~1IIN•riau.ll~bnndluJNGI.A.Dlnl.arirlnffll&Gl'~IIIIWllllllfll:~.«~·~•>•"-mdl~H ... ~-~· nc~t\,ll"il,c(llOl!fbM~•lu3lhc 
&tu,,:, CJJb fw,,,·5 ti;l\e b.'l:n Ut1m.1ri i;nn:u,kt tf"N'.ffl~ 1L11a:rtJ.l1ti:kt, tr-.,1.1,1c,,mmt 01 the ~rlW!.l ntei, m,111~,: the pl#-tb l:ild t.,aortd t'oh1k lfffl'l'.IIC ,11 ICTd1r.ii \~DI: .acJ 1uhpdmi di:s.t uan~ 

,,._,..,1.,,1,y , .. ~1,..,,. 1r,i. .. ,,w""""·,111"' .zmm1n111(1 cc;u 1\ 'c.J-, lh.11' 11> (.ln ),n Ji;Jmn&.nt, the ll'llflJHmtn\ in..~ 11lllnurcd ffo.114 reduce: the C'"JTJ}1J1!; :utlnt..111 n( JIIJll)l~,111 BU.0.:Jlrd l(l lh,e u,11 Jl'ld 1hc-n 
u1thc 1'11N:r11~li4f1tw 11111'1 rrn•rltu uu lb,:, h;m~ •ll 1ho!~Ul~11m,iu1nul .:o1dt :11t,1 h, lh\' u11IL 

,:1rtlc.vbt:1 

lb1,lf'ICC , 1 lhabC!gJl'lfllnK a, I F'il! pcnoll 
4ddl11Dn 
lm~ trnwnt 
ao,..,.iimntt 

Q;il;AIIH ~1 ll1e loi.'a;t!t" IIII •tl' t l11111.._•n,,.,:l 

Eu.b""9'Cl11iu1:a1too DIITe'fl.'8rc 
Qnlq MJ.aair:c 

.... 
JI M.1ic:h2GZ5 

lil.61lSJ 
g).'ilft 

IOI 
u.?Ss..t-1 

.U:lf 

JI 7ibn:ll !O~S 

IUJl'.J,l t) 
.!l;i.!4! 

J.m..15 

.... 
l1 e.brttl20U 

U.UZ.SI 
~l)j 

ta,t?J,U 

,\iltl 

)I \ IIIJU !IJl◄ 
SJ!\ Ol 

f,ll l"t 

UJ. IO 

l1'NIJw1I o(Ri. 1d.ll!61ri 1t11ll1ut1 ,tnJ 1h Llt:,nll ll m1l110A ,1nl1 HunJ 1,I Ri, Jt.~~·,4.5 1ndUu11 Rs. ll.JhJ.IQm1Ukln .e, ,1-1 }I M .ih.li ~i)J5 iaml JI lllfdl ::o:?-t, ri:1~c11u:J}. lu.t ~ 11IJ,c111.,J 111 tJ.( 
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u11Skart Solutions Private Limited 
CIN: U33100DU008PTCl783~ 
Notes 10 !he consolldattd ffMnclal srare•ents (or dre year ended 31 March .?l>!S 
(AU UIOW11S in R$. in million ■libs ~nriSI, Stated) 

SJ A. Alldll Trail No~ 
The Holding Company has used multiple accounting software's inclnding third party applications for rneintoinins: its books of aooount. wltich has a feature of recording audil irail {edit 
log) facility and the same has opented throogbout the year for all ielevant traDSactions recorded in the sotrnare. however (a) with respect to main aooounting software operated by third 
pany manogen,ent could •ot identify 1he control relating 10 audit 1rail fca1ure.s at d atabase level in the ocivice <><w,ni>ation concrol ,q,ort thu:, =•age,nenl ;, ""4b~ to assess whelhcr 
al)d it trait feature was enabled and ope rared lhrou.ghoot lhe year at dalabasc level. (bl for two r ncventory management software's audit ttail feature was enabled in phase wise D18rutel' i.e. 
Jul), 30, 2024 onwards and lltcrefure was effective ch rough !he rernaming part of the year. Further. post effectiveness of audit trail featwes. Jll8nage1nent has not idenluied any ins~nces 
of audit trail felltures being u,mpered, to 1he extent enabled. 

Additionally, with respect to main aocoonting software. io the absence of controls in the service o.rganiz.ation control report. the Holding C'.ompany is unable to assess whether the audit 
trail has been preserv<d and wilh respect to inventory 1nBnagemeot software's sudit trail have heeo preserved by the Holdin-,: C'ompany u pe, the statutory requirements for record 
retention, to the exrent it was eoablc:d. 

Further. subsidiaries. associates ondjoiot Vffltn= incoJ1K)f3led in India. have used multiple a=ting software including third ()IIJ1)' applications for maintaining its books of account 
which has a ft;iture of ~rdi~g all<lit 1tail {edit log) facility and have complied with the requirement of rule J ( IJ of me Comp2nies {Accounts) Rules- 2014. v.tterein there is no 
instance of tampering of reoords and audit tlllil ( edit log) have been preserved as per the sllUllto,y requiremenlS of Ministry of Corporate Affairs to the extent it was enabled and 
recoded in those respective ye,1rs except: 

a,,.ilh =poet to one subsidu,y, the audit tnil feature over the acwunting software is not enabled ud 

b. with respect to three subsidiarie._ the accounting software used for mointaining du, books of aocowu does not have the feature of recording audit trail {edit log) facility, 

B, llad<ap Not~ 
The Group has maintained proper books of accounts as required by law e,cep« that (a) with rcsp<,d to one inventc<y inanagement software, lhe Holditli Company docs not have 1CJ'Ver 
located in India foe die daily backup of the boob of account ai>d other books and papas maintained in electronic mode and (b) with respect 10 ooe subsidiary. the server is not located 
in llldia for !he daily back up of books of accoonis and other books and papet' maintained in electronic mode . The Holding Col1ll)QllY and subsidiary company is in process of sectina up 
server in India in order to be in oompliance with Rules as applicable under Companies Act 20 J 3. 

!14 R<>un4td off figares 
Cenain 01nounl! (e1t=tcy lllllue .ir perce111agesl shown in the various tables and paragraphs inc:luded in ti-- consolidated fin3ncial statements hlW! been rounded otr or truncated as 
d«11>ed appropria re b)' the management of the Gr011p. 

As per our report of even date attached 

For S.R. Batlibol & Msoci:ltn I.LP 
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